



See a Social Security Number? Say Something!
Report Privacy Problems to <https://public.resource.org/privacy>
Or call the IRS Identity Theft Hotline at 1-800-908-4490



Form **990**Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

CHANGE OF ACCOUNTING PERIOD

Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax

Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except black lung benefit trust or private foundation)

OMB No 1545-0047

2012Open to Public
Inspection

▶ The organization may have to use a copy of this return to satisfy state reporting requirements.

A For the 2012 calendar year, or tax year beginning **JAN 1, 2013** and ending **JUN 30, 2013**

B Check if applicable: ☐ Address change ☐ Name change ☐ Initial return ☐ Terminated ☐ Amended return ☐ Application pending	C Name of organization Mercy Hospital, Inc. Doing Business As Number and street (or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address) Room/suite c/o SPHS 1221 Main Street 213 City, town, or post office, state, and ZIP code Holyoke, MA 01040-5396 F Name and address of principal officer: Daniel P. Moen 271 Carew Street, Springfield, MA 01104-233	D Employer identification number 04-3398280 E Telephone number 413-539-2689 G Gross receipts \$ 125,765,732. H(a) Is this a group return for affiliates? ☐ Yes ☒ No H(b) Are all affiliates included? ☐ Yes ☐ No If "No," attach a list. (see instructions) H(c) Group exemption number ▶ 0928
I Tax-exempt status: ☒ 501(c)(3) ☐ 501(c)() (insert no.) ☐ 4947(a)(1) or ☐ 527 J Website: ▶ www.mercycares.com K Form of organization: ☒ Corporation ☐ Trust ☐ Association ☐ Other ▶ L Year of formation: 1898 M State of legal domicile: MA		

Part I Summary

Activities & Governance	1 Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activities: Mercy Hospital, Inc. is a not-for-profit hospital established to meet the health care needs of 2 Check this box ☐ if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed of more than 25% of its net assets. 3 Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a) 3 19 4 Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b) 4 14 5 Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2012 (Part V, line 2a) 5 0 6 Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary) 6 151 7a Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line 12 7a 790,054. b Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T, line 34 7b <206.>															
Revenue	8 Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h) 9 Program service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g) 10 Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d) 11 Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8c, 9c, 10c, and 11e) 12 Total revenue - add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)	<table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <thead> <tr> <th>Prior Year</th> <th>Current Year</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>17,209,818.</td> <td>11,224,422.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>212,541,154.</td> <td>111,670,963.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>454,746.</td> <td>311,921.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>6,020,920.</td> <td>2,558,426.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>236,226,638.</td> <td>125,765,732.</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Prior Year	Current Year	17,209,818.	11,224,422.	212,541,154.	111,670,963.	454,746.	311,921.	6,020,920.	2,558,426.	236,226,638.	125,765,732.		
Prior Year	Current Year															
17,209,818.	11,224,422.															
212,541,154.	111,670,963.															
454,746.	311,921.															
6,020,920.	2,558,426.															
236,226,638.	125,765,732.															
Expenses	13 Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1-3) 14 Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4) 15 Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5-10) 16a Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11e) b Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25) ▶ 0. 17 Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a-11d, 11f-24e) 18 Total expenses. Add lines 13-17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25) 19 Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12	<table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <tbody> <tr> <td>0.</td> <td>0.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>0.</td> <td>0.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>104,869,246.</td> <td>55,625,419.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>0.</td> <td>0.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>106,439,852.</td> <td>60,422,256.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>211,309,098.</td> <td>116,047,675.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>24,917,540.</td> <td>9,718,057.</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	0.	0.	0.	0.	104,869,246.	55,625,419.	0.	0.	106,439,852.	60,422,256.	211,309,098.	116,047,675.	24,917,540.	9,718,057.
0.	0.															
0.	0.															
104,869,246.	55,625,419.															
0.	0.															
106,439,852.	60,422,256.															
211,309,098.	116,047,675.															
24,917,540.	9,718,057.															
Net Assets or Fund Balances	20 Total assets (Part X, line 16) 21 Total liabilities (Part X, line 26) 22 Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20	<table border="1" style="width: 100%; border-collapse: collapse;"> <thead> <tr> <th>Beginning of Current Year</th> <th>End of Year</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>193,664,026.</td> <td>203,997,970.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>93,929,706.</td> <td>90,882,954.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>99,734,320.</td> <td>113,115,016.</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>	Beginning of Current Year	End of Year	193,664,026.	203,997,970.	93,929,706.	90,882,954.	99,734,320.	113,115,016.						
Beginning of Current Year	End of Year															
193,664,026.	203,997,970.															
93,929,706.	90,882,954.															
99,734,320.	113,115,016.															

Part II Signature Block

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and statements, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, it is true, correct, and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which preparer has any knowledge.

Sign Here	Signature of officer Thomas Robert, Senior Vice President/CFO Type or print name and title	Date 5/12/14
Paid Preparer Use Only	Print/Type preparer's name William J. Homer Preparer's signature Date 5/7/14 Check if self-employed ☐ PTIN P00994519 Firm's name ▶ Deloitte Tax LLP Firm's address ▶ 1700 Market Street, 25th Floor Philadelphia, PA 19103-3984 Firm's EIN ▶ 86-1065772 Phone no. (215) 246-2300	

May the IRS discuss this return with the preparer shown above? (see instructions)

☒ Yes ☐ No

H

G-16

SCANNED JUN 13 2014

Part III Statement of Program Service Accomplishments

Check if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part III

☒ X**1** Briefly describe the organization's mission:

Mercy Hospital, Inc., a member of the Sisters of Providence Health System, Inc. ("SPHS"), is a community of persons committed to being a transforming, healing presence within the communities that we serve. We believe in the sacredness of human life, in the innate dignity of

2 Did the organization undertake any significant program services during the year which were not listed on the prior Form 990 or 990-EZ?☐ Yes ☒ No

If "Yes," describe these new services on Schedule O.

3 Did the organization cease conducting, or make significant changes in how it conducts, any program services?☐ Yes ☒ No

If "Yes," describe these changes on Schedule O.

4 Describe the organization's program service accomplishments for each of its three largest program services, as measured by expenses.

Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations are required to report the amount of grants and allocations to others, the total expenses, and revenue, if any, for each program service reported.

4a (Code _____) (Expenses \$ 75,193,787. including grants of \$ _____) (Revenue \$ 88,853,847.)

Mercy Hospital, Inc. offers a wide range of programs and services in acute care. The acute programs and services include cardiac care, maternity services, cancer treatment, emergency care, diagnostic imaging, intensive care, critical care and surgical procedures both inpatient and outpatient. 2013 Total Patient Days 20,586.

4b (Code _____) (Expenses \$ 16,110,912. including grants of \$ _____) (Revenue \$ 15,509,705.)

Mercy Hospital, Inc.'s behavioral health programs and services include inpatient and outpatient psychiatric care for people of all ages, short-term residential treatment for people with acute psychiatric and/or substance abuse problems, and intensive outpatient chemical dependency programs. 2013 Total Patient Days 19,090.

4c (Code _____) (Expenses \$ 7,812,299. including grants of \$ _____) (Revenue \$ 7,981,490.)

Mercy Hospital, Inc.'s rehabilitation programs and services include inpatient, outpatient, day and pediatric rehabilitation services, physical therapy, occupational therapy, speech therapy, audiology and pain management. 2013 Total Patient Days 4,122.

4d Other program services (Describe in Schedule O.)

(Expenses \$ _____ including grants of \$ _____) (Revenue \$ _____)

4e Total program service expenses **▶** 99,116,998.

Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules

	Yes	No
1 Is the organization described in section 501(c)(3) or 4947(a)(1) (other than a private foundation)? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule A</i>	1 X	
2 Is the organization required to complete <i>Schedule B, Schedule of Contributors</i> ?	2 X	
3 Did the organization engage in direct or indirect political campaign activities on behalf of or in opposition to candidates for public office? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part I</i>	3	X
4 Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization engage in lobbying activities, or have a section 501(h) election in effect during the tax year? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part II</i>	4 X	
5 Is the organization a section 501(c)(4), 501(c)(5), or 501(c)(6) organization that receives membership dues, assessments, or similar amounts as defined in Revenue Procedure 98-19? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule C, Part III</i>	5	X
6 Did the organization maintain any donor advised funds or any similar funds or accounts for which donors have the right to provide advice on the distribution or investment of amounts in such funds or accounts? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part I</i>	6	X
7 Did the organization receive or hold a conservation easement, including easements to preserve open space, the environment, historic land areas, or historic structures? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part II</i>	7	X
8 Did the organization maintain collections of works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part III</i>	8	X
9 Did the organization report an amount in Part X, line 21, for escrow or custodial account liability; serve as a custodian for amounts not listed in Part X; or provide credit counseling, debt management, credit repair, or debt negotiation services? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IV</i>	9	X
10 Did the organization, directly or through a related organization, hold assets in temporarily restricted endowments, permanent endowments, or quasi-endowments? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part V</i>	10 X	
11 If the organization's answer to any of the following questions is "Yes," then complete Schedule D, Parts VI, VII, VIII, IX, or X as applicable.		
a Did the organization report an amount for land, buildings, and equipment in Part X, line 10? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VI</i>	11a X	
b Did the organization report an amount for investments - other securities in Part X, line 12 that is 5% or more of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VII</i>	11b	X
c Did the organization report an amount for investments - program related in Part X, line 13 that is 5% or more of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part VIII</i>	11c	X
d Did the organization report an amount for other assets in Part X, line 15 that is 5% or more of its total assets reported in Part X, line 16? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part IX</i>	11d	X
e Did the organization report an amount for other liabilities in Part X, line 25? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X</i>	11e X	
f Did the organization's separate or consolidated financial statements for the tax year include a footnote that addresses the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740)? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Part X</i>	11f	X
12a Did the organization obtain separate, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule D, Parts XI and XII</i>	12a	X
b Was the organization included in consolidated, independent audited financial statements for the tax year? <i>If "Yes," and if the organization answered "No" to line 12a, then completing Schedule D, Parts XI and XII is optional</i>	12b	X
13 Is the organization a school described in section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii)? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule E</i>	13	X
14a Did the organization maintain an office, employees, or agents outside of the United States?	14a	X
b Did the organization have aggregate revenues or expenses of more than \$10,000 from grantmaking, fundraising, business, investment, and program service activities outside the United States, or aggregate foreign investments valued at \$100,000 or more? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts I and IV</i>	14b	X
15 Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than \$5,000 of grants or assistance to any organization or entity located outside the United States? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts II and IV</i>	15	X
16 Did the organization report on Part IX, column (A), line 3, more than \$5,000 of aggregate grants or assistance to individuals located outside the United States? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule F, Parts III and IV</i>	16	X
17 Did the organization report a total of more than \$15,000 of expenses for professional fundraising services on Part IX, column (A), lines 6 and 11e? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part I</i>	17	X
18 Did the organization report more than \$15,000 total of fundraising event gross income and contributions on Part VIII, lines 1c and 8a? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part II</i>	18	X
19 Did the organization report more than \$15,000 of gross income from gaming activities on Part VIII, line 9a? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule G, Part III</i>	19	X
20a Did the organization operate one or more hospital facilities? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule H</i>	20a X	
b If "Yes" to line 20a, did the organization attach a copy of its audited financial statements to this return?	20b X	

Form 990 (2012)

Part IV Checklist of Required Schedules (continued)

	Yes	No
21 Did the organization report more than \$5,000 of grants and other assistance to any government or organization in the United States on Part IX, column (A), line 1? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and II</i>		X
22 Did the organization report more than \$5,000 of grants and other assistance to individuals in the United States on Part IX, column (A), line 2? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule I, Parts I and III</i>		X
23 Did the organization answer "Yes" to Part VII, Section A, line 3, 4, or 5 about compensation of the organization's current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule J</i>		X
24a Did the organization have a tax-exempt bond issue with an outstanding principal amount of more than \$100,000 as of the last day of the year, that was issued after December 31, 2002? <i>If "Yes," answer lines 24b through 24d and complete Schedule K. If "No," go to line 25</i>	X	
24b Did the organization invest any proceeds of tax-exempt bonds beyond a temporary period exception?		X
24c Did the organization maintain an escrow account other than a refunding escrow at any time during the year to defease any tax-exempt bonds?		X
24d Did the organization act as an "on behalf of" issuer for bonds outstanding at any time during the year?		X
25a Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations. Did the organization engage in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person during the year? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I</i>		X
25b Is the organization aware that it engaged in an excess benefit transaction with a disqualified person in a prior year, and that the transaction has not been reported on any of the organization's prior Forms 990 or 990-EZ? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part I</i>		X
26 Was a loan to or by a current or former officer, director, trustee, key employee, highest compensated employee, or disqualified person outstanding as of the end of the organization's tax year? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part II</i>		X
27 Did the organization provide a grant or other assistance to an officer, director, trustee, key employee, substantial contributor or employee thereof, a grant selection committee member, or to a 35% controlled entity or family member of any of these persons? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part III</i>		X
28 Was the organization a party to a business transaction with one of the following parties (see Schedule L, Part IV instructions for applicable filing thresholds, conditions, and exceptions):		
28a A current or former officer, director, trustee, or key employee? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV</i>		X
28b A family member of a current or former officer, director, trustee, or key employee? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV</i>		X
28c An entity of which a current or former officer, director, trustee, or key employee (or a family member thereof) was an officer, director, trustee, or direct or indirect owner? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule L, Part IV</i>	X	
29 Did the organization receive more than \$25,000 in non-cash contributions? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule M</i>		X
30 Did the organization receive contributions of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets, or qualified conservation contributions? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule M</i>		X
31 Did the organization liquidate, terminate, or dissolve and cease operations? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule N, Part I</i>		X
32 Did the organization sell, exchange, dispose of, or transfer more than 25% of its net assets? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule N, Part II</i>		X
33 Did the organization own 100% of an entity disregarded as separate from the organization under Regulations sections 301.7701-2 and 301.7701-3? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part I</i>		X
34 Was the organization related to any tax-exempt or taxable entity? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part II, III, or IV, and Part V, line 1</i>	X	
35a Did the organization have a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)?	X	
35b If "Yes" to line 35a, did the organization receive any payment from or engage in any transaction with a controlled entity within the meaning of section 512(b)(13)? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2</i>	X	
36 Section 501(c)(3) organizations. Did the organization make any transfers to an exempt non-charitable related organization? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part V, line 2</i>		X
37 Did the organization conduct more than 5% of its activities through an entity that is not a related organization and that is treated as a partnership for federal income tax purposes? <i>If "Yes," complete Schedule R, Part VI</i>		X
38 Did the organization complete Schedule O and provide explanations in Schedule O for Part VI, lines 11b and 19?	X	

Note. All Form 990 filers are required to complete Schedule O

Form 990 (2012)

Part V Statements Regarding Other IRS Filings and Tax ComplianceCheck if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part V ☐

	Yes	No
1a Enter the number reported in Box 3 of Form 1096. Enter -0- if not applicable		
1b Enter the number of Forms W-2G included in line 1a. Enter -0- if not applicable		
c Did the organization comply with backup withholding rules for reportable payments to vendors and reportable gaming (gambling) winnings to prize winners?		
2a Enter the number of employees reported on Form W-3, Transmittal of Wage and Tax Statements, filed for the calendar year ending with or within the year covered by this return		
b If at least one is reported on line 2a, did the organization file all required federal employment tax returns? Note. If the sum of lines 1a and 2a is greater than 250, you may be required to e-file (see instructions)		
3a Did the organization have unrelated business gross income of \$1,000 or more during the year?	X	
b If "Yes," has it filed a Form 990-T for this year? If "No," provide an explanation in Schedule O	X	
4a At any time during the calendar year, did the organization have an interest in, or a signature or other authority over, a financial account in a foreign country (such as a bank account, securities account, or other financial account)?		X
b If "Yes," enter the name of the foreign country: _____ See instructions for filing requirements for Form TD F 90-22.1, Report of Foreign Bank and Financial Accounts.		
5a Was the organization a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction at any time during the tax year?		X
b Did any taxable party notify the organization that it was or is a party to a prohibited tax shelter transaction?		X
c If "Yes," to line 5a or 5b, did the organization file Form 8886-T?		
6a Does the organization have annual gross receipts that are normally greater than \$100,000, and did the organization solicit any contributions that were not tax deductible as charitable contributions?		X
b If "Yes," did the organization include with every solicitation an express statement that such contributions or gifts were not tax deductible?		
7 Organizations that may receive deductible contributions under section 170(c).		
a Did the organization receive a payment in excess of \$75 made partly as a contribution and partly for goods and services provided to the payor?		X
b If "Yes," did the organization notify the donor of the value of the goods or services provided?		
c Did the organization sell, exchange, or otherwise dispose of tangible personal property for which it was required to file Form 8282?		X
d If "Yes," indicate the number of Forms 8282 filed during the year	0	
e Did the organization receive any funds, directly or indirectly, to pay premiums on a personal benefit contract?		X
f Did the organization, during the year, pay premiums, directly or indirectly, on a personal benefit contract?		X
g If the organization received a contribution of qualified intellectual property, did the organization file Form 8899 as required?		
h If the organization received a contribution of cars, boats, airplanes, or other vehicles, did the organization file a Form 1098-C?		
8 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds and section 509(a)(3) supporting organizations. Did the supporting organization, or a donor advised fund maintained by a sponsoring organization, have excess business holdings at any time during the year?		
9 Sponsoring organizations maintaining donor advised funds.		
a Did the organization make any taxable distributions under section 4966?		
b Did the organization make a distribution to a donor, donor advisor, or related person?		
10 Section 501(c)(7) organizations. Enter:		
a Initiation fees and capital contributions included on Part VIII, line 12		
b Gross receipts, included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, for public use of club facilities		
11 Section 501(c)(12) organizations. Enter:		
a Gross income from members or shareholders		
b Gross income from other sources (Do not net amounts due or paid to other sources against amounts due or received from them.)		
12a Section 4947(a)(1) non-exempt charitable trusts. Is the organization filing Form 990 in lieu of Form 1041?		
b If "Yes," enter the amount of tax-exempt interest received or accrued during the year		
13 Section 501(c)(29) qualified nonprofit health insurance issuers.		
a Is the organization licensed to issue qualified health plans in more than one state? Note. See the instructions for additional information the organization must report on Schedule O.		
b Enter the amount of reserves the organization is required to maintain by the states in which the organization is licensed to issue qualified health plans		
c Enter the amount of reserves on hand		
14a Did the organization receive any payments for indoor tanning services during the tax year?		X
b If "Yes," has it filed a Form 720 to report these payments? If "No," provide an explanation in Schedule O		

Form 990 (2012)

Part VI Governance, Management, and Disclosure For each "Yes" response to lines 2 through 7b below, and for a "No" response to line 8a, 8b, or 10b below, describe the circumstances, processes, or changes in Schedule O. See instructions.

Check if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part VI ☒

Section A. Governing Body and Management

	Yes	No
1a Enter the number of voting members of the governing body at the end of the tax year If there are material differences in voting rights among members of the governing body, or if the governing body delegated broad authority to an executive committee or similar committee, explain in Schedule O.	19	
b Enter the number of voting members included in line 1a, above, who are independent	14	
2 Did any officer, director, trustee, or key employee have a family relationship or a business relationship with any other officer, director, trustee, or key employee?		X
3 Did the organization delegate control over management duties customarily performed by or under the direct supervision of officers, directors, or trustees, or key employees to a management company or other person?		X
4 Did the organization make any significant changes to its governing documents since the prior Form 990 was filed?		X
5 Did the organization become aware during the year of a significant diversion of the organization's assets?		X
6 Did the organization have members or stockholders?	X	
7a Did the organization have members, stockholders, or other persons who had the power to elect or appoint one or more members of the governing body?	X	
b Are any governance decisions of the organization reserved to (or subject to approval by) members, stockholders, or persons other than the governing body?	X	
8 Did the organization contemporaneously document the meetings held or written actions undertaken during the year by the following:		
a The governing body?	X	
b Each committee with authority to act on behalf of the governing body?	X	
9 Is there any officer, director, trustee, or key employee listed in Part VII, Section A, who cannot be reached at the organization's mailing address? If "Yes," provide the names and addresses in Schedule O		X

Section B. Policies (This Section B requests information about policies not required by the Internal Revenue Code)

	Yes	No
10a Did the organization have local chapters, branches, or affiliates?		X
b If "Yes," did the organization have written policies and procedures governing the activities of such chapters, affiliates, and branches to ensure their operations are consistent with the organization's exempt purposes?		
11a Has the organization provided a complete copy of this Form 990 to all members of its governing body before filing the form?	X	
b Describe in Schedule O the process, if any, used by the organization to review this Form 990.		
12a Did the organization have a written conflict of interest policy? If "No," go to line 13	X	
b Were officers, directors, or trustees, and key employees required to disclose annually interests that could give rise to conflicts?	X	
c Did the organization regularly and consistently monitor and enforce compliance with the policy? If "Yes," describe in Schedule O how this was done	X	
13 Did the organization have a written whistleblower policy?	X	
14 Did the organization have a written document retention and destruction policy?	X	
15 Did the process for determining compensation of the following persons include a review and approval by independent persons, comparability data, and contemporaneous substantiation of the deliberation and decision?		
a The organization's CEO, Executive Director, or top management official	X	
b Other officers or key employees of the organization	X	
If "Yes" to line 15a or 15b, describe the process in Schedule O (see instructions).		
16a Did the organization invest in, contribute assets to, or participate in a joint venture or similar arrangement with a taxable entity during the year?	X	
b If "Yes," did the organization follow a written policy or procedure requiring the organization to evaluate its participation in joint venture arrangements under applicable federal tax law, and take steps to safeguard the organization's exempt status with respect to such arrangements?	X	

Section C. Disclosure

17 List the states with which a copy of this Form 990 is required to be filed **MA**

18 Section 6104 requires an organization to make its Forms 1023 (or 1024 if applicable), 990, and 990-T (Section 501(c)(3)s only) available for public inspection. Indicate how you made these available. Check all that apply.
☐ Own website ☐ Another's website ☒ Upon request ☐ Other (explain in Schedule O)

19 Describe in Schedule O whether (and if so, how), the organization made its governing documents, conflict of interest policy, and financial statements available to the public during the tax year.

20 State the name, physical address, and telephone number of the person who possesses the books and records of the organization: **William Krasin - 413-539-2689**
c/o SPHS 1221 Main Street Suite 213, Holyoke, MA 01040-5396

Part VII Compensation of Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, Highest Compensated Employees, and Independent ContractorsCheck if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part VII ☐**Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees****1a** Complete this table for all persons required to be listed. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.

- List all of the organization's **current** officers, directors, trustees (whether individuals or organizations), regardless of amount of compensation. Enter -0- in columns (D), (E), and (F) if no compensation was paid.

- List all of the organization's **current** key employees, if any. See instructions for definition of "key employee."

- List the organization's five **current** highest compensated employees (other than an officer, director, trustee, or key employee) who received reportable compensation (Box 5 of Form W-2 and/or Box 7 of Form 1099-MISC) of more than \$100,000 from the organization and any related organizations.

- List all of the organization's **former** officers, key employees, and highest compensated employees who received more than \$100,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

- List all of the organization's **former** directors or trustees that received, in the capacity as a former director or trustee of the organization, more than \$10,000 of reportable compensation from the organization and any related organizations.

List persons in the following order: individual trustees or directors; institutional trustees; officers; key employees; highest compensated employees; and former such persons.

☐ Check this box if neither the organization nor any related organization compensated any current officer, director, or trustee.

(A) Name and Title	(B) Average hours per week (list any hours for related organizations below line)	(C) Position (do not check more than one box, unless person is both an officer and a director/trustee)						(D) Reportable compensation from the organization (W-2/1099-MISC)	(E) Reportable compensation from related organizations (W-2/1099-MISC)	(F) Estimated amount of other compensation from the organization and related organizations
		Individual trustee or director	Institutional trustee	Officer	Key employee	Highest compensated employee	Former			
(1) Joanne M. Beauregard Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(2) Sr. Mary Caritas Geary, S.P. Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(3) David M. Chadbourne, M.D. Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(4) William A. Collins Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(5) Rev. Msgr. C. D. Connelly Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(6) Mohamed P. Hamdani, M.D. Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(7) Sr. Ann M. Horgan, S.P. Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(8) Paul Mancinone Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(9) Paul Marchese Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(10) Sr. Ruth F. McGoldrick, S.P. Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(11) Leda M. McKenry, Ph.D. Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(12) Mark J. Mullan, M.D. Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(13) Sr. Joan C. Mullen, S.P. Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(14) Shirin Nash, M.D. Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(15) Kathleen M. Kane Trustee - Chair	0.10 0.90	X		X				0.	0.	0.
(16) John E. Sjoberg Trustee - Vice Chair	0.10 0.90	X		X				0.	0.	0.
(17) Dean M. Whalen, Esq. Trustee - Secretary	0.10 0.90	X		X				0.	0.	0.

Part VII Section A. Officers, Directors, Trustees, Key Employees, and Highest Compensated Employees (continued)

(A) Name and title	(B) Average hours per week (list any hours for related organizations below line)	(C) Position (do not check more than one box, unless person is both an officer and a director/trustee)						(D) Reportable compensation from the organization (W-2/1099-MISC)	(E) Reportable compensation from related organizations (W-2/1099-MISC)	(F) Estimated amount of other compensation from the organization and related organizations
		Individual trustee or director	Institutional trustee	Officer	Key employee	Highest compensated employee	Former			
(18) Daniel P. Moen President & CEO	25.00 25.00	X		X				0.	0.	0.
(19) Sr. Kathleen M. Popko, S.P. Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(20) Carla W. Newton, Esq. Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(21) Robert M. Sullivan Jr. Trustee	0.10 0.90	X						0.	0.	0.
(22) Daniel Keenan Assistant Secretary	40.00 10.00			X				0.	0.	0.
(23) Thomas Robert Treasurer	25.00 25.00			X				0.	0.	0.
1b Sub-total								0.	0.	0.
c Total from continuation sheets to Part VII, Section A								0.	0.	0.
d Total (add lines 1b and 1c)								0.	0.	0.

2 Total number of individuals (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than \$100,000 of reportable compensation from the organization **0**

- | | Yes | No |
|---|-----|----|
| 3 Did the organization list any former officer, director, or trustee, key employee, or highest compensated employee on line 1a? If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual | | X |
| 4 For any individual listed on line 1a, is the sum of reportable compensation and other compensation from the organization and related organizations greater than \$150,000? If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such individual | | X |
| 5 Did any person listed on line 1a receive or accrue compensation from any unrelated organization or individual for services rendered to the organization? If "Yes," complete Schedule J for such person | | X |

Section B. Independent Contractors

1 Complete this table for your five highest compensated independent contractors that received more than \$100,000 of compensation from the organization. Report compensation for the calendar year ending with or within the organization's tax year.

(A) Name and business address	(B) Description of services	(C) Compensation
NONE		
2 Total number of independent contractors (including but not limited to those listed above) who received more than \$100,000 of compensation from the organization	0	

Part VIII Statement of RevenueCheck if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part VIII ☐

				(A) Total revenue	(B) Related or exempt function revenue	(C) Unrelated business revenue	(D) Revenue excluded from tax under sections 512, 513, or 514
Contributions, Gifts, Grants and Other Similar Amounts	1 a Federated campaigns	1a					
	b Membership dues	1b					
	c Fundraising events	1c					
	d Related organizations	1d					
	e Government grants (contributions)	1e	11,052,631.				
	f All other contributions, gifts, grants, and similar amounts not included above	1f	171,791.				
	g Noncash contributions included in lines 1a-1f \$						
	h Total. Add lines 1a-1f			11,224,422.			
Program Service Revenue		Business Code					
	2 a Acute care	623000		88,393,527.	88,393,527.		
	b Behavioral health care	623000		15,307,495.	15,307,495.		
	c Rehabilitation revenue	623000		7,969,941.	7,969,941.		
	d						
	e						
	f All other program service revenue						
	g Total. Add lines 2a-2f			111,670,963.			
Other Revenue	3 Investment income (including dividends, interest, and other similar amounts)			274,921.			274,921.
	4 Income from investment of tax-exempt bond proceeds						
	5 Royalties						
		(i) Real	(ii) Personal				
	6 a Gross rents	320,892.					
	b Less: rental expenses	0.					
	c Rental income or (loss)	320,892.					
	d Net rental income or (loss)			320,892.			320,892.
	7 a Gross amount from sales of assets other than inventory	(i) Securities	(ii) Other				
	b Less: cost or other basis and sales expenses		0.				
	c Gain or (loss)		37,000.				
	d Net gain or (loss)			37,000.			37,000.
	8 a Gross income from fundraising events (not including \$ _____ of contributions reported on line 1c). See Part IV, line 18	a					
	b Less: direct expenses	b					
	c Net income or (loss) from fundraising events						
	9 a Gross income from gaming activities. See Part IV, line 19	a					
	b Less: direct expenses	b					
	c Net income or (loss) from gaming activities						
	10 a Gross sales of inventory, less returns and allowances	a					
	b Less: cost of goods sold	b					
c Net income or (loss) from sales of inventory							
Miscellaneous Revenue			Business Code				
11 a Pharmacy Revenue	722210		721,730.	785.	720,945.		
b Cafeteria Revenue	722210		671,795.			671,795.	
c Physician Revenue	722210		106,993.	106,993.			
d All other revenue	900099		737,016.	566,301.	69,109.	101,606.	
e Total. Add lines 11a-11d			2,237,534.				
12 Total revenue. See instructions.			125,765,732.	112,345,042.	790,054.	1,406,214.	

Part IX Statement of Functional Expenses

Section 501(c)(3) and 501(c)(4) organizations must complete all columns. All other organizations must complete column (A).

Check if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part IX

☒ X

Do not include amounts reported on lines 6b, 7b, 8b, 9b, and 10b of Part VIII.	(A) Total expenses	(B) Program service expenses	(C) Management and general expenses	(D) Fundraising expenses
1 Grants and other assistance to governments and organizations in the United States. See Part IV, line 21				
2 Grants and other assistance to individuals in the United States. See Part IV, line 22				
3 Grants and other assistance to governments, organizations, and individuals outside the United States. See Part IV, lines 15 and 16				
4 Benefits paid to or for members				
5 Compensation of current officers, directors, trustees, and key employees				
6 Compensation not included above, to disqualified persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)) and persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B)				
7 Other salaries and wages	46,240,550.	45,453,495.	787,055.	
8 Pension plan accruals and contributions (include section 401(k) and 403(b) employer contributions)	1,345,429.	1,322,954.	22,475.	
9 Other employee benefits	4,310,542.	4,237,217.	73,325.	
10 Payroll taxes	3,728,898.	3,665,281.	63,617.	
11 Fees for services (non-employees):				
a Management				
b Legal	124,340.	1,178.	123,162.	
c Accounting				
d Lobbying				
e Professional fundraising services. See Part IV, line 17				
f Investment management fees				
g Other. (If line 11g amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column (A) amount, list line 11g expenses on Sch O.)	13,565,218.	13,012,406.	552,812.	
12 Advertising and promotion	158,912.	80,585.	78,327.	
13 Office expenses	2,378,074.	2,169,167.	208,907.	
14 Information technology	1,320,825.	1,320,825.		
15 Royalties				
16 Occupancy	2,977,389.	2,854,247.	123,142.	
17 Travel	54,086.	49,428.	4,658.	
18 Payments of travel or entertainment expenses for any federal, state, or local public officials				
19 Conferences, conventions, and meetings	116,737.	105,972.	10,765.	
20 Interest	884,362.		884,362.	
21 Payments to affiliates				
22 Depreciation, depletion, and amortization	4,615,517.	3,795,409.	820,108.	
23 Insurance	1,094,737.	1,093,676.	1,061.	
24 Other expenses. Itemize expenses not covered above. (List miscellaneous expenses in line 24e. If line 24e amount exceeds 10% of line 25, column (A) amount, list line 24e expenses on Schedule O.)				
a Medical Supplies	16,681,967.	16,677,558.	4,409.	
b System Assessment	12,684,495.		12,684,495.	
c Service Contracts	2,892,876.	2,594,866.	298,010.	
d Program Payments UCC Po	548,021.	548,021.		
e All other expenses	324,700.	134,713.	189,987.	
25 Total functional expenses. Add lines 1 through 24e	116,047,675.	99,116,998.	16,930,677.	0.
26 Joint costs. Complete this line only if the organization reported in column (B) joint costs from a combined educational campaign and fundraising solicitation.				

Check here ☐ if following SOP 98-2 (ASC 958-720)

Part X Balance SheetCheck if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part X ☐

		(A) Beginning of year		(B) End of year
Assets	1 Cash - non-interest-bearing		1	
	2 Savings and temporary cash investments	78,712,840.	2	83,092,989.
	3 Pledges and grants receivable, net	477,032.	3	321,111.
	4 Accounts receivable, net	25,394,994.	4	26,307,783.
	5 Loans and other receivables from current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and highest compensated employees. Complete Part II of Schedule L		5	
	6 Loans and other receivables from other disqualified persons (as defined under section 4958(f)(1)), persons described in section 4958(c)(3)(B), and contributing employers and sponsoring organizations of section 501(c)(9) voluntary employees' beneficiary organizations (see instr). Complete Part II of Sch L		6	
	7 Notes and loans receivable, net	7,607.	7	1,921.
	8 Inventories for sale or use	3,483,052.	8	3,611,354.
	9 Prepaid expenses and deferred charges		9	
	10a Land, buildings, and equipment: cost or other basis. Complete Part VI of Schedule D	10a 221,589,408.		
	b Less: accumulated depreciation	10b 143,454,234.	10c	
		78,667,906.		78,135,174.
	11 Investments - publicly traded securities	4,235,637.	11	4,342,888.
	12 Investments - other securities. See Part IV, line 11		12	
	13 Investments - program-related. See Part IV, line 11		13	
	14 Intangible assets		14	
15 Other assets. See Part IV, line 11	2,684,958.	15	8,184,750.	
16 Total assets. Add lines 1 through 15 (must equal line 34)	193,664,026.	16	203,997,970.	
Liabilities	17 Accounts payable and accrued expenses	18,385,561.	17	18,597,540.
	18 Grants payable	215,741.	18	298,042.
	19 Deferred revenue		19	
	20 Tax-exempt bond liabilities	46,289,518.	20	45,365,670.
	21 Escrow or custodial account liability. Complete Part IV of Schedule D		21	
	22 Loans and other payables to current and former officers, directors, trustees, key employees, highest compensated employees, and disqualified persons. Complete Part II of Schedule L		22	
	23 Secured mortgages and notes payable to unrelated third parties		23	
	24 Unsecured notes and loans payable to unrelated third parties		24	
	25 Other liabilities (including federal income tax, payables to related third parties, and other liabilities not included on lines 17-24). Complete Part X of Schedule D	29,038,886.	25	26,621,702.
	26 Total liabilities. Add lines 17 through 25	93,929,706.	26	90,882,954.
	Net Assets or Fund Balances	Organizations that follow SFAS 117 (ASC 958), check here ☒ and complete lines 27 through 29, and lines 33 and 34.		
27 Unrestricted net assets		97,580,161.	27	111,034,608.
28 Temporarily restricted net assets		1,796,353.	28	1,722,602.
29 Permanently restricted net assets		357,806.	29	357,806.
Organizations that do not follow SFAS 117 (ASC 958), check here ☐ and complete lines 30 through 34.				
30 Capital stock or trust principal, or current funds			30	
31 Paid-in or capital surplus, or land, building, or equipment fund			31	
32 Retained earnings, endowment, accumulated income, or other funds			32	
33 Total net assets or fund balances		99,734,320.	33	113,115,016.
34 Total liabilities and net assets/fund balances		193,664,026.	34	203,997,970.

Form 990 (2012)

Part XI Reconciliation of Net Assets

Check if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part XI

☒

1	Total revenue (must equal Part VIII, column (A), line 12)	1	125,765,732.
2	Total expenses (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)	2	116,047,675.
3	Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 2 from line 1	3	9,718,057.
4	Net assets or fund balances at beginning of year (must equal Part X, line 33, column (A))	4	99,734,320.
5	Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments	5	352,672.
6	Donated services and use of facilities	6	
7	Investment expenses	7	
8	Prior period adjustments	8	
9	Other changes in net assets or fund balances (explain in Schedule O)	9	3,309,967.
10	Net assets or fund balances at end of year. Combine lines 3 through 9 (must equal Part X, line 33, column (B))	10	113,115,016.

Part XII Financial Statements and Reporting

Check if Schedule O contains a response to any question in this Part XII

☐

	Yes	No
1 Accounting method used to prepare the Form 990: ☐ Cash ☒ Accrual ☐ Other _____ If the organization changed its method of accounting from a prior year or checked "Other," explain in Schedule O.		
2a Were the organization's financial statements compiled or reviewed by an independent accountant? If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were compiled or reviewed on a separate basis, consolidated basis, or both: ☐ Separate basis ☐ Consolidated basis ☐ Both consolidated and separate basis		X
b Were the organization's financial statements audited by an independent accountant? If "Yes," check a box below to indicate whether the financial statements for the year were audited on a separate basis, consolidated basis, or both: ☐ Separate basis ☐ Consolidated basis ☐ Both consolidated and separate basis		X
c If "Yes" to line 2a or 2b, does the organization have a committee that assumes responsibility for oversight of the audit, review, or compilation of its financial statements and selection of an independent accountant? If the organization changed either its oversight process or selection process during the tax year, explain in Schedule O.		
3a As a result of a federal award, was the organization required to undergo an audit or audits as set forth in the Single Audit Act and OMB Circular A-133?		X
b If "Yes," did the organization undergo the required audit or audits? If the organization did not undergo the required audit or audits, explain why in Schedule O and describe any steps taken to undergo such audits		

Form 990 (2012)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Complete if the organization is a section 501(c)(3) organization or a section 4947(a)(1) nonexempt charitable trust.

▶ **Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.** ▶ **See separate instructions.**

OMB No. 1545-0047

2012

Open to Public Inspection

Name of the organization

Mercy Hospital, Inc.

Employer identification number

04-3398280

Part I	Reason for Public Charity Status (All organizations must complete this part.) See instructions.
---------------	--

The organization is not a private foundation because it is: (For lines 1 through 11, check only one box.)

- 1 ☐ A church, convention of churches, or association of churches described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(i).**

2 ☐ A school described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(ii).** (Attach Schedule E.)

3 ☒ A hospital or a cooperative hospital service organization described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).**

4 ☐ A medical research organization operated in conjunction with a hospital described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(iii).** Enter the hospital's name, city, and state: _____

5 ☐ An organization operated for the benefit of a college or university owned or operated by a governmental unit described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(iv).** (Complete Part II.)

6 ☐ A federal, state, or local government or governmental unit described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(v).**

7 ☐ An organization that normally receives a substantial part of its support from a governmental unit or from the general public described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).** (Complete Part II.)

8 ☐ A community trust described in **section 170(b)(1)(A)(vi).** (Complete Part II.)

9 ☐ An organization that normally receives: (1) more than 33 1/3% of its support from contributions, membership fees, and gross receipts from activities related to its exempt functions - subject to certain exceptions, and (2) no more than 33 1/3% of its support from gross investment income and unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 tax) from businesses acquired by the organization after June 30, 1975. See **section 509(a)(2).** (Complete Part III.)

10 ☐ An organization organized and operated exclusively to test for public safety. See **section 509(a)(4).**

11 ☐ An organization organized and operated exclusively for the benefit of, to perform the functions of, or to carry out the purposes of one or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2). See **section 509(a)(3).** Check the box that describes the type of supporting organization and complete lines 11e through 11h.

a ☐ Type I b ☐ Type II c ☐ Type III - Functionally integrated d ☐ Type III - Non-functionally integrated

e ☐ By checking this box, I certify that the organization is not controlled directly or indirectly by one or more disqualified persons other than foundation managers and other than one or more publicly supported organizations described in section 509(a)(1) or section 509(a)(2).

f ☐ If the organization received a written determination from the IRS that it is a Type I, Type II, or Type III supporting organization, check this box

g Since August 17, 2006, has the organization accepted any gift or contribution from any of the following persons?

(i) A person who directly or indirectly controls, either alone or together with persons described in (ii) and (iii) below, the governing body of the supported organization?

(ii) A family member of a person described in (i) above?

(iii) A 35% controlled entity of a person described in (i) or (ii) above?

h Provide the following information about the supported organization(s).

	Yes	No
11g(i)		
11g(ii)		
11g(iii)		

[illegible]

LHA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2012

232021
12-04-12

Part II Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Sections 170(b)(1)(A)(iv) and 170(b)(1)(A)(vi)

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 5, 7, or 8 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part III. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part III.)

Section A. Public Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) ▶	(a) 2008	(b) 2009	(c) 2010	(d) 2011	(e) 2012	(f) Total
1 Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees received. (Do not include any "unusual grants.")						
2 Tax revenues levied for the organization's benefit and either paid to or expended on its behalf						
3 The value of services or facilities furnished by a governmental unit to the organization without charge						
4 Total. Add lines 1 through 3						
5 The portion of total contributions by each person (other than a governmental unit or publicly supported organization) included on line 1 that exceeds 2% of the amount shown on line 11, column (f)						
6 Public support. Subtract line 5 from line 4						

Section B. Total Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) ▶	(a) 2008	(b) 2009	(c) 2010	(d) 2011	(e) 2012	(f) Total
7 Amounts from line 4						
8 Gross income from interest, dividends, payments received on securities loans, rents, royalties and income from similar sources						
9 Net income from unrelated business activities, whether or not the business is regularly carried on						
10 Other income. Do not include gain or loss from the sale of capital assets (Explain in Part IV.)						
11 Total support. Add lines 7 through 10						
12 Gross receipts from related activities, etc. (see instructions)					12	
13 First five years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3) organization, check this box and stop here ☐						

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage

14 Public support percentage for 2012 (line 6, column (f) divided by line 11, column (f))	14	%
15 Public support percentage from 2011 Schedule A, Part II, line 14	15	%
16a 33 1/3% support test - 2012. If the organization did not check the box on line 13, and line 14 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ☐		
b 33 1/3% support test - 2011. If the organization did not check a box on line 13 or 16a, and line 15 is 33 1/3% or more, check this box and stop here. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ☐		
17a 10% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2012. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, or 16b, and line 14 is 10% or more, and if the organization meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test, check this box and stop here. Explain in Part IV how the organization meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ☐		
b 10% -facts-and-circumstances test - 2011. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, or 17a, and line 15 is 10% or more, and if the organization meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test, check this box and stop here. Explain in Part IV how the organization meets the "facts-and-circumstances" test. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ☐		
18 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 13, 16a, 16b, 17a, or 17b, check this box and see instructions ☐		

Schedule A (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2012

Part III Support Schedule for Organizations Described in Section 509(a)(2)

(Complete only if you checked the box on line 9 of Part I or if the organization failed to qualify under Part II. If the organization fails to qualify under the tests listed below, please complete Part II.)

Section A. Public Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) ►	(a) 2008	(b) 2009	(c) 2010	(d) 2011	(e) 2012	(f) Total
1 Gifts, grants, contributions, and membership fees received. (Do not include any "unusual grants.")						
2 Gross receipts from admissions, merchandise sold or services performed, or facilities furnished in any activity that is related to the organization's tax-exempt purpose						
3 Gross receipts from activities that are not an unrelated trade or business under section 513						
4 Tax revenues levied for the organization's benefit and either paid to or expended on its behalf						
5 The value of services or facilities furnished by a governmental unit to the organization without charge						
6 Total. Add lines 1 through 5						
7a Amounts included on lines 1, 2, and 3 received from disqualified persons						
b Amounts included on lines 2 and 3 received from other than disqualified persons that exceed the greater of \$5,000 or 1% of the amount on line 13 for the year						
c Add lines 7a and 7b						
8 Public support. (Subtract line 7c from line 6.)						

Section B. Total Support

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in) ►	(a) 2008	(b) 2009	(c) 2010	(d) 2011	(e) 2012	(f) Total
9 Amounts from line 6						
10a Gross income from interest, dividends, payments received on securities loans, rents, royalties and income from similar sources						
b Unrelated business taxable income (less section 511 taxes) from businesses acquired after June 30, 1975						
c Add lines 10a and 10b						
11 Net income from unrelated business activities not included in line 10b, whether or not the business is regularly carried on						
12 Other income. Do not include gain or loss from the sale of capital assets (Explain in Part IV.)						
13 Total support. (Add lines 9, 10c, 11, and 12.)						
14 First five years. If the Form 990 is for the organization's first, second, third, fourth, or fifth tax year as a section 501(c)(3) organization, check this box and stop here ► ☐						

Section C. Computation of Public Support Percentage

15 Public support percentage for 2012 (line 8, column (f) divided by line 13, column (f))	15	%
16 Public support percentage from 2011 Schedule A, Part III, line 15	16	%

Section D. Computation of Investment Income Percentage

17 Investment income percentage for 2012 (line 10c, column (f) divided by line 13, column (f))	17	%
18 Investment income percentage from 2011 Schedule A, Part III, line 17	18	%

19a 33 1/3% support tests - 2012. If the organization did not check the box on line 14, and line 15 is more than 33 1/3%, and line 17 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and **stop here**. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ► ☐

b 33 1/3% support tests - 2011. If the organization did not check a box on line 14 or line 19a, and line 16 is more than 33 1/3%, and line 18 is not more than 33 1/3%, check this box and **stop here**. The organization qualifies as a publicly supported organization ► ☐

20 Private foundation. If the organization did not check a box on line 14, 19a, or 19b, check this box and see instructions ► ☐

SCHEDULE C
(Form 990 or 990-EZ)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Political Campaign and Lobbying Activities

For Organizations Exempt From Income Tax Under section 501(c) and section 527

OMB No 1545-0047

2012

Open to Public
Inspection

▶ **Complete if the organization is described below. ▶ Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.**
▶ **See separate instructions.**

If the organization answered "Yes," to Form 990, Part IV, line 3, or Form 990-EZ, Part V, line 46 (Political Campaign Activities), then

- Section 501(c)(3) organizations: Complete Parts I-A and B. Do not complete Part I-C.
- Section 501(c) (other than section 501(c)(3)) organizations: Complete Parts I-A and C below. Do not complete Part I-B.
- Section 527 organizations: Complete Part I-A only.

If the organization answered "Yes," to Form 990, Part IV, line 4, or Form 990-EZ, Part VI, line 47 (Lobbying Activities), then

- Section 501(c)(3) organizations that have filed Form 5768 (election under section 501(h)): Complete Part II-A. Do not complete Part II-B.
- Section 501(c)(3) organizations that have NOT filed Form 5768 (election under section 501(h)): Complete Part II-B. Do not complete Part II-A.

If the organization answered "Yes," to Form 990, Part IV, line 5 (Proxy Tax), or Form 990-EZ, Part V, line 35c (Proxy Tax), then

- Section 501(c)(4), (5), or (6) organizations: Complete Part III.

Name of organization Mercy Hospital, Inc.	Employer identification number 04-3398280
---	---

Part I-A Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c) or is a section 527 organization.

- 1 Provide a description of the organization's direct and indirect political campaign activities in Part IV.
- 2 Political expenditures ▶ \$ _____
- 3 Volunteer hours _____

Part I-B Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(3).

- 1 Enter the amount of any excise tax incurred by the organization under section 4955 ▶ \$ _____
- 2 Enter the amount of any excise tax incurred by organization managers under section 4955 ▶ \$ _____
- 3 If the organization incurred a section 4955 tax, did it file Form 4720 for this year? ☐ Yes ☐ No
- 4a Was a correction made? ☐ Yes ☐ No
- b If "Yes," describe in Part IV.

Part I-C Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c), except section 501(c)(3).

- 1 Enter the amount directly expended by the filing organization for section 527 exempt function activities ▶ \$ _____
- 2 Enter the amount of the filing organization's funds contributed to other organizations for section 527 exempt function activities ▶ \$ _____
- 3 Total exempt function expenditures. Add lines 1 and 2. Enter here and on Form 1120-POL, line 17b ▶ \$ _____
- 4 Did the filing organization file **Form 1120-POL** for this year? ☐ Yes ☐ No
- 5 Enter the names, addresses and employer identification number (EIN) of all section 527 political organizations to which the filing organization made payments. For each organization listed, enter the amount paid from the filing organization's funds. Also enter the amount of political contributions received that were promptly and directly delivered to a separate political organization, such as a separate segregated fund or a political action committee (PAC). If additional space is needed, provide information in Part IV.

(a) Name	(b) Address	(c) EIN	(d) Amount paid from filing organization's funds. If none, enter -0-	(e) Amount of political contributions received and promptly and directly delivered to a separate political organization. If none, enter -0-

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.

Schedule C (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2012

LHA

232041
01-07-13

Part II-A Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(3) and filed Form 5768 (election under section 501(h)).

A Check ☐ if the filing organization belongs to an affiliated group (and list in Part IV each affiliated group member's name, address, EIN, expenses, and share of excess lobbying expenditures).

B Check ☐ if the filing organization checked box A and "limited control" provisions apply.

Limits on Lobbying Expenditures (The term "expenditures" means amounts paid or incurred.)		(a) Filing organization's totals	(b) Affiliated group totals												
1a Total lobbying expenditures to influence public opinion (grass roots lobbying)															
b Total lobbying expenditures to influence a legislative body (direct lobbying)															
c Total lobbying expenditures (add lines 1a and 1b)															
d Other exempt purpose expenditures															
e Total exempt purpose expenditures (add lines 1c and 1d)															
f Lobbying nontaxable amount. Enter the amount from the following table in both columns.															
<table border="1"> <thead> <tr> <th>If the amount on line 1e, column (a) or (b) is:</th> <th>The lobbying nontaxable amount is:</th> </tr> </thead> <tbody> <tr> <td>Not over \$500,000</td> <td>20% of the amount on line 1e.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Over \$500,000 but not over \$1,000,000</td> <td>\$100,000 plus 15% of the excess over \$500,000.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Over \$1,000,000 but not over \$1,500,000</td> <td>\$175,000 plus 10% of the excess over \$1,000,000.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Over \$1,500,000 but not over \$17,000,000</td> <td>\$225,000 plus 5% of the excess over \$1,500,000.</td> </tr> <tr> <td>Over \$17,000,000</td> <td>\$1,000,000.</td> </tr> </tbody> </table>		If the amount on line 1e, column (a) or (b) is:	The lobbying nontaxable amount is:	Not over \$500,000	20% of the amount on line 1e.	Over \$500,000 but not over \$1,000,000	\$100,000 plus 15% of the excess over \$500,000.	Over \$1,000,000 but not over \$1,500,000	\$175,000 plus 10% of the excess over \$1,000,000.	Over \$1,500,000 but not over \$17,000,000	\$225,000 plus 5% of the excess over \$1,500,000.	Over \$17,000,000	\$1,000,000.		
If the amount on line 1e, column (a) or (b) is:	The lobbying nontaxable amount is:														
Not over \$500,000	20% of the amount on line 1e.														
Over \$500,000 but not over \$1,000,000	\$100,000 plus 15% of the excess over \$500,000.														
Over \$1,000,000 but not over \$1,500,000	\$175,000 plus 10% of the excess over \$1,000,000.														
Over \$1,500,000 but not over \$17,000,000	\$225,000 plus 5% of the excess over \$1,500,000.														
Over \$17,000,000	\$1,000,000.														
g Grassroots nontaxable amount (enter 25% of line 1f)															
h Subtract line 1g from line 1a. If zero or less, enter -0-															
i Subtract line 1f from line 1c. If zero or less, enter -0-															
j If there is an amount other than zero on either line 1h or line 1i, did the organization file Form 4720 reporting section 4911 tax for this year?		☐ Yes	☐ No												

4-Year Averaging Period Under Section 501(h)

(Some organizations that made a section 501(h) election do not have to complete all of the five columns below. See the instructions for lines 2a through 2f on page 4.)

Lobbying Expenditures During 4-Year Averaging Period

Calendar year (or fiscal year beginning in)	(a) 2009	(b) 2010	(c) 2011	(d) 2012	(e) Total
2a Lobbying nontaxable amount					
b Lobbying ceiling amount (150% of line 2a, column(e))					
c Total lobbying expenditures					
d Grassroots nontaxable amount					
e Grassroots ceiling amount (150% of line 2d, column (e))					
f Grassroots lobbying expenditures					

Schedule C (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2012

Part II-B Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(3) and has NOT filed Form 5768 (election under section 501(h)).

For each "Yes," response to lines 1a through 1i below, provide in Part IV a detailed description of the lobbying activity.

	(a)		(b)
	Yes	No	Amount
1 During the year, did the filing organization attempt to influence foreign, national, state or local legislation, including any attempt to influence public opinion on a legislative matter or referendum, through the use of:			
a Volunteers?		X	
b Paid staff or management (include compensation in expenses reported on lines 1c through 1i)?		X	
c Media advertisements?		X	
d Mailings to members, legislators, or the public?		X	
e Publications, or published or broadcast statements?		X	
f Grants to other organizations for lobbying purposes?		X	
g Direct contact with legislators, their staffs, government officials, or a legislative body?		X	
h Rallies, demonstrations, seminars, conventions, speeches, lectures, or any similar means?		X	
i Other activities?	X		12,995.
j Total. Add lines 1c through 1i			12,995.
2a Did the activities in line 1 cause the organization to be not described in section 501(c)(3)?		X	
b If "Yes," enter the amount of any tax incurred under section 4912			
c If "Yes," enter the amount of any tax incurred by organization managers under section 4912			
d If the filing organization incurred a section 4912 tax, did it file Form 4720 for this year?			

Part III-A Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(4), section 501(c)(5), or section 501(c)(6).

	Yes	No
1 Were substantially all (90% or more) dues received nondeductible by members?		
2 Did the organization make only in-house lobbying expenditures of \$2,000 or less?		
3 Did the organization agree to carry over lobbying and political expenditures from the prior year?		

Part III-B Complete if the organization is exempt under section 501(c)(4), section 501(c)(5), or section 501(c)(6) and if either (a) BOTH Part III-A, lines 1 and 2, are answered "No," OR (b) Part III-A, line 3, is answered "Yes."

1 Dues, assessments and similar amounts from members	1	
2 Section 162(e) nondeductible lobbying and political expenditures (do not include amounts of political expenses for which the section 527(f) tax was paid).		
a Current year	2a	
b Carryover from last year	2b	
c Total	2c	
3 Aggregate amount reported in section 6033(e)(1)(A) notices of nondeductible section 162(e) dues	3	
4 If notices were sent and the amount on line 2c exceeds the amount on line 3, what portion of the excess does the organization agree to carryover to the reasonable estimate of nondeductible lobbying and political expenditure next year?	4	
5 Taxable amount of lobbying and political expenditures (see instructions)	5	

Part IV Supplemental Information

Complete this part to provide the descriptions required for Part I-A, line 1; Part I-B, line 4; Part I-C, line 5; Part II-A (affiliated group list); Part II-A, line 2; and Part II-B, line 1. Also, complete this part for any additional information.

Part II-B, Line 1, Lobbying Activities:

The organization pays membership dues to the Massachusetts Hospital Association which engages in lobbying activities. A portion of these dues are attributable to lobbying activities.

SCHEDULE D
(Form 990)Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service**Supplemental Financial Statements**▶ Complete if the organization answered "Yes," to Form 990,
Part IV, line 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11a, 11b, 11c, 11d, 11e, 11f, 12a, or 12b.
▶ Attach to Form 990. ▶ See separate instructions.

OMB No. 1545-0047

2012Open to Public
Inspection

Name of the organization

Mercy Hospital, Inc.

Employer identification number

04-3398280

Part I Organizations Maintaining Donor Advised Funds or Other Similar Funds or Accounts. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 6.

	(a) Donor advised funds	(b) Funds and other accounts
1 Total number at end of year		
2 Aggregate contributions to (during year)		
3 Aggregate grants from (during year)		
4 Aggregate value at end of year		
5 Did the organization inform all donors and donor advisors in writing that the assets held in donor advised funds are the organization's property, subject to the organization's exclusive legal control?		☐ Yes ☐ No
6 Did the organization inform all grantees, donors, and donor advisors in writing that grant funds can be used only for charitable purposes and not for the benefit of the donor or donor advisor, or for any other purpose conferring impermissible private benefit?		☐ Yes ☐ No

Part II Conservation Easements. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 7.

1 Purpose(s) of conservation easements held by the organization (check all that apply).

☐ Preservation of land for public use (e.g., recreation or education)	☐ Preservation of an historically important land area
☐ Protection of natural habitat	☐ Preservation of a certified historic structure
☐ Preservation of open space	

2 Complete lines 2a through 2d if the organization held a qualified conservation contribution in the form of a conservation easement on the last day of the tax year.

	Held at the End of the Tax Year
a Total number of conservation easements	2a
b Total acreage restricted by conservation easements	2b
c Number of conservation easements on a certified historic structure included in (a)	2c
d Number of conservation easements included in (c) acquired after 8/17/06, and not on a historic structure listed in the National Register	2d

3 Number of conservation easements modified, transferred, released, extinguished, or terminated by the organization during the tax year ▶ _____

4 Number of states where property subject to conservation easement is located ▶ _____

5 Does the organization have a written policy regarding the periodic monitoring, inspection, handling of violations, and enforcement of the conservation easements it holds? ☐ Yes ☐ No

6 Staff and volunteer hours devoted to monitoring, inspecting, and enforcing conservation easements during the year ▶ _____

7 Amount of expenses incurred in monitoring, inspecting, and enforcing conservation easements during the year ▶ \$ _____

8 Does each conservation easement reported on line 2(d) above satisfy the requirements of section 170(h)(4)(B)(i) and section 170(h)(4)(B)(ii)? ☐ Yes ☐ No

9 In Part XIII, describe how the organization reports conservation easements in its revenue and expense statement, and balance sheet, and include, if applicable, the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes the organization's accounting for conservation easements.

Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 8.

1a If the organization elected, as permitted under SFAS 116 (ASC 958), not to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, provide, in Part XIII, the text of the footnote to its financial statements that describes these items.

b If the organization elected, as permitted under SFAS 116 (ASC 958), to report in its revenue statement and balance sheet works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets held for public exhibition, education, or research in furtherance of public service, provide the following amounts relating to these items:

(i) Revenues included in Form 990, Part VIII, line 1	▶ \$ _____
(ii) Assets included in Form 990, Part X	▶ \$ _____

2 If the organization received or held works of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets for financial gain, provide the following amounts required to be reported under SFAS 116 (ASC 958) relating to these items:

a Revenues included in Form 990, Part VIII, line 1	▶ \$ _____
b Assets included in Form 990, Part X	▶ \$ _____

Part III Organizations Maintaining Collections of Art, Historical Treasures, or Other Similar Assets (continued)

- 3 Using the organization's acquisition, accession, and other records, check any of the following that are a significant use of its collection items (check all that apply):
- a ☐ Public exhibition d ☐ Loan or exchange programs
- b ☐ Scholarly research e ☐ Other _____
- c ☐ Preservation for future generations
- 4 Provide a description of the organization's collections and explain how they further the organization's exempt purpose in Part XIII.
- 5 During the year, did the organization solicit or receive donations of art, historical treasures, or other similar assets to be sold to raise funds rather than to be maintained as part of the organization's collection? ☐ Yes ☐ No

Part IV Escrow and Custodial Arrangements. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 9, or reported an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21.

- 1a Is the organization an agent, trustee, custodian or other intermediary for contributions or other assets not included on Form 990, Part X? ☐ Yes ☐ No
- b If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII and complete the following table:
- | | Amount |
|---------------------------------|--------|
| c Beginning balance | 1c |
| d Additions during the year | 1d |
| e Distributions during the year | 1e |
| f Ending balance | 1f |
- 2a Did the organization include an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 21? ☐ Yes ☐ No
- b If "Yes," explain the arrangement in Part XIII. Check here if the explanation has been provided in Part XIII ☐

Part V Endowment Funds. Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 10.

	(a) Current year	(b) Prior year	(c) Two years back	(d) Three years back	(e) Four years back
1a Beginning of year balance	357,806.	357,806.	357,806.	357,806.	357,806.
b Contributions					
c Net investment earnings, gains, and losses	25,344.	41,439.	996.	35,065.	27,185.
d Grants or scholarships					
e Other expenditures for facilities and programs	25,344.	41,439.	996.	35,065.	27,185.
f Administrative expenses					
g End of year balance	357,806.	357,806.	357,806.	357,806.	357,806.

- 2 Provide the estimated percentage of the current year end balance (line 1g, column (a)) held as:

- a Board designated or quasi-endowment ☐ %
- b Permanent endowment ☒ 100.00 %
- c Temporarily restricted endowment ☐ %
- The percentages in lines 2a, 2b, and 2c should equal 100%.

- 3a Are there endowment funds not in the possession of the organization that are held and administered for the organization by:

- (i) unrelated organizations
- (ii) related organizations

	Yes	No
3a(i)		X
3a(ii)		X
3b		

- b If "Yes" to 3a(ii), are the related organizations listed as required on Schedule R?

- 4 Describe in Part XIII the intended uses of the organization's endowment funds.

Part VI Land, Buildings, and Equipment. See Form 990, Part X, line 10.

Description of property	(a) Cost or other basis (investment)	(b) Cost or other basis (other)	(c) Accumulated depreciation	(d) Book value
1a Land		2,195,837.		2,195,837.
b Buildings		84,338,014.	38,704,963.	45,633,051.
c Leasehold improvements		385,938.	268,652.	117,286.
d Equipment		122,803,595.	99,445,360.	23,358,235.
e Other		11,866,024.	5,035,259.	6,830,765.
Total. Add lines 1a through 1e. (Column (d) must equal Form 990, Part X, column (B), line 10(c).)				78,135,174.

Schedule D (Form 990) 2012

Part VII Investments - Other Securities. See Form 990, Part X, line 12.

(a) Description of security or category (including name of security)	(b) Book value	(c) Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value
(1) Financial derivatives		
(2) Closely-held equity interests		
(3) Other		
(A)		
(B)		
(C)		
(D)		
(E)		
(F)		
(G)		
(H)		
(I)		
Total. (Col. (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 12.) ▶		

Part VIII Investments - Program Related. See Form 990, Part X, line 13.

(a) Description of investment type	(b) Book value	(c) Method of valuation: Cost or end-of-year market value
(1)		
(2)		
(3)		
(4)		
(5)		
(6)		
(7)		
(8)		
(9)		
(10)		
Total. (Col. (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 13.) ▶		

Part IX Other Assets. See Form 990, Part X, line 15.

(a) Description	(b) Book value
(1)	
(2)	
(3)	
(4)	
(5)	
(6)	
(7)	
(8)	
(9)	
(10)	
Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 15.) ▶	

Part X Other Liabilities. See Form 990, Part X, line 25.

1. (a) Description of liability	(b) Book value
(1) Federal income taxes	
(2) Third-Party Payor Settlements	11,750,037.
(3) Pension Liability	6,780,880.
(4) Workers Compensation Reserve	1,449,290.
(5) Other Reserve	1,153,271.
(6) Fixed Assets Retirement Obligation	1,078,426.
(7) Due to Related Parties	2,579,709.
(8) Other Liabilities	877,874.
(9) Health Claims Reserve	672,262.
(10)	
(11)	
Total. (Column (b) must equal Form 990, Part X, col. (B) line 25.) ▶	

26,621,702.

2. FIN 48 (ASC 740) Footnote. In Part XIII, provide the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that reports the organization's liability for uncertain tax positions under FIN 48 (ASC 740). Check here if the text of the footnote has been provided in Part XIII ☐

Part XI Reconciliation of Revenue per Audited Financial Statements With Revenue per Return

1	Total revenue, gains, and other support per audited financial statements		1	
2	Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12:			
a	Net unrealized gains on investments	2a		
b	Donated services and use of facilities	2b		
c	Recoveries of prior year grants	2c		
d	Other (Describe in Part XIII.)	2d		
e	Add lines 2a through 2d		2e	
3	Subtract line 2e from line 1		3	
4	Amounts included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 12, but not on line 1:			
a	Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b	4a		
b	Other (Describe in Part XIII.)	4b		
c	Add lines 4a and 4b		4c	
5	Total revenue. Add lines 3 and 4c . (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 12.)		5	

Part XII Reconciliation of Expenses per Audited Financial Statements With Expenses per Return

1	Total expenses and losses per audited financial statements		1	
2	Amounts included on line 1 but not on Form 990, Part IX, line 25:			
a	Donated services and use of facilities	2a		
b	Prior year adjustments	2b		
c	Other losses	2c		
d	Other (Describe in Part XIII.)	2d		
e	Add lines 2a through 2d		2e	
3	Subtract line 2e from line 1		3	
4	Amounts included on Form 990, Part IX, line 25, but not on line 1:			
a	Investment expenses not included on Form 990, Part VIII, line 7b	4a		
b	Other (Describe in Part XIII.)	4b		
c	Add lines 4a and 4b		4c	
5	Total expenses. Add lines 3 and 4c . (This must equal Form 990, Part I, line 18.)		5	

Part XIII Supplemental Information

Complete this part to provide the descriptions required for Part II, lines 3, 5, and 9; Part III, lines 1a and 4; Part IV, lines 1b and 2b; Part V, line 4; Part X, line 2; Part XI, lines 2d and 4b; and Part XII, lines 2d and 4b. Also complete this part to provide any additional information.

Part V, line 4: Income from Endowment Funds are used to provide

patient care.

SCHEDULE H
(Form 990)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Hospitals

▶ **Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, question 20.**
▶ **Attach to Form 990. ▶ See separate instructions.**

OMB No 1545-0047

2012

**Open to Public
Inspection**

Name of the organization

Mercy Hospital, Inc.

Employer identification number

04-3398280

Part I Financial Assistance and Certain Other Community Benefits at Cost

- 1a** Did the organization have a financial assistance policy during the tax year? If "No," skip to question 6a
- b** If "Yes," was it a written policy?
If the organization had multiple hospital facilities, indicate which of the following best describes application of the financial assistance policy to its various hospital facilities during the tax year
- 2**
- ☐ Applied uniformly to all hospital facilities ☐ Applied uniformly to most hospital facilities
- ☐ Generally tailored to individual hospital facilities
- 3** Answer the following based on the financial assistance eligibility criteria that applied to the largest number of the organization's patients during the tax year
- a** Did the organization use Federal Poverty Guidelines (FPG) as a factor in determining eligibility for providing *free* care?
If "Yes," indicate which of the following was the FPG family income limit for eligibility for free care:
- ☐ 100% ☐ 150% ☒ 200% ☐ Other _____ %
- b** Did the organization use FPG as a factor in determining eligibility for providing *discounted* care? If "Yes," indicate which of the following was the family income limit for eligibility for discounted care:
- ☐ 200% ☐ 250% ☐ 300% ☐ 350% ☐ 400% ☒ Other 400 %
- c** If the organization used factors other than FPG in determining eligibility, describe in Part VI the income based criteria for determining eligibility for free or discounted care. Include in the description whether the organization used an asset test or other threshold, regardless of income, as a factor in determining eligibility for free or discounted care.
- 4** Did the organization's financial assistance policy that applied to the largest number of its patients during the tax year provide for free or discounted care to the "medically indigent"?
- 5a** Did the organization budget amounts for free or discounted care provided under its financial assistance policy during the tax year?
- b** If "Yes," did the organization's financial assistance expenses exceed the budgeted amount?
- c** If "Yes" to line 5b, as a result of budget considerations, was the organization unable to provide free or discounted care to a patient who was eligible for free or discounted care?
- 6a** Did the organization prepare a community benefit report during the tax year?
- b** If "Yes," did the organization make it available to the public?

	Yes	No
1a	☒	
1b	☒	
3a	☒	
3b	☒	
4	☒	
5a	☒	
5b	☒	
5c		☒
6a	☒	
6b	☒	

Complete the following table using the worksheets provided in the Schedule H instructions. Do not submit these worksheets with the Schedule H.

7 Financial Assistance and Certain Other Community Benefits at Cost

Financial Assistance and Means-Tested Government Programs	(a) Number of activities or programs (optional)	(b) Persons served (optional)	(c) Total community benefit expense	(d) Direct offsetting revenue	(e) Net community benefit expense	(f) Percent of total expense
a Financial Assistance at cost (from Worksheet 1)			2452599.	1449689.	1002910.	.86%
b Medicaid (from Worksheet 3, column a)			26893461.	23900099.	2993362.	2.58%
c Costs of other means-tested government programs (from Worksheet 3, column b)			2666080.	2039899.	626,181.	.54%
d Total Financial Assistance and Means-Tested Government Programs			32012140.	27389687.	4622453.	3.98%
Other Benefits						
e Community health improvement services and community benefit operations (from Worksheet 4)			957,279.		957,279.	.82%
f Health professions education (from Worksheet 5)						
g Subsidized health services (from Worksheet 6)						
h Research (from Worksheet 7)						
i Cash and in-kind contributions for community benefit (from Worksheet 8)			1,056.		1,056.	.00%
j Total. Other Benefits			958,335.		958,335.	.82%
k Total. Add lines 7d and 7j			32970475.	27389687.	5580788.	4.80%

Part II Community Building Activities Complete this table if the organization conducted any community building activities during the tax year, and describe in Part VI how its community building activities promoted the health of the communities it serves.

	(a) Number of activities or programs (optional)	(b) Persons served (optional)	(c) Total community building expense	(d) Direct offsetting revenue	(e) Net community building expense	(f) Percent of total expense
1 Physical improvements and housing						
2 Economic development						
3 Community support						
4 Environmental improvements						
5 Leadership development and training for community members						
6 Coalition building						
7 Community health improvement advocacy						
8 Workforce development						
9 Other						
10 Total						

Part III	Bad Debt, Medicare, & Collection Practices
-----------------	---

Section A. Bad Debt Expense

Section A. Bad Debt Expense		Yes	No
1	Did the organization report bad debt expense in accordance with Healthcare Financial Management Association Statement No. 15?	1	X
2	Enter the amount of the organization's bad debt expense. Explain in Part VI the methodology used by the organization to estimate this amount	2	1,576,426.
3	Enter the estimated amount of the organization's bad debt expense attributable to patients eligible under the organization's financial assistance policy. Explain in Part VI the methodology used by the organization to estimate this amount and the rationale, if any, for including this portion of bad debt as community benefit	3	
4	Provide in Part VI the text of the footnote to the organization's financial statements that describes bad debt expense or the page number on which this footnote is contained in the attached financial statements.		
Section B. Medicare			
5	Enter total revenue received from Medicare (including DSH and IME)	5	36,863,961.
6	Enter Medicare allowable costs of care relating to payments on line 5	6	30,538,987.
7	Subtract line 6 from line 5. This is the surplus (or shortfall)	7	6,324,974.
8	Describe in Part VI the extent to which any shortfall reported in line 7 should be treated as community benefit. Also describe in Part VI the costing methodology or source used to determine the amount reported on line 6. Check the box that describes the method used: ☐ Cost accounting system ☐ Cost to charge ratio ☒ Other		
Section C. Collection Practices			
9a	Did the organization have a written debt collection policy during the tax year?	9a	X
b	If "Yes," did the organization's collection policy that applied to the largest number of its patients during the tax year contain provisions on the collection practices to be followed for patients who are known to qualify for financial assistance? Describe in Part VI	9b	X

Part IV Management Companies and Joint Ventures (owned 10% or more by officers, directors, trustees, key employees, and physicians - see instructions)

[illegible]

Part V Facility Information (continued)**Section B. Facility Policies and Practices**

(Complete a separate Section B for each of the hospital facilities or facility reporting groups listed in Part V, Section A)

Name of hospital facility or facility reporting group Mercy Hospital, Inc.For single facility filers only: line number of hospital facility (from Schedule H, Part V, Section A) 1

	Yes	No
Community Health Needs Assessment (Lines 1 through 8c are optional for tax years beginning on or before March 23, 2012)		
1 During the tax year or either of the two immediately preceding tax years, did the hospital facility conduct a community health needs assessment (CHNA)? If "No," skip to line 9	1 X	
If "Yes," indicate what the CHNA report describes (check all that apply):		
a ☒ A definition of the community served by the hospital facility		
b ☒ Demographics of the community		
c ☒ Existing health care facilities and resources within the community that are available to respond to the health needs of the community		
d ☒ How data was obtained		
e ☒ The health needs of the community		
f ☒ Primary and chronic disease needs and other health issues of uninsured persons, low-income persons, and minority groups		
g ☒ The process for identifying and prioritizing community health needs and services to meet the community health needs		
h ☒ The process for consulting with persons representing the community's interests		
i ☒ Information gaps that limit the hospital facility's ability to assess the community's health needs		
j ☐ Other (describe in Part VI)		
2 Indicate the tax year the hospital facility last conducted a CHNA: 20 <u>13</u>		
3 In conducting its most recent CHNA, did the hospital facility take into account input from representatives of the community served by the hospital facility, including those with special knowledge of or expertise in public health? If "Yes," describe in Part VI how the hospital facility took into account input from persons who represent the community, and identify the persons the hospital facility consulted	3 X	
4 Was the hospital facility's CHNA conducted with one or more other hospital facilities? If "Yes," list the other hospital facilities in Part VI	4 X	
5 Did the hospital facility make its CHNA report widely available to the public?	5 X	
If "Yes," indicate how the CHNA report was made widely available (check all that apply):		
a ☒ Hospital facility's website		
b ☒ Available upon request from the hospital facility		
c ☐ Other (describe in Part VI)		
6 If the hospital facility addressed needs identified in its most recently conducted CHNA, indicate how (check all that apply to date):		
a ☒ Adoption of an implementation strategy that addresses each of the community health needs identified through the CHNA		
b ☒ Execution of the implementation strategy		
c ☒ Participation in the development of a community-wide plan		
d ☒ Participation in the execution of a community-wide plan		
e ☒ Inclusion of a community benefit section in operational plans		
f ☒ Adoption of a budget for provision of services that address the needs identified in the CHNA		
g ☒ Prioritization of health needs in its community		
h ☒ Prioritization of services that the hospital facility will undertake to meet health needs in its community		
i ☐ Other (describe in Part VI)		
7 Did the hospital facility address all of the needs identified in its most recently conducted CHNA? If "No," explain in Part VI which needs it has not addressed and the reasons why it has not addressed such needs	7	X
8a Did the organization incur an excise tax under section 4959 for the hospital facility's failure to conduct a CHNA as required by section 501(r)(3)?	8a	X
b If "Yes" to line 8a, did the organization file Form 4720 to report the section 4959 excise tax?	8b	
c If "Yes" to line 8b, what is the total amount of section 4959 excise tax the organization reported on Form 4720 for all of its hospital facilities? \$		

Part V Facility Information (continued) **Mercy Hospital, Inc.**

Financial Assistance Policy		Yes	No
Did the hospital facility have in place during the tax year a written financial assistance policy that:			
9	Explained eligibility criteria for financial assistance, and whether such assistance includes free or discounted care?	X	
10	Used federal poverty guidelines (FPG) to determine eligibility for providing free care?	X	
If "Yes," indicate the FPG family income limit for eligibility for free care: <u>200</u> %			
If "No," explain in Part VI the criteria the hospital facility used.			
11	Used FPG to determine eligibility for providing discounted care?	X	
If "Yes," indicate the FPG family income limit for eligibility for discounted care: <u>400</u> %			
If "No," explain in Part VI the criteria the hospital facility used.			
12	Explained the basis for calculating amounts charged to patients?	X	
If "Yes," indicate the factors used in determining such amounts (check all that apply):			
a	☐ Income level		
b	☐ Asset level		
c	☐ Medical indigency		
d	☐ Insurance status		
e	☐ Uninsured discount		
f	☐ Medicaid/Medicare		
g	☒ State regulation		
h	☒ Other (describe in Part VI)		
13	Explained the method for applying for financial assistance?	X	
14	Included measures to publicize the policy within the community served by the hospital facility?	X	
If "Yes," indicate how the hospital facility publicized the policy (check all that apply):			
a	☒ The policy was posted on the hospital facility's website		
b	☐ The policy was attached to billing invoices		
c	☒ The policy was posted in the hospital facility's emergency rooms or waiting rooms		
d	☒ The policy was posted in the hospital facility's admissions offices		
e	☒ The policy was provided, in writing, to patients on admission to the hospital facility		
f	☒ The policy was available on request		
g	☐ Other (describe in Part VI)		
Billing and Collections			
15	Did the hospital facility have in place during the tax year a separate billing and collections policy, or a written financial assistance policy (FAP) that explained actions the hospital facility may take upon non-payment?	X	
16	Check all of the following actions against an individual that were permitted under the hospital facility's policies during the tax year before making reasonable efforts to determine patient's eligibility under the facility's FAP:		
a	☐ Reporting to credit agency		
b	☐ Lawsuits		
c	☐ Liens on residences		
d	☐ Body attachments		
e	☐ Other similar actions (describe in Part VI)		
17	Did the hospital facility or an authorized third party perform any of the following actions during the tax year before making reasonable efforts to determine the patient's eligibility under the facility's FAP?		X
If "Yes," check all actions in which the hospital facility or a third party engaged:			
a	☐ Reporting to credit agency		
b	☐ Lawsuits		
c	☐ Liens on residences		
d	☐ Body attachments		
e	☐ Other similar actions (describe in Part VI)		

Schedule H (Form 990) 2012

Part V Facility Information (continued) **Mercy Hospital, Inc.**

18 Indicate which efforts the hospital facility made before initiating any of the actions listed in line 17 (check all that apply):

- a ☐ Notified individuals of the financial assistance policy on admission
- b ☐ Notified individuals of the financial assistance policy prior to discharge
- c ☐ Notified individuals of the financial assistance policy in communications with the patients regarding the patients' bills
- d ☐ Documented its determination of whether patients were eligible for financial assistance under the hospital facility's financial assistance policy
- e ☐ Other (describe in Part VI)

Policy Relating to Emergency Medical Care

19 Did the hospital facility have in place during the tax year a written policy relating to emergency medical care that requires the hospital facility to provide, without discrimination, care for emergency medical conditions to individuals regardless of their eligibility under the hospital facility's financial assistance policy?

	Yes	No
19	X	

If "No," indicate why:

- a ☐ The hospital facility did not provide care for any emergency medical conditions
- b ☐ The hospital facility's policy was not in writing
- c ☐ The hospital facility limited who was eligible to receive care for emergency medical conditions (describe in Part VI)
- d ☐ Other (describe in Part VI)

Charges to Individuals Eligible for Assistance under the FAP (FAP-Eligible Individuals)

20 Indicate how the hospital facility determined, during the tax year, the maximum amounts that can be charged to FAP-eligible individuals for emergency or other medically necessary care.

- a ☐ The hospital facility used its lowest negotiated commercial insurance rate when calculating the maximum amounts that can be charged
- b ☐ The hospital facility used the average of its three lowest negotiated commercial insurance rates when calculating the maximum amounts that can be charged
- c ☐ The hospital facility used the Medicare rates when calculating the maximum amounts that can be charged
- d ☒ Other (describe in Part VI)

21 During the tax year, did the hospital facility charge any of its FAP-eligible individuals, to whom the hospital facility provided emergency or other medically necessary services, more than the amounts generally billed to individuals who had insurance covering such care?

21		X
22		X

If "Yes," explain in Part VI.

22 During the tax year, did the hospital facility charge any FAP-eligible individuals an amount equal to the gross charge for any service provided to that individual?

If "Yes," explain in Part VI.

Schedule H (Form 990) 2012

Part VI Supplemental Information

Complete this part to provide the following information.

- 1 Required descriptions.** Provide the descriptions required for Part I, lines 3c, 6a, and 7; Part II; Part III, lines 4, 8, and 9b; Part V, Section A; and Part V, Section B, lines 1j, 3, 4, 5c, 6i, 7, 10, 11, 12h, 14g, 16e, 17e, 18e, 19c, 19d, 20d, 21, and 22.
- 2 Needs assessment.** Describe how the organization assesses the health care needs of the communities it serves, in addition to any needs assessments reported in Part V, Section B.
- 3 Patient education of eligibility for assistance.** Describe how the organization informs and educates patients and persons who may be billed for patient care about their eligibility for assistance under federal, state, or local government programs or under the organization's financial assistance policy.
- 4 Community information.** Describe the community the organization serves, taking into account the geographic area and demographic constituents it serves.
- 5 Promotion of community health.** Provide any other information important to describing how the organization's hospital facilities or other health care facilities further its exempt purpose by promoting the health of the community (e.g., open medical staff, community board, use of surplus funds, etc.).
- 6 Affiliated health care system.** If the organization is part of an affiliated health care system, describe the respective roles of the organization and its affiliates in promoting the health of the communities served.
- 7 State filing of community benefit report.** If applicable, identify all states with which the organization, or a related organization, files a community benefit report.
- 8 Facility reporting group(s).** If applicable, for each hospital facility in a facility reporting group provide the descriptions required for Part V, Section B, lines 1j, 3, 4, 5c, 6i, 7, 10, 11, 12h, 14g, 16e, 17e, 18e, 19c, 19d, 20d, 21, and 22.

Part I, Line 3c: Discounted care is FPG based on a sliding scale as follows: FPG range 201% to 250% - discount of 80% off gross charges, FPG range 251% to 300% - discount of 60% off gross charges, FPG range 301% - 350% - discount of 40% off gross charges, FPG range 351% to 400% - discount of 20% off gross charges.

Part I, Line 7: A cost-to-charge ratio was derived from Worksheet 2 to calculate the charity care and means-tested government program section. The cost-to-charge ratio excludes bad debt expenses pursuant to the instructions.

Part III, Line 4: Allowance for Uncollectibles: The system provides an allowance for uncollectibles for estimated losses. The allowance is determined by analyzing historical data and trends. Accounts receivable are charged off against the allowance for uncollectibles when management determines that recovery is unlikely and the system ceases collection efforts.

Part VI Supplemental Information

Part III, Line 5: The hospital received two prior year settlements, one of which was due to the Hospital in the amount of \$1,337,832 and the other was due from the hospital in the amount of \$467,028.

Part III, Line 8: The costing methodology utilized in the Medicare cost report is as follows: Inpatient routine services are allocated on a basis of Medicare days to total days. All other services are allocated on a cost-to-charge ratio.

Part III, Line 9b: The same collection process is used for uninsured and insured patients, excluding those that are exempt from collection procedures pursuant to state regulations. The collection process is as follows: an initial bill is sent, followed by subsequent billings and various methods of notification including collection letters and telephone calls for a period of 120 days. The EVS system is checked to ensure that the patient is not eligible for financial assistance. A final notice by certified mail is sent for uninsured patients.

Mercy Hospital, Inc.:

Part V, Section B, Line 3: Community input was gathered through interviews, a community survey, and community listening sessions.

Interviews were conducted with public health experts, representatives of health or other departments or agencies, community leaders, and persons representing the broad interests of the community. The interviews were structured to help identify the most pressing health status and access issues in the community.

Part VI Supplemental Information

Mercy also sought input from the public regarding the health of the community through an online and paper-based survey. A website link to the survey (in both English and Spanish) was made available from January through February 2013. Paper copies of the survey were distributed at various local organizations and clinics in multiple languages. Efforts were made to reach those without internet access as well as vulnerable populations such as racial and ethnic minorities, low-income groups, individuals with low literacy levels, and non-English speakers. The survey was publicized via flyers, social media, newspapers, email lists, and other methods.

A listening session was held during which community members reviewed and discussed preliminary findings from this assessment. Discussion at the listening session was helpful in that it validated assessment findings and contributed to the prioritization process.

Community Survey Findings

The survey consisted of 48 questions about a range of health status and access issues and regarding respondent demographic characteristics.

Respondent Characteristics

1,321 residents from the Mercy community completed the survey. Seventy-four percent of respondents were female and 49 percent were between the ages of 45 and 64. Seventy-two percent were White and 98 percent did not identify as Hispanic (or Latino). The majority of respondents reported being in good or very good overall health (70 percent), married (50 percent), employed full time (61 percent), privately insured (67 percent), and having an undergraduate degree or higher (53

Part VI Supplemental Information

percent). The majority (83 percent) of respondents speak English in the home. Spanish was the top non-English language reported. Seven percent of respondents reported that they spoke multiple languages at home. Survey responses were received from residents of 43 of the Mercy community's 51 ZIP codes.

Summary of Interview Findings

Key informant interviews were conducted face-to-face and by telephone by Mark Rukavina, Principal at Community Health Advisors, LLC. The interviews were designed to gain perspective into health needs in the community served by Mercy. A total of 39 local key informants, including external and internal stakeholders (those affiliated or employed by Mercy Medical Center/Providence Behavioral Health Hospital) were interviewed during December 2012 through February 2013. In addition, 10 staff members from the Massachusetts Department of Public Health regional office in Northampton also were interviewed as a part of this assessment.

These interviews were conducted using a structured questionnaire. Informants were asked to discuss community health issues and encouraged to look broadly at the social determinants of health. Interviewees were asked about issues related to health care access, changes in community population, prevalence of chronic health conditions, and health disparities.

The frequency with which community health issues was mentioned and the interviewees' perceptions of the significance of each concern were assessed. The following issues are considered of greatest concern, based on the interviews with key informants.

Part VI Supplemental InformationSocial and Economic Issues

- Poverty and Financial Hardship: The issue of poverty was identified by nearly all interviewees as a significant factor in terms of community health. The City of Springfield reports a large percentage of residents living in poverty. The area has limited employment opportunities, especially for those with little formal education or training, but there are broad community efforts to bolster skill building and job training.
- Education: Related to the issue of poverty, many interviewees described an educational gap that is experienced by Springfield residents. In an effort to break the cycle of poverty, interviewees expressed the need to encourage the success of children in schools. Many people said that reading skills are a vital factor driving health. Others said that there is a need in the area to build trusting relationships between parents and schools as a strategy that enables children to reach their educational potential.
- Safety: The issue of public safety was raised as a concern by a number of interviewees. Many drew a link to between poverty and public safety. Several of the interviewees cited safety as a hindrance to physical activity.
- Institutional Racism: A number of interviewees raised the issue of institutional racism as a factor driving health disparities. They noted that many people of color and non-English speaking patients feel that they must take more steps in order to get care. Several said that institutional racism must be addressed in order for equitable services to be available to everyone in need.
- Nutrition: Interviewees expressed concern regarding proper nutrition and affordable healthy foods. In certain Springfield neighborhoods, it was

Part VI Supplemental Information

noted that it's difficult to find fresh fruits and vegetables. Many interviewees note that there are area efforts to address food deserts and food insecurity.

- **Physical Activity:** Many interviewees said that community health could be improved by increasing physical activity throughout Springfield. This issue was seen as overlapping with that of safety. Interviewees pointed to community efforts as demonstrations of commitment to address this issue. Examples include the projects funded under Mass in Motion grants, the "Walking School Bus," built environment improvements, the river walk, and other community enhancements.

- **Trust:** The issue of a lack of trust and connectivity, especially between some of the larger public and private institutions, was frequently noted as a problem. Tying this to health, a number of interviewees noted that interactions and relationships with medical providers can be intimidating and alienating. Several suggested that more efforts where there are interactions in community settings could help to build trusting relationships.

Access Issues

- **Substance Abuse Treatment:** Interviewees frequently said that Springfield has a serious problem with alcohol and drug use. Drug trafficking and misuse are seen as significant health and safety factors. A number of people expressed frustration with the difficulty of accessing treatment for people with alcohol problems. In general, on-demand treatment is seen as a challenge. Nearly all interviewees said that the area needs more alcohol and drug abuse prevention and treatment programs.

- **Mental Health:** Many of the interviewees expressed concern regarding access to mental health treatment. Several suggested that depression and stress are prevalent problems in Springfield. There was also an expressed

Part VI Supplemental Information

concern regarding a shortage of psychiatric care in the area, in particular child psychiatry.

- **Inappropriate Use of Emergency Department:** The issue of people accessing non-emergent care in the emergency department was noted by a number of interviewees. Some felt that it indicated a shortage of primary care providers and others said that it was related to issues of convenience or a lack of understanding the various care options. Many people felt that it was an important issue that must be addressed.

- **Primary Care:** Several of the interviewees mentioned the need for more primary care providers. Others felt that while there may be sufficient primary care capacity, many residents have never had a primary care provider and/or need assistance in establishing a medical home.

- **Out of Pocket Costs:** A number of interviewees raised concerns that out of pocket costs were interfering with care. In particular, they saw copayments and deductibles as barriers to medications and ongoing treatment for chronic diseases. Several interviewees said that there is a lack of affordable insurance for small business owners.

- **Access for Culturally Diverse Populations:** Interviewees regularly raised the issue of access to care for culturally diverse populations. Some had concerns for limited English proficient populations and others felt that more education for health providers was needed to provide culturally competent care.

- **Dental Health:** Though the problem of dentists accepting MassHealth has improved in recent year, the issue of access to dental care was raised as a concern by a number of interviewees.

- **Transportation:** Transportation was cited as a problem by several interviewees. While Springfield is seen as having good public transportation, it can be a hardship for some residents, especially among

Part VI Supplemental Information

low income residents.

Morbidity/Health Status Issues

- **Alcohol, Tobacco, and Other Drug Use:** A significant number of interviewees felt that the alcohol and substance abuse problems in Springfield were quite serious. The issues of alcohol and opiate abuse were frequently cited as major health problems in the area. Tobacco was raised as a concern, but by fewer of the interviewees. There were also concerns raised regarding HIV/AIDS related to the drug use.
- **Mental Health:** Several interviewees noted the problems related to depression, stress, and anxiety. They expressed a need for more affordable and timely mental health services.
- **Teen Pregnancy:** The issues of sexually active teens and teen pregnancy were seen as problems by many interviewees. Addressing the teen pregnancy problem was seen as crucial to breaking the cycle of poverty.
- **Chronic Disease Management:** Several interviewees noted concern regarding the management of chronic conditions such as diabetes, hypertension, asthma, and heart disease. They felt that the area would benefit from more related education and chronic disease management initiatives to support residents.
- **Obesity:** A number of interviewees saw obesity as a serious community health problem. The problems of proper nutrition and exercise were seen as contributing factors in terms of this problem.
- **Homelessness:** Many interviewees said the area has a problem with homelessness and expressed concern that Springfield shelters are housing the homeless from many other parts of the Commonwealth.
- **Care Coordination:** Many of the interviewees felt there is a need for

Part VI Supplemental Information

better coordination of care across the various programs and providers serving the Springfield area. Successful efforts of care coordination within the Springfield Public School system as well as the Office of the Sheriff of Hampden County were cited as examples of effective care coordination. Many people cited the lack of care coordination as a serious barrier to improved community health.

- Violence: Violence and abuse were seen by interviewees as problems that need to be addressed in the Springfield area.

Mercy Hospital, Inc.:

Part V, Section B, Line 4: The hospital is a member of the Coalition of Western Massachusetts Hospitals (Coalition) which also includes Baystate Medical Center, Baystate Franklin Medical Center, Baystate Mary Lane Hospital, Cooley Dickinson Hospital, Holyoke Medical Center, and Wing Memorial Hospital. The Coalition hospitals collaborated in preparing their CHNAs.

Mercy Hospital, Inc.:

Part V, Section B, Line 7: Prioritized List of Community Health Needs

This assessment begins by identifying the communities served by Mercy Medical Center. Findings are based on various quantitative analyses regarding health-related needs in those areas, a review of health assessments conducted by other organizations in recent years, information obtained from interviews, and findings from a community survey.

Preliminary assessment findings were discussed with community stakeholders

Part VI Supplemental Information

during a series of "listening sessions" and feedback from participants helped validate findings. Finally, an applied ranking methodology was developed to help prioritize the community health needs identified by the assessment. Including multiple data sources and stakeholder views is important when assessing the level of consensus that exists regarding priority community health needs. If alternative data sources including interviews support similar conclusions, then confidence is increased regarding the most problematic health needs in a community. Further information about the analytic methods and prioritization process and criteria can be found in the CHNA report.

Needs Beyond the Hospital's Mission of Service Program

No hospital facility can address all of the health needs present in its community. The Hospital is committed to adhering to its Mission and remaining financially healthy so that it can continue to enhance its clinical activities and to provide a wide range of community benefits. The strategy does not address the following community health needs identified in the 2013 CHNA.

Lack of Access to Dental care

The hospital does not offer adult dental services and, therefore, will not address this specific need. The Hospital collaborates closely with the City of Springfield's Health Services for the Homeless Dental Clinic and the two county FQHCs, Caring Health Center and Holyoke Health Center.

High Rate of Asthma

The Hospital has the expertise to work with acute treatments in the Emergency Department but does not have a specific program addressing asthma. Our community partners and hospitals are addressing this issue.

Part VI Supplemental InformationLow Educational Achievement

The Hospital does not have a specific educational program for low educational achievement, however, strong relationships and collaborations exist within the community with the Regional Employment Board.

Mercy Hospital, Inc.:

Part V, Section B, Line 12h: The hospital has a uniform mark up policy for all CDM gross charges regardless of whether or not the patient is FAP-eligible for emergency or other medically necessary care. A patient is assessed for FAP eligibility based on FPL guidelines and if the patient qualifies then a discount or free care is applied against the account.

Part VI, Line 2: The 2013 Community Health Needs Assessment (CHNA) was conducted by Mercy Medical Center because the hospital wants to understand better the community health needs and to develop an effective implementation strategy to address priority needs. The hospital also has assessed community health needs to respond to community benefit regulatory requirements. To help design and gather primary and secondary data for the CHNA, Mercy Medical Center engaged Verite Healthcare Consulting, LLC, located in Alexandria, Virginia. The firm serves as a national resource that helps hospitals conduct community health needs assessments and develop implementation strategies that address priority needs. The firm also helps hospitals, associations, and policy makers with community benefit reporting, planning, program assessment, and policy and guidelines development. Verite is a recognized, national thought leader in community

Part VI Supplemental Information

benefit and in the evolving expectations that tax-exempt healthcare organizations are being required to meet. The CHNA prepared for Mercy Medical Center was directed by the firm's president and managed by a senior-level consultant. Associates and research analysts supported the work. The firm's president, as well as all senior-level consultants and associates, hold graduate degrees in relevant fields. Mark Rukavina of Community Health Advisors, LLC, based in Chestnut Hill, MA, conducted all community interviews.

A community survey was conducted as a major process element of the CHNA methodology. 1,321 responses were received from residents of Mercy Medical Center's primary service area. Survey results were post-stratified to help assure that they accurately reflect the community's demographics. Responses also were assessed by race, insurance status, and education status. Survey results indicated that the community has difficulty accessing prevention, wellness, and mental health services. Access disparities also are present, with white residents better able to access care. Uninsured residents and MassHealth (Medicaid) recipients rely primarily on free or low-cost clinics and hospital emergency rooms for basic primary care needs, or they indicate that no routine healthcare is received.

This assessment process also captured multiple data sources, including secondary data (regarding demographics, health status indicators, and measures of health care access), assessments prepared by other organizations in recent years, and primary data derived from a community survey and from interviews with persons who represent the broad interests of the community, including those with expertise in public health. The

Part VI Supplemental Information

following topics and data sets informed Mercy Medical Center's 2013 CHNA:

- Demographics, e.g., numbers and locations of vulnerable people;
- Economic issues, e.g., poverty and unemployment rates, and impacts of health reform;
- Community issues, e.g., homelessness, lack of affordable housing, environmental concerns, crime, and availability of social services;
- Health status indicators, e.g. morbidity rates for various diseases and conditions, and mortality rates for leading causes of death;
- Health access indicators, e.g., uninsured rates, discharges for ambulatory care sensitive conditions (ACSC), and use of emergency departments for non-emergent care;
- Health disparities indicators; and
- Availability of healthcare facilities and resources.

Mercy Medical Center's 2013 CHNA process sought to identify priority health status and access issues for particular geographic areas and populations by focusing on the following questions:

- Who in the community is most vulnerable in terms of health status or access to care?
- What are the unique health status and/or access needs for these populations?
- Where do these people live in the community?
- Why are these problems present?

Finally, Mercy Medical Center's 2013 CHNA process identified a prioritized list of community health needs. Mercy Medical Center then examined this prioritized list and formulated an Implementation Strategy that described how the hospital plans to address the identified needs in its Community

Part VI Supplemental Information

Benefit Plan. Community benefit activities or programs seek to achieve objectives, including:

- improving access to health services,
- enhancing public health,
- advancing increased general knowledge, and
- relief of a government burden to improve health.

Part VI, Line 3: Patients are informed and educated regarding financial assistance in a number of ways. General notices of financial assistance programs are posted throughout the hospital, primarily in the following areas: service delivery areas, patient financial counselor areas, the central admission and registration areas, and business office areas open to patients. Additionally, a general notice of program availability is included with the initial bill. Financial counselors also work to identify available coverage options when scheduling services, while in the hospital, upon discharge, and for a reasonable time following discharge.

Part VI, Line 4: Mercy Medical Center primarily serves the community which includes all 51 ZIP codes in Hampden County, Massachusetts and has a total population of 464,416 persons. Hampden County consists of 21 cities and towns: Agawam, Blandford, Brimfield, Chester, Chicopee, East Longmeadow, Granville, Hampden, Holland, Holyoke, Longmeadow, Ludlow, Monson, Palmer, Russell, Southwick, Springfield, Wales, West Springfield, Westfield, and Wilbraham. The hospital is located in Springfield, Massachusetts.

Following is a brief summary of health issues in the community served by

Part VI Supplemental Information

Mercy Medical Center. The summary is based on an assessment of all study data sources, including community interviews, the community survey, and the wide array of secondary data - all of which are described and assessed in the report.

Demographics

The community is aging and diversifying, driven by growth in elderly and in Asian, Black, and Hispanic (or Latino) populations. In 2012, about 76 percent of the community's population was White. Non-White populations are expected to grow faster than White populations in the community. The Asian, American Indian, Black, and Other population and those who identify as two or more races are expecting the fastest growth. The growing diversity of the community is important to recognize given the presence of health disparities and community input regarding the need to enhance cultural competency of health care providers.

Education

Hampden County reports comparatively low graduation rates and comparatively high rates of disability, particularly among youth. These factors can contribute to poverty, health care access barriers, and poor health.

Economics

Poverty rates (particularly in Springfield) are above the Massachusetts average. Pediatric poverty and unemployment also are comparatively high. Unemployment disparities exist for Black, Asian, and Hispanic (or Latino) residents.

Part VI Supplemental Information

Hampden County residents are more reliant on government support programs such as the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) and Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) than the Massachusetts average. Lack of access to affordable food and housing also are concerns for segments of the community.

Part VI, Line 5: Mercy Medical Center promotes the health of the community in a number of ways that may also further its tax-exempt status, including, but not limited to, the following areas:

- **Health Care to the Homeless:** Mercy Medical Center's Department of Community Health provides care to the community homeless population in Franklin, Hampshire and Hampden Counties through primary care services, health education, case management, mental health services and free clinics to over 2,300 homeless persons a year.
- **The Vietnamese Health Project:** This program provides case management and interpretation services to the refugee and immigrant Vietnamese population in the Greater Springfield area. Annually, this community health outreach program reaches nearly 700 Vietnamese patients.
- **Adults and Children in Psychiatric and/or Substance Abuse Distress:** Providence Behavioral Health Hospital, operating under the same hospital license as Mercy Medical Center, is a 126-bed hospital located in Holyoke, Massachusetts provides both inpatient and outpatient mental health and substance abuse services for people of all ages experiencing acute psychiatric distress and/or severe substance abuse problems.
- **Lack of Affordable and Accessible Care:** The hospital offers financial counseling to those who need assistance. Additional support is provided through counselors and case managers who assist patients with accessing health insurance through the State.

Part VI Supplemental Information

- **Lack of Affordable and Accessible Prescription Medications:** The Hospital provides patient counseling and education regarding prescription assistance and also provides direct co-pay assistance through the Health Care for the Homeless program. The Hospital is also registered in the federal 340-B Pharmaceutical Drug Access Program which provides discounts to qualifying hospitals on covered outpatient medication and are then provided to patients at a reduced cost.

- **Support Groups for Those Experiencing Life-Altering Conditions:** Mercy Medical Center provides a wide-range of ongoing, free support groups for patients (and their family members) challenged by diagnoses such as cancer, stroke, amputations, aphasia, traumatic brain injury or spinal cord injuries.

Part VI, Line 6: The Mercy Hospital, Inc. d/b/a Mercy Medical Center, Providence Behavioral Health Hospital, Weldon Rehabilitation Hospital, is affiliated with the Sisters of Providence Health System (SPHS). The Mission of SPHS is to be a transforming healing presence in the communities we serve. SPHS has a number of affiliated entities beyond The Mercy Hospital, Inc., as they include, but are not limited to: Mercy Home Care, Mercy Hospice, Mercy Continuing Care Network, Mercy Life and the Mercy Continuing Care Network. All affiliated entities of SPHS uphold the same Mission, which propels them to promote the health of the communities we serve in Western Massachusetts. SPHS employs nearly 3,200 people and provides for the community a patient-centered health network, across a full continuum of care. SPHS, in turn, is affiliated with Trinity-Catholic Health East.

Part VI, Line 7

Part VI Supplemental Information

The organization files its separate community benefit report with the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

SCHEDULE K
(Form 990)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Supplemental Information on Tax-Exempt Bonds
► Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 24a. Provide descriptions, explanations, and any additional information in Part VI.
► Attach to Form 990. ► See separate instructions.

OMB No. 1545-0047
2012
Open to Public Inspection

Name of the organization

Mercy Hospital, Inc.

Employer identification number
04-3398280

Part I Bond Issues See Part VI for Column (f) Continuations

(a) Issuer name	(b) Issuer EIN	(c) CUSIP #	(d) Date issued	(e) Issue price	(f) Description of purpose	(g) Defeased		(h) On behalf of issuer		(i) Pooled financing	
						Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
A Mass HEFA 2007C	04-24560115	57586CXY6	04/19/07	43650800.	Advance Refunding, 1998B and 2002		X		X		X
B Mass HEFA 2009	04-24560115	57586EGR6	03/19/09	25524666.	Current Refunding and Swap Transac				X		X
C Mass HEFA 2010	04-24560115	57586ESB8	04/02/75	14311512.	Advance Refunding, 1998B		X		X		X
D											

Part II Proceeds

	A		B		C		D	
	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
1 Amount of bonds retired		275,600.		436,720.		4,034,704.		
2 Amount of bonds legally defeased		32,898,159.						
3 Total proceeds of issue		43,650,800.		25,524,666.		14,311,512.		
4 Gross proceeds in reserve funds								
5 Capitalized interest from proceeds								
6 Proceeds in refunding escrows		1,081,201.						
7 Issuance costs from proceeds		394,769.		457,023.		207,225.		
8 Credit enhancement from proceeds								
9 Working capital expenditures from proceeds				4,831,588.				
10 Capital expenditures from proceeds								
11 Other spent proceeds		42,176,476.		20,236,055.		14,104,287.		
12 Other unspent proceeds								
13 Year of substantial completion		2007		2009		2010		
14 Were the bonds issued as part of a current refunding issue?							Yes	No
15 Were the bonds issued as part of an advance refunding issue?	X	X	X	X	X	X		
16 Has the final allocation of proceeds been made?	X		X		X			
17 Does the organization maintain adequate books and records to support the final allocation of proceeds?	X		X		X			

Part III Private Business Use

1 Was the organization a partner in a partnership, or a member of an LLC, which owned property financed by tax-exempt bonds?	A		B		C		D	
	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
2 Are there any lease arrangements that may result in private business use of bond-financed property?								

Part III Private Business Use (Continued)

	A		B		C		D	
	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
3a Are there any management or service contracts that may result in private business use of bond-financed property?			X					
b If "Yes" to line 3a, does the organization routinely engage bond counsel or other outside counsel to review any management or service contracts relating to the financed property?			X					
c Are there any research agreements that may result in private business use of bond-financed property?				X				
d If "Yes" to line 3c, does the organization routinely engage bond counsel or other outside counsel to review any research agreements relating to the financed property?								
4 Enter the percentage of financed property used in a private business use by entities other than a section 501(c)(3) organization or a state or local government		%		%		%		%
5 Enter the percentage of financed property used in a private business use as a result of unrelated trade or business activity carried on by your organization, another section 501(c)(3) organization, or a state or local government		%		%		%		%
6 Total of lines 4 and 5		%		%		%		%
7 Does the bond issue meet the private security or payment test?				X				
8a Has there been a sale or disposition of any of the bond-financed property to a non-governmental person other than a 501(c)(3) organization since the bonds were issued?				X				
b If "Yes" to line 8a, enter the percentage of bond-financed property sold or disposed of		%		%		%		%
c If "Yes" to line 8a, was any remedial action taken pursuant to Regulations sections 1.141-12 and 1.145-2?								
9 Has the organization established written procedures to ensure that all nonqualified bonds of the issue are remediated in accordance with the requirements under Regulations sections 1.141-12 and 1.145-2?			X					

Part IV Arbitrage

	A		B		C		D	
	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
1 Has the issuer filed Form 8038-T?		X		X		X		
2 If "No" to line 1, did the following apply?								
a Rebate not due yet?		X	X		X			
b Exception to rebate?		X		X		X		
c No rebate due?	X			X		X		
If you checked "No rebate due" in line 2c, provide in Part VI the date the rebate computation was performed								
3 Is the bond issue a variable rate issue?		X		X		X		
4a Has the organization or the governmental issuer entered into a qualified hedge with respect to the bond issue?	X			X		X		
b Name of provider	Merrill Lynch Capit							
c Term of hedge	21.6000000							
d Was the hedge superintegrated?		X						
e Was the hedge terminated?		X						

Part IV Arbitrage (Continued)

	A		B		C		D	
	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
5a Were gross proceeds invested in a guaranteed investment contract (GIC)?		X		X		X		
b Name of provider								
c Term of GIC								
d Was the regulatory safe harbor for establishing the fair market value of the GIC satisfied?								
6 Were any gross proceeds invested beyond an available temporary period?		X		X		X		
7 Has the organization established written procedures to monitor the requirements of section 148?	X		X		X			

Part V Procedures To Undertake Corrective Action

	A		B		C		D	
	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
Has the organization established written procedures to ensure that violations of federal tax requirements are timely identified and corrected through the voluntary closing agreement program if self-remediation is not available under applicable regulations?	X		X		X			

Part VI Supplemental Information. Complete this part to provide additional information for responses to questions on Schedule K (see instructions).**Schedule K, Part I, Bond Issues:**

(a) Issuer Name: Mass HEFA 2007C

(f) Description of Purpose: Advance Refunding, 1998B and 2002

(a) Issuer Name: Mass HEFA 2009

(f) Description of Purpose: Current Refunding and Swap Transaction, 2007C

Schedule K, Part IV, Arbitrage, Line 2c:

(a) Issuer Name: Mass HEFA 2007C

Date the Rebate Computation was Performed: 09/25/2012

Schedule K, Supplemental Information:

Schedule K, Part III, Column B, line 3a:

The organization has entered into various management and service contracts. Collectively, these contracts do not constitute an amount of private business use that exceeds the prescribed percentage.

Schedule K, Part IV, Column A, Line 6:

Proceeds are held in a yield restricted refunding escrow.

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

▶ **Attach to Form 990 or Form 990-EZ.** ▶ **See separate instructions.**

Open To Public Inspection

Employer identification number
04-3398280

[illegible]

► \$

▶ \$

reported an amount on Form 990, Part X, line 8, 9, or 22.												
(a) Name of interested person	(b) Relationship with organization	(c) Purpose of loan	(d) Loan to or from the organization?		(e) Original principal amount	(f) Balance due	(g) In default?		(h) Approved by board or committee?		(i) Written agreement?	
			To	From			Yes	No	Yes	No	Yes	No
Total					\$							

[illegible]

Schedule L (Form 990 or 990-EZ) 2012

Part IV Business Transactions Involving Interested Persons.

Complete if the organization answered "Yes" on Form 990, Part IV, line 28a, 28b, or 28c.

(a) Name of interested person	(b) Relationship between interested person and the organization	(c) Amount of transaction	(d) Description of transaction	(e) Sharing of organization's revenues?	
				Yes	No
Catuogno Court Reporting	Dean M. Whalen, Esq	185,554.	medical rec		X

Part V Supplemental Information

Complete this part to provide additional information for responses to questions on Schedule L (see instructions).

Sch L, Part IV, Business Transactions Involving Interested Persons:

(a) Name of Person: Catuogno Court Reporting

(b) Relationship Between Interested Person and Organization:

Dean M. Whalen, Esq, Trustee is key employee of Catuogno Court Reporting

(d) Description of Transaction: medical records transcription services

SCHEDULE O
(Form 990 or 990-EZ)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Supplemental Information to Form 990 or 990-EZ

Complete to provide information for responses to specific questions on
Form 990 or 990-EZ or to provide any additional information.
▶ Attach to Form 990 or 990-EZ.

OMB No 1545-0047

2012

Open to Public
Inspection

Name of the organization

Mercy Hospital, Inc.

Employer identification number
04-3398280

Form 990, Part I, Line 1, Description of Organization Mission:

the community it serves. Mercy Hospital offers a wide range of programs and services in acute care, behavioral health care and rehabilitation care.

Form 990, Part III, Line 1, Description of Organization Mission:

each person and that it is in relationship with one another that all persons realize their fullest potential. In our service, we are sustained by an unwavering trust in God's Providence. Mercy Hospital, Inc. is a member of Catholic Health East ("CHE").

Form 990, Part VI, Section A, line 6: Yes, Sisters of Providence Health System, Inc. is the sole member.

Form 990, Part VI, Section A, line 7a: Yes, Sisters of Providence Health System, Inc. approves the appointment of the members of the governing body.

Form 990, Part VI, Section A, line 7b: CHE along with Sisters of Providence Health System, Inc. have limited reserved powers to approve decisions of the governing body.

Form 990, Part VI, Section B, line 11: The organization took steps to educate management, members of the board and members of appropriate subcommittees of the board on the compliance requirements mandated by the Form 990. The form was prepared by Deloitte Tax LLP, reviewed by management and then presented to the Finance Committee, who reviewed the Form 990 at

LHA For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990 or 990-EZ.

Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) (2012)

232211
01-04-13

Name of the organization

Mercy Hospital, Inc.

Employer identification number

04-3398280

their meeting on May 6, 2014.

Form 990, Part VI, Section B, Line 12c: The organization has adopted CHE's Policy 103, which sets forth the organization's conflict-of-interest policy and processes. Annually, all those serving the organization in a fiduciary capacity, including directors, officers and key employees receive a copy of the policy and annual disclosure statement to be completed. Disclosures of financial interest or other reportable circumstances as defined in the policy are submitted and reviewed by the organization's CEO and board's chair. Summary information is reported to the entire board and available to the board throughout the year as business comes before the board or management for action. The policy contains a continuing affirmative obligation on all affected individuals to disclose compensation or other circumstances throughout the year which may rise to the level of an actual or apparent conflict. The determination of whether a disclosed financial or other interest constitutes a conflict of interest is made by the board or an appropriate committee thereof comprised of disinterested persons and without the participation of the affected individual except to respond to questions about the disclosure. The policy further addresses the procedure for the board's further consideration of the proposed transaction/matter without the participation of the affected person and the documentation of the proceedings. Lastly, the policy addresses potential disciplinary action for violations of the policy. The policy is executed by the organization itself or by a related organization. The policy is available to the public upon request.

Form 990, Part VI, Section B, Line 15: The compensation for the organization's President & CEO is determined by CHE. For other employees,

232212
01-04-13

Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) (2012)

Name of the organization

Mercy Hospital, Inc.

Employer identification number
04-3398280

the organization has adopted CHE's policy for determining compensation which includes the following: The board has an independent committee review and approve all elements of remuneration for all disqualified parties, as well as other key management. The board/committee has an established compensation philosophy which details the objectives of market positioning and pay elements. The committee engages with external consultants to provide market data comparing Mercy Hospital, Inc. employee's roles to similarly sized organizations utilizing both title and job content comparisons. The committee reviews the market analysis, approves any salary adjustments for the executive population, considers both reasonableness and effectiveness of all remunerative programs and establishes the detailed performance expectations which are incorporated into the incentive plan. All of these discussions and decisions are documented through the provision of meeting minutes. The policy is executed by the organization itself or by a related organization.

Form 990, Part VI, Section C, Line 19: Organizational Articles of Incorporation, Corporate By-laws, governance policies believed to be of interest to the public, conflict-of-interest policy, annual community benefit report and IRS Form 990 are available to the public upon request.

Form 990, Part IX, Line 11g, Other Fees:

Lab fees:

Program service expenses	4,796,222.
Management and general expenses	0.
Fundraising expenses	0.
Total expenses	4,796,222.

Name of the organization

Mercy Hospital, Inc.

Employer identification number

04-3398280

Purchased Services:

Program service expenses	4,956,859.
Management and general expenses	265,744.
Fundraising expenses	0.
Total expenses	5,222,603.

Temporary Help Agency:

Program service expenses	1,685,663.
Management and general expenses	212,268.
Fundraising expenses	0.
Total expenses	1,897,931.

Other expenses:

Program service expenses	1,573,662.
Management and general expenses	74,800.
Fundraising expenses	0.
Total expenses	1,648,462.
Total Other Fees on Form 990, Part IX, line 11g, Col A	13,565,218.

Form 990, Part XI, line 9, Changes in Net Assets:

Transfers for capital expenditures	152,043.
Pension adjustment	3,378,550.
Released from restriction	-192,526.
Other	-28,100.
Total to Form 990, Part XI, Line 9	3,309,967.

Disclosure Statement Related to Form 5471 Filed by Catholic HealthEast, Saint Michael's Medical Center, and Trinity Health - Michigan232212
01-04-13

Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) (2012)

Name of the organization

Mercy Hospital, Inc.

Employer identification number
04-3398280

Under the constructive ownership rules of Internal Revenue Code Sections 318(a) and 958(b), the organization is required to file Form 5471, Information Return of U.S. Persons With Respect to Certain Foreign Corporations, as a Category 4 and/or Category 5 filer with respect to Stella Maris Insurance Company Limited, Chestnut Risk Services, LTD, and Venzke Insurance Company, LTD (collectively, the "foreign corporations"). This filing requirement is, or will be, satisfied through the filing of Forms 5471 with respect to the foreign corporations on the organization's behalf by the U.S. organizations identified below.

Foreign Corporation: Stella Maris Insurance Company

U.S. Organization: Catholic Health East

Address: 3805 West Chester Pike, Suite 100, Newtown Square,
Pennsylvania 19073Identifying Number of U.S. Tax Return with Which Form 5471 was filed:
23-2929748

IRS Service Center Where U.S. Return Was Filed: Ogden, UT

Foreign Corporation: Chestnut Risk Services, LTD

U.S. Organization: Saint Michael's Medical Center

Address: 111 Central Avenue, Newark, New Jersey 07102

Identifying Number of U.S. Tax Return with Which Form 5471 was filed:
26-2616046

IRS Service Center Where U.S. Return Was Filed: Ogden, UT

Foreign Corporation: Venzke Insurance Company, LTD

232212
01-04-13

Schedule O (Form 990 or 990-EZ) (2012)

Name of the organization

Mercy Hospital, Inc.

Employer identification number

04-3398280

U.S. Organization: Trinity Health - Michigan

Address: 20555 Victor Parkway, Livonia, MI 48152

Identifying Number of U.S. Tax Return with which Form 5471 was filed:

38-2113393

IRS Service Center Where U.S. Return Was Filed: Ogden, UT

SCHEDULE R
(Form 990)

Department of the Treasury
Internal Revenue Service

Related Organizations and Unrelated Partnerships

► Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 33, 34, 35, 36, or 37.
► Attach to Form 990. ► See separate instructions.

OMB No. 1545-0047
2012
Open to Public Inspection

Name of the organization

Mercy Hospital, Inc.

Employer identification number
04-3398280

Part I Identification of Disregarded Entities (Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 33.)

(a) Name, address, and EIN (if applicable) of disregarded entity	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Total income	(e) End-of-year assets	(f) Direct controlling entity
SETON REAL ESTATE HOLDINGS - 32-0393870 1300 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE TROY, NY 12180	MANAGEMENT REAL ESTATE	New York			SETON HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.
BIG RUN URGENT CARE LTD. - 31-1581575 6150 E. BROAD STREET, 3RD FLOOR COLUMBUS, OH 43213	MEDICAL SERVICES	Ohio			MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH SYSTEM
C.L.R. INVESTMENTS LLC - 32-0008631 120 W. HARRIS ST. CADILLAC, MI 49601	REAL ESTATE RENTAL & DEVELOPMENT	Michigan			TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN
CONCORD RADIATION THERAPY, LLC - 20-8596889 3100 PLAZA PROPERTIES BLVD. COLUMBUS, OH 43219	MEDICAL SERVICES	Ohio			MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH SYSTEM

Part II Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations (Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 34 because it had one or more related tax-exempt organizations during the tax year.)

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled entity?	
						Yes	No
CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST - 23-2929748 3805 WEST CHESTER PIKE, SUITE 100 NEWTOWN SQUARE, PA 19073	MANAGEMENT SERVICES	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 11c, III-FI	CHE TRINITY, INC.		X
CONTINUING CARE MANAGEMENT SERVICES NETWORK - 35-2336834, 3805 WEST CHESTER PIKE, SUITE 100, NEWTOWN SQUARE, PA 19073	MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT SERVICES	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II EAST	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
VNA HOME HEALTH & HOSPICE - 01-0246804 50 FODEN ROAD SOUTH PORTLAND, ME 04106	HOME HEALTH & HOSPICE	Maine	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF MAINE		X
MERCY HOSPITAL - 01-0211534 144 STATE STREET PORTLAND, MA 04101	HOSPITAL	Maine	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF MAINE		X

For Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see the Instructions for Form 990.

See Part VII for Continuations

Schedule R (Form 990) 2012

Part I Continuation of Identification of Disregarded Entities

(a) Name, address, and EIN of disregarded entity	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Total income	(e) End-of-year assets	(f) Direct controlling entity
LOYOLA AMBULATORY CENTERS, LLC - 36-4321058 2160 SOUTH FIRST AVENUE MAYWOOD, IL 60153	AMBULATORY SERVICES	Illinois			LOYOLA UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER
MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH PROVIDERS III, LLC - 20-4145781, 10 WEST BROAD ST., STE 2100, COLUMBUS, OH 43215	MEDICAL SERVICES	Ohio			MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH PROVIDERS, INC.
MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH PROVIDERS TWO, LLC - 20-1983271, 6150 E. BROAD STREET, COLUMBUS, OH 43213	MEDICAL SERVICES	Ohio			MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH PROVIDERS, INC.
PATHWAY HOSPICE, LLC - 93-1310235 1050 SW 3RD AVE., SUITE 1600 ONTARIO, OR 97914	HOSPICE CARE	Oregon			SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER-ONTARIO
SAINT AGNES HOME HEALTH AND HOSPICE, LLC - 38-2621935, 17410 COLLEGE PARKWAY, STE 150, LIVONIA, MI 48152	PROVIDE HOME HEALTH SERVICES	California			TRINITY HOME HEALTH SERVICES, INC.
SAINT JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER-HEALTH INSURANCE SERVICES, LLC - 46-281, 5215 HOLY CROSS PARKWAY, MISHAWAKA, IN 46545	SELL INSURANCE PRODUCTS FOR COMMISSION	Indiana			SAINT JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.
SAINT MARY'S PHARMACY LLC - 38-3404443 200 JEFFERSON AVE. SE GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49503	PHARMACY	Michigan			TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN
TRINITY HEALTH-WARDE LAB, LLC - 27-2681908 20555 VICTOR PARKWAY LIVONIA, MI 48152	REAL ESTATE RENTAL	Delaware			TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN
HOLY CROSS PHYSICIAN PARTNERS, LLC - 36-4712116, 4725 N. FEDERAL HWY, FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33308	MEDICAL SERVICES	Florida			HOLY CROSS HOSPITAL, INC.

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF MAINE - 01-0484074							
144 STATE STREET	MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT			Line 11c,	CATHOLIC HEALTH		
PORTLAND, MA 04101	SERVICES	Maine	501(c)(3)	III-FI	EAST	X	
SUNNYVIEW HOSPITAL & REHABILITATION CENTER					SUNNYVIEW		
FOUNDATION - 22-2505127, 1270 BELMONT AVE.,	SUPPORTING FOUNDATION	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	HOSPITAL &		
SCHENECTADY, NY 12308					REHABILITATION	X	
MERCY CARE FOR KIDS, INC. - 14-1717564					ST. PETER'S		
310 SOUTH MANNING BLVD	DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	HEALTH CARE	X	
ALBANY, NY 12208					SERVICES		
OUR LADY OF MERCY LIFE CENTER - 14-1743506					ST. PETER'S		
2 MERCYCARE LANE					HEALTH CARE		
GUILDERLAND, NY 12084	NURSING HOME FACILITY	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SERVICES	X	
ST. PETER'S AUXILIARY - 22-2843206					ST. PETER'S		
315 SOUTH MANNING BLVD	AUXILIARY	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	HEALTH CARE	X	
ALBANY, NY 01228					SERVICES		
ST. PETER'S HEALTH CARE SERVICES -							
22-2702507, 315 SOUTH MANNING BLVD, ALBANY,	MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT				ST. PETER'S		
NY 12208	SERVICES	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	HEALTH PARTNERS	X	
ST. PETER'S HOSPITAL - 14-1348692					ST. PETER'S		
315 SOUTH MANNING BLVD					HEALTH CARE		
ALBANY, NY 12208	HOSPITAL	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SERVICES	X	
ST. PETER'S HOSPITAL FOUNDATION, INC. -					ST. PETER'S		
22-2262982, 319 SOUTH MANNING BLVD, SUITE	FUNDRAISING & PUBLIC				HEALTH CARE		
309, ALBANY, NY 12208	RELATIONS	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 7	SERVICES	X	
EDDY LICENSED HOME CARE AGENCY - 14-1818568							
433 RIVER ST SUITE 3000							
TROY, NY 12180	HOME HEALTH	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 3	LTC(EDDY), INC.	X	
THE COMMUNITY HOSPICE FOUNDATION, INC. -							
22-2692940, 295 VALLEY VIEW BLVD,	FUNDRAISING & PUBLIC				THE COMMUNITY		
RENSSELAER, NY 12144	RELATIONS	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 7	HOSPICE, INC.	X	
THE COMMUNITY HOSPICE, INC. - 14-1608921					ST. PETER'S		
295 VALLEY VIEW BLVD	SERVING SERIOUSLY ILL				HEALTH CARE		
RENSSELAER, NY 12144	PEOPLE & THEIR FAMILIES	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SERVICES	X	
VILLA MARY IMMACULATE - 14-1438749							
301 HACKETT BLVD	NURSING HOME & PHYSICAL				ST. PETER'S		
ALBANY, NY 12208	REHAB	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 3	HOSPITAL	X	

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
WARDE SERVICE CORPORATION, INC. - 14-17332097 159 WOLF ROAD, 3RD FLOOR ALBANY, NY 12205	DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	ST. PETER'S HEALTH CARE SERVICES		X
NORTHEAST HEALTH, INC. - 04-2450756 2212 BURDETT AVE. TROY, NY 12180	SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	ST. PETER'S HEALTH PARTNERS		X
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, ALBANY, N.Y. - 14-1338457 600 NORTHERN BLVD. ALBANY, NY 12204	GENERAL HOSPITAL	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 3	NORTHEAST HEALTH, INC.		X
SAMARITAN HOSPITAL OF TROY, NEW YORK - 14-1338544, 2215 BURDETT AVE., TROY, NY 12180	GENERAL HOSPITAL	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 3	NORTHEAST HEALTH, INC.		X
THE NORTHEAST HEALTH FOUNDATION, INC. - 22-2743478, 2224 BURDETT AVE., TROY, NY 12180	SUPPORTING FOUNDATION	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 7	NORTHEAST HEALTH, INC.		X
SAMARITAN CHILD CARE CENTER, INC. - 14-1710225, 2213 BURDETT AVE., TROY, NY 12180	CHILD DAY CARE	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	NORTHEAST HEALTH, INC.		X
SHAKER PROPERTIES, INC. - 22-3119822 2212 BURDETT AVE. TROY, NY 12180	DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	New York	501(c)(2)	N/A	NORTHEAST HEALTH, INC.		X
SUNNYVIEW HOSPITAL & REHABILITATION CTR - 14-1338386, 1270 BELMONT AVE., SCHENECTADY, NY 12308	REHABILITATION HOSPITAL	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 3	LTC (EDDY), INC.		X
JAMES A. EDDY MEMORIAL GERIATRIC CENTER, INC. - 22-2570478, 2256 BURDETT AVE., TROY, NY 12180	NURSING HOME	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	LTC (EDDY), INC.		X
CAPITAL REGION GERIATRIC CENTER, INC. - 14-1701597, 421 WEST COLUMBIA ST., COHOES, NY 12047	NURSING HOME	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	LTC (EDDY), INC.		X
HERITAGE HOUSE NURSING CENTER, INC. - 14-1725101, 2920 TIBBITS AVE, TROY, NY 12180	NURSING HOME	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	LTC (EDDY), INC.		X
THE MARJORIE DOYLE ROCKWELL CENTER, INC. - 14-1793885, 421 WEST COLUMBIA ST., COHOES, NY 12047	ADULT HOME/ALZHEIMER'S	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	LTC (EDDY), INC.		X

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
BEVERWYCK, INC. - 14-1717028 40 AUTUMN DRIVE SLINGERLANDS, NY 12159	INDEPENDENT/ASSISTED LIVING RETIREMENT COMMUNITY	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	LTC (EDDY), INC.		X
HAWTHORNE RIDGE, INC. - 80-0102840 30 COMMUNITY WAY EAST GREENBUSH, NY 12061	INDEPENDENT/ASSISTED LIVING RETIREMENT COMMUNITY	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	LTC (EDDY), INC.		X
GLEN EDDY, INC. - 14-1794150 ONE GLEN EDDY DRIVE NISKAYUNA, NY 12309	INDEPENDENT/ASSISTED LIVING COMMUNITY	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	LTC (EDDY), INC.		X
BEECHWOOD, INC. - 14-1651563 2212 BURDETT AVE. TROY, NY 12180	REAL ESTATE HOLDING	New York	501(c)(2)	N/A	LTC (EDDY), INC.		X
SENIOR CARE CONNECTION, INC. - 14-1708754 504 STATE ST. SCHENECTADY, NY 12305	PACE PROGRAM	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	LTC (EDDY), INC.		X
HOME AID SERVICE OF EASTERN NEW YORK INC. - 14-1514867, 433 RIVER ST SUITE 3000, TROY, NY 12180	HOME CARE	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	LTC (EDDY), INC.		X
SETON HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. - 14-1776186 1300 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE TROY, NY 12180	HOSPITAL	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 3	ST. PETER'S HEALTH PARTNERS		X
SETON HEALTH AT SCHUYLER RIDGE RESIDENTIAL HEALTHCARE - 14-1756230, 1 ABELE BLVD., CLIFTON PARK, NY 12065	SKILLED NURSING	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	SETON HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
SETON HEALTH FOUNDATION - 22-2345416 1300 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE TROY, NY 12180	SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	SETON HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
SETON AUXILIARY, INC. - 14-1505031 1300 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE TROY, NY 12180	SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	SETON HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
SETON LICENSED HOME CARE, INC. - 14-1809134 1300 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE TROY, NY 12180	DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SETON HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
EMPIRE HOME INFUSION SERVICE INC. - 14-1795732, 10 BLACKSMITH DRIVE, MALTA, NY 12020	HOME CARE	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 9	HOME AID SERVICE OF EASTERN NEW YORK INC.		X

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
LTC (EDDY), INC. - 22-2564710							
2212 BURDETT AVE.							
TROY, NY 12180	ELDERLY HEALTH/HOUSING SUPPORTING ORG	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	NORTHEAST HEALTH, INC.		X
ST. PETER'S HEALTH PARTNERS - 45-3570715							
315 SOUTH MANNING BLVD							
ALBANY, NY 12208	MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT SERVICES	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
ST. PETER'S HEALTH PARTNERS MEDICAL							
ASSOCIATES, P.C. - 46-1177336, 315 SOUTH							
MANNING BLVD, ALBANY, NY 12208	PHYSICIANS PRACTICE	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 3	ST. PETER'S HEALTH PARTNERS		X
PROVIDENCE PLACE, INC. - 04-3404084							
5 GAMELIN STREET							
HOLYOKE, MA 01040	RETIREMENT COMMUNITY	Massachusetts	501(c)(3)	Line 9	SISTER OF PROVIDENCE		X
MARY'S MEADOW AT PROVIDENCE PLACE -							
26-2043754, C/O SPHS, 1221 MAIN STREET,							
SUITE 213, HOLYOKE, MA 01040	LONG-TERM CARE	Massachusetts	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SISTER OF PROVIDENCE		X
BRIGHTSIDE, INC. - 04-2182395							
C/O SPHS, 1221 MAIN STREET, SUITE 108							
HOLYOKE, MA 01040	BEHAVIORAL CARE	Massachusetts	501(c)(3)	Line 9	SISTERS OF PROVIDENCE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
FARREN CARE CENTER, INC. - 04-2501711							
C/O SPHS, 1221 MAIN STREET, SUITE 108							
HOLYOKE, MA 01040	LONG-TERM CARE	Massachusetts	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SISTERS OF PROVIDENCE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
MERCY SPECIALIST PHYSICIANS, INC. -							
26-4033168, C/O SPHS, 1221 MAIN STREET,							
SUITE 108, HOLYOKE, MA 01040	NEUROSURGERY MEDICAL SERVICES	Massachusetts	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SISTERS OF PROVIDENCE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
SISTERS OF PROVIDENCE CARE CENTERS INC. -							
22-2541103, C/O SPHS, 1221 MAIN STREET,							
SUITE 108, HOLYOKE, MA 01040	LONG-TERM CARE	Massachusetts	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SISTERS OF PROVIDENCE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
SISTERS OF PROVIDENCE HEALTH SYSTEM INC. -							
04-3398374, C/O SPHS, 1221 MAIN STREET,							
SUITE 108, HOLYOKE, MA 01040	MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT SERVICES	Massachusetts	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
MERCY LIFE, INC. - 45-3086711							
C/O SPHS, 1221 MAIN STREET, SUITE 108							
HOLYOKE, MA 01040	ACUTE CARE	Massachusetts	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SISTERS OF PROVIDENCE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
PIONEER VALLEY RADIOLOGY ASSOCIATES, INC. -							
45-4208896, C/O SPHS, 1221 MAIN STREET,							
SUITE 213, HOLYOKE, MA 01040	CARDIOLOGY SERVICES	Massachusetts	501(c)(3)	Line 4	SISTERS OF PROVIDENCE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
MERCY ONCOLOGY SERVICES, INC. - 45-4884805 C/O SPHS, 1221 MAIN STREET, SUITE 213 HOLYOKE, MA 01040	ONCOLOGY MEDICAL SERVICES	Massachusetts	501(c)(3)	N/A	SISTERS OF PROVIDENCE HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.	X	
MCAULEY CENTER INC. - 06-1058086 275 STEELE ROAD WEST HARTFORD, CT 06117	INDEPENDENT LIVING	Connecticut	501(c)(3)	Line 9	MERCY COMMUNITY HEALTH INC.	X	
MERCY COMMUNITY HEALTH INC. - 06-1492707 2021 ALBANY AVENUE WEST HARTFORD, CT 06117	MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT SERVICES	Connecticut	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST	X	
MERCY COMMUNITY HOMECARE SERVICES - 06-1488137, 2021 ALBANY AVENUE, WEST HARTFORD, CT 06117	IN-HOME HEALTH CARE	Connecticut	501(c)(3)	Line 9	MERCY COMMUNITY HEALTH INC.	X	
MERCY SERVICES - 06-1453323 2021 ALBANY AVENUE WEST HARTFORD, CT 06117	SUPPORT SERVICES	Connecticut	501(c)(3)	Line 1	MERCY COMMUNITY HEALTH INC.	X	
MERCYKNOLL INC. - 06-0757380 2021 ALBANY AVENUE WEST HARTFORD, CT 06117	SKILLED NURSING	Connecticut	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY COMMUNITY HEALTH INC.	X	
SAINT MARY HOME II, INC. - 06-1164104 2021 ALBANY AVENUE WEST HARTFORD, CT 06117	ELDERLY CARE	Connecticut	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY COMMUNITY HEALTH INC.	X	
ST MARY HOME INCORPORATED - 06-0646843 2021 ALBANY AVENUE WEST HARTFORD, CT 06117	SKILLED NURSING	Connecticut	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY COMMUNITY HEALTH INC.	X	
MERCY HEALTHCARE CENTER - 15-0532211 114 WAWBEEK AVENUE TUPPER LAKE, NY 12986	IN DISSOLUTION	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTHCARE CENTER	X	
MERCY UIHLEIN HEALTH CORPORATION - 16-1535133, 185 OLD MILITARY ROAD, LAKE PLACID, NY 12946	IN DISSOLUTION	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	MERCY HEALTHCARE CENTER	X	
UIHLEIN MERCY CENTER - 15-0532190 185 OLD MILITARY ROAD LAKE PLACID, NY 12946	IN DISSOLUTION	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTHCARE CENTER	X	
ST. JAMES MERCY FOUNDATION, INC. - 16-1486437, 411 CANISTEO STREET, HORNEILL, NY 14843	FOUNDATION	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 7	ST. JAMES MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.	X	

Schedule R (Form 990) **Mercy Hospital, Inc.**

04-3398280

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
ST. JAMES MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. - 22-3127184, 411 CANISTEO STREET, HORNELL, NY 14843	MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT SERVICES	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
ST. JAMES MERCY HOSPITAL - 16-0743310 411 CANISTEO STREET HORNELL, NY 14843	HOSPITAL	New York	501(c)(3)	Line 3	ST. JAMES MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
MAXIS MEDICAL SERVICES - 23-2577185 100 LINCOLN AVE. CARBONDALE, PA 18407	PHYSICIAN PRACTICES	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MAXIS HEALTH SYSTEM		X
MARIAN COMMUNITY HOSPITAL - 24-0711230 100 LINCOLN AVE. CARBONDALE, PA 18407	IN DISSOLUTION	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MAXIS HEALTH SYSTEM		X
MARIAN COMMUNITY HOSPITAL AUXILIARY - 25-1874733, 100 LINCOLN AVE., CARBONDALE, PA 18407	IN DISSOLUTION	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	MAXIS HEALTH SYSTEM		X
MAXIS FOUNDATION - 23-2330090 100 LINCOLN AVE. CARBONDALE, PA 18407	IN DISSOLUTION	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	MAXIS HEALTH SYSTEM		X
MAXIS HEALTH SYSTEM - 91-1940902 100 LINCOLN AVE. CARBONDALE, PA 18407	IN DISSOLUTION	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	MAXIS HEALTH SYSTEM		X
TRI-COUNTY HUMAN SERVICES CENTER, INC. - 23-1938528, P.O. BOX 517, CARBONDALE, PA 18407	IN DISSOLUTION	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 7	MAXIS HEALTH SYSTEM		X
COLUMBUS ACQUISITION CORP - 26-2616342 111 CENTRAL AVENUE NEWARK, NJ 07102	INACTIVE ENTITY	New Jersey	501(c)(3)	Line 9	SAINT MICHAELS MEDICAL CENTER		X
SAINT MICHAELS MEDICAL CENTER - 26-2616046 111 CENTRAL AVENUE NEWARK, NJ 07102	HOSPITAL	New Jersey	501(c)(3)	Line 3	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
ST. JAMES CARE INC. - 26-2616230 111 CENTRAL AVENUE NEWARK, NJ 07102	INACTIVE ENTITY	New Jersey	501(c)(3)	Line 9	SAINT MICHAELS MEDICAL CENTER		X
ST. MICHAEL'S FOUNDATION, INC. - 22-3311976 111 CENTRAL AVENUE NEWARK, NJ 07102	FOUNDATION	New Jersey	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	SAINT MICHAELS MEDICAL CENTER		X

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
UNIVERSITY HEIGHTS PROPERTY COMPANY, INC. - 22-3100162, 111 CENTRAL AVENUE, NEWARK, NJ 07102	MEDICAL PROPERTY HOLDING COMPANY	New Jersey	501(c)(2)	N/A	SAINT MICHAELS MEDICAL CENTER		X
LIFE ST. FRANCIS CORPORATION - 22-2797282 601 HAMILTON AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08629	HEALTH SERVICES	New Jersey	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER TRENTON NJ		X
ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER FOUNDATION NJ - 52-1025476, 601 HAMILTON AVENUE, TRENTON, NJ 08629	FOUNDATION	New Jersey	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER TRENTON NJ		X
ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL CENTER TRENTON NJ - 22-3431049, 601 HAMILTON AVENUE, TRENTON, NJ 08629	HOSPITAL	New Jersey	501(c)(3)	Line 3	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
LANGHORNE MRI, INC. - 23-2519529 1201 LANGHORNE-NEWTOWN ROAD LANGHORNE, PA 19047	INACTIVE ENTITY	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 9	ST. MARY MEDICAL CENTER		X
LANGHORNE PHYSICIAN SERVICES, INC. - 23-2571699, 1201 LANGHORNE-NEWTOWN ROAD, LANGHORNE, PA 19047	PHYSICIAN SERVICES	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 9: 509(a)(2)	ST. MARY MEDICAL CENTER		X
LIFE ST. MARY - 26-2976184 1201 LANGHORNE-NEWTOWN ROAD LANGHORNE, PA 19047	ELDERLY CARE	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 9	ST. MARY MEDICAL CENTER		X
ST. MARY MEDICAL CENTER - 23-1913910 1201 LANGHORNE-NEWTOWN ROAD LANGHORNE, PA 19047	HOSPITAL	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 3	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
ST. MARY MEDICAL CENTER FOUNDATION, INC. - 23-2567468, 1201 LANGHORNE-NEWTOWN ROAD, LANGHORNE, PA 19047	FOUNDATION	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 7	ST. MARY MEDICAL CENTER		X
EAST NORRITON PHYSICIAN SERVICES - 23-2515999, C/O ONE WEST ELM STREET, CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428	PHYSICIAN SERVICES	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN		X
MERCY CATHOLIC MEDICAL CENTER OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA - 23-1352191, ONE WEST ELM STREET, CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428	ACUTE CARE HOSPITAL	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN		X
MERCY FAMILY SUPPORT - 23-2325059 1001 BALTIMORE PIKE, SUITE 310 SPRINGFIELD, PA 19064	HOME HEALTH	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 9	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN		X

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
MERCY HEALTH FOUNDATION OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA - 23-2829864, C/O ONE WEST ELM STREET, CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428	FUNDRAISING	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN		X
MERCY HEALTH PLAN - 22-2483605 C/O ONE WEST ELM STREET CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428	HEALTH PLANS	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN		X
MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA - 23-2212638, ONE WEST ELM STREET, CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428	MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT SERVICES	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
MERCY HOME HEALTH - 23-1352099 1001 BALTIMORE PIKE, SUITE 310 SPRINGFIELD, PA 19064	HOME HEALTH	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 9	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN		X
MERCY HOME HEALTH SERVICES - 23-2325058 1001 BALTIMORE PIKE, SUITE 310 SPRINGFIELD, PA 19064	HOME HEALTH	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN		X
MERCY MANAGEMENT OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA - 23-2627944, ONE WEST ELM STREET, CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428	PHYSICIAN PRACTICES	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN		X
MERCY SUBURBAN HOSPITAL - 23-1396763 ONE WEST ELM STREET CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428	ACUTE CARE HOSPITAL	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN		X
NAZARETH HEALTH CARE FOUNDATION - 23-2300951 2701 HOLME AVENUE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19152	FUNDRAISING	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN		X
NAZARETH HOSPITAL - 23-2794121 2601 HOLME AVENUE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19152	ACUTE CARE HOSPITAL	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN		X
NAZARETH PHYSICIAN SERVICES, INC. - 20-3261266, 2601 HOLME AVENUE, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19152	PHYSICIAN PRACTICES	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN		X
NE PHYSICIAN SERVICES - 23-2497355 2601 HOLME AVENUE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19152	PHYSICIAN PRACTICES	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN		X
ST. AGNES CONTINUING CARE CENTER - 23-2840137, 1900 S. BROAD STREET, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19145	CONTINUING CARE SERVICES	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN		X

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
ST. AGNES CONTINUING CARE CENTER FOUNDATION - 23-2415137, 1900 S. BROAD STREET, PHILADELPHIA, PA 19145	FUNDRAISING	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN		X
LIFE AT LOURDES INC. - 26-1854750 1600 HADDON AVENUE CAMDEN, NJ 08108	ELDERLY CARE	New Jersey	501(c)(3)	Line 3	OUR LADY OF LOURDES HEALTH CARE SERVICES		X
LOURDES ANCILLARY SERVICES - 22-2568525 1600 HADDON AVENUE CAMDEN, NJ 08103	SUPPORTING ORGANIZATION	New Jersey	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	OUR LADY OF LOURDES HEALTH CARE SERVICES		X
LOURDES DIALYSIS AT INNOVA, INC. - 26-3237625, 1600 HADDON AVENUE, CAMDEN, NJ 08108	HOSPITAL	New Jersey	501(c)(3)	Line 3	OUR LADY OF LOURDES HEALTH CARE SERVICES		X
LOURDES MEDICAL CENTER BURLINGTON COUNTY - 22-3612265, 218 SUNSET ROAD, WILLINGBORO, NJ 08046	HOSPITAL	New Jersey	501(c)(3)	Line 3	OUR LADY OF LOURDES HEALTH CARE SERVICES		X
OUR LADY OF LOURDES HEALTH CARE SERVICES - 22-2568528, 1600 HADDON AVENUE, CAMDEN, NJ 08103	MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT SERVICES	New Jersey	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
OUR LADY OF LOURDES HEALTH FOUNDATION, INC. - 22-2351960, 1600 HADDON AVENUE, CAMDEN, NJ 08103	FOUNDATION	New Jersey	501(c)(3)	Line 7	OUR LADY OF LOURDES HEALTH CARE SERVICES		X
OUR LADY OF LOURDES MEDICAL CENTER - 21-0635001, 1600 HADDON AVENUE, CAMDEN, NJ 08103	HOSPITAL	New Jersey	501(c)(3)	Line 3	OUR LADY OF LOURDES HEALTH CARE SERVICES		X
LOURDES CARDIOLOGY SERVICES PC - 27-4357794 1600 HADDON AVENUE CAMDEN, NJ 08108	CARDIOLOGY SERVICES	New Jersey	501(c)(3)	Line 3	OUR LADY OF LOURDES HEALTH CARE SERVICES		X
FRANCISCAN ELDERCARE CORPORATION - 22-3008680, P.O. BOX 2500, WILMINGTON, DE 19805	SKILLED NURSING	Delaware	501(c)(3)	Line 9	ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL		X
ST. FRANCIS FOUNDATION - 51-0374158 P.O. BOX 2500 WILMINGTON, DE 19805	FOUNDATION	Delaware	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL		X
ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL - 51-0064326 P.O. BOX 2500 WILMINGTON, DE 19805	HOSPITAL	Delaware	501(c)(3)	Line 3	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
LIFE AT ST. FRANCIS HEALTHCARE, INC. - 45-2569214, P.O. BOX 2500, WILMINGTON, DE 19805	ELDERLY CARE	Delaware	501(c)(3)	Line 3	ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL		X
MAULEY MINISTRIES - 94-3436142	MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT SERVICES	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 9	PITTSBURGH MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM		X
MERCY JEANNETTE HOSPITAL - 25-1310602	INACTIVE ENTITY	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 9	PITTSBURGH MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM		X
3805 WEST CHESTER PIKE							
NEWTOWN SQUARE, PA 19073							
MERCY LIFE CENTER CORPORATION - 25-1604115							
1200 REEDSDALE STREET							
PITTSBURGH, PA 15233	COMMUNITY TREATMENT	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 9	PITTSBURGH MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM		X
PITTSBURGH MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM - 25-1464211							
3333 5TH AVENUE	MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT SERVICES	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
PITTSBURGH, PA 15213							
ST. JOSEPH'S OF THE PINES, INC. - 56-0694200							
100 GOSSMAN DRIVE, SUITE B	HOSPITAL	North Carolina	501(c)(3)	Line 3	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387							
LIFE ST. JOSEPH OF THE PINES, INC. -							
27-2159847, 100 GOSSMAN DRIVE, SUITE B,	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	North Carolina	501(c)(3)	Line 3	ST. JOSEPH'S OF THE PINES, INC.		X
SOUTHERN PINES, NC 28387							
MERCY SENIOR CARE, INC. - 58-1366508							
300 CHATILLON ROAD, P.O. BOX 866	COMMUNITY OUTREACH	Georgia	501(c)(3)	Line 7	SAINT JOSEPH'S HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
ROME, GA 30162							
SAINT JOSEPH'S HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. -	MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT SERVICES	Georgia	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
58-1744848, 424 DECATUR STREET, ATLANTA, GA 30312							
SAINT JOSEPH'S MERCY CARE SERVICES, INC. -	COMMUNITY OUTREACH	Georgia	501(c)(3)	Line 7	SAINT JOSEPH'S HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
58-1752700, 424 DECATUR STREET, ATLANTA, GA 30312							
SAINT JOSEPH'S MERCY FOUNDATION, INC. -							
58-1448522, 424 DECATUR STREET, ATLANTA, GA 30312	FUNDRAISING	Georgia	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	SAINT JOSEPH'S HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
MERCY SERVICES DOWNTOWN, INC. - 27-2046353	REAL ESTATE HOLDING COMPANY	Georgia	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	SAINT JOSEPH'S HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
424 DECATUR STREET							
ATLANTA, GA 30312							

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
ST MARY'S HEALTH CARE SYSTEM, INC. - 58-0566223, 1230 BAXTER STREET, ATHENS, GA 30606	HOSPITAL	Georgia	501(c)(3)	Line 3	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
ST MARY'S FOUNDATION, INC. - 58-2544232 1230 BAXTER STREET ATHENS, GA 30606	FUNDRAISING	Georgia	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	ST MARY'S HEALTH CARE SYSTEM, INC.		X
ST MARY'S HIGHLAND HILLS INC. - 02-0576648 1230 BAXTER STREET ATHENS, GA 30606	ASSISTED LIVING & RETIREMENT COMMUNITY	Georgia	501(c)(3)	Line 3	ST MARY'S HEALTH CARE SYSTEM, INC.		X
ST. MARY'S MEDICAL GROUP INC. - 26-1858563 1230 BAXTER STREET ATHENS, GA 30606	HOSPITAL / PHYSICIAN SERVICES	Georgia	501(c)(3)	Line 3	ST MARY'S HEALTH CARE SYSTEM, INC.		X
GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL, INC. - 26-1720984 1201 SILOAM ROAD GREENSBORO, GA 30462	HOSPITAL	Georgia	501(c)(3)	Line 3	ST MARY'S HEALTH CARE SYSTEM, INC.		X
MERCY MEDICAL CORPORATION - 63-6002215 P.O. BOX 1090, 101 VILLIA DRIVE DAPHNE, AL 36526	HOSPITAL	Alabama	501(c)(3)	Line 3	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
MERCY LIFE OF ALABAMA - 27-3163002 P.O. BOX 1090, 101 VILLIA DRIVE DAPHNE, AL 36526	HOSPITAL	Alabama	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY MEDICAL CORPORATION		X
ALLEGANY FRANCISCAN MINISTRIES, INC. - 58-1492325, 33920 U.S. HIGHWAY 19 NORTH SUITE 269, PALM HARBOR, FL 34684	GRANTMAKING ORGANIZATION	Florida	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
ST. FRANCIS HOSPITAL, INC. - 59-0624442 33920 U.S. HIGHWAY 19 NORTH SUITE 269 PALM HARBOR, FL 34684	GRANTMAKING ORGANIZATION	Florida	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	ALLEGANY FRANCISCAN MINISTRIES, INC.		X
HOLY CROSS HOSPITAL, INC. - 59-0791028 4725 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33308	HOSPITAL-HEALTHCARE PROVIDER	Florida	501(c)(3)	Line 3	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
HOLY CROSS LONG-TERM CARE, INC. - 65-0787320 4725 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33308	MEDICAL SERVICES	Florida	501(c)(3)	Line 3	HOLY CROSS HOSPITAL, INC.		X
HOLY CROSS MEDICAL PROPERTIES, INC. - 65-0666283, 4725 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY, FT. LAUDERDALE, FL 33308	MEDICAL BUILDING REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT	Florida	501(c)(2)	N/A	HOLY CROSS HOSPITAL, INC.		X

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
SSJ HEALTH FOUNDATION, INC. - 59-1709438							
3663 SOUTH MIAMI AVENUE							
MIAMI, FL 33133	FUNDRAISING	Florida	501(c)(3)	Line 7	MERCY HOSPITAL, INC.		X
MERCY HOSPITAL, INC. - 59-0791034							
3663 SOUTH MIAMI AVENUE	HOSPITAL	Florida	501(c)(3)	Line 3	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
MIAMI, FL 33133							
MERCY MEDICAL DEVELOPMENT, INC. - 59-2789194							
3663 SOUTH MIAMI AVENUE	OUTPATIENT SERVICES	Florida	501(c)(3)	Line 9	MERCY HOSPITAL, INC.		X
MIAMI, FL 33133							
MERCY MISSION SERVICES, INC. - 65-0435764							
3663 SOUTH MIAMI AVENUE	HEALTH CARE	Florida	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	MERCY HOSPITAL, INC.		X
MIAMI, FL 33133							
MERCY OUTPATIENT SERVICES, INC. DBA SISTER							
EMMANUEL HOSPITAL - 51-0461511, 3663 SOUTH							
MIAMI AVENUE, MIAMI, FL 33133	HOSPITAL	Florida	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HOSPITAL, INC.		X
GLOBAL HEALTH MINISTRY - 23-3068656							
3805 WEST CHESTER PIKE, SUITE 100	HEALTH CARE	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 7	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
NEWTOWN SQUARE, PA 19073							
INTRACOSTAL HEALTH SYSTEMS - 65-0556413							
3805 WEST CHESTER PIKE, SUITE 100	MANAGEMENT & SUPPORT SERVICES	Pennsylvania	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST		X
NEWTOWN SQUARE, PA 19073							
ADVANTAGE HEALTH/SAINT MARY'S MEDICAL GROUP							
- 27-2491974, 245 STATE ST. SE, GRAND							
RAPIDS, MI 49503	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 9	TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN		X
AMICARE HOSPICE SERVICES INC - 38-2949053							
20555 VICTOR PARKWAY	PROVIDE HOSPICE SERVICES	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 9	TRINITY HOME HEALTH SERVICES, INC.		X
LIVONIA, MI 48152							
AUXILIARY OF HOLY ROSARY HOSPITAL -							
94-3059469, 351 S.W. 9TH STREET, ONTARIO, OR	SUPPORTS SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Oregon	501(c)(3)	Line 9	SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER-ONTARIO		X
97914							
BAUM HARMON MERCY HOSPITAL - 42-1500277							
255 NORTH WELCH AVENUE	ACUTE/AMBULATORY						
PRINGHAR, IA 51245	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	Iowa	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTH SERVICES-IOWA, CORP.		X
BAUM HARMON MERCY HOSPITAL & CLINICS							
FOUNDATION - 26-2973307, 255 NORTH WELCH	SUPPORT THE SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Iowa	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	BAUM HARMON MERCY HOSPITAL		X
AVENUE, PRINGHAR, IA 51245							

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
CATHERINE MCAULEY HEALTH SERVICES CORP. - 38-2507173, PO BOX 995, ANN ARBOR, MI 48106	FURTHER TRINITY HEALTH ACTIVITIES, ORGANIZE AND DEVELOP MEDICAL SERVICES	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN		X
CHE TRINITY INC. - 90-0931907	HEALTHCARE SYSTEM MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT	Indiana	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	N/A		X
20555 VICTOR PARKWAY LIVONIA, MI 48152							
COMMUNITY HEALTH PARTNERS OF SOUTH BEND - 26-3051440, PO BOX 3998, SOUTH BEND, IN 46619	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	Indiana	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SAINT JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.		X
CRANBROOK HOSPICE CARE - 38-3320699							
1111 W. LONG LAKE RD., STE 102 TROY, MI 48098	PROVIDE HOSPICE HEALTH SERVICES	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	TRINITY HOME HEALTH SERVICES, INC.		X
DILEY RIDGE MEDICAL CENTER - 34-2032340							
6150 EAST BROAD STREET COLUMBUS, OH 43213	HOSPITAL CAMPUS IN FAIRFIELD COUNTY OHIO	Ohio	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH SYSTEM		X
DUBUQUE MERCY HEALTH FOUNDATION, INC. - 26-2227941, 250 MERCY DRIVE, DUBUQUE, IA 52001	SUPPORT THE SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Iowa	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	MERCY HEALTH SERVICES-IOWA, CORP.		X
DYERSVILLE HEALTH FOUNDATION, INC. - 20-5383271, 1111 3RD STREET SW, DYERSVILLE, IA 52040	SUPPORT THE SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Iowa	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	MERCY HEALTH SERVICES-IOWA, CORP.		X
GOTTLIEB COMMUNITY HEALTH SERVICES CORPORATION - 36-3332852, 701 W. NORTH AVE., MELROSE PARK, IL 60160	SUPPORT THE SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Illinois	501(c)(3)	Line 9	GOTTLIEB MEMORIAL HOSPITAL		X
GOTTLIEB MEMORIAL FOUNDATION - 74-3260011							
701 W. NORTH AVE.	SUPPORT THE SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Illinois	501(c)(3)	Line 11c, III-FI	N/A		X
MELROSE PARK, IL 60160							
GOTTLIEB MEMORIAL HOSPITAL - 36-2379649							
701 W. NORTH AVE.	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	Illinois	501(c)(3)	Line 3	LOYOLA UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM		X
MELROSE PARK, IL 60160							
HACKLEY HOSPITAL - 38-1358196							
1700 CLINTON ST., PO BOX 3302	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTH PARTNERS		X
MUSKEGON, MI 49443-3302							
HACKLEY HOSPITAL SELF INSURANCE PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY TRUST - 38-2299878, PO BOX 3302, MUSKEGON, MI 49443-3302	SELF INSURANCE FOR GENERAL AND MALPRACTICE LIABILITY	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 11c, III-FI	MERCY HEALTH PARTNERS		X

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
HACKLEY LIFE COUNSELING - 38-1386362 1352 TERRACE ST. MUSKEGON, MI 49442-3545	COUNSELING, EDUCATION, AND SUPPORT	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 9	MERCY HEALTH PARTNERS		X
HACKLEY VISITING NURSE SERVICES AND HOSPICE, INC. - 38-1359598, 888 TERRACE ST., MUSKEGON, MI 49440	PROVIDE HOME HEALTH CARE SERVICES	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 7	MERCY HEALTH PARTNERS		X
HOLY CROSS CARENET, INC. - 52-1945054 PO BOX 9184 FARMINGTON HILLS, MI 48333	LONG-TERM CARE AND REHABILITATION FOR THE ELDERLY	Maryland	501(c)(3)	Line 9	TRINITY CONTINUING CARE SERVICES		X
HOLY CROSS HEALTH FOUNDATION, INC. - 20-8428450, 11801 TECH ROAD, SILVER SPRING, MD 20904	CHARITABLE FUNDRAISING	Maryland	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	HOLY CROSS HEALTH, INC.		X
HOLY CROSS HEALTH, INC. - 52-0738041 1500 FOREST GLEN RD. SILVER SPRING, MD 20910-1484	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	Maryland	501(c)(3)	Line 3	TRINITY HEALTH CORPORATION		X
HOLY CROSS MEDICAL CENTER - 95-1985442 20555 VICTOR PARKWAY LIVONIA, MI 48152	HEALTHCARE SERVICES (FORMERLY)	California	501(c)(3)	Line 3	TRINITY HEALTH CORPORATION		X
HOSPICE OF NORTH IOWA - 42-1173708 232 SECOND STREET SE MASON CITY, IA 50401-6208	HOSPICE HEALTH CARE SERVICES	Iowa	501(c)(3)	Line 7	MERCY HEALTH SERVICES-IOWA, CORP.		X
HOSPICE OF SIOUXLAND - 38-3320710 4300 HAMILTON BLVD. SIOUX CITY, IA 51104	HOSPICE SERVICES	Iowa	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	N/A		X
HOSPICE OF WASHTENAW II - 38-3320707 806 AIRPORT BLVD. ANN ARBOR, MI 48108	HOSPICE HEALTH CARE SERVICES	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN		X
IHA HEALTH SERVICES CORPORATION - 38-3316559 24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DR., LOBBY J ANN ARBOR, MI 48106	PROVIDES OFFICE-BASED MEDICAL CARE	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 9	TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN		X
LAKESHORE COMMUNITY HOSPITAL, INC. - 38-2549295, 72 S. STATE STREET, SHELBY, MI 49455-1228	ACUTE HEALTHCARE SERVICES	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTH PARTNERS		X
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM - 36-3342448 2160 SOUTH FIRST AVENUE MAYWOOD, IL 60153	HEALTHCARE SYSTEM MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT	Illinois	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	TRINITY HEALTH CORPORATION		X

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER - 36-4015560, 2160 SOUTH FIRST AVENUE, MAYWOOD, IL 60153	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	Illinois	501(c)(3)	Line 3	LOYOLA UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM		X
MARIAN HOME HEALTHCARE - 38-3320705 801 5TH STREET SIOUX CITY, IA 51101	PROVIDE HOME HEALTH CARE SERVICES	Iowa	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	MERCY HEALTH SERVICES-IOWA, CORP.		X
MARYCREST HEIGHTS - 27-0291722 P.O. BOX 9184 FARMINGTON HILLS, MI 48333	PROVIDES HOUSING FOR ELDERLY INDIVIDUALS	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	TRINITY CONTINUING CARE SERVICES		X
MCAULEY CLINIC CORPORATION - 38-2561013 PO BOX 992 ANN ARBOR, MI 48106	HEALTHCARE SERVICES (FORMERLY)	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 3	CATHERINE MCAULEY HEALTH SERVICES CORP.		X
MERCY AMICARE HOME HEALTHCARE, OAKLAND - 38-3320698, 1111 W. LONG LAKE RD., STE 102, TROY, MI 48098	PROVIDE HOME HEALTH CARE SERVICES	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	TRINITY HOME HEALTH SERVICES, INC.		X
MERCY AMICARE HOME HEALTHCARE, PORT HURON - 38-3320701, 505 HURON AVENUE, PORT HURON, MI 48060	PROVIDE HOME HEALTH CARE SERVICES	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	TRINITY HOME HEALTH SERVICES, INC.		X
MERCY FOUNDATION, INC. - 36-3227350 2525 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60616	SUPPORTS THE SERVICES OF RELATED HEALTH CARE SYSTEM	Illinois	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CHICAGO		X
MERCY GENERAL HEALTH PARTNERS, AMICARE HOMECARE - 38-3321856, 684 HARVEY STREET, MUSKEGON, MI 49442	PROVIDE HOME HEALTH CARE SERVICES	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	TRINITY HOME HEALTH SERVICES, INC.		X
MERCY HEALTH NETWORK - 42-1478417 1111 6TH AVENUE DES MOINES, IA 50314	HEALTHCARE MANAGEMENT	Delaware	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	N/A		X
MERCY HEALTH PARTNERS - 38-2589966 1415 LEAHY STREET MUSKEGON, MI 49442	HEALTHCARE SYSTEM SUPPORT	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 3	TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN		X
MERCY HEALTH SERVICES - IOWA, CORP. - 31-1373080, 1000 4TH STREET SW, MASON CITY, IA 50401	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	Delaware	501(c)(3)	Line 3	TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN		X
MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CHICAGO - 36-3163327 2525 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60616	HEALTHCARE SYSTEM MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT	Illinois	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	TRINITY HEALTH CORPORATION		X

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CHICAGO LIABILITY SELF INSURANCE TRUST - 91-2092113, BK OF AMERICA 231 S. LASALLE, CHICAGO, IL 60697	SELF INSURANCE FOR PROFESSIONAL AND COMPREHENSIVE LIABILITY	Illinois	501(c)(3)	Line 11c, III-FI	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CHICAGO		X
MERCY HEALTHCARE FOUNDATION - 42-1316126 1410 N. 4TH ST. CLINTON, IA 52732	FUNDRAISING AND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FOR HOSPITAL CHARITABLE SERVICES	Iowa	501(c)(3)	Line 11c, III-FI	N/A		X
MERCY HOSPITAL AND MEDICAL CENTER - 36-2170152, 2525 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, CHICAGO, IL 60616	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	Illinois	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF CHICAGO		X
MERCY HOSPITAL CADILLAC FOUNDATION - 20-3357131, 400 HOBART, CADILLAC, MI 49601-2331	SUPPORT THE SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN		X
MERCY HOSPITAL GIFT SHOP - 38-1630480 2601 ELECTRIC AVE. PORT HURON, MI 48060	VOLUNTEER SERVICE AUXILIARY	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN		X
MERCY MEDICAL CENTER - CLINTON, INC. - 42-1336618, 1410 NORTH 4TH ST., CLINTON, IA 52732-2940	TO PROVIDE QUALITY HEALTH CARE	Delaware	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTH SERVICES-IOWA, CORP.		X
MERCY MEDICAL CENTER - SIOUX CITY FOUNDATION - 14-1880022, 801 5TH STREET, SIOUX CITY, IA 51102	SUPPORT THE SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Iowa	501(c)(3)	Line 7	MERCY HEALTH SERVICES-IOWA, CORP.		X
MERCY MEDICAL CENTER FOUNDATION - NORTH IOWA - 42-1229151, 1000 4TH STREET SW, MASON CITY, IA 50401-2800	SUPPORT THE SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Iowa	501(c)(3)	Line 11c, III-FI	N/A		X
MERCY NORTH HOMECARE AND HOSPICE - 38-3313897, 7985 MACKINAW TRAIL, CADILLAC, MI 49601	HOME HEALTH AND HOSPICE SERVICES	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	TRINITY HOME HEALTH SERVICES, INC.		X
MERCY PHYSICIAN GROUP, INC. - 20-8192593 1512 12TH AVENUE ROAD NAMPA, ID 83686	TO PROVIDE QUALITY HEALTH CARE	Idaho	501(c)(3)	Line 9	SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER-NAMPA		X
MERCY SERVICES FOR AGING NON-PROFIT HOUSING CORPORATION - 38-2719605, PO BOX 9184, FARMINGTON HILLS, MI 48333-9184	PROVIDES LONG-TERM CARE FOR THE ELDERLY	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	TRINITY CONTINUING CARE SERVICES, INC.		X
MIDWEST MEDFLIGHT - 38-2684671 1300 VICTORS WAY ANN ARBOR, MI 48108	AEROMEDICAL TRANSPORT	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 9	TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN		X

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
MISSION HEALTH CORPORATION - 38-3181557 37595 SEVEN MILE ROAD LIVONIA, MI 48152	FACILITY USED FOR AMBULATORY CARE	Delaware	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	N/A		X
MOUNT CARMEL COLLEGE OF NURSING - 31-1308555 6150 EAST BROAD STREET COLUMBUS, OH 43213	COLLEGE OF NURSING	Ohio	501(c)(3)	Line 2	MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH		X
MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY - 25-1912781, 6150 EAST BROAD STREET, COLUMBUS, OH 43213	HEALTH INSURANCE	Ohio	501(c)(4)	N/A	MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH SYSTEM		X
MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH PLAN, INC. - 31-1471229 6150 EAST BROAD STREET COLUMBUS, OH 43213	MEDICARE HMO FOR SENIORS	Ohio	501(c)(4)	N/A	MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH SYSTEM		X
MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH SYSTEM - 31-1439334 6150 EAST BROAD STREET COLUMBUS, OH 43213	HEALTHCARE SYSTEM MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT	Ohio	501(c)(3)	Line 3	TRINITY HEALTH CORPORATION		X
MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH SYSTEM FOUNDATION - 31-1113966, 6150 EAST BROAD STREET, COLUMBUS, OH 43213	SUPPORT THE SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Ohio	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH SYSTEM		X
MOUNT CARMEL HOME CARE, LLC - 26-2729300 1144 DUBLIN ROAD, SUITE B COLUMBUS, OH 43215	PROVIDE HOME HEALTH CARE SERVICES	Ohio	501(c)(3)	Line 9	TRINITY HOME HEALTH SERVICES, INC.		X
MRI MOBILE SERVICES OF WEST MICHIGAN - 38-3073745, 1820 - 44TH STREET, KENTWOOD, MI 49508	OPERATE MAGNETIC IMAGING RESONANCE (FORMERLY)	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 9	TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN		X
MUSKEGON COMMUNITY HEALTH PROJECT - 91-1932918, 565 W. WESTERN AVENUE, MUSKEGON, MI 49440	FACILITATE AND COORDINATE HEALTHCARE AND RELATED SERVICES	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 7	MERCY HEALTH PARTNERS		X
OAKLAND MERCY HOSPITAL - 20-8072234 601 EAST 2ND STREET OAKLAND, NE 68045	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	Nebraska	501(c)(3)	Line 3	MERCY HEALTH SERVICES-IOWA, CORP.		X
OAKLAND MERCY HOSPITAL FOUNDATION - 31-1678345, 601 E. 2ND STREET, OAKLAND, NE 68045	SUPPORTS SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Nebraska	501(c)(3)	Line 11c, III-FI	N/A		X
OSU/MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH ALLIANCE - 31-1654603, 793 WEST STATE STREET, COLUMBUS, OH 43222	COOPERATIVE HEALTH CARE DELIVERY SYSTEM	Ohio	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	N/A		X

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
PORT HURON MERCY FAMILY CARE, INC. - 20-1855647, 2601 ELECTRIC AVE., PORT HURON, MI 48060	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN		X
PROFESSIONAL MED TEAM - 38-2638284 965 FORK STREET MUSKEGON, MI 49442-3257	MEDICAL CARE, TRANSPORTATION AND EDUCATION	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 9	TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN		X
PROFESSIONAL OFFICE CORPORATION - 94-2839324 1303 EAST HERNDON AVE. FRESNO, CA 93720	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	California	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	SAINT AGNES MEDICAL CENTER		X
SAINT AGNES MEDICAL CENTER - 94-1437713 1303 EAST HERNDON AVE. FRESNO, CA 93720	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	California	501(c)(3)	Line 3	TRINITY HEALTH CORPORATION		X
SAINT ALPHONSUS BUILDING COMPANY, INC. - 82-0401011, 1055 NORTH CURTIS RD., BOISE, ID 83706	SUPPORTS SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Idaho	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.		X
SAINT ALPHONSUS DIVERSIFIED CARE, INC. - 94-3028978, 1055 NORTH CURTIS RD., BOISE, ID 83706	SUPPORTS SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Idaho	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.		X
SAINT ALPHONSUS FOUNDATION-BAKER CITY, INC. - 94-3164869, 3325 POCAHONTAS ROAD, BAKER CITY, OR 97814	SUPPORT THE SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Oregon	501(c)(3)	Line 7	SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER - BAKER CITY		X
SAINT ALPHONSUS FOUNDATION-ONTARIO, INC. - 20-2683560, 351 S.W. 9TH STREET, ONTARIO, OR 97914	SUPPORT THE SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Oregon	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER-ONTARIO		X
SAINT ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM, INC. - 27-1929502, 1055 N. CURTIS ROAD, BOISE, ID 83706	HEALTHCARE SYSTEM MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT	Idaho	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	TRINITY HEALTH CORPORATION		X
SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER-BAKER CITY, INC. - 27-1790052, 3325 POCAHONTAS ROAD, BAKER CITY, OR 97814	TO PROVIDE QUALITY HEALTH CARE	Oregon	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SAINT ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER-NAMPA, INC. - 82-0200896, 1512 12TH AVENUE ROAD, NAMPA, ID 83686	TO PROVIDE QUALITY HEALTH CARE	Idaho	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SAINT ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER-NAMPA HEALTH FOUNDATION, INC. - 26-1737256, 1512 12TH AVENUE ROAD, NAMPA, ID 83686	SUPPORT THE SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Idaho	501(c)(3)	Line 7	SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER-NAMPA		X

Part II Continuation of Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Exempt Code section	(e) Public charity status (if section 501(c)(3))	(f) Direct controlling entity	(g) Section 512(b)(13) controlled organization?	
						Yes	No
SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER-ONTARIO, INC. - 27-1789847, 351 S.W. 9TH STREET, ONTARIO, OR 97914	TO PROVIDE QUALITY HEALTH CARE	Oregon	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SAINT ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER - 82-0200895, 1055 NORTH CURTIS RD., BOISE, ID 83706	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	Idaho	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SAINT ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.		X
SAINT JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER - PLYMOUTH CAMPUS, INC. - 35-1142669, 1915 LAKE AVENUE, PO BOX 670, PLYMOUTH, IN 46563	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	Indiana	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SAINT JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.		X
SAINT JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER - SOUTH BEND CAMPUS, INC. - 35-0868157, PO BOX 1935, SOUTH BEND, IN 46634-1935	HEALTHCARE SERVICES	Indiana	501(c)(3)	Line 3	SAINT JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.		X
SAINT JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER MISHAWAKA AUXILIARY, INC. - 35-6033285, 5215 HOLY CROSS PARKWAY, MISHAWAKA, IN 46545	HOSPITAL SERVICE AUXILIARY	Indiana	501(c)(4)	N/A	SAINT JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER-S. BEND		X
SAINT JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER PLYMOUTH AUXILIARY, INC. - 35-6043563, 1915 LAKE AVENUE, PLYMOUTH, IN 46563	HOSPITAL SERVICE AUXILIARY	Indiana	501(c)(3)	Line 11b, II	SAINT JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER-PLYMOUTH		X
SAINT JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC. - 35-1568821, 801 EAST LASALLE AVE., SOUTH BEND, IN 46617	HEALTHCARE SYSTEM MANAGEMENT AND SUPPORT	Indiana	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	TRINITY HEALTH CORPORATION		X
SAINT JOSEPH'S TOWER, INC. - 31-1040468 PO BOX 9184	PROVIDES HOUSING FOR LOW INCOME ELDERLY INDIVIDUALS	Indiana	501(c)(3)	Line 9	TRINITY CONTINUING CARE SERVICES-INDIANA		X
FARMINGTON HILLS, MI 48333-9184 SAINT MARY'S AMICARE HOME HEALTHCARE - 38-3320700, 1430 MONROE NW, GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49505	PROVIDE HOME HEALTH CARE SERVICES	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	TRINITY HOME HEALTH SERVICES, INC.		X
SAINT MARY'S FOUNDATION - 38-1779602 200 JEFFERSON ST., SE	SUPPORTS SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 7	TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN		X
GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49503 ST JOSEPH MERCY OAKLAND FOUNDATION - 35-2356789, 44405 WOODWARD AVE., PONTIAC, MI 48341	SUPPORTS SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Michigan	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	TRINITY HEALTH-MICHIGAN		X
THE FOUNDATION OF SAINT JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER - 35-1654543, 4215 EDISON LAKES PARKWAY, MISHAWAKA, IN 46545	SUPPORTS SERVICES OF RELATED HOSPITAL	Indiana	501(c)(3)	Line 11a, I	SAINT JOSEPH REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.		X

Part III Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Partnership (Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 34 because it had one or more related organizations treated as a partnership during the tax year.)

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Predominant income (related, unrelated, excluded from tax under sections 512-514)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of-year assets	(h) Disproportionate allocations?		(i) Code V-UBI amount in box 20 of Schedule K-1 (Form 1065)	(j) General or managing partner?	(k) Percentage ownership
							Yes	No			
ST. PETER'S AMBULATORY											
SURGERY CENTER, LLC -											
46-0463892, 1375 WASHINGTON	OUTPATIENT										
AVENUE, STE. 201, ALBANY, NY	SURGERY	NY	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A			N/A	N/A	N/A
CATHERINE HORAN BUILDING			CATHERINE								
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP -			HORAN BUILDING								
04-2723429, 1221 MAIN STREET,	PROPERTY	MA	CORPORATION	RENTAL				X	N/A		1.00%
ROOM 108, HOLYOKE, MA	MANAGEMENT										
WESTERN MASSACHUSETTS PETCT											
IMAGING CENTER, LLC -	OUTPATIENT										
20-4744663, 100 BAYVIEW	MEDICAL	DE	MERCY	RELATED				X	N/A	X	50.00%
CIRCLE, STE 400, NEWPORT	SERVICES		HOSPITAL, INC.								
CENTRAL NEW JERSEY HEART											
SERVICES LLC - 20-8525458, 29											
E. 29TH STREET, 2ND FLOOR,											
BAYONNE, NJ 07002	CARDIAC PROGRAM	NJ	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A			N/A	N/A	N/A

Part IV Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Corporation or Trust (Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 34 because it had one or more related organizations treated as a corporation or trust during the tax year.)

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Type of entity (C corp, S corp, or trust)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of-year assets	(h) Percentage ownership	(i) Section 512(b)(13) controlled entity?	
								Yes	No
SAMARITAN MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING, INC. -									
14-1607244, 2212 BURDETT AVENUE, TROY, NY		NY	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A		X
12180	REAL ESTATE								
AFFILIATED MANAGEMENT SERVICES CORPORATION,									
INC. - 14-1668024, 1300 MASSACHUSETTS		NY	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A		X
AVENUE, TROY, NY 12180	REAL ESTATE								
CATHERINE HORAN BUILDING, INC. - 04-2938160									
C/O SPHS, 1221 MAIN STREET SUITE 108	BUILDING MANAGEMENT	MA	MERCY	HOSPITAL, INC.			100%		X
HOLYOKE, MA 01040-0000									
DIVERSIFIED COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. -									
04-3128890, C/O SPHS, 1221 MAIN STREET SUITE		MA	MERCY	HOSPITAL, INC.			100%		X
108, HOLYOKE, MA 01040-0000	MEDICAL SERVICES								
MERCY INPATIENT MEDICAL ASSOCIATES, INC. -									
04-3029929, C/O SPHS, 1221 MAIN STREET SUITE		MA	MERCY	HOSPITAL, INC.			100%		X
108, HOLYOKE, MA 01040-0000	MEDICAL SERVICES								
		MA	MERCY	HOSPITAL, INC.			100%		X

Part III Continuation of Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Partnership

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Predominant income (related, unrelated, excluded from tax under sections 512-514)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of-year assets	(h) Disproportionate allocations?		(i) Code V-UBI amount in box 20 of Schedule K-1 (Form 1065)	(j) General or managing partner?	(k) Percentage ownership
							Yes	No			
SMC MOB II, LP - 36-4559869 1201 LANGHORNE-NEWTOWN ROAD LANGHORNE, PA 19047	INVESTMENT AND OPERATION OF A MEDICAL BUILDING	PA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A
THE AMBULATORY SURGERY CENTER AT ST MARY, LLC - 23-2871206, 1203 LANGHORNE-NEWTOWN ROAD, LANGHORNE, PA 19047	OUTPATIENT SURGERY	PA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A
EAST NORRITON MEDICAL ASSOCIATES - 23-2319531, ONE WEST ELM STREET, CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428	MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING	PA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A
GATEWAY HEALTH PLAN - 25-1691945, 300 GRANT STREET, PITTSBURGH, PA 15219	MEDICAID & MEDICARE/SPECIA NEEDS MANAGED CARE	PA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A
MERCY/MANOR PARTNERSHIP - 52-1931012, PO BOX 10086, TOLEDO, OH 43699-0086	NURSING HOME	PA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A
ST. AGNES LONG-TERM INTENSIVE CARE, LLP - 20-0984882, C/O MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM, ONE WEST ELM STREET, SUITE 100, NAZARETH MEDICAL OFFICE	LONG-TERM INTENSIVE CARE	PA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A
BUILDING ASSOCIATES, LP - 23-2388040, C/O NAZARETH HOSPITAL, 2601 HOLME AVE, CENTENNIAL SURGICAL CENTER - 22-3580847, 502 CENTENNIAL BLVD, SUITE 1, VOORHEES, NJ 08043	MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING HEALTHCARE SERVICES	PA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A
SJV MANAGEMENT LLC - 20-2273476, 200 CENTURY PKWY, STE 200E, MOUNT LAUREL, NJ 08054	RADIOLOGY	NJ	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A

Part III Continuation of Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Partnership

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Predominant income (related, unrelated, excluded from tax under sections 512-514)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of-year assets	(h) Disproportion- ate allocations?		(i) Code V-UBI amount in box 20 of Schedule K-1 (Form 1065)	(j) General or managing partner?		(k) Percentage ownership
							Yes	No		Yes	No	
PHYSICIANS OUTPATIENT SURGERY CENTER, LLC - 35-2325646, 1000 NE 56TH STREET, OAKLAND PARK, FL 33334	AMBULATORY SURGERY CENTER	FL	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
ADVENT REHABILITATION LLC - 38-3306673, 607 DEWEY AVENUE, SUITE 300, GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49504	REHABILITATION THERAPY SERVICES	MI	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
BIG RUN MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP - 31-1608125, 793 W. STATE STREET, COLUMBUS, OH 43222	MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING RENTAL	OH	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
CENTER FOR DIGESTIVE CARE, LLC - 03-0447062, 5300 ELLIOTT DRIVE, YPSILANTI, MI 48197	PROVIDE GASTROINTESTINAL SERVICES	MI	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
CENTRAL OHIO SLEEP MEDICINE, LTD. - 31-1701029, 6150 EAST BROAD STREET, COLUMBUS, OH 43213	SLEEP MEDICINE SERVICES	OH	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
CLINTON IMAGING SERVICES, LLC - 41-2044739, 615 VALLEY VIEW DR., STE 202, MOLINE, IL 61265	MRI DIAGNOSTIC SERVICES	IA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
FOREST PARK IMAGING, LLC - 13-4365966, 1000 4TH STREET SW, MASON CITY, IA 50401	X-RAY AND MAMMOGRAPHY SERVICES	IA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
FRANCES WARDE MEDICAL LABORATORY - 38-2648446, 300 WEST TEXTILE ROAD, ANN ARBOR, MI 48104	LABORATORY	MI	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
PRESNO IMAGING CENTER - 77-0363563, 1303 E. HERNDON AVE., FRESNO, CA 93720	DIAGNOSTIC IMAGING	CA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A

Part III Continuation of Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Partnership

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Predominant income (related, unrelated, excluded from tax under sections 512-514)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of-year assets	(h) Disproportion- ate allocations?		(i) Code V-UBI amount in box 20 of Schedule K-1 (Form 1065)	(j) General or managing partner?		(k) Percentage ownership
							Yes	No		Yes	No	
HAWARDEN REGIONAL HEALTH CLINICS, LLC - 20-144339, 1122 AVENUE L, HAWARDEN, IA 51023	MEDICAL CLINIC	IA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
IDAHO GYN/ONCOLOGY SERVICES, LLC - 20-2975807, 1055 N CURTIS RD, BOISE, ID 83706	PROVIDE GYN ONCOLOGY SERVICES	ID	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
INTERMOUNTAIN MEDICAL IMAGING, LLC - 82-0514422, 877 WEST MAIN ST., STE 603, BOISE, ID 83702	PROVIDE IMAGING SERVICES	ID	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
LOYOLA AMBULATORY SURGERY CENTER - 36-4119522, 3000 RIVERCHASE GALLERIA, STE 500, BIRMINGHAM, AL 35244	SURGICAL SERVICES	IL	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
MAGNETIC RESONANCE SERVICES PARTNERSHIP - 42-1328388, 1416 SIXTH STREET SW, MASON CITY, IA 50401	MRI SERVICES	IA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
MASON CITY AMBULATORY SURGERY CENTER, LLC - 20-1960348, 990 4TH STREET SW, MASON CITY, IA 50401	SURGERY-SAME DAY	IA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
MCE MOB IV LIMITED PARTNERSHIP - 42-1544707, 793 W. STATE STREET, COLUMBUS, OH 43222	MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING RENTAL	OH	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
MCMC POB III LIMITED PARTNERSHIP - 31-1392994, 793 W. STATE STREET, COLUMBUS, OH 43222	MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING RENTAL	OH	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A
MEDILUCENT MOB I - 20-4911370 793 W. STATE STREET COLUMBUS, OH 43222	MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING RENTAL	OH	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A		N/A

Part III Continuation of Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Partnership

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Predominant income (related, unrelated, excluded from tax under sections 512-514)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of-year assets	(h) Disproportion- ate allocations?		(i) Code V-UBI amount in box 20 of Schedule K-1 (Form 1065)	(j) General or managing partner?	(k) Percentage ownership
							Yes	No			
MERCY ADVANCED MRI, LLC - 26-2116721, 2525 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVE., CHICAGO, IL 60616	SUBLEASE MRI EQUIPMENT	IL	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A
MERCY HEART & VASCULAR LLC - 20-5272726, 2525 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVE., CHICAGO, IL 60616	SUBLEASE CT EQUIPMENT	IL	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A
MERCY HEART CTR O/P SERVICES, LLC - 13-4237594, 1000 4TH STREET SW, MASON CITY, IA 50401	CARDIOVASCULAR SERVICES	IA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A
MICHIANA HEALTH INFORMATION NETWORK LLC - 35-2050128, 215 WEST MADISON STREET, SOUTH BEND, IN 46601	COMMUNITY BASED CLINICAL INFO SYS & DATA DEPOSITORY	IN	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A
MOUNT CARMEL EAST POB III LIMITED PARTNERSHIP - 31-1369473, 793 W. STATE STREET, COLUMBUS, OH 43222	MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING RENTAL	OH	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A
NEWCO AMBULATORY SURGERY CTR, LLP - 30-0136708, 4190 24TH AVENUE, FORT GRATIOT, MI 48059	OUTPATIENT SURGERY CENTER	MI	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A
SARMED OUTPATIENT PHARMACY, LLC - 51-0483218, 999 N. CURTIS RD., STE 102, BOISE, ID 83706	PHARMACY	ID	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A
SIXTY FOURTH STREET, LLC - 20-2443646, 2373 64TH ST., STE 2200, BYRON CENTER, MI 49315	PROVIDE OUTPATIENT SURGICAL CARE	MI	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A
ST. ALPHONSUS CALDWELL CANCER CTR., LLC - 82-0526861, 3123 MEDICAL DR., CALDWELL, ID 83605	RADIATION ONCOLOGY	ID	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A		N/A	N/A	N/A

Part IV Continuation of Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Corporation or Trust

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Type of entity (C corp, S corp, or trust)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of-year assets	(h) Percentage ownership	(i) Section 512(b)(13) controlled entity?	
								Yes	No
PROVIDENCE HOME CARE, INC. - 04-3317426 C/O SPHS, 1221 MAIN STREET SUITE 108 HOLYOKE, MA 01040-0000	HEALTH CARE SERVICES	MA	MERCY HOSPITAL, INC.	C CORP			100%	X	
SYSTEM COORDINATED SERVICES, INC. - 04-2938181, C/O SPHS, 1221 MAIN STREET SUITE 108, HOLYOKE, MA 01040-0000	LAB SERVICES	MA	MERCY HOSPITAL, INC.	C CORP			100%	X	
PHYSICIANS MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING CONDOMINIUM TRUST - 04-6608649, 1221 MAIN STREET, ROOM 108, HOLYOKE, MA 01040-0000	PROPERTY MANAGEMENT	MA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
SJM PROPERTIES, INC. - 16-1294991 411 CANISTEO STREET HORNELL, NY 14848-2101	PROPERTY HOLDINGS	NY	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
CARBONDALE AREA PHYSICIANS' ASSOCIATION, P.C. - 23-2801677, 100 LINCOLN AVE, CARBONDALE, PA 18407	MEDICAL INSURANCE CONTRACTING	PA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
CARBONDALE AREA PHYSICIANS' PHO, INC. - 23-2801676, 100 LINCOLN AVE, CARBONDALE, PA 18407	INACTIVE	PA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
CARBONDALE PHYSICIANS' SERVICES, INC. - 23-2365077, 100 LINCOLN AVE, CARBONDALE, PA 18407	PHARMACY	PA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
CHESTNUT RISK SERVICES, LTD 11 VICTORIA STREET HAMILTON, BERMUDA	INSURANCE	Bermuda	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
LIFECARE PHYSICIANS PC - 26-1649038 601 HAMILTON AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08629-1986	HEALTH CARE SERVICES	NJ	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
MULTICARE PLUS, INC. - 22-3435844 601 HAMILTON AVENUE TRENTON, NJ 08629-1986	INACTIVE	NJ	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
LANGHORNE SERVICES II, INC. - 25-3795549 1201 LANGHORNE-NEWTOWN ROAD LANGHORNE, PA 19047	GENERAL PARTNER OF LMOB PARTNERS, II	PA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
LANGHORNE SERVICES, INC. - 23-2625981 1201 LANGHORNE-NEWTOWN ROAD LANGHORNE, PA 19047	GENERAL PARTNER OF LMOB PARTNERS,	PA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	

Part IV Continuation of Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Corporation or Trust

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Type of entity (C corp, S corp, or trust)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of-year assets	(h) Percentage ownership	(i) Section 512(b)(13) controlled entity?	
								Yes	No
ST. MARY BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT COMPANY - 46-1827502, 1201 LANGHORNE-NEWTOWN ROAD, LANGHORNE, PA 19047	BUILDING DEVELOPMENT COMPANY	PA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
GATEWAY HEALTH PLAN, INC. - 25-1505506 600 GRANT STREET PITTSBURGH, PA 15219	HEALTH CARE	PA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
GATEWAY HEALTH PLAN, INC. OF OHIO - 30-0282076, 600 GRANT STREET, PITTSBURGH, PA 15219	HEALTH CARE	PA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
MCMC EASTWICK, INC. - 23-2184261 C/O MHS ONE WEST ELM STREET CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428	MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDINGS	PA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
HEALTH MANAGEMENT SERVICES ORG. INC. - 22-3366580, 500 GROVE STREET, SUITE 100, HADDON HEIGHTS, NJ 08035	HEALTH CARE BILLING	NJ	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
LOURDES MEDICAL ASSOCIATES, PA - 22-3361862 500 GROVE STREET, SUITE 100 HADDON HEIGHTS, NJ 08035	MEDICAL SERVICES	NJ	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
GEORGIA HEALTH ENTERPRISES LLC - 54-1806329 1230 BAXTER STREET ATHENS, GA 30606	HEALTHCARE	GA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
ST. MARY'S HIGHLAND HILLS VILLAGE, INC. - 58-2276801, 1660 JENNINGS MILL PKWY, BOGART, GA 30622	ASSISTED LIVING	GA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
GHE PHYSICIANS, PC - 58-2277939 3500 PIEDMONT ROAD ATLANTA, GA 30305	PRACTICE MANAGEMENT	GA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
NURSING NETWORK, INC. - 59-1145192 4725 NORTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY FORT LAUDERDALE HIGHWAY, FL 33308-0000	MEDICAL SERVICES	FL	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
STELLIA MARIS INSURANCE COMPANY, LIMITED - 98-0078266, P.O. BOX 69, GRAND CAYMAN, CAYMAN ISLANDS KYI-1102	INSURANCE	Cayman Islands	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST SENIOR SERVICES - 37-1572595, 3805 WEST CHESTER PIKE, SUITE 100, NEWTOWN SQUARE, PA 19073	SENIOR SERVICES	PA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	

Part IV Continuation of Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Corporation or Trust

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Type of entity (C corp, S corp, or trust)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of-year assets	(h) Percentage ownership	(i) Section 512(b)(13) controlled entity?	
								Yes	No
COMMUNITY HEALTH VENTURES, INC. - 38-3522260 565 W. WESTERN AVE. MUSKOGON, MI 49440	SOFTWARE MARKETING	MI	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
GOTTLIEB MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. - 36-3330529, 701 W. NORTH AVE., MELROSE PARK, IL 60160	MANAGEMENT SERVICES	IL	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
HACKLEY HEALTH MANAGEMENT CENTER - 38-2961814, 1415 LEAHY ST., MUSKOGON, MI 49442	WEIGHT MANAGEMENT	MI	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
HACKLEY HEALTH VENTURES, INC. - 38-2589959 1415 LEAHY ST. MUSKOGON, MI 49442	OTHER MEDICAL SERVICES	MI	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
HACKLEY HEALTHCARE EQUIPMENT - 38-2578569 1415 LEAHY ST. MUSKOGON, MI 49442	HOME MEDICAL EQUIPMENT	MI	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
HACKLEY PROFESSIONAL CENTER - 38-3024797 1415 LEAHY ST. MUSKOGON, MI 49442	REAL ESTATE RENTAL	MI	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
HACKLEY PROFESSIONAL PHARMACY - 38-2447870 1415 LEAHY ST. MUSKOGON, MI 49442	PHARMACY	MI	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
HEF, INC. - 38-3086401 1415 LEAHY ST. MUSKOGON, MI 49442	OFFICE STAFFING	MI	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
HOLY CROSS PRIVATE HOME SERVICES CORP. - 52-1986562, 11801 TECH ROAD, SILVER SPRING, MD 20904	HOME CARE SERVICES	MD	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
HPC CO-OWNERS ASSOCIATION - 27-0734448 1700 CLINTON MUSKOGON, MI 49442	CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION	MI	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
HURON ARBOR CORPORATION - 38-2475644 5301 EAST HURON RIVER DR., PO BOX 992 ANN ARBOR, MI 48106	PROVIDES OFFICE RENTAL SPACE	MI	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
IHA AFFILIATION CORPORATION - 38-3188895 24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DR., LOBBY J ANN ARBOR, MI 48106	MEDICAL MANAGEMENT	MI	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	

Part IV Continuation of Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as a Corporation or Trust

(a) Name, address, and EIN of related organization	(b) Primary activity	(c) Legal domicile (state or foreign country)	(d) Direct controlling entity	(e) Type of entity (C corp, S corp, or trust)	(f) Share of total income	(g) Share of end-of-year assets	(h) Percentage ownership	(i) Section 512(b)(13) controlled entity?	
								Yes	No
MARYLAND CARE GROUP, INC. - 52-1815313 11801 TECH ROAD									
SILVER SPRING, MD 20904	HEALTHCARE HOLDING	MD	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
MEDNOW, INC. - 82-0389927 1512 12TH AVENUE ROAD									
NAMPA, ID 83686	OUTPATIENT PHARMACY	ID	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
MERCY MEDICAL SERVICES - 42-1283849 801 5TH STREET	PRIMARY CARE PHYSICIANS	IA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
SIOUX CITY, IA 51101									
MERCY SERVICES CORPORATION - 36-3227348 2525 SOUTH MICHIGAN AVENUE	Dormant	IL	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
CHICAGO, IL 60616									
MICHIGAN ATHLETIC CLUB - 38-2647304 2500 BURTON	ATHLETIC CLUB	MI	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49546									
MOUNT CARMEL HEALTH PROVIDERS, INC. - 31-1382442, 6150 EAST BROAD STREET, COLUMBUS, OH 43213	MEDICAL SERVICES	OH	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
NORTH IOWA MERCY MEDICAL SERVICES, INC. - 42-1382308, 1000 4TH ST. SW, MASON CITY, IA 50401	MEDICAL SERVICES	IA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
PRIORITY PLUS OF CALIFORNIA - 77-0395267 PO BOX 27230	FORMERLY HLTH MGMT NOW DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	CA	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
FRESNO, CA 93729									
SAINT ALPHONSUS PHYSICIANS, P.A. - 33-1078261, 1055 NORTH CURTIS ROAD, BOISE, ID 83706-1370	PHYSICIANS	ID	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
SAINT MARY'S HEALTH MANAGEMENT COMPANY - 38-3450733, 1640 EAST PARIS, SE., GRAND RAPIDS, MI 49546	ATHLETIC CLUB	MI	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
SURGERY CENTER FINANCING CORPORATION - 31-1531102, 6150 EAST BROAD STREET, COLUMBUS, OH 43213	FINANCE, INSURANCE AND REAL ESTATE	OH	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	
THRE SERVICES, LLC - 45-2603654 20555 VICTOR PARKWAY LIVONIA, MI 48152	REAL ESTATE BROKERAGE SERVICES	MI	N/A	C CORP	N/A	N/A	N/A	X	

Part V Transactions With Related Organizations (Complete if the organization answered "Yes" to Form 990, Part IV, line 34, 35b, or 36.)**Note.** Complete line 1 if any entity is listed in Parts II, III, or IV of this schedule.**1** During the tax year, did the organization engage in any of the following transactions with one or more related organizations listed in Parts II-IV?**a** Receipt of (i) interest (ii) annuities (iii) royalties or (iv) rent from a controlled entity**b** Gift, grant, or capital contribution to related organization(s)**c** Gift, grant, or capital contribution from related organization(s)**d** Loans or loan guarantees to or for related organization(s)**e** Loans or loan guarantees by related organization(s)**f** Dividends from related organization(s)**g** Sale of assets to related organization(s)**h** Purchase of assets from related organization(s)**i** Exchange of assets with related organization(s)**j** Lease of facilities, equipment, or other assets to related organization(s)**k** Lease of facilities, equipment, or other assets from related organization(s)**l** Performance of services or membership or fundraising solicitations for related organization(s)**m** Performance of services or membership or fundraising solicitations by related organization(s)**n** Sharing of facilities, equipment, mailing lists, or other assets with related organization(s)**o** Sharing of paid employees with related organization(s)**p** Reimbursement paid to related organization(s) for expenses**q** Reimbursement paid by related organization(s) for expenses**r** Other transfer of cash or property to related organization(s)**s** Other transfer of cash or property from related organization(s)**2** If the answer to any of the above is "Yes," see the instructions for information on who must complete this line, including covered relationships and transaction thresholds.

(a) Name of other organization	(b) Transaction type (a-s)	(c) Amount involved	(d) Method of determining amount involved
(1) Sister of Providence Health System, Inc.	A	19,654.FMV	
(2) System Coordinated Services, Inc.	J	57,830.FMV	
(3) System Coordinated Services, Inc.	K	91,075.FMV	
(4) System Coordinated Services, Inc.	M	4,771,797.FMV	
(5) Sister of Providence Health System, Inc.	P	12,684,495.FMV	
(6)			

Part VII Supplemental Information

Complete this part to provide additional information for responses to questions on Schedule R (see instructions).

Part II, Identification of Related Tax-Exempt Organizations:

Name of Related Organization:

SUNNYVIEW HOSPITAL & REHABILITATION CENTER FOUNDATION

Direct Controlling Entity: SUNNYVIEW HOSPITAL & REHABILITATION CTR

Name of Related Organization:

EAST NORRITON PHYSICIAN SERVICES

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN

PENNSYLVANIA

Name of Related Organization:

MERCY CATHOLIC MEDICAL CENTER OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN

PENNSYLVANIA

Name of Related Organization:

MERCY FAMILY SUPPORT

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN

PENNSYLVANIA

Name of Related Organization:

MERCY HEALTH FOUNDATION OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN

PENNSYLVANIA

Name of Related Organization:

MERCY HEALTH PLAN

Part VII Supplemental Information

Complete this part to provide additional information for responses to questions on Schedule R (see instructions).

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN
PENNSYLVANIA

Name of Related Organization:

MERCY HOME HEALTH

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN
PENNSYLVANIA

Name of Related Organization:

MERCY HOME HEALTH SERVICES

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN
PENNSYLVANIA

Name of Related Organization:

MERCY MANAGEMENT OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN
PENNSYLVANIA

Name of Related Organization:

MERCY SUBURBAN HOSPITAL

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN
PENNSYLVANIA

Name of Related Organization:

NAZARETH HEALTH CARE FOUNDATION

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN
PENNSYLVANIA

Part VII Supplemental Information

Complete this part to provide additional information for responses to questions on Schedule R (see instructions).

Name of Related Organization:

NAZARETH HOSPITAL

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN

PENNSYLVANIA

Name of Related Organization:

NAZARETH PHYSICIAN SERVICES, INC.

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN

PENNSYLVANIA

Name of Related Organization:

NE PHYSICIAN SERVICES

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN

PENNSYLVANIA

Name of Related Organization:

ST. AGNES CONTINUING CARE CENTER

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN

PENNSYLVANIA

Name of Related Organization:

ST. AGNES CONTINUING CARE CENTER FOUNDATION

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM OF SOUTHEASTERN

PENNSYLVANIA

Part III, Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as Partnership:

Name, Address, and EIN of Related Organization:

Part VII Supplemental Information

Complete this part to provide additional information for responses to questions on Schedule R (see instructions).

ST. PETER'S AMBULATORY SURGERY CENTER, LLC

EIN: 46-0463892

1375 WASHINGTON AVENUE, STE. 201

ALBANY, NY 12206

Name, Address, and EIN of Related Organization:

CATHERINE HORAN BUILDING LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

EIN: 04-2723429

1221 MAIN STREET, ROOM 108

HOLYOKE, MA 01040-0000

Name, Address, and EIN of Related Organization:

WESTERN MASSACHUSETTS PETCT IMAGING CENTER, LLC

EIN: 20-4744663

100 BAYVIEW CIRCLE, STE 400

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

Name of Related Organization:

GATEWAY HEALTH PLAN

Primary Activity: MEDICAID & MEDICARE/SPECIAL NEEDS MANAGED CARE
ORGANIZATION

Name of Related Organization:

MERCY/MANOR PARTNERSHIP

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY MANAGEMENT OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA

Name, Address, and EIN of Related Organization:

ST. AGNES LONG-TERM INTENSIVE CARE, LLP

Part VII Supplemental Information

Complete this part to provide additional information for responses to questions on Schedule R (see instructions).

EIN: 20-0984882

C/O MERCY HEALTH SYSTEM, ONE WEST ELM STREET, SUITE 100

CONSHOHOCKEN, PA 19428

Direct Controlling Entity: MERCY MANAGEMENT OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA

Name, Address, and EIN of Related Organization:

NAZARETH MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING ASSOCIATES, LP

EIN: 23-2388040

C/O NAZARETH HOSPITAL, 2601 HOLME AVE

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19152

Name of Related Organization:

SVJ MANAGEMENT LLC

Direct Controlling Entity: HEALTH MANAGEMENT SERVICES ORGANIZATION

Part IV, Identification of Related Organizations Taxable as Corp or Trust:

Name of Related Organization:

PHYSICIANS MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING CONDOMINIUM TRUST

Direct Controlling Entity: SISTERS OF PROVIDENCE HEALTH SYSTEM INC.

Name of Related Organization:

CHESTNUT RISK SERVICES, LTD

Direct Controlling Entity: SAINT MICHAEL'S MEDICAL CENTER, INC.

Name of Related Organization:

CATHOLIC HEALTH EAST SENIOR SERVICES

Direct Controlling Entity: CONTINUING CARE MANAGEMENT SERVICES NETWORK

Catholic Health East
Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

Catholic Health East
Index
December 31, 2012 and 2011

	Page(s)
Report of Independent Auditors	1-2
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
Consolidated Statements of Operations	4
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets	5
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	6
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	7-40
Supplemental Schedule	
Social Accountability Costs (Unaudited)	42



Report of Independent Auditors

To the Board of Directors
Catholic Health East

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Catholic Health East and its subsidiaries (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2012 and 2011, and the related consolidated statements of operations, of changes in net assets and of cash flows for the years then ended.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We did not audit the financial statements of certain consolidated entities which statements reflect net assets of \$59,001,000 and \$77,471,000 as of December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively, and excess of revenues over expenses of \$21,530,000 and \$12,508,000 for the years then ended. In addition, we did not audit the financial statements of certain unconsolidated entities which are represented in the following consolidated financial statements for 2012 and 2011 as investments in unconsolidated organizations of \$1,575,944,000 and \$1,275,608,000 as of December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively, and equity in earnings of unconsolidated organizations of \$161,808,000 and \$146,038,000 for the years then ended. Those statements were audited by other auditors whose reports thereon have been furnished to us, and our opinion expressed herein, insofar as it relates to the amounts included for these entities, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on our judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, we consider internal control relevant to the Company's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



Opinion

In our opinion, based on our audits and the reports of other auditors, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company at December 31, 2012 and 2011, the results of their operations and their cash flow for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Matters

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements taken as a whole. The social accountability information and the consolidating information are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not required parts of the consolidated financial statements. The consolidating information is presented for purposes of additional analysis of the consolidated financial statements rather than to present the financial position, results of operations and cash flows of the individual entities; accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the financial position and results of operations of the individual entities. The social accountability information and the consolidating information are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The social accountability information and consolidating information have been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves and other additional procedures, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the social accountability information and consolidating information are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated financial statements taken as a whole.

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

April 30, 2013

Catholic Health East
Consolidated Balance Sheets
Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(in thousands of dollars)

	2012	2011
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$368,351	\$576,447
Investments	154,115	130,636
Marketable securities whose use is limited	18,106	10,218
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$319,035 and \$297,799 for 2012 and 2011, respectively	426,227	410,575
Collateral received on securities pledged	67,972	130,364
Other accounts receivable	118,744	106,512
Prepaid expenses and inventories	104,604	102,134
Assets held for sale	69,159	84,299
Total current assets	1,327,278	1,551,185
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited		
Board-designated funds	300,328	340,757
Trustee-held funds	82,743	174,153
Donor-restricted funds	111,545	126,342
Investments	598,431	429,975
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	1,093,047	1,071,227
Property and equipment, net	1,879,120	1,774,277
Equity investments in managed funds	334,721	246,270
Investments in unconsolidated organizations	1,616,988	1,450,068
Assets held for sale	267,203	389,174
Goodwill	32,852	10,470
Other assets	206,282	189,695
Total assets	<u>\$6,757,491</u>	<u>\$6,682,366</u>
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current liabilities		
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations	\$97,365	\$60,422
Portion of variable rate demand obligations classified as current	29,325	10,492
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	453,969	433,708
Collateral due broker on securities pledged	67,972	130,364
Estimated third party payor settlements, net	102,096	104,453
Other	152,659	164,851
Liabilities held for sale	101,105	115,605
Total current liabilities	1,004,491	1,019,895
Long-term debt, net	1,151,590	1,223,524
Other liabilities	149,397	139,869
Pension liabilities	417,481	438,537
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	284,966	299,960
Other liabilities related to assets held for sale	318,811	326,593
Deferred revenue from entrance fees	91,059	92,085
Total liabilities	3,417,795	3,540,463
Net assets		
Unrestricted	3,146,859	2,954,583
Temporarily restricted	143,010	140,614
Permanently restricted	49,827	46,706
Total net assets	<u>3,339,696</u>	<u>3,141,903</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$6,757,491</u>	<u>\$6,682,366</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

Catholic Health East
Consolidated Statements of Operations
Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(in thousands of dollars)

	2012	2011
Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support		
Net patient service revenue, net of bad debt expense of \$234,952 and \$225,812 for 2012 and 2011, respectively	\$3,877,621	\$3,355,034
Other operating revenue, gains and other support	357,420	291,078
Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support	<u>4,235,041</u>	<u>3,646,112</u>
Expenses		
Salaries, wages and benefits	2,298,084	1,954,805
Medical supplies	560,708	510,213
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses	966,244	846,914
Depreciation and amortization	190,360	159,045
Interest	44,102	39,635
Insurance	57,066	45,451
Total expenses	<u>4,116,564</u>	<u>3,556,063</u>
Operating income before losses from St. Joseph's Health System	118,477	90,049
Losses from Saint Joseph's Health System	-	(31,249)
Operating income (including losses from St. Joseph's Health System)	<u>118,477</u>	<u>58,800</u>
Non-operating gains (losses)		
Investment returns, net	97,873	9,099
Equity in gains in earnings of unconsolidated organizations	135,405	90,258
Impairment losses	-	(4,571)
Gain on sale of assets	27,931	100,707
Unrestricted contribution income - St. Peter's Health Partners	-	322,947
Other non-operating losses	-	(474)
Loss on extinguishment of debt	(2,908)	(539)
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps	6,424	(1,232)
Total non-operating gains	<u>264,725</u>	<u>516,195</u>
Excess of revenue over expenses	<u>\$383,202</u>	<u>\$574,995</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Catholic Health East
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets
Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(in thousands of dollars)

	2012	2011
Unrestricted net assets		
Excess of revenue over expenses	\$383,202	\$574,995
Change in unrealized gains (losses) on available-for-sale securities	3,553	(3,638)
Decrease in pension liability adjustment - consolidated organizations	(15,219)	(143,002)
Decrease in pension liability adjustment - unconsolidated organizations	(8,875)	(30,485)
Net assets released from restriction for capital expenditures	10,418	35,478
Other changes	(9,032)	12,077
Increase in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	364,047	445,425
Loss from discontinued operations	(171,771)	(74,880)
Increase in unrestricted net assets	192,276	370,545
Temporarily restricted net assets		
Contributions	22,078	24,838
Investment income	1,272	685
Change in unrealized gains (losses) on investments	4,800	(648)
Net assets released from restrictions	(25,000)	(42,720)
Temporarily restricted contribution income - St. Peter's Health Partners	-	33,202
Other changes	(754)	(6,547)
Increase in temporarily restricted net assets	2,396	8,810
Permanently restricted net assets		
Contributions	670	75
Change in realized and unrealized gains on investments	1,248	147
Permanently restricted contribution income - St. Peter's Health Partners	-	18,670
Other changes	1,203	(656)
Increase in permanently restricted net assets	3,121	18,236
Increase in net assets	197,793	397,591
Net assets		
Beginning of year	3,141,903	2,744,312
End of year	<u>\$3,339,696</u>	<u>\$3,141,903</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.

Catholic Health East
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(in thousands of dollars)

	2012	2011
Cash flows from operating activities		
Increase in net assets	\$197,793	\$397,591
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities		
Loss from discontinued operations	171,771	74,880
Pension adjustment, including unconsolidated organizations	24,094	173,487
Loss on extinguishment of debt	2,908	539
Contribution income from contributed assets - St. Peter's Health Partners	-	(374,819)
Depreciation and amortization	190,360	159,045
Amortization of deferred entrance fees	(5,912)	(6,309)
Net realized gains on investments	(16,745)	(32,497)
Net unrealized (gains) losses on investments	(70,113)	23,379
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated organizations	(183,469)	(158,028)
Provision for bad debts	234,952	225,812
(Increase) decrease in market value of interest rate swaps	(6,424)	1,232
Restricted contributions and investment income received	(24,020)	(25,098)
Gain on sale of assets	(27,931)	(100,707)
Return on investment in health plan equity interests	7,674	34,643
Entrance fees received, net of refunds	4,886	1,635
Change in certain assets and liabilities		
Accounts receivable	(250,604)	(203,814)
Other receivables	(12,231)	47,776
Prepaid expenses, inventories and other assets	(19,057)	(69,866)
Assets held for sale	32,110	(25,475)
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities	20,261	(17,232)
Third party payables	(2,357)	20,430
Insurance and other liabilities	(33,516)	25,508
Pension liability	(36,275)	(33,439)
Net cash used in operating activities of discontinued operations	(66,771)	(83,109)
Net cash provided by operating activities	131,384	55,564
Cash flows from investing activities		
Additions to property and equipment	(382,619)	(193,905)
Cash contributed to St. Joseph's / Emory Healthcare Joint Operating Agreement	-	(57,117)
Cash received from St. Peter's Health Partners transaction	-	123,441
Proceeds from sale of health plan equity interests	-	194,000
Proceeds from sale of assets - Mercy Miami and Mercy Medical	-	144,000
Physician practice and surgery center acquisitions, net of cash	(22,382)	(10,438)
Posted collateral on interest rate swaps	-	(753)
Decrease (increase) in collateral received on securities pledged	62,392	(95,260)
(Purchases) sales of investments, managed funds and marketable securities whose use is limited, net	(54,780)	111,999
Proceeds from sale of assets	40,524	-
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities of discontinued operations	87,374	(1,934)
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	(269,491)	214,033
Cash flows from financing activities		
Proceeds from restricted contributions and investment income received	24,020	25,098
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt	201,450	51,045
Change in variable rate demand obligations classified as current	18,833	(12,186)
Repayments of long-term debt	(245,651)	(166,953)
(Decrease) increase in payable under collateral received on securities pledged	(62,392)	95,260
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities of discontinued operations	(6,249)	3,884
Net cash used in financing activities	(69,989)	(3,852)
(Decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(208,096)	265,745
Cash and cash equivalents		
Beginning of year	576,447	310,702
End of year	\$368,351	\$576,447
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information		
Interest paid	\$46,683	\$44,127
Non-cash transaction	\$5,556	\$8,777

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

1. Organization and Mission Basis of Presentation

Catholic Health East ("CHE", the "System", or the "Company") was incorporated as a Pennsylvania nonprofit corporation on October 1, 1997. CHE is a catholic, multi-facility health system sponsored by seven religious congregations and Hope Ministries. Each sponsoring congregation appoints a representative to the Sponsors Council which maintains certain reserve powers, including the election of the CHE Board of Directors. CHE serves to carry out the health care ministries of the sponsoring congregations. The mission of CHE is to be a community of persons committed to being a transforming, healing presence within the communities it serves.

The consolidated financial statements of CHE include activities of its Regional Health Corporations ("RHCs") and related component corporations all of which are wholly or majority owned. These RHCs are located throughout eleven states and the healthcare activities provided by these RHCs include, but are not limited to, general acute care hospitals, long-term care facilities, skilled nursing facilities, behavioral health, residential facilities for the elderly, physician services, home health, outpatient surgery, and other services. A list of the name and location of each RHC is provided below.

Mercy Health System of Maine
Portland, Maine

Sisters of Providence Health System, Inc.
Springfield, Massachusetts

Mercy Community Health, Inc.
West Hartford, Connecticut

St. Peter's Health Partners
Albany, New York

St. James Mercy Health System, Inc.
Hornell, New York

St. Francis Medical Center
Trenton, New Jersey

Saint Michael's Medical Center
Newark, New Jersey

Lourdes Health System
Camden, New Jersey

St. Mary Medical Center
Langhorne, Pennsylvania

Pittsburgh Mercy Health System, Inc.
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania

Mercy Health System of Southeastern Pennsylvania
Conshohocken, Pennsylvania

Saint Joseph of the Pines, Inc.
Southern Pines, North Carolina

St. Francis Hospital and Affiliates
Wilmington, Delaware

Saint Joseph's Health System, Inc.
Atlanta, Georgia

St. Mary's Health Care System, Inc.
Athens, Georgia

Mercy Hospital, Inc.
Miami, Florida

Mercy Medical Corporation
Daphne, Alabama

Holy Cross Hospital, Inc.
Fort Lauderdale, Florida

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

Catholic Health East and certain affiliated nonprofit corporations are generally exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

CHE and its RHCs also participate in various joint ventures and partnerships, commonly referred to as joint operating agreements. These arrangements enable CHE to provide healthcare services to the broader community through involvement in larger healthcare organizations or systems.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements of CHE include the financial information of the RHCs and component corporations, the System's wholly owned captive insurance company, various philanthropic foundations of which the System maintains control, and various other organizations or corporations. All significant inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of these consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America requires management to make assumptions, estimates, and judgments that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, and related disclosures of commitments and contingencies, if any. Management considers critical accounting policies to be those that require more significant judgments and estimates in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements including, but not limited to, recognition of net patient service revenue, which includes contractual allowances and provisions for bad debt; estimates for healthcare professional and general liabilities, determination of fair values of certain financial instruments; and assumptions for measurement of pension liabilities. Management relies on historical experience and other assumptions believed to be reasonable relative to the circumstances in making judgments and estimates. Actual results could differ materially from these estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less. The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents approximates fair value.

Investments and Investment Income

Investments in marketable equities with readily determinable fair market values and all investments in debt securities are measured at fair value in the consolidated balance sheets. Equity investments in managed funds, private partnerships, and other investments are accounted for under the equity method, which approximates fair value. Realized gains and losses on investments, unrealized gains and losses on trading securities, interest income (net of investment-related expenses), and dividends are included in investment returns, net, as part of non-operating gains and (losses) in the excess of revenue over expenses. Investment income restricted by donors or law is reported as an increase in temporarily or permanently restricted net assets.

Catholic Health East

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2012 and 2011

The System's investments and marketable securities whose use is limited are invested and managed through the CHE Consolidated Investment Program (the "CIP Program"), and some investments are locally managed by the RHCs. Included in these investments are investments in managed funds, private partnerships, and other investments. The income (loss) from these managed funds is included in investment returns, net, in the accompanying consolidated statement of operations and change in net assets.

The System classifies all unrestricted investments as trading securities.

Investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risks. Due to the level of risk associated with these securities and the level of uncertainty related to changes in their value, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risks in the near term could materially affect account balances and the amounts reported in the consolidated balance sheets and statements of operations and change in net assets.

Marketable Securities and Investments Whose Use Is Limited

Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited primarily include marketable securities and investments designated by governance for future capital improvements and other purposes, in accordance with agreements with outside parties, by trustees under bond indenture agreements, self-insurance arrangements, and by donor restrictions.

Derivative Financial Instruments

The System recognizes all derivative instruments in the balance sheets at fair value. The change in the fair value of derivatives is recognized as a component of excess of revenues over expenses in the consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011.

Inventories

Inventory is valued at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or market, net of reserves for obsolescence

Assets Held for Sale

CHE has classified certain long-lived assets as assets held for sale in the consolidated balance sheets when the assets have met applicable criteria for this classification. CHE has classified \$336,362,000 and \$473,473,000 as held for sale at December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. The Company has also classified \$419,916,000 and \$442,198,000 at December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively, as liabilities related to assets held for sale.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment acquisitions are recorded at cost. Depreciation is expensed over the estimated useful life of each class of depreciable assets and is computed using the straight-line method based on the following estimated useful lives:

Building and Improvements	5-40 years
Leasehold improvements	3-20 years
Equipment	3-20 years

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

Equipment under capital lease obligations is amortized on the straight-line method over the shorter period of the lease term or the estimated useful life of the equipment. Such amortization is included in the depreciation and amortization in the consolidated financial statements. Interest cost incurred on borrowed funds during the period of construction of capital assets is capitalized as a component of the cost of constructing those assets. Repair and maintenance costs are expensed as incurred. When property, plant and equipment are retired, sold or otherwise disposed of, the asset's carrying amount and related accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts and any gain or loss is included in operations.

Gifts of long-lived assets such as land, buildings, or equipment are reported as unrestricted support, and are excluded from excess of revenue over expenses, unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as restricted support. Absent explicit donor stipulations about how long those long-lived assets must be maintained, expirations of donor restrictions are reported when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

Goodwill

CHE records as goodwill the excess of purchase price over the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired. The Company's goodwill and other intangible assets with indefinite lives are not amortized; rather, they are tested for impairment, at least annually, through a process which first evaluates any triggering event associate with an impairment, and, second, an actual measurement of the impairment, if necessitated. The Company recorded goodwill additions of \$22,382,000 in 2012 related to acquisitions of physician practices and an ambulatory surgery center. The Company did not record any impairment to goodwill in 2011 or 2012.

Long-Lived Assets

CHE evaluates the carrying value of its long-lived assets for impairment when impairment indicators are identified. In the event that the carrying value of a long-lived asset is not supported by the fair value, the System will recognize an impairment loss for the difference. Fair value is based on the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability. In 2012, the System recorded an impairment loss of long-lived assets of \$105,000,000 related to Saint Michael's Medical Center. These assets are classified as held for sale as of December 31, 2012 and the impairment loss is included in losses from discontinued operations in the statement of operations and changes in net assets. The System recognized impairment losses of \$4,571,000 for the year ended December 31, 2011.

Investments in Unconsolidated Organizations

Investments in unconsolidated organizations represent CHE investments in joint operating agreements, joint ventures, or partnerships. The equity method is used to account for these investments.

Deferred Revenue from Advance Fees

Certain RHCs operate residential facilities for the elderly. Fees paid by residents upon entering into continuing care contracts, net of the portion that is refundable to the resident, are recorded as deferred revenue and amortized to income using the straight-line method over the estimated remaining life expectancy of the resident.

Catholic Health East

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

December 31, 2012 and 2011

Accrued Paid Time Off

CHE records a liability for amounts due to employees for future absences which are attributable to services performed in the current and prior periods.

Deferred Debt Issuance Costs

Deferred debt issuance costs included in other assets at December 31, 2012 and 2011, totaling \$14,222,000 and \$18,240,000, respectively, are amortized using the straight-line method over the life of the related debt, which approximates the effective interest method.

Temporarily and Permanently Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets are those whose use by the System has been limited by donors to a specific time period or purpose. Permanently restricted net assets have been restricted by donors to be maintained in perpetuity.

Net Patient Service Revenue

Third-party payors (Medicare, Medicaid, and commercial insurance payors) provide payments to the hospitals at amounts different from their established rates. Payment arrangements include prospectively determined rates per discharge, reimbursed costs, discounts from established charges, and per diem payments. Net patient service revenue is the estimated amount to be realized for services rendered, including estimated retroactive adjustments. Retroactive adjustments are accrued on an estimated basis in the period the related services are rendered and adjusted in future periods, as final settlements are determined.

Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

The System records an allowance for doubtful accounts for estimated losses resulting from non-payment for services from patients or payers. Management routinely evaluates patient account collection history in determining the sufficiency of the allowance for doubtful accounts and provision for bad debts. The allowance for doubtful accounts for those patients with third-party insurance is determined based on contractual agreements with payers. The provision for bad debts for uninsured patients is based on historical collection experience. Accounts receivable are written off against the allowance for doubtful accounts when management determines that recovery is unlikely and collection efforts cease.

Charity Care

CHE provides services to all patients regardless of ability to pay. In accordance with the System's policy, a patient is classified as a charity patient based on income eligibility criteria as established by the *Federal Poverty Guidelines*. Charges for services to patients who meet the System's guidelines for charity care are not reflected in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. The costs (direct and indirect) associated with these services for charity care provided by the System approximate \$435,914,000 and \$339,190,000 in 2012 and 2011, respectively. These amounts do not include bad debt expense totaling \$234,952,000 and \$225,812,000 in 2012 and 2011, respectively, which is reflected separately in the consolidated statements of operations. The costs and provisions for bad debts do not include amounts classified as discontinued operations. Charity care data for services provided is based on the cost of patient care services with costs being determined by application of the standard cost-to-charge ratio.

Other Operating Revenue

Other revenue is derived from services other than the provision of health care services or coverage to patients or residents. This revenue consists primarily of federal and state grants, unrestricted contributions, incentive payments received for meeting Federal and State Electronic Health Record meaningful use requirements, rental income, income from health plan operations, support services,

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

parking garages, gift shop income, cafeteria income, maintenance fee income, foundation investment income, and other miscellaneous income.

Non-Operating Gains (Losses)

Non-operating gains (losses) consist primarily of investment returns, which include investment income, dividends, net unrealized gains (losses) on trading securities, and realized gains and losses on trading securities; equity in earnings of unconsolidated organizations, restructuring expenses and impairment losses; losses on extinguishment of debt; contribution income for contributed assets, gains on the sale of assets, and the change in the fair value of interest rate swaps.

Excess of Revenue over Expenses

The statements of operations include the excess of revenue over expenses. Changes in unrestricted net assets which are excluded from excess of revenue over expenses include unrealized gains and losses on available for sale investments of unconsolidated organizations; permanent transfers of assets to and from affiliates for other than goods and services, pension adjustments, the cumulative effect of change in accounting principle, discontinued operations, and contributions of long-lived assets (including assets acquired using contributions which by donor restriction were to be used for the purposes of acquiring such assets).

Donor-Restricted Gifts

Unconditional promises to give cash and other assets are reported at fair value at the date the promise is received. Conditional promises to give and indications of intentions to give are reported at fair value at the date the gift is received. The gifts are reported as either temporarily or permanently restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets.

When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified as unrestricted net assets and reported in the statement of operations as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met within the same year as received are reported as unrestricted contributions in the consolidated financial statements.

Income Taxes

Catholic Health East and certain affiliated nonprofit corporations are generally exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.

Accounting guidance for income taxes clarifies the accounting for uncertainty of income tax positions. This guidance defines the threshold for recognizing tax return positions in the financial statements as "more likely than not" that the position is sustainable, based on its technical merits. The guidance also provides guidance on the measurement, classification and disclosure of tax return positions in the financial statements. There was no impact from this guidance on CHE's consolidated financial statements during the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011.

Adoption of Accounting Pronouncements

On January 1, 2012, the Company adopted FASB issued ASU 2011-07, *Presentation and Disclosure of Patient Service Revenue, the Provision for Bad Debts, and Allowance for Doubtful Accounts*. This guidance requires the Company to modify the presentation of its consolidated statement of operations and changes in net assets by reclassifying the provision for bad debts associated with patient service revenue from an operating expense to a deduction from patient service revenue. Additionally, the guidance requires enhanced disclosure about the Company's policies for recognizing revenue and assessing bad debts, patient service revenue (net of

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

contractual allowances and discounts), and qualitative and quantitative information about changes in the allowance for doubtful accounts.

In May 2011, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2011-04, *Fair Value Measurement-Topic 820. Amendments to Achieve Common Fair Value Measurement and Disclosure Requirements in U.S. GAAP and International Financial Reporting Standards*, to provide a consistent definition of fair value and ensure that the fair value measurement and disclosure requirements are similar between U.S. GAAP and International Financial Reporting Standards. ASU 2011-04 changes certain fair value measurement principles and enhances disclosure requirements, particularly for Level 3 fair value measurements. ASU 2011-04 was effective during the fiscal year ended December 31, 2012 and is applied prospectively. The adoption of ASU 2011-04 did not have a material effect on CHE's financial statements

On January 1, 2011, the Company adopted FASB issued ASU 2010-24, *Presentation of Insurance Claims and Related Insurance Recoveries*, which prohibits the offsetting of conditional or unconditional liabilities with anticipated insurance recoveries from third parties. The adoption of this guidance did not have a significant impact on the consolidated financial statements.

On January 1, 2011, the Company adopted FASB issued ASU 2010-23, *Measuring Charity Care for Disclosure*, that requires health care entities to use cost as the measurement basis for charity care disclosures and defines cost as the direct and indirect costs of providing charity care. The accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements reflect the amended disclosure requirements. The cost of caring for charity care patients is disclosed in the social accountability supplemental schedule. The cost of charity care provided to patients is disclosed in the supplementary financial information schedule that accompanies these financial statements. This guidance amended disclosure requirements only, therefore, there was no impact to the Company's consolidated financial statements upon adoption.

Reclassifications

Certain amounts have been reclassified in the prior year's financial statements to conform to the classifications used in the current year.

3. Net Patient Service Revenue

Net patient service revenue from the Medicare and Medicaid programs, exclusive of managed care, accounted for approximately 34.3% and 10.7%, respectively, of total net patient service revenues in 2012, and 29.0% and 9.6%, respectively of total net patient service revenue in 2011. Compliance with laws and regulations governing the Medicare and Medicaid programs are complex and subject to interpretation. As a result, there is at least a reasonable possibility that recorded estimates will change by a material amount in the near term.

Management believes that adequate provision has been made for adjustments that may result from reviews by third-party payors. Estimated net settlements related to Medicare and Medicaid, collectively, of \$70,327,000 and \$65,225,000 in 2012 and 2011, respectively, are included as a component of current liabilities in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. The amounts recorded for these estimated settlements approximate their fair value.

Net patient service revenue includes approximately \$15,922,000 and \$4,170,000 in 2012 and 2011, respectively, related to favorable changes in estimates for prior year cost report reopenings, appeals, and tentative and final cost reports, of which some are still subject to audit, additional reopening, and/or appeals.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The Company recognizes patient service revenue associated with services provided to patients who have third-party insurance based on contractual agreements with payers. For uninsured patients who do not qualify for charity care, the Company recognizes revenue based on a self pay discount policy. The Company records a provision for bad debts based on historical collection experience. The following summarizes net patient service revenue for the years ended December 31:

	2012		2011	
	Gross Charges	Deductions	Gross Charges	Deductions
Medicare	\$5,618,273	\$4,310,978	\$5,007,959	\$3,908,977
Medicaid	1,335,423	911,835	1,365,156	1,027,660
Managed care and other	7,108,836	4,946,267	6,441,040	4,483,612
Uninsured	811,709	592,588	674,909	487,969
	<u>\$14,874,241</u>	<u>10,761,668</u>	<u>\$13,489,064</u>	<u>9,908,218</u>
Provision for bad debts		234,952		225,812
Net patient service revenue		<u>\$3,877,621</u>		<u>\$3,355,034</u>

4. Marketable Securities and Investments Whose Use Is Limited and Equity Investments in Managed Funds

The composition of investments at December 31 is as follows.

	2012	2011
Reported at fair value		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$262,904	\$357,333
Marketable equity securities	552,529	452,084
Marketable debt securities	449,835	402,664
	<u>1,265,268</u>	<u>1,212,081</u>
Reported under the equity method		
Managed funds	334,721	246,270
	<u>\$1,599,989</u>	<u>\$1,458,351</u>

A portion of CHE's long-term investment assets are held in the CIP Program. The CIP Program is structured under a Program Participation Agreement (the "Agreement") between each participant RHC and CHE. All investments in the CIP Program are professionally managed under the administration of CHE.

Participants' investments held in the CIP Program are assigned a weighted value for the period of time the funds are invested in the CIP Program. Investment income from the CIP Program, including interest income, dividends, and realized gains and losses on sales of securities, and unrealized gains and losses are distributed to participants based on their weighted value of investment.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The underlying fair value of investments in the CIP Program, which are traded on national exchanges (except for managed funds), is based on the final reported sales price on the last business day of the year. The fair value of investments traded in over-the-counter markets is based on the average of the last recorded bid and asked prices.

CHE participates in a securities lending program wherein some investments are loaned on an overnight basis to various brokers. CHE receives lending fees and earns interest and dividends on the loaned securities. These securities are returnable on demand and are collateralized by cash deposits and U.S. Treasury Obligations. Collateral received is at 100% of the fair value of the securities on loan. CHE is indemnified against borrower default by the financial institution acting as lending agent. At December 31, 2012 and 2011, securities with a fair market value of \$67,972,000 and \$130,634,000, respectively, were loaned under securities lending agreements.

Investment returns, net, is comprised of the following for the years ended December 31:

(in thousands of dollars)

	2012	2011
Unrestricted net assets		
Investment returns, net		
Interest and dividends	\$12,568	\$15,518
Net realized gains	15,192	16,960
Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments - trading securities	70,113	(23,379)
	<u>\$97,873</u>	<u>\$9,099</u>
Net change in unrealized gains on available for sale securities (held by unconsolidated organizations)	<u>\$3,553</u>	<u>(\$3,638)</u>
Temporarily restricted net assets		
Other changes in temporarily restricted net assets		
Investment income		
Interest and dividends	\$967	\$631
Net realized gains on investments	305	54
	<u>\$1,272</u>	<u>\$685</u>
Net unrealized gains (losses) on investments	<u>\$4,800</u>	<u>(\$648)</u>
Permanently restricted net assets		
Other changes in permanently restricted net assets		
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	<u>\$1,248</u>	<u>\$147</u>

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The following managed fund investments are recorded under the equity method of accounting, which approximates the net asset value per share of the investments as of December 31.

(in thousands of dollars)	2012			
	<u>Recorded Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Commitment Term</u>	<u>Redemption Terms</u>
Fund of Hedge Funds	\$283,502	\$0	n/a	Quarterly, semiannually, or anniversary date
Real Estate	22,767	\$5,042	2-10 years	Redemption permitted upon expiration of commitment term
Private Equity	28,452	\$14,109	3-15 years	Redemption permitted upon expiration of commitment term
Total	<u>\$334,721</u>			

(in thousands of dollars)	2011			
	<u>Recorded Value</u>	<u>Unfunded Commitments</u>	<u>Commitment Term</u>	<u>Redemption Terms</u>
Fund of Hedge Funds	\$200,307	\$0	n/a	Quarterly, semiannually, or anniversary date
Real Estate	18,544	\$6,987	3-11 years	Redemption permitted upon expiration of commitment term
Private Equity	27,419	\$12,363	4-12 years	Redemption permitted upon expiration of commitment term
Total	<u>\$246,270</u>			

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

5. Fair Value Measurements

The System adheres to applicable accounting guidance for fair value measurements. This guidance defines fair value, establishes a framework for measuring fair value under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and requires certain disclosures about fair value measurements. Fair value is defined under the guidance as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date.

As a basis for considering assumptions, the guidance establishes a hierarchical framework for measuring fair value (the fair value hierarchy) as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets.

Level 2: Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar instruments; quoted prices in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3: Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets.

A financial instrument's categorization within the valuation hierarchy is based upon the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Financial instruments measured at fair value are based on one or more of the three valuation techniques noted in the fair value guidance. The three valuation techniques are as follows:

Market approach: Prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions involving identical or comparable assets or liabilities.

Cost approach. Amount that would be required to replace the service capacity of an asset (i.e., replacement cost).

Income approach: Techniques to convert future amounts to a single present amount based on market expectations (including present value techniques and option-pricing models).

The System measures its interest rate swaps at fair market value on a recurring basis. The fair market value of the interest rate swaps is determined based on financial models that consider current and future market interest rates and adjustments for non-performance risk.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

Financial instruments at fair value at December 31, 2012 and 2011 are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

	2012				<u>Valuation Technique</u>
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>	
Consolidated investment program					
Cash and cash equivalents (1)	\$44,984	\$33,440	\$ -	\$78,424	Market
Marketable equity securities (2)	323,521	146,147	-	469,668	Market
Marketable debt securities (3)	54,830	171,183	-	226,013	Market
Total consolidated investment program	<u>423,335</u>	<u>350,770</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>774,105</u>	
Locally invested.					
Cash and cash equivalents (1)	184,480	-	-	184,480	Market
Marketable equity securities (2)	69,564	13,297	-	82,861	Market
Marketable debt securities (3,4)	30,395	188,467	4,960	223,822	Market
Total locally invested	<u>284,439</u>	<u>201,764</u>	<u>4,960</u>	<u>491,163</u>	
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited at fair value	<u>\$707,774</u>	<u>\$552,534</u>	<u>\$4,960</u>	<u>1,265,268</u>	
Managed funds				<u>334,721</u>	
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited and managed funds				<u>\$1,599,989</u>	
Derivative financial instruments					
Interest rate swaps - asset (5)	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$1,552</u>	<u>\$ -</u>		Market

	2011				<u>Valuation Technique</u>
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>	
Consolidated investment program					
Cash and cash equivalents (1)	\$63,099	\$63,579	\$ -	\$126,678	Market
Marketable equity securities (2)	292,688	3,425	-	296,113	Market
Marketable debt securities (3)	44,668	109,280	-	153,948	Market
Total consolidated investment program	<u>400,455</u>	<u>176,284</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>576,739</u>	
Locally invested					
Cash and cash equivalents (1)	230,655	-	-	230,655	Market
Marketable equity securities (2)	143,137	12,834	-	155,971	Market
Marketable debt securities (3,4)	88,524	155,597	4,595	248,716	Market
Total locally invested	<u>462,316</u>	<u>168,431</u>	<u>4,595</u>	<u>635,342</u>	
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited at fair value	<u>\$862,771</u>	<u>\$344,715</u>	<u>\$4,595</u>	<u>1,212,081</u>	
Managed funds				<u>246,270</u>	
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited and managed funds				<u>\$1,458,351</u>	
Derivative financial instruments					
Interest rate swaps - liability (5)	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>(\$4,872)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>		Market

There were no transfers between fair value levels for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

- (1) **Cash & cash equivalents** - The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, consisting primarily of cash and money market funds, is classified as Level 1, as these financial instruments are highly liquid. The fair value of certificates of deposit and commercial paper are classified as Level 2 Cash and Cash Equivalents because their valuations are based on multiple sources of information, including quoted prices from active and non-active markets, and amortized costs which approximates fair value.
- (2) **Marketable equity securities** - Equity securities include both domestic equity and international equity asset classes. Investments in certain equity securities represent investments in commingled funds consisting primarily of equity securities. These investments are classified as Level 2 because although they are traded in an active market for daily closing prices measured primarily on a NAV basis, their closing prices are not published or available on active exchanges. At December 31, 2012 and 2011, notice periods are generally three (3) business days, according to provisions of the respective investment agreements. Investments in other equity (common and preferred) securities that are not considered commingled funds are measured at fair value using quoted market prices on active exchanges. They are classified as Level 1 as they are traded in an active market for which daily closing stock prices are readily available.
- (3) **Marketable debt securities** - Investments in certain fixed income securities represent investments in registered investment companies consisting primarily of fixed income securities. These investments, as well as investments in U.S. Government securities, are classified as Level 1 because they are traded in an active market for which daily closing prices, measured primarily on a NAV basis, are available. Investments in other fixed income securities that are not considered registered investment companies or U.S. Government securities are comprised primarily of corporate debt instruments and mortgage-backed securities issued by government sponsored agencies. These fixed income securities are classified as Level 2 based on multiple sources of information, which may include quoted market prices from either markets that are not active or are for the same or similar assets in active markets. Investments in certain fixed securities represent investments in commingled funds consisting primarily of fixed securities. These investments are classified as Level 2 because although they are traded in an active market for daily closing prices measured primarily on a NAV basis, their closing prices are not published or available on active exchanges.
- (4) **Perpetual trusts** - Perpetual trusts are assessed a net asset value per share for these alternative investments that has been calculated in accordance with investment company rules, which among other requirements, indicates that the underlying investments be measured at fair value. They are classified as Level 3 because of the nature of the perpetual trust investment and its transparency to the underlying investments within the trust.
- (5) **Interest rate swaps** - The interest rate swap agreements are valued using a pricing service at net present value. These evaluated prices render these instruments Level 2. The volatility in the fair value of the swap agreements change as long-term interest rates change.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

6. Property and Equipment

The following summarizes property and equipment at December 31:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	2012	2011
Land and improvements	\$110,573	\$102,496
Buildings and improvements	2,128,451	2,060,368
Equipment	<u>1,596,472</u>	<u>1,459,998</u>
	3,835,496	3,622,862
Less Accumulated depreciation and amortization	<u>(2,123,726)</u>	<u>(1,972,665)</u>
	1,711,770	1,650,197
Construction in progress	<u>167,350</u>	<u>124,080</u>
	<u>\$1,879,120</u>	<u>\$1,774,277</u>

At December 31, 2012 and 2011, approximately \$590,248,000 and \$567,791,000 of property and equipment, net, is pledged as collateral under various loan agreements. Interest cost, net of related interest income, totaling approximately \$1,939,000 and \$3,181,000 was capitalized to construction in progress during 2012 and 2011, respectively.

7. Investments in Unconsolidated Organizations

Catholic Health East has investments in unconsolidated organizations totaling \$1,616,988,000 and \$1,450,068,000 at December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. Several significant investments, which are accounted for under the equity method, comprise this balance including, but not limited to, the following:

BayCare Health System

CHE has a fifty percent interest in BayCare Health System Inc. and Affiliates ("BayCare"), a Florida not-for-profit corporation exempt from state and federal income taxes. BayCare was formed in 1997 pursuant to a Joint Operating Agreement ("JOA") among the not-for-profit, tax-exempt members of the Catholic Health East BayCare Participants, Morton Plant Mease Health Care, Inc. and South Florida Baptist Hospital, Inc (collectively, the Members). BayCare consists of three community health alliances located in the Tampa Bay area of Florida including St. Joseph's-Baptist Healthcare Hospital, St. Anthony's Health Care, and Morton Plant Mease Health Care with an aggregate of approximately 2,900 acute care beds. CHE has the right to appoint nine of the twenty-one members of the Board of Directors of BayCare. At December 31, 2012 and 2011, CHE's recorded investment in BayCare totaled \$1,350,732,000 and \$1,138,120,000, excluding wholly owned subsidiaries and other beneficial interests.

Catholic Health System, Inc.

CHE has a one-third interest in Catholic Health System, Inc and Subsidiaries ("CHS"). CHS, formed in 1998, is a not-for-profit integrated delivery healthcare system in Western New York jointly sponsored by the Sisters of Mercy, Ascension Health System, the Franciscan Sisters of St. Joseph, and the Diocese of Buffalo. CHE, Ascension Health System, and the Diocese of Buffalo are the corporate members of CHS. CHS operates several organizations, the largest of which are four acute care hospitals located in Buffalo, New York, Mercy Hospital of Buffalo, Kenmore Mercy Hospital, Sisters of Charity Hospital, and St. Joseph Hospital. At December 31, 2012 and 2011, CHE's recorded investment in CHS totaled \$12,116,000 and \$12,914,000, respectively.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

Emory Healthcare/St. Joseph's Health System

On December 31, 2011, CHE entered into a joint operating agreement with Emory Healthcare as described in Note 18, and retains a forty-nine percent equity interest in Emory Healthcare/St. Joseph's Health System ("EH/SJHS"). EH/SJHS operates several organizations, including two acute care hospitals, St. Joseph's Hospital of Atlanta, and John's Creek Hospital. At December 31, 2012 and 2011, CHE's recorded investment in EH/SJHS totaled \$60,519,000 and \$142,175,000, respectively.

Condensed consolidated balance sheets of BayCare, including wholly owned foundations and other beneficial interests, CHS and EH/SJHS as of December 31 are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

	<u>Baycare</u>		<u>CHS</u>		<u>EH/SJHS</u>	
	2012	2011	2012	2011	2012	2011
Assets	\$4,750,607	\$4,014,123	\$778,333	\$682,748	\$446,739	\$639,369
Liabilities	\$1,908,513	\$1,597,252	\$737,110	\$639,128	\$322,692	\$313,233
Net assets	\$2,842,094	\$2,416,871	\$41,223	\$43,620	\$124,047	\$326,136

The following amounts have been recognized in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets related to the investments in BayCare, CHS and EH/SJHS for the years ended December 31:

(in thousands of dollars)

	<u>Baycare</u>		<u>CHS</u>		<u>EH/SJHS</u>
	2012	2011	2012	2011	2012
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated organizations	\$211,786	\$74,611	\$9,187	\$8,747	(\$84,873)
Net unrealized losses on investments	-	19	-	-	-
Other changes in unrestricted and restricted net assets	825	(7,965)	(9,986)	(20,356)	(4,006)
	<u>\$212,611</u>	<u>\$66,665</u>	<u>(\$799)</u>	<u>(\$11,609)</u>	<u>(\$88,879)</u>

Additionally, certain RHCs have investments in unconsolidated organizations, the most significant of which is an investment in a Medicaid HMO joint venture at Mercy Health System of Southeastern Pennsylvania ("Mercy SEPA"). These investments total \$193,621,000 and \$156,859,000 in 2012 and 2011, respectively. CHE's proportionate share of the income of these investments was \$34,050,000 and \$70,846,000 for the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

8. Long-Term Debt

At December 31, long-term debt consisted of the following:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	2012	2011
Revenue bonds		
Catholic Health East Health System Revenue Bonds		
Various Fixed Rate Series issued from 1998 to 2012, coupon rates ranging from 2.25% to 7.375%, annual principal payments through 2040	\$870,596	\$912,292
Various Variable Rate Series issued from 1997 to 2008; rates ranging from 0.03% to 0.36%, annual principal payments through 2036	99,955	103,825
Various Variable Rate Series swapped to fixed rating ranging from 1.09% to 1.17%, annual principal payments through 2034	27,660	27,740
Taxable Rate Series issued 1999 with rate of 7.62%, annual principal payments through 2017	3,710	4,415
	<u>1,001,921</u>	<u>1,048,272</u>
Other issues under \$10,000	16,054	16,570
Less amortization and unamortized (discount) premium	13,524	789
Mortgages payable		
JP Morgan/Chase mortgage payable in monthly fixed principal installments of \$56; interest at Libor plus 150 basis points through May 2021	5,681	6,356
Rensselaer County Industrial Development Agency and Albany County Industrial Development Agency, bearing interest at a fixed rate ranging from 4.36% - 5.375%	4,749	10,680
Various HUD insured mortgages (5.56% to 5.64%) payable through January 2027	11,360	11,986
Other mortgages and notes payable under \$5,000, individually	4,365	4,921
Notes payable		
North Ridge VA Center, LTD (5.04%), semi-annual principal payments through 2023	32,320	34,601
Notes payable due at various dates through 2027, various rates	63,098	21,635
Revolving credit agreement, due in 2014	76,450	81,185
Capital lease obligations payable in various monthly amounts	48,758	57,443
Total long-term debt and obligations under capital leases	1,278,280	1,294,438
Less Current maturities of long term debt	(97,365)	(60,422)
Less Portion of variable rate demand obligations classified as current	(29,325)	(10,492)
Total long-term debt	<u>\$1,151,590</u>	<u>\$1,223,524</u>

Aggregate maturities of long-term debt and capital lease obligations as of December 31, 2012 are shown below.

(in thousands of dollars)

2013	\$126,690
2014	60,337
2015	56,405
2016	55,705
2017	128,195
Thereafter	837,424
Unamortized discount and imputed interest	13,524
	<u>\$1,278,280</u>

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The fair value of the System's long term debt is based on quoted market prices or estimates using discounted cash flow analyses, based on the participating facility's incremental borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements (Level 2). The fair value of the System's long-term debt at December 31, 2012 and 2011 was \$1,279,868,000 and \$1,343,421,000, respectively, compared to the carrying value of \$1,244,868,000 and \$1,214,421,000, respectively. This excludes capital leases and mortgage notes

On June 1, 2012 CHE issued \$147,640,000 of Series 2012A Hospital Revenue Bonds through the Delaware County Authority (Pennsylvania) Health System, the City of Tampa, Florida Health, and North Carolina Medical Care Commission Health System. The bonds were issued as fixed rate bonds with interest rates ranging from 4.0% to 5.25%. The proceeds of this issue were used to refund and redeem certain of the outstanding Series 1998A Revenue Bonds issued previously and to pay the costs of issuance. As part of this transaction, CHE recorded a loss on extinguishment of debt totaling \$2,908,000.

On December 31, 2011, CHE transferred the outstanding debt of St. Joseph's Hospital, including the Series 2007A Revenue Bonds of \$9,900,000, the Series 2009 Revenue Bonds of \$68,970,000, and the Series 2010 Revenue Bonds of \$40,135,000 to the St. Joseph's/Emory Healthcare Joint Operating Agreement described in Note 18. Subsequent to the transfer date, the debt is guaranteed by Emory University and is no longer an obligation of the CHE Obligated Group.

On June 1, 2011, CHE repaid the outstanding debt of Mercy Hospital, Miami, including the Series 1998 Hospital Revenue Bonds of \$10,000,000, the Series 2002 Hospital Revenue Bonds of \$35,000,000, the Series 2003C Hospital Revenue Bonds of \$14,000,000, the Series 2008 Hospital Revenue Bonds of \$31,900,000, and the Series 2009 Hospital Revenue Bonds of \$29,300,000. The debt was repaid with proceeds from the sale of certain entities of Mercy Hospital, Miami to HCA as described in Note 18.

On February 3, 2011, St. Peter's Health Care Services issued \$34,200,000 of Series 2011 Hospital Revenue Bonds through the City of Albany Capital Resource Corporation. The bonds were issued as fixed rate bonds with interest rates ranging from 3.0% to 6.25%. The proceeds of this issue were used for St. Peter's Hospital Master Facilities Plan building and equipment projects, to fund a debt service reserve fund, to pay capitalized interest, and to pay the costs of issuance.

Certain CHE constituent corporations are members of the CHE Obligated Group. Under the Amended and Restated Master Trust Indenture dated January 1, 1998 and amended and restated as of September 30, 2006, Obligated Group members provide a revenue pledge and are joint and severally liable on all obligations outstanding under the Master Indenture. Additionally, the Obligated Group has agreed to comply with certain covenants including the repayment of principal and interest, notification regarding admission or withdrawal of members of the Obligated Group, to deliver financial statements and other related information by specified due dates, to maintain insurance, and to maintain a long-term debt service coverage of at least 1.10 to 1.00.

Pursuant to loan agreements between CHE and various RHCs, promissory notes have been executed by each RHC in amounts equal to the amount of proceeds necessary to defease previously existing debt and provide for capital projects.

In prior years, CHE advance refunded certain of its bonds which are no longer reflected in the consolidated financial statements since CHE has legally satisfied its obligation through defeasance. Funds are held in an irrevocable escrow with a trustee and are expected to be sufficient to satisfy the obligations.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

CHE maintains a revolving credit loan facility which is structured through a consortium with five banks and extends through November 30, 2017. The credit facility totals \$300,000,000 with an option to increase the credit facility to \$350,000,000. At December 31, 2012 and 2011, approximately \$32,812,000 and \$43,697,000, respectively, of the total credit facility was obligated for standby letters of credit. Additionally, approximately \$101,300,000 and \$106,035,000 at December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively, had been borrowed against the total credit facility. Borrowings under this agreement may be repaid at any time and are payable upon termination of the agreement. These borrowings were used to finance various capital projects at several of the RHCs. Use of the credit facility for standby letters of credit is limited to \$100,000,000 of the total credit facility.

Certain of the System's variable rate demand bonds are supported by irrevocable letters of credit with expiration dates in 2013 and 2014. CHE is the guarantor for these letters of credit. The letters of credit and dates of expiration are as follows:

<u>RHC</u>	<u>Associated Bond Issue</u>	<u>Expiration</u>
Mercy Medical Corporation	Series 1997	11/1/2013
St. Mary Medical Center	Series 1997	11/1/2013
Holy Cross Hospital	Series 1997	11/1/2013
Holy Cross Hospital	Series 2000	12/31/2014
St. Francis Medical Center	Series 2003	12/31/2014
St. Joseph of the Pines, Inc.	Series 2008	4/23/2014

Blended Cost of Debt Program

CHE maintains a Blended Cost of Debt Program (the "Debt Program") to provide a uniform cost of debt for participating RHCs and to mitigate the interest rate risk of an RHC.

Under the Debt Program, all debt costs, excluding taxable debt, capitalized leases, and short-term borrowing, are blended. The calculation of the blended costs incorporates bond interest, both fixed and variable, debt-related fees, such as letters of credit, credit enhancement, remarketing, auction, as well as periodic rating agency, bond trustee, master trustee and issuing authority fees, net swap payments/receipts and put/guaranty receipts, along with other miscellaneous fees related to tax-exempt debt issued by CHE and its affiliates.

Participants in the Debt Program make periodic payments to CHE. Each participant's periodic payment is based on their respective percentage of total indebtedness included in the Debt Program. Principal payments are not blended. Participants make their scheduled principal payments to CHE in the month they are due.

9. Derivative Financial Instruments

CHE has entered into derivative transactions for the purpose of reducing interest rate volatility and to reduce interest expense. CHE has entered into fixed-to-floating interest rate swaps, total return swaps, basis swaps, and fixed-payor swaps.

At December 31, 2012 and 2011, fourteen *basis swap* transactions were outstanding in the CHE Debt Program with notional amounts totaling \$717,000,000 and maturity dates ranging from February 2023 to December 2028. In the basis swap transactions, CHE receives a floating taxable rate and pays a floating tax-exempt rate. CHE has elected not to designate these interest rate swap agreements as hedges for financial reporting purposes.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

At December 31, 2012 and 2011, four and six *fixed-to-floating interest rate swap* agreements, respectively, were outstanding in the CHE Debt Program. The fixed-to-floating swaps had notional amounts totaling \$95,000,000 and \$150,000,000 at December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively, and maturity dates ranging from March 2014 to April 2017. These fixed-to-floating interest rate swap agreements effectively convert a portion of the System's fixed rate debt to a floating rate basis and are not designated as hedges for financial reporting purposes.

At December 31, 2012 and 2011, four *fixed-payor interest rate swap* agreements, were outstanding in the CHE Debt Program. The fixed-payor swaps had notional amounts totaling \$27,700,000 and maturity dates ranging from November 2032 to November 2034. Under these interest rate swap agreements CHE pays a fixed rate and receives a variable rate. Additionally, the cash flows from these interest rate swap agreements equal the rates on the bonds and therefore effectively convert the debt to a fixed rate. The notional amount of these interest rate swap agreements declines in relation to the annual principal payments on the hedged debt. CHE has elected not to designate these interest rate swap agreements as hedges for financial reporting purposes

At December 31, 2012 and 2011, five and seven *total return swap* agreements, respectively, were outstanding in the CHE Debt Program. The total return swaps had notional amounts totaling \$85,525,000 and \$104,300,000 at December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively, and maturity dates ranging from June 2013 to May 2014. Under these swap agreements, CHE receives a fixed rate on the amount corresponding to the par amount of the outstanding bonds, and pays the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association ("SIFMA") index. CHE has elected not to designate these interest rate swap agreements as hedges for financial reporting purposes.

At December 31, 2012, three *fixed-to-floating interest rate swaps* were outstanding outside the CHE Debt Program with notional amounts totaling \$47,180,000 and maturity dates ranging from November 2013 to August 2033. These fixed-to-floating swaps were not outstanding as of December 31, 2011. In accordance with certain of these swap agreements a collateral account may be required as security for the swap.

The fair value of derivative instruments at December 31 is as follows:

	2012		2011	
	Balance Sheet Location	Fair Value	Balance Sheet Location	Fair Value
<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>				
Interest rate contracts				
Basis	Other assets	\$5,938	Other liabilities	(\$6,344)
Fixed-to-floating	Other assets	\$1,314	Other assets	\$2,291
Fixed-payor	Other liabilities	(\$7,115)	Other liabilities	(\$6,231)
Total return	Other assets	\$7,130	Other assets	\$10,525
Fixed-to-floating, non CHE	Other liabilities	(\$5,715)	Other liabilities	(\$5,113)
		<u>\$1,552</u>		<u>(\$4,872)</u>

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The effects of derivative instruments on the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets for 2012 and 2011 are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

		Amount of Gain (Loss) Recognized in Statement of Operations	
		2012	2011
Interest rate contracts			
Basis	Change in fair value of interest rate swaps	\$12,282	(\$9,984)
Fixed-to-floating	Change in fair value of interest rate swaps	(977)	1,058
Fixed-payor	Change in fair value of interest rate swaps	(884)	(2,777)
Total return	Change in fair value of interest rate swaps	(3,397)	10,526
Fixed-to-floating, non CHE	Change in fair value of interest rate swaps	(600)	(55)
Total		<u>\$6,424</u>	<u>(\$1,232)</u>

Certain of CHE's derivative instruments contain credit-risk-related provisions that require CHE and its counterparties to post collateral in varying amounts based on respective credit ratings. If CHE's debt were to fall below investment grade, the counterparties to the derivative instruments would require CHE to post collateral only if the aggregate position of all derivative instruments is negative. Based on CHE's current credit rating, the System was not required to post collateral as of December 31, 2012 or 2011. Locally held derivative instruments (non-CHE) required posted collateral at December 31, 2012 and 2011 in the amount of \$474,000 and \$753,000, respectively.

10. Temporarily and Permanently Restricted Net Assets

Temporarily restricted net assets are those whose use by the System has been limited by donors to a specific time period or purpose. Permanently restricted net assets have been restricted by donors to be maintained in perpetuity. Temporarily restricted net assets at December 31 are available for the following purposes

(in thousands of dollars)

	2012	2011
Temporarily restricted net assets		
Education and research	\$5,746	\$5,397
Building and equipment	28,180	27,406
Patient care	14,916	16,480
Cancer Center/research	7,431	6,110
Other	86,737	85,221
	<u>\$143,010</u>	<u>\$140,614</u>

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

Permanently restricted net assets at December 31 are restricted as follows:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	2012	2011
Permanently restricted net assets		
Investments to be held in perpetuity, the income from which is expendable to support health care services (reported as operating income)	\$37,897	\$36,272
Endowments requiring income to be added to the original gift	2,426	2,282
Other	9,504	8,152
	<u>\$49,827</u>	<u>\$46,706</u>

The System classifies the portions of donor-restricted endowment funds of perpetual duration as permanently restricted net assets. Permanently restricted net assets of the System are comprised of a) the original value of gifts donated to the System through a permanent endowment, b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the System through a permanent endowment, and c) accumulations to the permanent endowment in accordance with applicable donor gift instruments. Any portions of donor-restricted endowment funds that are not classified as permanently restricted are appropriated in accordance with donor intent.

The System considers the following factors in determining if donor-restricted endowment funds are accumulated or appropriated.

- 1) the duration and preservation of the fund
- 2) the purposes of the System's donor-restricted endowment funds
- 3) general economic conditions
- 4) effect of possible inflation or deflation
- 5) the expected total investment return and appreciation of investments
- 6) other resources of the System
- 7) investment policies of the System

The System's permanently restricted net assets consist of individual endowment accounts. Unless otherwise directed by the donor, gifts received for endowments are invested in accordance with the System's investment policy. Unless otherwise directed by the donor, the System annually appropriates a certain percentage of each endowment fund, which is then available for spending in accordance with the donor's intent. In order to preserve the real value of a donor's gift and to sustain funding consistent with donor intent, the annual appropriation rate is set to strike a reasonable balance between long-term objectives of preserving and growing each endowment fund for the future and providing stable, annual appropriations.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The composition of endowment fund net assets, by type of fund, at December 31, 2012 and 2011 are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

	2012		
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ -	\$82,466	\$49,827
Board-designated endowment funds	17,864	445	-
Total endowment funds	<u>\$17,864</u>	<u>\$82,911</u>	<u>\$49,827</u>

	2011		
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$0	\$82,089	\$46,706
Board-designated endowment funds	17,635	809	-
Total endowment funds	<u>\$17,635</u>	<u>\$82,898</u>	<u>\$46,706</u>

Changes in the composition of endowment fund net assets as of December 31, 2012 and 2011 are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

	2012		
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted
Endowment fund net assets, beginning of year	\$17,635	\$82,898	\$46,706
Investment return:			
Realized investment income	31	425	755
Unrealized investment gains	183	4,825	518
Net appreciation	-	741	(25)
Total investment return	214	5,991	1,248
Other changes in endowment funds	15	(5,978)	1,873
Endowment fund net assets, end of year	<u>\$17,864</u>	<u>\$82,911</u>	<u>\$49,827</u>

	2011		
	Unrestricted	Temporarily Restricted	Permanently Restricted
Endowment fund net assets, beginning of year	\$17,517	\$67,810	\$27,972
Investment return:			
Realized investment income	202	364	945
Unrealized investment losses	(94)	(480)	(768)
Net appreciation	-	341	(32)
Total investment return	108	225	145
Other changes in endowment funds	10	14,863	18,589
Endowment fund net assets, end of year	<u>\$17,635</u>	<u>\$82,898</u>	<u>\$46,706</u>

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

11. Insurance

Professional and general liability risk is insured through Stella Maris Insurance Company, Ltd. a wholly owned, captive insurance company, commercial insurance and reinsurance companies, and self-insured programs. Excess insurance over self-insured amounts and coverage provided by the captive has been purchased from the commercial insurance and reinsurance markets. The excess professional liability coverage is provided on a claims-made basis. There are known claims and incidents that may result in the assertion of additional claims, as well as claims from unknown incidents that may be asserted arising from services provided to patients. CHE has employed independent actuaries to estimate the ultimate costs, if any, of the settlement of such claims. Accrued malpractice losses have been discounted at a rate of 4.0% at December 31, 2012 and 2011, and in management's opinion provide an adequate reserve for loss contingencies.

CHE maintains a large deductible program for workers' compensation. Losses from asserted claims and from unasserted claims identified under CHE's incident reporting systems are accrued based on estimates that incorporate CHE's experience, relevant trends, and other factors. CHE has employed independent actuaries to estimate the ultimate costs, if any, of the settlement of such claims. Accrued workers' compensation losses have been discounted at a rate of 4.0% at December 31, 2012 and 2011, and in management's opinion provide an adequate reserve for loss contingencies.

Total amounts accrued under these programs as current liabilities approximate \$19,642,000 and \$18,901,000 at December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. Total amounts accrued under these programs as long-term liabilities approximate \$284,966,000 and \$299,960,000 at December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively.

Bank-administered trust and other accounts have been established for the purpose of segregating assets. These trusts are funded based on actuarial estimates and can only be used for payment of malpractice losses, related expenses, and administrative costs of the trusts. Assets of the trusts are included in marketable securities whose use is limited.

The total amount charged to expense under these self-insured programs was \$57,066,000 and \$45,451,000 in 2012 and 2011, respectively.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

12. Pension Plans

The System maintains non-contributory defined benefit pension plans that vary from one RHC to another, collectively, "the Plan." CHE has amended substantially all defined benefit pension plans to freeze service accruals.

The following table sets forth the change in benefit obligation and the change in fair value of plan assets based on the measurement date, and the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements at December 31.

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	2012	2011
Changes in benefit obligation:		
Benefit obligation, beginning of year	\$1,261,197	\$1,031,184
Service cost	6,654	10,178
Interest cost	54,091	52,707
Actuarial loss	75,548	130,724
Benefits paid	(57,493)	(35,654)
Plan amendments	-	(28,278)
Plan mergers & divestitures	(1,647)	116,849
Curtailment	(3,285)	-
Other	-	(16,513)
Benefit obligation, end of year	<u>\$1,335,065</u>	<u>\$1,261,197</u>
Accumulated benefit obligation, end of year	\$1,316,982	\$1,227,766
Change in plan assets:		
Fair value of plan assets, beginning of year	\$822,660	\$740,648
Actual return on plan assets	91,941	567
Employer contributions	60,476	48,027
Benefits paid	(57,493)	(35,654)
Asset transfers	-	69,072
Fair value of plan assets, end of year	<u>\$917,584</u>	<u>\$822,660</u>
Funded status		
Fair value of plan assets	\$917,584	\$822,660
Projected benefit obligation	(1,335,065)	(1,261,197)
Funded status	<u>(417,481)</u>	<u>(438,537)</u>
Amount recognized, end of year	<u><u>(\$417,481)</u></u>	<u><u>(\$438,537)</u></u>
 Amounts recognized in unrestricted net assets		
Net actuarial gain	\$46,014	\$184,392
Amortization of actuarial loss	(13,573)	(9,039)
Prior service cost	4,606	(1,218)
Current year prior service cost	-	(44,790)
Curtailment charge	(3,090)	-
Plan mergers	-	22,894
Total	<u><u>\$33,957</u></u>	<u><u>\$152,239</u></u>

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The following table sets forth the components of net periodic benefit cost for the applicable plan(s) at December 31:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	2012	2011
Components of net periodic benefit cost:		
Service cost	\$6,654	\$10,178
Interest cost	54,091	52,707
Expected return on plan assets	(62,408)	(61,061)
Amortization of prior service costs	(4,606)	1,218
Amortization of actuarial loss	13,573	9,039
Other adjustments	(195)	-
Net periodic benefit cost	\$7,109	\$12,081

The net actuarial loss that will be amortized from unrestricted net assets in the net periodic benefit cost in 2013 is \$14,194,000.

The assumptions used to determine the benefit obligation and periodic benefit cost at December 31 are as follows

	2012	2011
Assumptions used to determine the benefit obligation at December 31:		
Weighted average discount rate	3.55% - 4.05%	4.15% - 5.00%
Weighted average rate of compensation increases	2.50%	3.75% - 4.25%
Weighted average expected long-term rate of return on plan assets	7.50%	7.5% - 8.50%
	2012	2011
Assumptions used to determine periodic benefit cost at December 31:		
Weighted average discount rate	4.15% - 4.60%	4.90% - 5.55%
Weighted average rate of compensation increases	3.75% - 4.25%	3.75% - 4.25%
Weighted average expected long-term rate of return on plan assets	7.5% - 8.00%	7.5% - 8.50%

Investment Policy and Asset Allocations – In developing the assumption for the expected rate of return on assets, CHE evaluates historical returns, the level of expected returns on risk-free investments (primarily government bonds), the historical level of the risk premium associated with the other asset classes in which the portfolio is invested, and the expectations for future returns of each asset class. The expected rate of return for each asset class is then weighted based on the target asset allocation to develop the assumption for the expected long-term rate of return on assets. For plans with frozen service accruals, the investment policy was modified to allow for asset allocation changes over time as the plans become more fully funded in order to de-risk the plans. This strategy utilizes a "glide path" approach, consisting of a series of target asset allocations for various funded ratio levels, reduces exposure to return seeking assets (marketable equity securities and managed funds) and increases exposure to the liability-hedging assets (cash and marketable debt securities) over time. The Company continually evaluates the asset allocation strategy relative to changing market conditions, pension assumptions, and overall funded status of the plans.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The weighted average asset allocation for the plan at December 31 and the target allocation for calendar year 2012 and 2011, by asset category, are as follows:

Asset category	Target Allocation 2012	2012	Target Allocation 2011	2011
	From-To		From-To	
Cash & marketable debt securities	18.8%-40.0%	21.6 %	18.8%-40.0%	22.5 %
Marketable equity securities & managed funds	60.0%-81.2%	78.4 %	60.0%-81.2%	77.5 %
	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%	100.0%

The portfolio is diversified among a mix of assets including large and small cap, domestic and foreign equities, fixed income, managed funds, and cash. Asset mix is targeted to a specific allocation, either intermediate or long-term, that is established by evaluating expected return, standard deviation, and correlation of various assets against the plan's long-term objectives. Asset performance is monitored quarterly and rebalanced if asset classes exceed explicit ranges. The investment policy governs permitted types of investments, and outlines specific benchmarks and performance percentiles. The Investment Subcommittee of the Stewardship Committee of the CHE Board oversees the pension investment program and monitors investment performance. Risk is closely monitored through the evaluation of portfolio holdings and tracking the beta and standard deviation of the portfolio performance.

The following table presents the Plan's financial instruments as of December 31, 2012 measured at fair value on a recurring basis using the fair value hierarchy defined in Note 5. The investments are not included in the marketable securities whose use is limited in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet. These investments are maintained separately in a pension investment program that is controlled by a trustee.

(in thousands of dollars)

	2012				<u>Valuation Technique</u>
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>	
<i>Pension investment program</i>					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$109,534	\$8,422	\$ -	\$117,956	Market
Marketable equity securities	260,093	306,215	-	566,308	Market
Marketable debt securities	42,197	107,988	-	150,185	Market
Managed funds	-	17,873	65,262	83,135	Market
Total pension investment program	<u>\$411,824</u>	<u>\$440,498</u>	<u>\$65,262</u>	<u>\$917,584</u>	

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

	2011				<u>Valuation Technique</u>
	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>	<u>Total</u>	
Pension investment program					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$44,761	\$20,863	\$ -	\$65,624	Market
Marketable equity securities	471,063	36,297	-	507,360	Market
Marketable debt securities	66,446	91,456	-	157,902	Market
Managed funds	-	-	91,774	91,774	Market
Total pension investment program	<u>\$582,270</u>	<u>\$148,616</u>	<u>\$91,774</u>	<u>\$822,660</u>	

The fair value of these investments is offset against the projected benefit obligation of the associated defined benefit plans and the resulting unfunded liability is recorded by the System.

The table below sets forth a summary of changes in the fair value of the Level 3 assets for the Plan for the period from December 31, 2011 to December 31, 2012.

(in thousands of dollars)

	<u>2012</u>	<u>2011</u>
Fair value January 1	\$91,774	\$75,493
Purchases	18,156	-
Realized gains	2,353	441
Unrealized losses	(126)	(2,950)
Other changes	(23,970)	21,479
Sales	(22,925)	(2,689)
Fair value December 31	<u>\$65,262</u>	<u>\$91,774</u>

There were no transfers in or out of levels 1 and 2 for the year ended December 31, 2012.

Contributions – Expected contributions to the defined benefit plans in 2013 are approximately \$52,169,000.

Estimated Future Benefit Payments

The following benefit payments, which reflect expected future service, as appropriate, are expected to be paid.

(in thousands of dollars)

2013	\$52,443
2014	55,254
2015	57,537
2016	62,221
2017	66,049
2018-2021	<u>370,706</u>
	<u>\$664,210</u>

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

13. Concentration of Credit Risk

CHE grants credit without collateral to its patients, most of whom are insured under third-party payor agreements. The mix of receivables from patients and third-party payors at December 31 was as follows:

	2012	2011
Managed care	31.9 %	31.1 %
Medicare	24.0 %	23.8 %
Medicaid	9.5 %	11.0 %
Self-pay	11.9 %	11.3 %
Other third-party payors	11.9 %	14.4 %
Commercial	10.8 %	8.4 %
	<u>100.0 %</u>	<u>100.0 %</u>

In addition, CHE invests its cash and cash equivalents primarily with banks and financial institutions. These deposits may be in excess of federally insured limits. Management believes that the credit risk related to these deposits is minimal.

14. Commitments and Contingencies

The RHCs are defendants in various lawsuits relating primarily to rendering of health care services. In each instance, management of the respective RHCs is of the opinion that the liability, if any, resulting therefrom will be covered by insurance or will not have a material adverse impact on the consolidated financial statements of CHE. In addition, certain CHE entities have been contacted by governmental agencies regarding alleged violations of practices for certain services. Management of the respective RHCs has performed, with the advice and assistance of outside legal counsel, an evaluation of billing practices and compliance with related laws and regulations. In the opinion of management, after consultation with outside legal counsel, the ultimate outcome of these matters will not have a material adverse impact on the consolidated financial statements of CHE.

On March 29, 2013, the Company was notified that it is a defendant in a lawsuit which challenges the church plan status of the Company's defined benefit pension plans. The Company believes it will prevail in defense of this matter.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

15. Leases

The RHCs lease office space and certain equipment under noncancelable operating leases. Rental expense was approximately \$79,885,000 and \$79,211,000 in 2012 and 2011, respectively.

Future minimum lease payments for all noncancelable leases as of December 31, 2012 are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

2013	\$52,110
2014	43,479
2015	38,862
2016	33,380
2017	27,339
Thereafter	97,125
	<u>\$292,295</u>

16. Functional Expenses

CHE provides general health care services to residents within their geographic location including acute care, skilled nursing, outpatient care, home healthcare, physician practices, and behavioral services. Expenses related to providing these services at December 31 are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

	2012	2011
Health care services	\$3,314,936	\$2,885,340
General and administrative	<u>801,628</u>	<u>670,723</u>
	<u>\$4,116,564</u>	<u>\$3,556,063</u>

17. Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

On January 14, 2013, Mercy Health System of Maine (Mercy Maine) entered into a definitive agreement with Eastern Maine Health System (EMHS) under which EMHS would assume control over Mercy Maine and its component corporation. As of December 31, 2012 and 2011, Mercy Maine's assets and liabilities have been reclassified as held for sale. The operating results of Mercy Maine are reflected as discontinued operations in the consolidated statements of operations.

On February 8, 2013, Saint Michael's Medical Center entered into an asset purchase agreement (APA) under which the hospital would be acquired by another healthcare organization. Certain assets and liabilities of Saint Michael's Medical Center have been classified as held for sale on the consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2012 and 2011. The operating results of Saint Michael's Medical Center are reflected as discontinued operations in the consolidated statements of operations.

Additionally, the Boards of Directors at certain of the Company's RHCs have approved management plans to divest or otherwise exit certain services lines and asset groups. Service lines and asset groups subject to such management plans are collectively referred to as the Disposal Group.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

Details of the assets held for sale, the related liabilities, and discontinued operations of the Disposal Group at December 31 are provided below:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	2012	2011
Assets Held for Sale and Related Liabilities		
Current assets	\$69,159	\$84,299
Property, plant, and equipment, net	267,203	389,174
Total assets	<u>\$336,362</u>	<u>\$473,473</u>
Current liabilities	\$101,105	\$115,605
Other long-term liabilities	318,811	326,593
Total liabilities	<u>\$419,916</u>	<u>\$442,198</u>
Discontinued Operations		
Unrestricted revenues, gains and other support		
Net patient service revenue	\$427,026	\$527,097
Other operating revenue	36,302	51,441
Total revenues	<u>463,328</u>	<u>578,538</u>
Expenses		
Salaries, wages and benefits	256,762	317,447
Medical supplies	70,573	93,816
Purchased services, professional fees, and other expenses	144,847	186,427
Depreciation and amortization	21,529	25,898
Interest	20,529	24,411
Insurance	5,985	8,733
Total expenses	<u>520,225</u>	<u>656,732</u>
Operating loss before impairment	(56,897)	(78,194)
Non-operating losses on sale of assets	(4,481)	(3,254)
Impairment costs and other non-operating charges	(110,393)	6,568
Operating loss	<u>(\$171,771)</u>	<u>(\$74,880)</u>

Saint Michael's Medical Center classified tax-exempt revenue bonds as Liabilities related to Assets Held for Sale totaling \$237,705,000 and \$241,700,000 at December 31, 2012 and 2011, respectively. The bonds are issued through and guaranteed by the New Jersey Health Care Facilities Financing Authority as fixed rate bonds with interest rates ranging from 5.0% to 5.5% and annual principal payments through 2038. The bonds are excluded from the CHE Obligated Group.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

Aggregate principal payments are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

2013	\$4,435
2014	4,490
2015	4,900
2016	4,950
2017	5,425
Thereafter	213,505
	<u>\$237,705</u>

As a condition to closing of the transaction with the purchaser as described above, the New Jersey Health Care Facilities Financing Authority would agree to provide a release of Saint Michael's obligation on the tax-exempt bonds.

18. Significant Events

Maxis Health System

On February 28, 2012, the Company closed Marian Community Hospital, which provided acute care and behavioral health services in the Carbondale, PA service area. The operations of Marian Community Hospital are classified as discontinued operations in the accompanying consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets at December 31, 2011.

St. Peter's Health Partners

On October 1, 2011, St. Peter's Health Care Services ("SPHCS"), Northeast Health ("NEH"), and Seton Health ("Seton") contributed their net assets to form St. Peter's Health Partners. In accordance with applicable accounting guidance on not-for-profit mergers and acquisitions, the Company recorded contribution income of \$374,819,000 reflecting the fair value of the contributed assets of NEH and Seton on the transaction date. Of this amount, \$322,947,000 represents unrestricted net assets and is included as a non-operating gain in the accompanying statement of operations and changes in net assets at December 31, 2011. Temporarily restricted net assets and permanently restricted net assets of \$33,201,000 and \$18,671,000, respectively, were recorded as restricted contribution income in the accompanying consolidated statement of changes in net assets.

The 2011 consolidated statement of operations reflects the activity of NEH and Seton from the date of the transaction (October 1, 2011) to December 31, 2011. No consideration was exchanged for the net assets contributed.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

The fair value of assets, liabilities, and net assets contributed by NEH and Seton at October 1, 2011 were as follows:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	Total NEH & Seton
Assets	
Cash and cash equivalents	\$123,441
Assets limited as to use and investments	147,858
Patient accounts receivable, net	48,331
Property plant and equipment	307,167
Other assets	63,960
Total assets acquired	<u>\$690,757</u>
Liabilities	
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$44,927
Estimated amounts due to third party payers	16,094
Long-term debt	118,449
Accrued pension and post retirement benefits	38,438
Other liabilities	98,030
Total liabilities assumed	<u>315,938</u>
Net Assets	
Unrestricted	322,947
Temporarily restricted	33,201
Permanently restricted	18,671
Total net assets	<u>374,819</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$690,757</u>

A summary of the financial results of NEH and Seton included in the consolidated statement of operations and changes in net assets from the period October 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011 is as follows:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	Total NEH & Seton
Total operating revenues	<u>\$135,025</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>131,417</u>
Operating income	3,608
Non operating gains	<u>4,681</u>
Excess of revenues over expenses	<u>8,289</u>
Net assets released from restriction used for capital purchases	373
Pension adjustment	(6,209)
Other changes	<u>4,291</u>
Increase in unrestricted net assets	<u>\$6,744</u>

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

A summary of the financial results of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2011, as if the transaction had occurred on January 1, 2011 is as follows (unaudited):

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	CHE 2011
Total operating revenues	<u>\$4,048,326</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>3,946,563</u>
Operating income, before losses from St. Joseph's Health System	101,763
Losses from Saint Joseph's Health System	<u>(31,249)</u>
Operating income (including losses from St. Joseph's Health System)	70,514
Non-operating gains	<u>184,983</u>
Excess of revenues over expenses	<u>255,497</u>
Changes in unrestricted net assets	<u>(139,794)</u>
Increase in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	115,703
Loss from discontinued operations	<u>(38,527)</u>
Increase in unrestricted net assets	<u>\$77,176</u>

Saint Joseph's Health System

On December 31, 2011, the Company contributed certain assets and liabilities of St. Joseph's Health System to a joint operating company ("JOC") with Emory Healthcare in exchange for a 49% non-controlling ownership interest. The entities contributed to the JOC include St. Joseph's Hospital of Atlanta, Saint Joseph's Real Estate Corporation, Saint Joseph's Service Corporation, The Medical Group of Saint Joseph's, Saint Joseph's Translational Research Institute, and the International College of Robotic Surgery. An equity investment resulting from the transaction is included in investments in unconsolidated organizations in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets and is detailed further in Note 7. The related operating loss of \$31,249,000 at December 31, 2011 was classified separately within operating income on the consolidated statement of operations.

Mercy Health System of Southeastern Pennsylvania

On November 30, 2011, Mercy SEPA Mercy Health System of Southeastern Pennsylvania sold its equity ownership interests in certain Medicaid managed care organizations to Independence Blue Cross and Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Michigan. As consideration for the sale, Mercy Health System received a lump sum cash payment of \$194.0 million and a \$43.0 million pledge to the Mercy Health System Foundation to be paid over a seven (7) year period, which is included in other assets in the accompanying consolidated balance sheet at December 31, 2011. Mercy Health System recognized a gain on sale of \$94.9 million related to this transaction, which is included in the December 31, 2011 statement of operations and changes in net assets.

Catholic Health East
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2012 and 2011

Mercy Hospital, Miami

On May 1, 2011, the Company sold certain entities of Mercy Hospital, Miami to Hospital Corporation of America ("HCA"). The entities sold included Mercy Hospital, Sister Emmanuel Hospital for Continuing Care, Mercy Medical Development, and Mercy Physician Group. The results of these operations are reflected as discontinued operations in the accompanying statement of operations and changes in net assets at December 31, 2011. Proceeds from the sale were used primarily to satisfy long-term debt obligations of Mercy Hospital, Miami.

19. Subsequent Events

CHE evaluated the impact of subsequent events through April 30, 2013, representing the date at which the consolidated financial statements were issued.

On January 16, 2013, the Company and Trinity Health, an Indiana non-profit corporation, entered into a Consolidation Agreement, subject to regulatory approval and other closing conditions, under which the Company and Trinity Health would consolidate into a new non-profit organization. The transaction is expected to be completed in 2013.

In January 2013, CHE issued \$39.1 million of Series 2012 Hospital Revenue Bonds through Green County (Georgia) Development Authority. The bonds were issued as fixed rate bonds with interest rates ranging from 4.0% to 5.0%. The proceeds of this issue will be used to fund the construction of a replacement facility for Good Samaritan Hospital in Greensboro, Georgia, and to pay the costs of issuance.

In January 2013, CHE issued \$63.6 million of Series 2012B Hospital Revenue Bonds through the Saint Mary Hospital Financing Authority (Pennsylvania). The bonds were issued as variable rate bonds with an average annual interest rate 3.5%. The proceeds of these bonds were used to finance certain qualifying electronic health record expenditures at CHE's System Office, Mercy SEPA, and St. Mary Langhorne, and to pay the costs of issuance.

Catholic Health East
Social Accountability Supplemental Schedule - Unaudited
December 31, 2012 and 2011

Social Accountability

In keeping with the mission and purpose of CHE, to carry out the health care ministries of the sponsoring congregations by serving as a community of persons committed to being a transforming, healing presence within the communities it serves, and in particular the needs of the poor, the System strives to maximize the provision of services in its communities and in collaboration with other organizations. A portion of CHE's overall operating expense relates to costs incurred in providing and meeting certain community needs for which CHE is not directly compensated.

A standard reporting and accountability process is utilized throughout CHE to estimate the net cost of these services, referred to as Social Accountability Costs, which provides a basis of accountability and reporting to the communities served for purposes of disclosing the utilization of resources. Costs reported are net of contributions or grants that have been provided to CHE and designated for these purposes

The information presented below has been calculated and is presented in accordance with the Catholic Health Association's, *A Guide for Planning and Reporting Community Benefits*, Copyright 2012. Social accountability costs for the years ended December 31 are as follows:

<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>	2012	2011
Cost of care for those who are poor	\$70,310	\$57,691
Cost of community benefit programs	76,175	73,788
Other public programs	11,425	9,786
Unpaid cost of Medicaid programs	96,133	79,827
Social accountability costs	<u>\$254,043</u>	<u>\$221,092</u>
Percentage of operating expenses	<u>5.5%</u>	<u>4.8%</u>
Unpaid cost of Medicare programs	<u>\$147,349</u>	<u>\$197,923</u>

The cost of care of the poor is based on the System's estimated net cost of providing services to those unable to pay. The cost of the community benefit programs reflects the costs to develop and provide programs that are developed and provided to meet special community needs that would not otherwise be available. Volunteer service reflects both internal and external services provided to support patient care activities and community programs. The difference between amounts reimbursed to the System under the Medicare and Medicaid programs and the estimated cost of providing care for these respective programs is reflected as an unpaid cost of the program.

Catholic Health East
Consolidating Balance Sheet
Year Ended December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	Mercy Health System of Maine		Sisters of Providence Health System, Inc.		St. Peter's Health Partners		St. James Mercy Health System, Inc.		Maxis Health System		Mercy Health System of SEPA		St. Mary Medical Center		Our Lady of Lourdes Health Care Services, Inc.		Pittsburgh Mercy Health System, Inc.	
	Consolidated																	
Assets																		
Current Assets																		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$368,351	\$1,217	\$22,282	\$89,187	\$602	\$33	\$53,787	\$152,485	\$7,689	\$24,383								
Investments	154,115	-	-	149,121	1,042	581	285	-	-	-								
Marketable securities whose use is limited	18,106	-	-	251	-	8	-	-	-	-								
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles	426,227	-	32,145	95,496	5,213	419	73,006	48,731	54,161	4,746								
Collateral received on securities pledged	67,972	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-								
Other accounts receivable	118,744	-	2,659	28,596	566	8	5,886	6,770	22,445	16,100								
Prepaid expenses and inventories	104,604	-	5,513	16,870	1,903	-	14,926	12,504	12,334	1,409								
Assets held for sale	69,159	45,130	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-								
Total Current Assets	1,327,278	46,347	62,599	379,521	9,326	1,049	147,890	220,490	96,639	46,638								
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited																		
Board-designated funds	300,328	-	3,422	152,589	6,308	3,733	10,000	-	1,957	87,095								
Trustee-held funds	82,743	-	2,665	38,568	-	1,525	3,897	10,380	-	230								
Donor-restricted funds	111,545	3,579	4,553	52,869	488	-	5,216	13,063	2,989	3,467								
Investments	598,431	-	-	27,799	1,151	-	126,281	75,364	1,665	-								
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	1,093,047	3,579	10,640	271,825	7,947	5,258	145,394	98,807	6,621	90,792								
Property and equipment, net	1,879,120	-	80,124	675,020	15,258	183	175,216	207,920	150,946	10,383								
Equity investments in managed funds	334,721	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-								
Investments in unconsolidated organizations	1,616,988	-	6,968	1,057	-	15	163,387	5,917	11,569	-								
Assets held for sale	267,203	162,334	2,743	-	158	3,200	-	-	-	-								
Goodwill	32,852	-	-	1,697	-	-	71	-	28,554	-								
Other assets	205,282	-	18,605	49,602	6,611	2,315	98,914	24,507	16,438	4,658								
Total assets	\$6,757,491	\$212,260	\$191,679	\$1,378,722	\$39,300	\$12,020	\$730,872	\$557,641	\$311,767	\$152,471								
Liabilities and Net Assets																		
Current Liabilities																		
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations	\$97,365	\$-	\$2,523	\$55,076	\$1,297	\$775	\$9,827	\$4,755	\$5,362	\$1,199								
Portion of variable rate demand obligations classified as current	29,325	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,395	-	-								
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	453,969	-	25,290	97,402	6,323	32,493	74,673	37,032	57,098	13,503								
Collateral due broker on securities pledged	67,972	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-								
Estimated third party payor settlements, net	102,096	-	12,940	31,477	3,725	1,106	16,355	2,188	15,199	-								
Other	152,659	-	7,046	20,110	630	99	38,143	28,842	12,704	2,473								
Liabilities related to assets held for sale	101,105	51,943	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-								
Total current liabilities	1,004,491	51,943	47,799	204,065	11,975	34,473	138,998	76,012	90,363	17,175								
Long-term debt, net	1,151,590	-	53,040	300,788	7,444	8,508	149,139	131,640	123,432	3,522								
Other liabilities	149,397	-	2,140	23,396	871	88	12,285	6,963	20,871	(2)								
Pension liabilities	417,481	-	11,787	33,623	-	6,972	127,953	12,644	21,917	20,699								
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	284,966	-	18,376	44,505	8,631	2,216	96,879	24,901	19,351	1,748								
Other liabilities related to assets held for sale	318,811	82,143	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-								
Deferred revenue from entrance fees	91,059	-	-	48,673	-	-	-	-	-	-								
Total liabilities	3,417,795	134,086	133,142	655,050	28,921	52,257	525,254	252,160	275,934	43,142								
Net assets																		
Unrestricted	3,146,859	73,817	53,935	654,205	9,883	(40,237)	186,782	296,736	31,978	101,416								
Temporarily restricted	143,010	2,569	2,336	42,550	226	-	2,739	8,745	3,590	7,913								
Permanently restricted	-	1,788	2,266	26,917	270	-	4,097	-	265	-								
Total net assets	3,339,686	78,174	58,537	723,672	10,379	(40,237)	205,618	305,481	35,833	109,329								
Total liabilities and net assets	\$6,757,491	\$212,260	\$191,679	\$1,378,722	\$39,300	\$12,020	\$730,872	\$557,641	\$311,767	\$152,471								

(in thousands of dollars)

Assets	Current Assets	\$233	\$1,440	\$25,767	\$19,799	\$5,772	\$689	\$30,533	\$1,778	\$-	\$1,972	
	Cash and cash equivalents	-	-	-	-	2,174	853	-	-	-	-	
	Investments	-	-	5,010	35	-	-	-	-	1,402	-	
	Marketable securities whose use is limited	-	-	-	58,338	72	-	22,976	1,221	3,106	1,437	
	Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles	12,421	12,739	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	Collateral received on securities pledged	-	-	-	3,484	1,750	557	4,043	98	40	2,565	
	Other accounts receivable	2,181	226	-	13,524	340	5	4,840	285	624	223	
	Prepaid expenses and inventories	4,388	3,188	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	Assets held for sale	-	-	24,029	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	Total Current Assets	19,223	17,593	54,806	95,180	10,108	2,104	62,392	3,382	5,172	6,197	
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	Board-designated funds	-	2,147	14,845	62,464	36,214	4,542	12,849	5,679	-	10,523	
	Trustee-held funds	1,819	-	8,691	10,394	-	-	3,324	-	1,250	-	
	Donor-restricted funds	362	1,269	-	14,426	-	1,619	7,327	31	277	-	
	Investments	-	-	-	-	201,106	4,509	15,582	122	-	4,995	
	Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	2,181	3,416	23,536	87,284	237,320	10,670	39,082	5,832	1,527	15,518	
	Property and equipment, net	54,555	45,421	-	241,048	11,203	3	83,752	3,890	26,143	69,186	
	Equity investments in managed funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	Investments in unconsolidated organizations	563	1,556	-	2,267	60,519	271	-	-	-	50	
	Assets held for sale	2,015	-	78,149	18,384	-	-	-	220	-	-	
Other assets	Assets held for sale	-	1,530	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	Goodwill	5,390	2,482	34,288	24,706	59,528	6,588	4,564	2,303	895	1,573	
	Other assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	Total assets	\$83,927	\$71,998	\$190,779	\$468,869	\$378,678	\$19,536	\$189,790	\$15,627	\$33,737	\$92,524	
	Liabilities and Net Assets	Current Liabilities	\$1,786	\$988	\$1,213	\$6,841	\$-	\$-	\$1,166	\$-	\$1,056	\$1,285
		Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations	-	200	-	4,620	-	-	-	12,685	-	8,425
		Portion of variable rate demand obligations classified as current	54,263	24,020	118,080	30,738	1,896	12,278	27,491	1,665	7,349	2,487
		Accounts payable and accrued expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
		Collateral due broker on securities pledged	4,398	13,687	-	3,184	1,554	16,061	3,213	-	389	-
		Estimated third party payor settlements, net	6,237	3,652	-	15,484	2,667	6,434	3,374	219	2,417	911
Other		-	-	30,312	18,850	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Liabilities related to assets held for sale		-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Total current liabilities		66,684	42,557	149,605	79,717	6,107	34,773	35,244	14,569	11,211	13,108	
Long-term debt, net		39,545	16,843	11,496	121,080	2,222	-	20,968	-	24,612	46,036	
Net assets	Other liabilities	350	666	-	11,772	1,008	-	165	1,405	1,383	7,608	
	Pension liabilities	12,375	9,598	-	67,858	62,985	-	21,558	-	622	77	
	Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	8,617	3,175	7,363	30,882	78	4,646	3,946	2,334	841	422	
	Other liabilities related to assets held for sale	-	-	236,668	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	Deferred revenue from entrance fees	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
	Total liabilities	127,571	72,839	405,132	311,309	72,410	39,419	81,781	18,308	53,510	94,596	
	Net assets	(44,006)	(2,111)	(216,582)	140,728	286,924	(21,556)	107,583	(2,929)	(20,175)	(2,566)	
	Unrestricted	362	655	2,229	14,891	15,440	1,619	326	248	125	336	
	Temporarily restricted	-	615	-	1,941	3,904	154	100	-	277	158	
	Permanently restricted	(43,644)	(841)	(214,353)	157,560	306,268	(18,783)	108,009	(2,681)	(19,773)	(2,072)	
Total net assets	\$33,927	\$71,998	\$190,779	\$468,869	\$378,678	\$19,636	\$189,790	\$15,627	\$33,737	\$92,524		

Catholic Health East
Consolidating Balance Sheet
Year Ended December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	Mercy Health Corp.	Catholic Health System, Inc.	Baycare Health System	Intracoastal	SJSA Foundation	Allegany Franciscan Ministries	CHE System Office	Insurance Progm On-Shore	Stella Maris	Global Health Ministries	Eliminations
Assets											
Current Assets											
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 468	\$ 1,551	\$ 4,046	\$ 153,626	\$ 1,044	\$ 9,438	\$ 1,032	\$ (242,512)
Investments	-	-	-	-	58	-	-	-	-	-	-
Marketable securities whose use is limited	-	-	-	-	-	-	11,400	-	-	-	-
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Collateral received on securities pledged	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	67,972
Other accounts receivable	-	-	-	-	-	-	13,339	28,394	54,998	2	(75,963)
Prepaid expenses and inventories	-	-	-	-	1,501	10	30,489	-	6,462	1	(26,746)
Assets held for sale	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Current Assets	-	-	-	468	3,111	4,056	208,664	29,438	70,898	1,035	(277,246)
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited											
Board-designated funds	-	-	-	-	4,850	-	-	-	215,832	-	(334,721)
Trustee-held funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Donor-restricted funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investments	-	-	-	-	19,143	120,649	65	-	-	-	-
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	-	-	-	-	23,993	120,649	65	-	215,832	-	(334,721)
Property and equipment, net	-	-	-	-	41	17	18,811	-	-	-	-
Equity investments in managed funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	334,721
Investments in unconsolidated organizations	-	12,116	1,350,732	-	-	-	1	-	-	-	-
Assets held for sale	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Goodwill	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other assets	336	-	-	1,296	(908)	7	45,715	-	-	-	(204,131)
Total assets	\$336	\$12,116	\$1,350,732	\$1,764	\$26,237	\$124,729	\$273,456	\$29,438	\$286,730	\$1,035	\$ (481,379)
Liabilities and Net Assets											
Current Liabilities											
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,206	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Portion of variable rate demand obligations classified as current	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	323	-	-	-	101	10	89,249	139	215	27	(260,166)
Collateral due broker on securities pledged	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	67,972
Estimated third party payor settlements, net	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(23,380)
Other	-	-	-	1,494	-	6,744	232	16,512	14,237	-	(37,802)
Liabilities related to assets held for sale	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total current liabilities	323	-	-	1,494	101	6,754	91,887	16,651	14,452	27	(253,376)
Long-term debt, net	-	-	-	-	-	-	118,725	-	-	-	(27,450)
Other liabilities	189	-	-	270	473	-	23,086	-	41,209	-	(6,809)
Pension liabilities	2,082	-	-	-	-	-	12,346	-	-	-	(7,635)
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	336	-	-	-	-	-	458	19,607	172,068	-	(186,114)
Other liabilities related to assets held for sale	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Deferred revenue from entrance fees	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total liabilities	2,940	-	-	1,764	574	6,754	246,312	36,258	227,729	27	(481,384)
Net assets											
Unrestricted	(2,604)	8,863	1,329,822	-	5,985	117,975	27,144	(6,820)	59,001	563	5
Temporarily restricted	-	2,089	15,072	-	18,485	-	-	-	-	445	-
Permanently restricted	-	54	5,838	-	1,183	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total net assets	(2,604)	12,116	1,350,732	-	25,663	117,975	27,144	(6,820)	59,001	1,008	5
Total liabilities and net assets	\$336	\$12,116	\$1,350,732	\$1,764	\$26,237	\$124,729	\$273,456	\$29,438	\$286,730	\$1,035	\$ (481,379)

Catholic Health East
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Net patient service revenue, net of bad debt expense
Other operating revenue, gains and other support
Total unrestricted revenues, gains and other support

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits
Medical supplies
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Interest
Insurance

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Non-operating gains (losses)

Investment returns, net
Equity in gains in earnings of unconsolidated organizations
Impairment losses
Gain (loss) on sale of assets
Loss on extinguishment of debt
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps
Total non-operating gains (losses)

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses

	Consolidated	Mercy Health System of Maine	Sisters of Providence Health System, Inc.	St. Peter's Health Partners	St. James Mercy Health System, Inc.	Maxis Health System	Mercy Health System of SEPA	St. Mary Medical Center	Our Lady of Lourdes Health Care Services, Inc.	Pittsburgh Mercy Health System, Inc.
Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support										
Net patient service revenue, net of bad debt expense	\$3,877,621	\$ -	\$276,300	\$993,750	\$48,430	\$ -	\$680,798	\$436,538	\$455,841	\$34,942
Other operating revenue, gains and other support	357,420	-	27,785	75,877	1,723	3	69,251	13,133	25,430	59,054
Total unrestricted revenues, gains and other support	4,235,041	-	304,085	1,069,627	50,153	3	750,049	449,771	481,271	93,996
Expenses										
Salaries, wages and benefits	2,298,084	-	170,901	568,005	30,680	18	411,371	208,830	254,154	64,491
Medical supplies	560,708	-	33,040	158,326	4,742	-	70,687	68,738	64,362	-
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses	966,244	-	65,957	219,986	14,887	23	208,752	106,070	130,407	24,702
Depreciation and amortization	190,360	-	11,240	61,851	2,391	12	26,332	18,517	17,846	562
Interest	44,102	-	1,952	16,474	164	2	4,913	5,089	3,825	-
Insurance	57,066	-	2,953	14,731	602	-	18,840	7,000	7,007	661
Total operating expenses	4,116,564	-	286,043	1,039,373	53,666	55	740,895	414,244	477,801	90,416
Operating income (loss)	118,477	-	18,042	31,254	(3,413)	(52)	9,154	35,527	3,870	3,580
Non-operating gains (losses)										
Investment returns, net	97,873	1,766	523	23,225	899	70	6,451	6,529	1,122	4,054
Equity in gains in earnings of unconsolidated organizations	135,405	-	1,316	-	-	-	581	474	454	-
Impairment losses	(90)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Gain (loss) on sale of assets	28,021	(146)	-	(627)	(63)	28	3,525	(43)	21,021	-
Loss on extinguishment of debt	(2,908)	-	-	-	-	-	(783)	(133)	-	-
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps	6,424	978	738	(415)	-	133	2,119	1,109	1,659	-
Total non-operating gains (losses)	264,725	2,618	2,577	22,183	836	231	11,893	7,936	24,256	4,054
Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses	\$383,202	\$2,618	\$20,619	\$53,437	(\$2,577)	\$179	\$21,047	\$43,463	\$27,926	\$7,634

Catholic Health East
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Net patient service revenue, net of bad debt expense
Other operating revenue, gains and other support
Total unrestricted revenues, gains and other support

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits
Medical supplies
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Interest
Insurance

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Non-operating gains (losses)

Investment returns, net
Equity in gains in earnings of unconsolidated organizations
Impairment losses
Gain (loss) on sale of assets
Loss on extinguishment of debt
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps
Total non-operating gains (losses)

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses

	Saint Francis Healthcare	St. Francis Medical Center	Michael's Medical Center	Saint Michael's Medical Center	Holy Cross Hospital, Inc.	St. Joseph's Health System, Inc.	Mercy Hospital, Inc.	St. Mary's Health Care System, Inc.	Mercy Medical Corporation	Mercy Community Health, Inc.	St. Joseph's of the Pines
	\$124,608	\$144,661	\$ -	\$ -	\$434,080	\$786	\$ -	\$185,539	\$11,081	\$29,442	\$20,725
	7,018	6,283	-	-	13,901	17,155	548	5,164	1,142	12,117	17,776
	131,626	150,944	-	-	447,981	17,941	548	190,703	12,223	41,559	38,501
	68,262	65,591	-	-	223,128	11,107	340	90,599	8,361	24,216	18,535
	16,014	23,444	-	-	82,578	453	4	34,934	1,131	488	1,767
	37,860	50,078	-	-	92,451	4,630	278	47,106	5,403	11,594	14,380
	5,834	5,719	-	-	19,512	807	1	9,772	496	2,367	4,411
	1,178	585	-	-	4,779	91	-	901	388	1,239	1,973
	2,089	2,599	-	-	10,581	203	17	1,690	118	242	176
	131,247	148,016	-	-	433,029	17,291	640	185,002	15,897	40,146	41,242
	379	2,928	-	-	14,952	650	(92)	5,701	(3,674)	1,413	(2,741)
	(99)	6	-	-	6,187	15,444	1,246	3,207	512	57	1,637
	58	142	-	-	235	(88,879)	51	-	-	-	-
	-	(104)	-	-	-	-	-	-	14	-	-
	77	-	-	-	(35)	(246)	-	(62)	4,394	198	-
	(13)	(12)	-	-	(791)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,176)
	613	227	-	-	1,035	-	-	239	406	237	743
	636	259	-	-	6,631	(73,681)	1,297	3,384	5,326	492	1,204
	\$1,015	\$3,187	\$ -	\$ -	\$21,583	(\$73,031)	\$1,205	\$9,085	\$1,652	\$1,905	(\$1,537)

Catholic Health East
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Net patient service revenue, net of bad debt expense
Other operating revenue, gains and other support
Total unrestricted revenues, gains and other support

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits
Medical supplies
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Interest
Insurance

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Non-operating gains (losses)

Investment returns, net
Equity in gains in earnings of unconsolidated organizations
Impairment losses
Gain (loss) on sale of assets
Loss on extinguishment of debt
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps
Total non-operating gains (losses)

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses

	Mercy Uhllein Health Corp.	Catholic Health System, Inc.	Baycare Health System	SJSA Foundation	Allegany Franciscan Ministries	CHE System Office	Insurance Program On- Shore	Stella Maris	Global Health Ministries	Eliminations
	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	-	-	-	2,839	8,252	142,026	-	37,444	715	(187,216)
	-	-	-	2,839	8,252	142,026	-	37,444	715	(187,216)
48	-	-	-	1,174	792	77,174	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	673	7,434	63,233	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	5	6	2,679	-	1,359	257	(140,376)
-	-	-	-	-	-	551	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	20	209	2,973	31,180	(2)	(46,840)
48	-	-	-	1,852	8,252	143,846	2,973	32,539	567	(187,216)
(48)	-	-	-	987	-	(1,820)	(2,973)	4,905	148	-
-	-	-	-	2,293	2,261	3,834	-	16,825	4	-
-	9,187	-	211,786	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
-	-	-	-	-	-	(3,397)	-	-	-	-
-	9,187	-	211,786	2,293	2,261	437	-	16,825	4	-
(48)	\$9,187	\$211,786	\$3,280	\$2,261	\$2,261	(\$1,383)	(\$2,973)	\$21,530	\$152	\$ -

Catholic Health East
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	CHE Consolidated	Mercy Health System of Maine	Sisters of Providence Health System, Inc.	St. Peter's Health Partners	St. James Mercy Health System, Inc.	Maris Health System	Mercy Health System of SEPA	St. Mary Medical Center	Our Lady of Lourdes Health Care Services, Inc.	Pittsburg Mercy Health System, Inc.
Unrestricted net assets										
Excess (deficit) of revenue over expenses	\$383,202	\$2,618	\$20,619	\$53,437	(\$2,577)	\$179	\$21,047	\$43,463	\$27,926	\$7,634
Change in unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities	3,553	-	-	-	-	-	3,553	-	-	-
(Decrease) Increase in pension liability adjustment - consolidated organizations	(15,219)	-	97	1,312	-	(2,451)	(4,409)	2,138	(1,721)	(5,427)
(Decrease) Increase in pension liability adjustment - unconsolidated organizations	(8,875)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net assets released from restriction for capital expenditures	10,418	1,523	501	1,793	20	-	489	153	-	-
Other changes	(9,032)	133	(834)	285	227	6	(2,387)	(774)	(1,380)	769
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	364,047	4,274	20,283	56,827	(2,330)	(2,266)	18,303	44,980	24,925	2,976
(Loss) income from discontinued operations	(171,771)	(9,234)	765	-	(907)	(3,868)	500	-	2,643	(1,609)
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	192,276	(4,960)	21,048	56,827	(3,237)	(6,134)	18,803	44,980	27,468	1,367
Temporarily restricted net assets										
Contributions	22,078	3,624	522	4,081	43	-	431	2,792	801	607
Investment income (loss)	1,272	11	36	713	-	-	3	-	466	25
Change in unrealized gains (losses) on investments	4,800	16	176	4,080	-	-	-	-	252	-
Net assets released from restrictions	(25,000)	(2,093)	(885)	(3,843)	(45)	-	(1,046)	(1,288)	(1,523)	(978)
Other changes	(754)	-	31	(2,337)	-	-	22	6	-	-
Increase (decrease) in temporarily restricted net assets	2,396	1,558	(120)	2,694	(2)	-	(590)	1,499	(4)	(346)
PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS										
Contributions	670	656	-	12	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment income	1,248	80	143	506	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other	1,203	-	-	1,091	-	-	130	-	-	-
Increase (decrease) in permanently restricted net assets	3,121	736	143	1,609	-	-	130	-	-	-
Increase in net assets	197,793	(2,666)	21,071	61,130	(3,239)	(6,134)	18,343	46,479	27,464	1,021
Net assets										
Beginning of the year	3,141,903	80,839	37,467	662,542	13,618	(34,103)	187,275	259,002	6,369	108,308
End of the year	\$3,339,696	\$78,173	\$58,538	\$723,672	\$10,379	(\$40,237)	\$205,618	\$305,481	\$35,933	\$109,329

Catholic Health East
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	Saint Francis		Saint Michael's		Holy Cross		St. Joseph's		Mercy		St. Mary's		Mercy		Mercy		St. Joseph's	
	Healthcare	Medical Center	Medical Center	Medical Center	Hospital, Inc.	Hospital, Inc.	System, Inc.	System, Inc.	Hospital, Inc.	Hospital, Inc.	System, Inc.	System, Inc.	Corporation	Health, Inc.	Health, Inc.	Community	St. Joseph's	of the Pines
Unrestricted net assets	\$1,015	\$3,187	\$-	\$-	\$21,563	(\$73,031)	\$1,205	\$9,085	\$1,652	\$1,805	(\$1,537)							
Excess (deficit) of revenue over expenses	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Change in unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities	(375)	168	-	-	(6,321)	(629)	-	(2,544)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(Decrease) Increase in pension liability adjustment - consolidated organizations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(Decrease) Increase in pension liability adjustment - unconsolidated organizations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net assets released from restriction for capital expenditures	131	14	-	-	4,722	539	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other changes	(493)	(556)	(1,364)	(1,364)	(2,359)	(9,100)	4	(510)	-	-	-	-	110	413	-	-	-	(24)
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	278	2,813	(1,364)	(1,364)	17,625	(82,221)	1,209	6,031	1,762	2,318	(1,561)							
(Loss) Income from discontinued operations	(4,106)	-	(151,454)	(151,454)	(1,610)	(163)	(2,103)	-	(570)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	(3,828)	2,813	(152,818)	(152,818)	16,015	(82,384)	(894)	6,031	1,192	2,318	(1,561)							
Temporarily restricted net assets																		
Contributions	964	65	-	-	4,289	240	-	-	342	35	162							
Investment income (loss)	-	3	-	-	204	178	-	-	-	(1)	-							
Change in unrealized gains (losses) on investments	-	3	-	-	(40)	-	-	-	-	-	-							
Net assets released from restrictions	(836)	-	303	303	(6,847)	(1,323)	(369)	(230)	(260)	(282)	(75)							
Other changes	-	24	769	769	(522)	1,194	-	-	-	(49)	-							
Increase (decrease) in temporarily restricted net assets	128	95	1,072	1,072	(2,806)	289	(369)	(230)	52	(232)	87							
PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS																		
Contributions	-	2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-							
Investment income	-	3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-							
Other	-	(118)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-							
Increase (decrease) in permanently restricted net assets	-	(113)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-							
Increase in net assets	(3,700)	2,795	(151,746)	(151,746)	13,109	(82,095)	(1,263)	5,801	1,244	2,086	(1,474)							
Net assets																		
Beginning of the year	(39,944)	(3,636)	(62,607)	(62,607)	144,451	388,363	(18,520)	102,208	(3,925)	(21,859)	(588)							
End of the year	(\$43,644)	(\$841)	(\$214,353)	(\$214,353)	\$157,560	\$306,268	(\$18,783)	\$108,009	(\$2,681)	(\$19,773)	(\$2,072)							

Catholic Health East
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	Mercy Uihlein Health Corp.	Catholic Health System, Inc.	Baycare Health System	SJSA Foundation	Allegany Franciscan Ministries	CHE System Office	Insurance Progm On- Shore	Stella Maris	Global Health Ministries	Eliminations
Unrestricted net assets										
Excess (deficit) of revenue over expenses	(\$48)	\$9,187	\$211,786	\$3,280	\$2,261	(\$1,383)	(\$2,973)	\$21,530	\$152	\$-
Change in unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(Decrease) increase in pension liability adjustment - consolidated organizations	(396)	-	-	-	-	5,339	-	-	-	-
(Decrease) increase in pension liability adjustment - unconsolidated organizations	-	(9,981)	1,106	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net assets released from restriction for capital expenditures	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other changes	(1)	-	-	(737)	-	51,851	(1,688)	(40,000)	-	-
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	(445)	(784)	212,892	2,543	2,261	55,807	(4,661)	(18,470)	152	-
(Loss) income from discontinued operations	(55)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	(500)	(794)	212,892	2,543	2,261	55,807	(4,661)	(18,470)	152	-
Temporarily restricted net assets										
Contributions	-	141	414	2,515	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment income (loss)	-	12	(381)	-	-	-	-	-	3	-
Change in unrealized gains (losses) on investments	-	-	-	248	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net assets released from restrictions	-	(260)	(829)	(1,882)	-	-	-	-	(368)	-
Other changes	-	103	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	5
Increase (decrease) in temporarily restricted net assets	-	(4)	(796)	881	-	-	-	-	(365)	5
PERMANENTLY RESTRICTED NET ASSETS										
Contributions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment income	-	-	516	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other	-	-	-	100	-	-	-	-	-	-
Increase (decrease) in permanently restricted net assets	-	-	516	100	-	-	-	-	-	-
Increase in net assets	(500)	(798)	212,612	3,524	2,261	55,807	(4,661)	(18,470)	(213)	5
Net assets										
Beginning of the year	(2,104)	12,914	1,138,120	22,139	115,714	(28,663)	(2,159)	77,471	1,221	-
End of the year	(\$2,604)	\$12,116	\$1,350,732	\$25,663	\$117,975	\$27,144	(\$6,820)	\$59,001	\$1,008	\$5

**Mercy Health System of Maine
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012**

(in thousands of dollars)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Assets held for sale

Total current assets

Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited

Donor-restricted funds

Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited

Assets held for sale

Total assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities

Liabilities related to assets held for sale

Total current liabilities

Other liabilities related to assets held for sale

Total liabilities

Net assets

Unrestricted

Temporarily restricted

Permanently restricted

Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

Total Mercy Health System of Maine	MHSM Corporate Office	Mercy Hospital	VNA Home Health and Hospice
\$1,217	\$708	(\$2,840)	\$3,349
45,130	-	42,179	2,951
46,347	708	39,339	6,300
3,579	-	3,525	54
3,579	-	3,525	54
162,334	467	153,208	8,659
\$212,260	\$1,175	\$196,072	\$15,013
\$51,943	\$700	\$49,734	\$1,509
51,943	700	49,734	1,509
82,143	467	81,676	-
134,086	1,167	131,410	1,509
73,817	8	60,359	13,450
2,569	-	2,525	44
1,788	-	1,778	10
78,174	8	64,662	13,504
\$212,260	\$1,175	\$196,072	\$15,013

Mercy Health System of Maine
Consolidating Statement of Operations and Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted non-operating gains (losses)

Investment returns, net
Loss on sale of assets
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps

Excess of revenues over expenses

Net assets released from restrictions for capital expenditures

Other changes

Increase in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations

Loss from discontinued operations

(Decrease) increase in unrestricted net assets

Temporarily restricted net assets

Contributions
Investment income
Change in unrealized gains on investments
Net assets released from restrictions
Increase in temporarily restricted net assets

Permanently restricted net assets

Contributions
Net realized and unrealized losses on investments
Increase in permanently restricted net assets

(Decrease) increase in net assets

Net assets

Beginning of year
End of year

Total Mercy Health System of Maine	MHSM Corporate Office	Mercy Hospital	VNA Home Health and Hospice
\$1,786	\$ -	\$1,188	\$598
(146)	-	(146)	-
978	-	978	-
2,618	-	2,020	598
1,523	-	1,523	-
133	-	133	-
4,274	-	3,676	598
(9,234)	-	(10,192)	958
(4,960)	-	(6,516)	1,556
3,624	-	3,591	33
11	-	11	-
16	-	16	-
(2,093)	-	(2,067)	(26)
1,558	-	1,551	7
656	-	656	-
80	-	79	1
736	-	735	1
(2,666)	-	(4,230)	1,564
80,839	7	68,892	11,940
\$78,173	\$7	\$64,662	\$13,504

Sisters of Providence Health System
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	Sisters of Providence Health System Consolidated	Sisters of Providence Health System Inc.	Mercy Medical Center	Providence Behavioral Health Hospital	System Coordinated Services, Inc.	Continuing Care Network	Mercy Specialist Physicians	Brightside, Inc.	Pioneer Valley Cardiology Associates Inc.	Mercy Oncology Services, Inc.
Assets										
Current assets										
Cash and cash equivalents	\$22,282	(\$18,836)	\$130,341	(\$51,727)	(\$11,494)	(\$110)	(\$3,752)	(\$19,921)	(\$1,551)	(\$668)
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$10,831	32,145	-	22,025	3,370	2,555	2,417	285	354	959	170
Other accounts receivable	2,659	1,303	706	32	379	102	129	8	-	-
Prepaid expenses and inventories	5,513	461	4,237	230	507	57	5	5	4	7
Assets held for sale	2,743	-	-	-	-	2,743	-	-	-	-
Total current assets	65,342	(17,072)	157,308	(48,095)	(8,053)	5,209	(3,323)	(19,554)	(589)	(491)
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited										
Board-designated funds	3,422	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,422	-	-
Trustee-held funds	2,665	-	-	2,265	-	293	-	107	-	-
Donor-restricted funds	4,553	283	1,790	279	-	1,785	-	416	-	-
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	10,640	283	1,790	2,544	-	2,078	-	3,945	-	-
Property and equipment, net	80,124	5,810	71,877	6,791	2,966	2,671	9	-	-	-
Investments in unconsolidated organizations	6,968	6,185	376	-	407	-	-	-	-	-
Other assets	18,605	17,232	778	294	(10)	129	-	182	-	-
Total assets	\$191,679	\$12,438	\$232,130	(\$38,466)	(\$4,690)	\$10,087	(\$3,314)	(\$15,427)	(\$589)	(\$491)
Liabilities and Net Assets										
Current liabilities										
Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases	\$2,523	\$8	\$1,185	\$663	\$342	\$269	\$-	\$56	\$-	\$-
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	25,290	3,446	12,857	2,627	2,978	2,662	169	195	170	185
Estimated third party payor settlements, net	12,940	-	11,878	424	638	-	-	-	-	-
Other	7,046	(2,691)	4,097	883	13	4,733	30	(50)	14	7
Total current liabilities	47,769	773	30,017	4,597	3,972	7,664	189	201	184	192
Long-term debt, net	53,040	155	22,144	22,297	623	6,307	-	1,514	-	-
Other liabilities	2,140	3	786	1,143	130	68	-	10	-	-
Pension liabilities	11,787	218	8,516	2,276	1,019	(280)	-	38	-	-
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	18,376	15,417	1,717	435	152	249	208	198	-	-
Total liabilities	133,142	16,566	63,180	30,748	5,896	14,008	407	1,961	184	192
Net assets										
Unrestricted	53,935	(4,291)	167,077	(69,495)	(10,586)	(5,707)	(3,721)	(17,857)	(772)	(683)
Temporarily restricted	2,336	113	1,741	55	-	135	-	292	-	-
Permanently restricted	2,266	50	132	226	-	1,651	-	207	-	-
Total net assets	58,537	(4,128)	168,950	(69,214)	(10,586)	(3,921)	(3,721)	(17,388)	(772)	(683)
Total liabilities and net assets	\$191,679	\$12,438	\$232,130	(\$38,466)	(\$4,690)	\$10,087	(\$3,314)	(\$15,427)	(\$589)	(\$491)

Sisters of Providence Health System
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

	Sisters of Providence Health System Consolidated	Sisters of Providence Health System, Inc.	Mercy Medical Center	Providence Behavioral Health Hospital	System Coordinated Services, Inc.	Continuing Care Network	Mercy Specialist Physicians	Brightside, Inc.	Pioneer Valley Cardiology Associates Inc.	Mercy Oncology Services, Inc.	Eliminations
(In thousands of dollars)											
Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support											
Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts of \$8,905	\$276,300	\$-	\$186,500	\$26,038	\$39,004	\$28,180	\$2,330	\$2,130	\$1,212	\$374	(\$9,478)
Other operating revenue, gains and other support	27,785	28,898	15,904	7,093	2,201	811	-	352	(7)	-	(27,467)
Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support	304,085	28,898	202,404	33,131	41,205	29,001	2,330	2,482	1,205	374	(36,945)
Expenses											
Salaries, wages and benefits	170,801	13,537	80,842	26,973	26,666	18,180	2,506	1,866	256	75	-
Medical supplies	33,040	(58)	27,706	555	4,151	466	-	-	5	215	-
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses	65,957	13,171	54,632	8,428	13,287	9,416	677	831	1,710	740	(36,945)
Depreciation and amortization	11,240	1,857	7,756	816	462	342	-	7	-	-	-
Interest	1,952	(350)	714	864	98	579	-	47	-	-	-
Insurance	2,953	386	1,735	303	317	124	48	9	5	26	-
Total operating expenses	286,043	28,543	173,385	37,939	44,991	29,107	3,231	2,760	1,976	1,056	(36,945)
Operating income (loss)	18,042	355	29,019	(4,808)	(3,786)	(106)	(901)	(278)	(771)	(682)	-
Non-operating gains (losses)											
Investment returns, net	523	(72)	601	(182)	(59)	60	(16)	183	(1)	(1)	-
Equity in gains in earnings of unconsolidated organizations	1,316	1,219	-	-	97	-	-	-	-	-	-
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps	738	4	547	70	-	102	-	15	-	-	-
Total non-operating gains (losses)	2,577	1,151	1,148	(112)	38	162	(16)	208	(1)	(1)	-
Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses	\$20,619	\$1,506	\$30,167	(\$4,920)	(\$3,748)	\$56	(\$917)	(\$70)	(\$772)	(\$683)	\$-

Sisters of Providence Health System
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

	Sisters of Providence Health System Consolidated	Sisters of Providence Health System, Inc.	Mercy Medical Center	Providence Behavioral Health Hospital	System Coordinated Services, Inc.	Continuing Care Network	Mercy Specialist Physicians	Brightside, Inc.	Pioneer Valley Cardiology Associates Inc.	Mercy Oncology Services, Inc.
(in thousands of dollars)										
Unrestricted net assets										
Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses	\$20,619	\$1,506	\$30,167	(\$4,920)	(\$3,748)	\$56	(\$917)	(\$70)	(\$772)	(\$683)
Increase (decrease) in pension liability adjustment	87	60	58	(10)	(89)	113	-	(35)	-	-
Net assets released from restrictions for capital expenditures	501	-	501	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other changes	(934)	(934)	100	-	(100)	-	-	-	-	-
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	20,283	632	30,826	(4,930)	(3,937)	169	(917)	(105)	(772)	(683)
Loss from discontinued operations	765	-	-	-	-	765	-	-	-	-
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	21,048	632	30,826	(4,930)	(3,937)	934	(917)	(105)	(772)	(683)
Temporarily restricted net assets										
Contributions	522	28	245	9	-	239	-	1	-	-
Investment income (loss)	36	(1)	40	(1)	-	(1)	-	(1)	-	-
Change in unrealized gains on investments	176	12	106	25	-	6	-	27	-	-
Net assets released from restrictions	(885)	(94)	(545)	(10)	-	(220)	-	(16)	-	-
Other changes	31	-	29	-	-	-	-	2	-	-
(Decrease) increase in temporarily restricted net assets	(120)	(55)	(125)	23	-	24	-	13	-	-
Permanently restricted net assets										
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	143	-	-	-	-	125	-	18	-	-
Increase in permanently restricted net assets	143	-	-	-	-	125	-	18	-	-
Increase (decrease) in net assets	21,071	577	30,701	(4,907)	(3,937)	1,083	(917)	(74)	(772)	(683)
Beginning of year	37,467	(4,704)	138,249	(64,307)	(6,649)	(5,004)	(2,804)	(17,314)	0	0
End of year	\$58,538	(\$4,127)	\$168,950	(\$69,214)	(\$10,586)	(\$3,921)	(\$3,721)	(\$17,388)	(\$772)	(\$683)

St. Peter's Health Partners
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	St. Peter's Health Partners	St. Peter's Health Care Services, Inc.	Northeast Health	Seton Health	St. Peter's Health Partners Medical Associates	St. Peter's Health Partners Corporate	St. Peter's Health Partners Eliminations
Assets							
Current assets							
Cash and cash equivalents	\$89,187	\$25,533	\$51,502	\$12,152	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Investments	149,121	34,666	69,666	44,789	-	-	-
Marketable securities whose use is limited	251	-	2	249	-	-	-
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$57,383	95,496	51,892	33,186	10,624	-	-	(206)
Other accounts receivable	28,596	7,112	16,421	2,183	4,257	1,907	(3,284)
Prepaid expenses and inventories	16,870	7,892	6,584	2,373	21	-	-
Total current assets	379,521	127,095	177,361	72,370	4,278	1,907	(3,490)
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited							
Board-designated funds	152,589	66,085	58,590	27,914	-	-	-
Trustee-held funds	38,568	35,807	2,761	-	-	-	-
Donor-restricted funds	52,869	9,185	40,701	2,983	-	-	-
Investments	27,799	25,513	2,072	214	-	-	-
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	271,825	136,590	104,124	31,111	-	-	-
Property and equipment, net	675,020	363,490	185,291	27,927	7,130	91,182	-
Goodwill	1,697	-	-	-	1,283	414	-
Investment in unconsolidated organizations	1,057	1,057	-	-	-	-	-
Other assets	49,602	27,022	18,194	5,837	698	(2,149)	-
Total assets	\$1,378,722	\$655,254	\$484,970	\$137,245	\$13,389	\$91,354	(\$3,490)
Liabilities and Net Assets							
Current liabilities							
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations	\$55,076	\$8,770	\$4,008	\$42,298	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	97,402	49,085	36,738	11,839	888	103	(1,251)
Estimated third party payor settlements, net	31,477	12,550	12,091	6,836	-	-	-
Other	20,110	6,040	11,689	2,150	127	2,343	(2,239)
Total current liabilities	204,065	76,445	64,526	63,123	1,015	2,446	(3,490)
Long-term debt, net	300,788	247,159	53,629	-	-	-	-
Other liabilities	23,396	9,292	9,553	4,551	-	-	-
Pension liabilities	33,623	(555)	33,514	664	-	-	-
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	44,505	26,976	13,181	4,348	-	-	-
Deferred revenue from entrance fees	48,673	-	48,673	-	-	-	-
Total liabilities	655,050	359,317	223,076	72,686	1,015	2,446	(3,490)
Net assets							
Unrestricted	654,205	282,657	208,949	61,317	12,374	88,908	-
Temporarily restricted	42,550	6,167	33,662	2,721	-	-	-
Permanently restricted	26,917	7,113	19,283	521	-	-	-
Total net assets	723,672	295,937	261,894	64,559	12,374	88,908	-
Total liabilities and net assets	\$1,378,722	\$655,254	\$484,970	\$137,245	\$13,389	\$91,354	(\$3,490)

St. Peter's Health Partners
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(In thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support
Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts of \$41,120
Other operating revenue, gains and other support
Total unrestricted revenues, gains and other support

Expenses
Salaries, wages and benefits
Medical supplies
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Interest
Insurance

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Non-operating gains (losses)
Investment returns, net
(Loss) gain on sale of assets
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps
Total non-operating gains (losses)

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses

	St. Peter's Health Partners	St. Peter's Health Care Services, Inc.	Northeast Health	Seton Health	Health Partners Medical Associates	St. Peter's Health Partners Corporate	St. Peter's Health Partners Eliminations
	\$993,750	\$519,137	\$348,017	\$130,146	\$ -	\$ -	(\$3,550)
	75,877	24,548	48,895	2,491	-	-	(57)
	<u>1,069,627</u>	<u>543,685</u>	<u>396,912</u>	<u>132,637</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,607)</u>
	568,005	254,632	231,337	81,327	709	-	-
	158,326	102,591	42,504	13,471	-	(240)	-
	218,986	113,870	74,392	32,940	307	1,085	(3,608)
	61,851	30,929	23,170	2,802	-	4,950	-
	16,474	13,133	2,683	658	-	-	-
	14,731	4,743	8,212	1,776	-	-	-
	<u>1,038,373</u>	<u>519,898</u>	<u>382,298</u>	<u>132,974</u>	<u>1,016</u>	<u>5,795</u>	<u>(3,608)</u>
	31,254	23,787	14,614	(337)	(1,016)	(5,795)	1
	23,225	6,716	10,078	6,431	-	-	-
	(627)	42	(547)	(12)	-	(110)	-
	(415)	300	(715)	-	-	-	-
	<u>22,183</u>	<u>7,058</u>	<u>8,816</u>	<u>6,419</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(110)</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$53,437</u>	<u>\$30,845</u>	<u>\$23,430</u>	<u>\$6,082</u>	<u>(\$1,016)</u>	<u>(\$5,905)</u>	<u>\$1</u>

St. Peter's Health Partners
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted net assets

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses
Increase (decrease) in pension liability adjustment
Net assets released from restrictions for capital expenditures
Other changes
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets

Temporarily restricted net assets

Contributions
Investment income
Change in unrealized gains on investments
Net assets released from restrictions
Other changes
Increase (decrease) in temporarily restricted net assets

Permanently restricted net assets

Contributions
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments
Other changes
Increase in permanently restricted net assets
Increase (decrease) in net assets

Beginning of year

End of year

	St. Peter's Health Partners	St. Peter's Health Care Services, Inc.	Northeast Health	Seton Health	St. Peter's Health Partners Corporate	St. Peter's Health Partners Corporate
	\$53,437	\$30,845	\$23,430	\$6,082	(\$1,016)	(\$5,905)
	1,312	171	(5,287)	6,428	-	-
	1,793	1,353	395	45	-	-
	285	(18,015)	1,183	(66)	13,390	3,792
	<u>56,827</u>	<u>14,354</u>	<u>19,721</u>	<u>12,489</u>	<u>12,374</u>	<u>(2,113)</u>
	4,081	2,391	1,620	70	-	-
	713	174	539	-	-	-
	4,080	-	4,080	-	-	-
	(3,843)	(2,536)	(1,027)	(280)	-	-
	(2,337)	(19)	(2,286)	(32)	-	-
	<u>2,694</u>	<u>10</u>	<u>2,926</u>	<u>(242)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	12	-	12	-	-	-
	506	501	4	-	-	-
	1,091	-	1,092	-	-	-
	<u>1,609</u>	<u>501</u>	<u>1,108</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
	61,130	14,865	23,755	12,247	12,374	(2,113)
	<u>662,542</u>	<u>281,072</u>	<u>238,139</u>	<u>52,312</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>91,021</u>
	<u>\$723,672</u>	<u>\$295,937</u>	<u>\$261,894</u>	<u>\$64,559</u>	<u>\$12,374</u>	<u>\$88,908</u>

St. James Mercy Health System
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Investments
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$2,403
Other accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses and inventories
Total current assets

Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited

Board-designated funds
Donor-restricted funds
Investments
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited

Property and equipment, net
Assets held for sale
Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Estimated third party payor settlements, net
Other

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, net

Other liabilities

Insurance liabilities, net of current portion

Total liabilities

Net assets

Unrestricted
Temporarily restricted
Permanently restricted
Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

	St. James Mercy Health System	Eliminations	Corporate Office	St. James Mercy Hospital	SJM Properties	St. James Mercy Foundation
	\$602	\$ -	\$ -	\$39	\$397	\$166
	1,042	-	-	738	304	-
	5,213	-	-	5,213	-	-
	566	-	-	566	-	-
	1,903	-	-	1,821	80	2
	9,326	-	-	8,377	781	168
	6,308	-	-	5,800	-	508
	488	-	-	-	-	488
	1,151	(10,371)	10,153	218	-	1,151
	7,947	(10,371)	10,153	6,018	-	2,147
	15,258	-	-	14,263	995	-
	158	-	-	158	-	-
	6,611	(455)	-	7,066	-	-
	\$39,300	(\$10,826)	\$10,153	\$35,882	\$1,776	\$2,315
	\$1,297	(\$31)	\$ -	\$1,274	\$54	\$ -
	6,323	-	-	6,266	56	1
	3,725	-	-	3,725	-	-
	630	-	-	630	-	-
	11,975	(31)	-	11,895	110	1
	7,444	-	-	7,007	437	-
	871	(424)	-	871	362	62
	8,631	-	-	8,631	-	-
	28,921	(455)	-	28,404	909	63
	9,883	(9,883)	9,883	7,252	867	1,764
	226	(218)	-	226	-	218
	270	(270)	270	-	-	270
	10,379	(10,371)	10,153	7,478	867	2,252
	\$39,300	(\$10,826)	\$10,153	\$35,882	\$1,776	\$2,315

St. James Mercy Health System
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts of \$1,801
Other operating revenue, gains and other support
Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits
Medical supplies
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Interest
Insurance

Total operating expenses

Operating (loss) income

Non-operating gains (losses)

Investment returns, net
Loss on sale of assets
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps
Total non-operating gains (losses)

(Deficit) excess of revenues over expenses

	St. James Mercy Health System	Eliminations	St. James Mercy Hospital	SJM Properties	St. James Mercy Foundation
	\$48,430	\$ -	\$48,430	\$ -	\$ -
	1,723	(510)	867	517	849
	<u>50,153</u>	<u>(510)</u>	<u>49,297</u>	<u>517</u>	<u>849</u>
	30,680	-	30,455	60	165
	4,742	-	4,742	-	-
	14,987	(530)	15,106	233	178
	2,391	-	2,301	90	-
	164	(18)	145	37	-
	602	-	596	6	-
	<u>53,566</u>	<u>(548)</u>	<u>53,345</u>	<u>426</u>	<u>343</u>
	(3,413)	38	(4,048)	91	506
	899	(18)	734	2	181
	(63)	-	(44)	-	(19)
	-	(18)	690	2	162
	<u>836</u>	<u>(18)</u>	<u>690</u>	<u>2</u>	<u>162</u>
	<u>(\$2,577)</u>	<u>\$20</u>	<u>(\$3,358)</u>	<u>\$93</u>	<u>\$668</u>

St. James Mercy Health System
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

	St. James Mercy Health System	Eliminations	Corporate Office	St. James Mercy Hospital	SJM Properties	St. James Mercy Foundation
<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>						
Unrestricted net assets						
(Deficit) excess of revenue over expenses	(\$2,577)	\$20	\$ -	(\$3,358)	\$93	\$668
Net assets released from restrictions for capital expenditures	20	(20)	-	40	-	-
Other changes	227	3,237	(3,237)	227	-	-
(Decrease) increase in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	(2,330)	3,237	(3,237)	(3,091)	93	668
Loss from discontinued operations	(907)	-	-	(907)	-	-
(Decrease) increase in unrestricted net assets	(3,237)	3,237	(3,237)	(3,998)	93	668
Temporarily restricted net assets						
Contributions	43	(43)	-	43	-	43
Net assets released from restrictions	(45)	45	-	(45)	-	(45)
(Decrease) increase in temporarily restricted net assets	(2)	2	-	(2)	-	(2)
(Decrease) increase in net assets	(3,239)	3,239	(3,237)	(4,000)	93	666
Beginning of year	13,618	(13,610)	13,390	11,478	774	1,586
End of year	\$10,379	(\$10,371)	\$10,153	\$7,478	\$867	\$2,252

Maxis Health System
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	Maxis Health System	Maxis Hlth System - Eliminations	Marian Community Hospital	Trl-County/Human Services Center, Inc.	Maxis Foundation	Maxis Medical Services
Assets						
Current assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$33	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$18	\$15
Investments	581	-	311	-	270	-
Marketable securities whose use is limited	8	-	8	-	-	-
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$4	.419	-	-	419	-	-
Other accounts receivable	8	(2)	10	-	-	-
Total current assets	1,049	(2)	329	419	288	15
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited						
Board-designated funds	3,733	-	3,733	-	-	-
Trustee-held funds	1,525	-	1,525	-	-	-
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	5,258	-	5,258	-	-	-
Property and equipment, net	183	-	-	-	183	-
Investments in unconsolidated organizations	15	-	15	-	-	-
Assets held for sale	3,200	-	3,200	-	-	-
Other assets	2,315	(665)	2,980	-	-	-
Total assets	\$12,020	(\$667)	\$11,782	\$419	\$471	\$15
Liabilities and Net Assets						
Current liabilities						
Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases	\$775	\$ -	\$775	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	32,493	(2)	32,495	-	-	-
Estimated third party payor settlements, net	1,106	-	1,106	-	-	-
Other	99	-	99	-	-	-
Total current liabilities	34,473	(2)	34,475	-	-	-
Long-term debt, net	8,508	-	8,508	-	-	-
Other liabilities	88	-	88	-	-	-
Pension liabilities	6,972	-	6,972	-	-	-
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	2,216	-	2,216	-	-	-
Total liabilities	52,257	(2)	52,259	-	-	-
Net assets						
Unrestricted	(40,237)	-	(41,142)	419	471	15
Temporarily restricted	-	(665)	665	-	-	-
Total net assets	(40,237)	(665)	(40,477)	419	471	15
Total liabilities and net assets	\$12,020	(\$667)	\$11,782	\$419	\$471	\$15

Maxis Health System
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support
Other operating revenue, gains and other support
Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Interest

Total operating expenses

Operating loss

Non-operating gains

Investment returns, net
Gain on sale of assets
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps

Total non-operating gains

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses

	Maxis Health System	Marian Community Hospital	Maxis Foundation
	\$3	\$ -	\$3
	3	-	3
	18	18	-
	23	-	23
	12	-	12
	2	-	2
	55	18	37
	(52)	(18)	(34)
	70	70	-
	28	-	28
	133	133	-
	231	203	28
	\$179	\$185	(\$6)

Maxis Health System
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted net assets						
Excess (deficit) of revenue over expenses						
Decrease in pension liability adjustment						
Other changes						
(Decrease) increase in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations						
Loss from discontinued operations						
(Decrease) increase in unrestricted net assets						
(Decrease) increase in net assets						
Beginning of year						
End of year						

	Maxis Health System	Maxis Hlth System - Eliminations	Marian Community Hospital	Tri-County Human Services Center, Inc.	Maxis Medical Services	Maxis Medical Services
	\$179	\$ -	\$185	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	(2,451)	-	(2,451)	-	-	-
	6	-	218	300	(502)	(10)
	(2,266)	-	(2,048)	300	(508)	(10)
	(3,868)	-	(3,927)	123	-	(64)
	(6,134)	-	(5,975)	423	(508)	(74)
	(6,134)	-	(5,975)	423	(508)	(74)
	(34,103)	(665)	(34,502)	(4)	979	89
	(\$40,237)	(\$665)	(\$40,477)	\$419	\$471	\$15

Mercy Health System of SEPA
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	Mercy Health System of SEPA	Mercy Catholic Medical Center	Mercy Suburban Hospital	E. Norriton Phys. Serv.-Hospital Based	Nazareth Hospital	Nazareth Health Care Foundation	St. Agnes Continuing Care Corp and Subs	St. Agnes LIFE
Assets								
Current assets								
Cash and cash equivalents	\$53,787	(\$42,458)	(\$9,636)	\$886	\$15,386	\$1,777	(\$37,516)	\$15,403
Investments	285	-	285	-	-	-	-	-
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$116,843	73,006	32,425	12,314	202	14,102	-	-	690
Other accounts receivable	5,886	707	167	-	321	-	(16)	51
Prepaid expenses and inventories	14,926	5,394	2,852	-	4,034	-	26	232
Total current assets	147,880	(3,932)	5,982	1,088	33,843	1,777	(37,506)	16,376
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited								
Board-designated funds	10,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Trustee-held funds	3,887	2,085	1,361	-	-	-	-	-
Donor-restricted funds	5,216	3,404	285	-	-	1,029	21	3
Investments	126,281	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	145,384	5,489	1,646	-	-	1,029	21	3
Property and equipment, net	175,216	75,457	50,887	-	33,868	-	-	419
Investments in unconsolidated organizations	163,367	37	802	-	2,220	-	858	-
Goodwill	71	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other assets	98,914	39,492	12,462	-	20,291	-	488	1,620
Total assets	\$730,872	\$116,543	\$71,779	\$1,088	\$90,222	\$2,806	(\$36,139)	\$18,418
Liabilities and Net Assets								
Current liabilities								
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligation	\$9,827	\$5,069	\$1,319	\$-	\$1,187	\$-	\$-	\$-
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	74,673	24,405	8,725	515	12,550	25	300	6,305
Estimated third party payor settlements, net	16,355	8,656	5,428	-	1,675	-	13	580
Other	38,143	(18,083)	(2,733)	11,130	(730)	448	575	860
Total current liabilities	138,998	20,047	12,739	11,645	14,682	473	888	7,845
Long-term debt, net	149,139	62,240	29,323	-	22,553	-	-	-
Other liabilities	12,285	334	192	-	1,679	-	(1)	2,518
Pension liabilities	127,953	54,228	19,859	-	21,421	-	8,444	-
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	66,879	53,300	10,526	552	22,194	-	535	162
Total liabilities	525,254	190,149	72,639	12,197	82,529	473	9,866	10,525
Net assets								
Unrestricted	198,782	(77,010)	(1,145)	(11,109)	7,693	1,304	(46,026)	6,270
Temporarily restricted	2,739	927	285	-	-	1,029	21	3
Permanently restricted	4,097	2,477	-	-	-	-	-	1,620
Total net assets	205,618	(73,606)	(860)	(11,109)	7,693	2,333	(46,005)	7,893
Total liabilities and net assets	\$730,872	\$116,543	\$71,779	\$1,088	\$90,222	\$2,806	(\$36,139)	\$18,418

**Mercy Health System of SEPA
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012**

(in thousands of dollars)

	Mercy Health Plan	Mercy Health Services Consolidated	Mercy Management	Mercy Eastwick, Inc.	Nazareth Physician Services	N.E. Physician Services, Inc.	Mercy Health System Foundation	Mercy Home Office	Eliminations
Assets									
Current assets									
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ -	\$20,192	(\$18,500)	(\$15,950)	(\$6,491)	(\$152)	\$8,007	\$122,839	\$ -
Investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$116,843	-	10,110	3,228	-	381	-	-	-	(446)
Other accounts receivable	3,445	14	172	73	(58)	-	1	1,009	-
Prepaid expenses and inventories	-	385	268	212	18	-	-	1,505	-
Total current assets	3,445	30,701	(14,832)	(15,665)	(6,150)	(152)	8,008	125,353	(446)
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited									
Board-designated funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	10,000	-
Trustee-held funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	451	-
Donor-restricted funds	-	-	-	-	-	-	474	-	-
Investments	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	126,281	-
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	-	-	-	-	-	-	474	136,732	-
Property and equipment, net	-	789	1,333	4,068	32	-	-	8,363	-
Investments in unconsolidated organizations	152,577	-	3,721	760	-	-	-	2,412	-
Goodwill	-	-	13	-	58	-	-	-	-
Other assets	22,093	9	23	-	15	-	-	2,421	-
Total assets	\$178,115	\$31,499	(\$9,742)	(\$10,837)	(\$6,045)	(\$152)	\$8,482	\$275,281	(\$446)
Liabilities and Net Assets									
Current liabilities									
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$2,252	\$ -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	99	3,947	6,523	302	603	2	-	10,672	-
Estimated third party payor settlements, net	-	-	3	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other	735	2,660	58,334	15,070	1,685	1,135	-	(27,471)	(5,572)
Total current liabilities	834	6,307	64,860	15,372	2,288	1,137	-	(14,547)	(5,572)
Long-term debt, net	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	35,023	-
Other liabilities	-	573	212	5,103	18	-	-	1,657	-
Pension liabilities	-	5,151	9,698	-	-	-	-	9,152	-
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	-	-	7,226	-	-	-	-	2,384	-
Total liabilities	834	12,031	81,996	20,475	2,306	1,137	-	33,689	(5,572)
Net assets									
Unrestricted	177,281	19,468	(91,738)	(31,312)	(8,351)	(1,289)	8,008	241,612	5,126
Temporarily restricted	-	-	-	-	-	-	474	-	-
Permanently restricted	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total net assets	177,281	19,468	(91,738)	(31,312)	(8,351)	(1,289)	8,482	241,612	5,126
Total liabilities and net assets	\$178,115	\$31,499	(\$9,742)	(\$10,837)	(\$6,045)	(\$152)	\$8,482	\$275,281	(\$446)

Mercy Health System of SEPA
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts of \$83,166
Other operating revenue, gains and other support

Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits

Medical supplies

Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses

Depreciation and amortization

Interest

Insurance

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Non-operating gains (losses)

Investment returns, net

Equity in gains (losses) in earnings of unconsolidated organizations

Gain on sale of assets

Loss on extinguishment of debt

Change in fair value of interest rate swaps

Total non-operating gains (losses)

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses

	Mercy Health System of SEPA	Mercy Catholic Medical Center	Mercy Suburban Hospital	E. Norriton Phys. Serv.- Hospital Based	Nazareth Hospital	Nazareth Health Care Foundation	St. Agnes Continuing Care Corp and Subs	St. Agnes LIFE
	\$680,798	\$302,908	\$99,887	\$1,714	\$142,158	\$ -	\$ -	\$34,818
	69,251	16,425	2,888	2,442	6,164	171	2	71
	750,049	319,333	102,775	4,156	148,322	171	2	34,889
	411,371	152,627	50,326	-	75,319	50	-	12,118
	70,887	35,112	13,229	-	17,666	-	-	2,613
	208,752	109,642	39,685	4,056	44,560	43	-	19,447
	26,332	11,492	5,510	-	5,302	-	-	135
	4,913	2,135	910	-	710	-	-	-
	18,840	7,178	2,018	77	4,098	-	-	280
	740,895	318,186	111,678	4,133	147,655	93	-	34,593
	9,154	1,147	(8,903)	23	667	78	2	286
	6,451	(296)	(7)	(24)	68	-	(176)	77
	581	4	9	-	230	-	89	-
	3,525	1	149	-	-	-	-	-
	(783)	(474)	-	-	(19)	-	-	-
	2,119	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	11,893	(765)	151	(24)	279	-	(87)	77
	\$21,047	\$382	(\$8,752)	(\$1)	\$946	\$78	(\$85)	\$373

Mercy Health System of SEPA
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts of \$83,166
Other operating revenue, gains and other support

Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits
Medical supplies
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Interest
Insurance

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Non-operating gains (losses)

Investment returns, net
Equity in gains (losses) in earnings of unconsolidated organizations
Gain on sale of assets
Loss on extinguishment of debt
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps

Total non-operating gains (losses)

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses

	Mercy Health Plan	Mercy Home Health Services Consolidated	Mercy Management	Mercy Eastwick, Inc.	Nazareth Physician Services	N.E. Physician Services, Inc.	Mercy Health System Foundation	Mercy Home Office	Eliminations
	\$ -	\$56,200	\$39,777	\$ -	\$3,334	\$2	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	29,714	38	18,583	1,537	1,042	-	2,921	126,173	(138,920)
	29,714	56,238	58,360	1,537	4,376	2	2,921	126,173	(138,920)
	-	40,920	50,533	-	4,859	-	-	73,379	(48,760)
	-	867	1,113	-	87	-	-	-	-
	(931)	6,002	17,493	1,929	2,236	2	-	54,747	(90,159)
	-	161	196	281	9	-	-	3,246	-
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,158	-
	-	374	4,753	9	507	-	-	(454)	-
	(931)	48,324	74,088	2,219	7,698	2	-	132,076	(138,919)
	30,645	7,914	(15,728)	(682)	(3,322)	-	2,921	(5,903)	(1)
	-	107	(199)	(81)	(48)	(2)	-	7,032	-
	-	-	39	-	-	-	-	249	(39)
	3,375	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(290)	-
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,119	-
	3,375	107	(160)	(81)	(48)	(2)	-	9,110	(39)
	\$34,020	\$8,021	(\$15,888)	(\$763)	(\$3,370)	(\$2)	\$2,921	\$3,207	(\$40)

Mercy Health System of SEPA
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

	Mercy Health System of SEPA	Mercy Catholic Medical Center	Mercy Suburban Hospital	E. Norriton Phys. Serv.- Hospital Based	Nazareth Hospital	Nazareth Health Care Foundation	St. Agnes Continuing Care Corp and Subs	St. Agnes LIFE
<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>								
Unrestricted net assets								
Excess (deficit) of revenue over expenses	\$21,047	\$382	(\$8,752)	(\$1)	\$946	\$78	(\$85)	\$373
Change in unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities	3,553	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(Decrease) increase in pension liability adjustment	(4,409)	(986)	140	-	(1,479)	-	(490)	-
Net assets released from restrictions for capital expenditures	499	424	55	-	17	-	-	-
Other changes	(2,387)	(1,101)	(553)	-	(3,053)	-	1	1
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	18,303	(1,281)	(9,110)	(\$1)	(3,569)	78	(574)	374
Loss from discontinued operations	500	-	-	-	-	-	500	-
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	18,803	(1,281)	(9,110)	(1)	(3,569)	78	(74)	374
Temporarily restricted net assets								
Contributions	431	177	159	-	-	60	-	2
Investment income	3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net assets released from restrictions	(1,046)	(668)	(67)	-	(211)	-	-	-
Other changes	22	23	(4)	-	210	(210)	-	-
(Decrease) increase in temporarily restricted net assets	(590)	(468)	88	-	(1)	(150)	-	2
Permanently restricted net assets								
Other changes	130	-	-	-	-	-	-	130
Increase in permanently restricted net assets	130	-	-	-	-	-	-	130
Increase (decrease) in net assets	18,343	(1,749)	(9,022)	(1)	(3,570)	(72)	(74)	506
Beginning of year	187,275	(71,857)	8,162	(11,108)	11,263	2,405	(45,931)	7,387
End of year	\$205,618	(\$73,606)	(\$860)	(\$11,109)	\$7,693	\$2,333	(\$46,005)	\$7,893

Mercy Health System of SEPA
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

	Mercy Health Plan	Mercy Health Services Consolidated	Mercy Management	Mercy Eastwick, Inc.	Nazareth Physician Services	N.E. Physician Services, Inc.	Mercy Health System Foundation	Mercy Home Office	Eliminations
Unrestricted net assets									
Excess (deficit) of revenue over expenses	\$34,020	\$8,021	(\$15,888)	(\$763)	(\$3,370)	(\$2)	\$2,921	\$3,207	(\$40)
Change in unrealized gains on available-for-sale securities	3,553	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
(Decrease) increase in pension liability adjustment	-	(405)	(771)	-	-	-	-	(418)	-
Net assets released from restrictions for capital expenditures	-	-	3	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other changes	(9,428)	4	4	-	-	-	3,587	8,151	-
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	28,145	7,620	(16,652)	(763)	(\$3,370)	(\$2)	\$6,508	10,940	(40)
Loss from discontinued operations	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	28,145	7,620	(16,652)	(763)	(3,370)	(2)	6,508	10,940	(40)
Temporarily restricted net assets									
Contributions	-	33	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investment income	-	-	-	-	-	-	3	-	-
Net assets released from restrictions	-	(33)	(3)	-	-	-	(64)	-	-
Other changes	-	-	3	-	-	-	0	-	-
(Decrease) increase in temporarily restricted net assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	(61)	-	-
Permanently restricted net assets									
Other changes	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Increase in permanently restricted net assets	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Increase (decrease) in net assets	28,145	7,620	(16,652)	(763)	(3,370)	(2)	6,447	10,940	(40)
Beginning of year	149,136	11,848	(75,086)	(30,549)	(4,981)	(1,287)	2,035	230,672	5,166
End of year	\$177,281	\$19,468	(\$91,738)	(\$31,312)	(\$8,351)	(\$1,289)	\$8,482	\$241,612	\$5,126

(in thousands of dollars)

St. Mary, Langhorne, PA Location
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$48,648
Other accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses and inventories
Total current assets

Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited

Trustee-held funds
Donor-restricted funds
Investments
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited

Property and equipment, net
Investments in unconsolidated organizations
Other assets
Total assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations
Portion of variable rate demand obligations classified as current
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Estimated third party payor settlements, net
Other
Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, net
Other liabilities
Pension liabilities
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion
Total liabilities

Net assets
Unrestricted
Temporarily restricted
Total net assets
Total liabilities and net assets

St. Mary, Langhorne, PA Location	St. Mary Medical Center	St. Mary Foundation	Langhorne Services Inc.	LIFE St. Mary	Ambulatory Surgery Center at St. Mary	Langhorne Physician Services	St. Mary Eliminations
\$152,485	\$129,931	\$601	\$159	\$10,376	\$215	\$11,249	(\$46)
48,731	45,137	-	-	178	1,594	1,822	-
6,770	77,528	(6,799)	(219)	108	-	(50,423)	(13,425)
12,504	11,685	16	-	58	532	213	-
220,490	264,281	(6,182)	(60)	10,720	2,341	(37,139)	(13,471)
10,380	10,380	-	-	-	-	-	-
13,063	-	13,063	-	-	-	-	-
75,364	74,182	1,182	-	-	-	-	-
98,807	84,562	14,245	-	-	-	-	-
207,920	200,202	15	-	1,223	4,196	2,284	-
5,917	5,750	-	143	-	24	-	-
24,507	24,786	981	-	-	15	-	(1,275)
\$557,641	\$579,581	\$9,059	\$83	\$11,943	\$6,576	(\$34,855)	(\$14,746)
\$4,755	\$3,181	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$1,574	\$-	\$-
3,395	3,395	-	-	-	-	-	-
37,032	29,660	4,404	-	1,214	334	1,420	-
2,188	2,188	-	-	-	-	-	-
28,642	18,006	1,539	142	14,380	44	8,002	(13,471)
76,012	56,430	5,943	142	15,594	1,952	9,422	(13,471)
131,640	126,939	-	-	1,275	4,701	-	(1,275)
6,963	6,696	-	-	-	10	-	-
12,644	12,644	-	-	-	-	-	-
24,901	24,901	-	-	-	-	-	-
252,160	227,610	5,943	142	16,869	6,663	9,422	(14,489)
296,736	351,971	(5,629)	(59)	(4,926)	(87)	(44,277)	(257)
8,745	-	8,745	-	-	-	-	-
305,481	351,971	3,116	(59)	(4,926)	(87)	(44,277)	(257)
\$557,641	\$579,581	\$9,059	\$83	\$11,943	\$6,576	(\$34,855)	(\$14,746)

St. Mary, Langhorne, PA Location
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

	St. Mary, Langhorne, PA Location	St. Mary Medical Center	St. Mary Foundation	Langhorne Services Inc.	LIFE St. Mary	Ambulatory Surgery Center at St. Mary	Langhorne Physician Services	St. Mary Eliminations
<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>								
Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support								
Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts of \$19,149	\$436,638	\$403,690	\$-	\$-	\$11,399	\$7,290	\$14,259	\$-
Other operating revenue, gains and other support	13,133	11,922	1,042	34	16	18	6,282	(6,181)
Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support	449,771	415,612	1,042	34	11,415	7,308	20,541	(6,181)
Expenses								
Salaries, wages and benefits	208,830	180,140	1,260	-	4,557	2,006	20,867	-
Medical supplies	68,738	65,641	-	-	1,122	1,510	465	-
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses	106,070	98,383	1,456	53	6,087	1,130	5,142	(6,181)
Depreciation and amortization	18,517	17,095	6	-	222	721	473	-
Interest	5,089	4,724	-	-	-	365	-	-
Insurance	7,000	5,128	-	17	132	22	1,701	-
Total operating expenses	414,244	371,111	2,722	70	12,120	5,754	28,648	(6,181)
Operating income (loss)	35,527	44,501	(1,680)	(36)	(705)	1,554	(8,107)	-
Non-operating gains (losses)								
Investment returns, net	6,529	6,438	18	-	39	-	34	-
Equity in gains (losses) in earnings of unconsolidated organizations	474	1,019	-	43	-	(588)	-	-
Loss on sale of assets	(43)	(43)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Loss on extinguishment of debt	(133)	(133)	-	-	-	-	-	-
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps	1,109	1,109	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total non-operating gains (losses)	7,936	8,390	18	43	39	(588)	34	-
Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses	\$43,463	\$52,891	(\$1,662)	\$7	(\$666)	\$966	(\$8,073)	\$-

St. Mary, Langhorne, PA Location
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

	St. Mary, Langhorne, PA Location	St. Mary Medical Center	St. Mary Foundation	Langhorne Services Inc.	LIFE St. Mary	Ambulatory			St. Mary Eliminations
						Surgery Center at St. Mary	Langhorne Physician Services		
(in thousands of dollars)									
Unrestricted net assets									
	\$43,463	\$52,891	(\$1,662)	\$7	(\$666)	\$966	(\$8,073)		\$ -
Excess (deficit) of revenue over expenses	2,138	2,138	-	-	-	-	-		-
Increase in pension liability adjustment	153	153	-	-	-	-	-		-
Net assets released from restrictions for capital expenditures									
Other changes	(774)	(1,535)	-	-	-	-	-		761
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	44,980	53,647	(1,662)	7	(666)	966	(8,073)		761
Temporarily restricted net assets									
Contributions	2,792	-	2,792	-	-	-	-		-
Net assets released from restrictions	(1,299)	-	(1,299)	-	-	-	-		-
Other changes	6	-	6	-	-	-	-		-
Increase in temporarily restricted net assets	1,499	-	1,499	-	-	-	-		-
Increase (decrease) in net assets	46,479	53,647	(163)	7	(666)	966	(8,073)		761
Beginning of year	259,002	298,324	3,279	(66)	(4,260)	(1,053)	(36,204)		(1,018)
End of year	\$305,481	\$351,971	\$3,116	(\$59)	(\$4,926)	(\$87)	(\$44,277)		(\$257)

Our Lady of Lourdes Health Care Services
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Assets													
Current assets													
Cash and cash equivalents	\$7,899	\$ -	\$16	\$ -	\$4,085	\$856	\$11	\$2,463	\$268				
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$31,654	54,161	-	(14)	-	34,160	14,002	-	145	5,868				
Other accounts receivable	22,445	(225,363)	4,909	47,032	131,527	6,278	1,110	25	56,927				
Prepaid expenses and inventories	12,334	-	39	416	8,350	2,383	4	107	1,035				
Total current assets	96,639	(225,363)	4,950	47,448	178,122	23,519	1,125	2,740	64,098				
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited													
Board-designated funds	1,957	-	-	-	-	-	1,957	-	-				
Donor-restricted funds	2,999	-	-	-	2,999	-	-	-	-				
Investments	1,665	-	267	-	1,398	-	-	-	-				
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	6,621	-	267	-	4,397	-	1,957	-	-				
Property and equipment, net	150,946	-	-	4,590	95,613	42,009	5	2,006	6,723				
Investments in unconsolidated organizations	11,569	-	-	-	(266)	71	-	-	11,764				
Goodwill	29,554	-	-	-	10,438	-	-	-	19,116				
Other assets	16,438	-	-	-	11,320	4,766	-	-	352				
Total assets	\$311,767	(\$225,363)	\$5,217	\$52,038	\$299,624	\$70,365	\$3,087	\$4,746	\$102,053				
Liabilities and Net Assets													
Current liabilities													
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations	\$5,362	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$3,450	\$1,180	\$ -	\$153	\$579				
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	57,098	-	13	1,874	16,952	8,753	359	2,427	26,720				
Estimated third party payor settlements, net	15,199	-	-	-	9,816	5,383	-	-	-				
Other	12,704	(217,793)	10	50,164	11,462	48,848	645	449	118,919				
Total current liabilities	90,363	(217,793)	23	52,038	41,680	64,164	1,004	3,029	146,218				
Long-term debt, net	123,432	(6,700)	1,696	-	73,150	55,024	-	201	61				
Other liabilities	20,871	-	-	-	10,571	741	-	-	8,559				
Pension liabilities	21,917	-	15	-	15,321	6,173	46	87	279				
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	19,351	-	-	-	12,981	6,370	-	-	-				
Total liabilities	275,934	(224,493)	1,734	52,038	153,703	132,472	1,050	3,317	156,113				
Net assets													
Unrestricted	31,978	-	3,482	-	142,449	(62,527)	1,214	1,428	(54,068)				
Temporarily restricted	3,590	(870)	1	-	3,217	420	813	1	8				
Permanently restricted	265	-	-	-	255	-	10	-	-				
Total net assets	35,833	(870)	3,483	-	145,921	(62,107)	2,037	1,429	(54,060)				
Total liabilities and net assets	\$311,767	(\$225,363)	\$5,217	\$52,038	\$299,624	\$70,365	\$3,087	\$4,746	\$102,053				

Our Lady of Lourdes Health Care Services
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts of \$23,751
Other operating revenue, gains and other support
Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits
Medical supplies
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Interest
Insurance

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Non-operating gains (losses)

Investment returns, net
Equity in losses in earning of unconsolidated organizations
Gain on sale of assets
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps
Total non-operating gains (losses)

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses

Our Lady of Lourdes Health Care Services	Eliminations	Lourdes Dialysis at Innova Inc.	Our LOL Medical Center	Lourdes Med Center of Burlington County	Our LOL Assoc. Foundation, Inc.	LIFE at Lourdes	Lourdes Ancillary Services Combined
\$455,841	\$ -	\$ -	\$273,049	\$112,301	\$ -	\$19,542	\$50,949
25,430	(21,996)	-	10,505	4,351	3,754	389	28,327
481,271	(21,996)	-	283,654	116,652	3,754	19,931	79,276
254,154	-	-	122,532	52,399	2,677	5,138	71,408
64,362	-	-	48,541	13,188	253	96	2,284
130,407	(20,279)	-	72,905	34,822	887	12,836	29,236
17,846	-	-	12,335	4,226	1	267	1,017
3,825	(2,019)	-	2,420	1,785	-	12	1,627
7,007	-	-	2,894	1,380	1	131	2,601
477,601	(22,298)	-	261,627	107,800	3,819	18,480	108,173
3,670	302	-	22,027	8,852	(65)	1,451	(28,897)
1,122	(302)	18	1,102	102	197	13	(8)
454	-	-	9	8	-	-	437
21,021	-	4,775	16,232	7	-	-	7
1,659	-	-	1,028	631	-	-	-
24,256	(302)	4,793	18,371	748	197	13	436
\$27,926	\$ -	\$4,793	\$40,398	\$9,600	\$132	\$1,464	(\$28,461)

(in thousands of dollars)

	Our Lady of Lourdes Health Care Services	Eliminations	Lourdes Dialysis at Innova Inc.	Our LOL Medical Center	Lourdes Med Center of Burlington County	Our LOL Assoc. Foundation, Inc.	LIFE at Lourdes	Lourdes Ancillary Services Combined
(in thousands of dollars)								
Unrestricted net assets	\$27,926	\$ -	\$4,793	\$40,398	\$9,600	\$132	\$1,464	(\$28,461)
Excess (deficit) of revenue over expenses	(1,721)	-	-	(1,291)	(430)	-	-	-
Decrease in pension liability adjustment								
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	24,825	-	4,793	27,427	9,170	132	1,464	(18,161)
	2,643	-	(67)	2,710	-	-	-	-
Loss from discontinued operations	27,468	-	4,726	30,137	9,170	132	1,464	(18,161)
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets								
Temporarily restricted net assets								
Contributions	801	-	-	76	137	588	-	-
Investment income	466	-	-	466	-	-	-	-
Change in unrealized gains on investments	252	-	1	230	12	-	1	8
Net assets released from restrictions	(1,523)	(153)	-	(890)	(42)	(438)	-	-
(Decrease) increase in temporarily restricted net assets	(4)	(153)	1	(118)	107	150	1	8
	27,464	(153)	4,727	30,019	9,277	282	1,465	(18,153)
Increase (decrease) in net assets								
Beginning of year	8,369	(717)	(1,244)	115,902	(71,384)	1,755	(36)	(35,907)
End of year	\$35,833	(\$870)	\$3,483	\$145,921	(\$62,107)	\$2,037	\$1,429	(\$54,060)

Pittsburgh Mercy Health System
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents

Patient accounts receivable

Other accounts receivable

Prepaid expenses and inventories

Total current assets

Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited

Board-designated funds

Trustee-held funds

Donor-restricted funds

Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited

Property and equipment, net

Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations

Accounts payable and accrued expenses

Other

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, net

Other liabilities

Pension liabilities

Insurance liabilities, net of current portion

Total liabilities

Net assets

Unrestricted

Temporarily restricted

Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

	Pittsburgh Mercy Health System	Pittsburgh Mercy Health System	McAuley Ministries	Mercy Life Center Corp (Behav)	Mercy Jeannette Hospital	Jeannette Medical Practices
		\$1,491	\$3,106	\$19,786	\$ -	\$ -
	\$24,383 4,746	-	-	4,746	-	-
	16,100	430	4,387	11,283	-	-
	1,409	-	-	1,409	-	-
	46,638	1,921	7,493	37,224	-	-
	87,095	21,173	65,922	-	-	-
	230	-	-	-	230	-
	3,467	3,467	-	-	-	-
	90,792	24,640	65,922	-	230	-
	10,383	-	-	10,383	-	-
	4,658	262	3,952	444	-	-
	\$152,471	\$26,823	\$77,367	\$48,051	\$230	\$ -
	\$1,199	\$ -	\$ -	\$1,199	\$ -	\$ -
	13,503	368	672	8,745	3,718	-
	2,473	263	-	2,178	32	-
	17,175	631	672	12,122	3,750	-
	3,522	-	-	3,522	-	-
	(2)	-	-	(2)	-	-
	20,699	-	-	-	20,699	-
	1,748	262	-	530	753	203
	43,142	893	672	16,172	25,202	203
	101,416	21,755	76,695	30,108	(26,939)	(203)
	7,913	4,175	-	1,771	1,967	-
	109,329	25,930	76,695	31,879	(24,972)	(203)
	\$152,471	\$26,823	\$77,367	\$48,051	\$230	\$ -

Pittsburgh Mercy Health System
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Net patient service revenue
Other operating revenue, gains and other support
Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Insurance

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Non-operating gains

Investment returns, net

Total non-operating gains

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses

	Pittsburgh Mercy Health System	Pittsburgh Mercy Health System	McAuley Ministries	Mercy Life Center Corp (Behav)	Mercy Jeannette Hospital
	\$34,942	\$ -	\$ -	\$34,942	\$ -
	59,054	184	3,381	55,489	-
	93,996	184	3,381	90,431	-
	64,491	3,434	253	60,548	256
	24,702	(2,987)	2,402	25,287	-
	562	-	-	562	-
	661	-	-	661	-
	90,416	447	2,655	87,058	256
	3,580	(263)	726	3,373	(256)
	4,054	1,657	2,397	-	-
	4,054	1,657	2,397	-	-
	\$7,634	\$1,394	\$3,123	\$3,373	(\$256)

Pittsburgh Mercy Health System
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	Pittsburgh Mercy Health System	Pittsburgh Mercy Health System	McAuley Ministries	Mercy Life Center Corp (Behav)	Mercy Jeannette Hospital	Jeannette Medical Practices
Unrestricted net assets						
Excess (deficit) of revenue over expenses	\$7,634	\$1,394	\$3,123	\$3,373	(\$256)	\$ -
(Decrease) increase in pension liability adjustment	(5,427)	-	-	10	(5,437)	-
Other changes	769	-	-	769	-	-
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	2,976	1,394	3,123	4,152	(5,693)	-
(Loss) income from discontinued operations	(1,609)	-	-	(1,983)	374	-
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	1,367	1,394	3,123	2,169	(5,319)	-
Temporarily restricted net assets						
Contributions	607	607	-	-	-	-
Investment income	25	25	-	-	-	-
Net assets released from restrictions	(978)	(978)	-	-	-	-
Decrease in temporarily restricted net assets	(346)	(346)	-	-	-	-
Increase (decrease) in net assets	1,021	1,048	3,123	2,169	(5,319)	-
Beginning of year	108,308	24,882	73,572	29,710	(19,653)	(203)
End of year	<u>\$109,329</u>	<u>\$25,930</u>	<u>\$76,695</u>	<u>\$31,879</u>	<u>(\$24,972)</u>	<u>(\$203)</u>

Saint Francis Healthcare
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$8,691
Other accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses and inventories
Total current assets

Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited

Trustee-held funds
Donor-restricted funds
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited

Property and equipment, net
Investments in unconsolidated organizations
Assets held for sale
Other assets
Total assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Estimated third party payor settlements, net
Other
Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, net
Other liabilities
Pension liabilities
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion
Total liabilities

Net assets
Unrestricted
Temporarily restricted
Total net assets
Total liabilities and net assets

Saint Francis Healthcare	Saint Francis Hospital	Saint Francis Foundation	Franciscan ElderCare Corporation	Life at Saint Francis Healthcare
\$233	\$16	\$41	\$76	\$100
12,421	11,647	-	774	-
2,181	2,101	53	27	-
4,388	4,323	-	39	26
19,223	18,087	94	916	126
1,819	1,819	-	-	-
362	26	336	-	-
2,181	1,845	336	-	-
54,555	51,938	-	385	2,232
563	563	0	0	0
2,015	0	-	2,015	-
5,390	5,072	-	318	-
\$83,927	\$77,505	\$430	\$3,634	\$2,358

\$1,786	\$1,675	\$-	\$111	\$-
54,263	50,032	2	834	3,395
4,398	4,398	-	-	-
6,237	5,574	217	446	-
66,684	61,679	219	1,391	3,395
39,545	36,707	-	2,838	-
350	350	-	-	-
12,375	12,237	-	132	6
8,617	8,056	-	561	-
127,571	119,029	219	4,922	3,401
(44,006)	(41,550)	(125)	(1,288)	(1,043)
362	26	336	-	-
(43,644)	(41,524)	211	(1,288)	(1,043)
\$83,927	\$77,505	\$430	\$3,634	\$2,358

Saint Francis Healthcare
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts of \$8,834
Other operating revenue, gains and other support

Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits

Medical supplies

Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses

Depreciation and amortization

Interest

Insurance

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Non-operating gains (losses)

Investment returns, net

Equity in gains in earnings of unconsolidated organizations

Gain on sale of assets

Loss on extinguishment of debt

Change in fair value of interest rate swaps

Total non-operating gains (losses)

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses

	Saint Francis Healthcare	Saint Francis Hospital	Saint Francis Foundation	Franciscan ElderCare Corporation	Life at Saint Francis Healthcare
	\$124,608	\$124,608	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
	7,018	6,845	173	-	-
	131,626	131,453	173	-	-
	68,262	67,438	195	-	629
	16,014	16,011	-	-	3
	37,860	37,364	194	-	302
	5,834	5,749	-	-	85
	1,178	1,177	1	-	-
	2,099	2,097	2	-	-
	131,247	129,836	392	-	1,019
	379	1,617	(219)	-	(1,019)
	(99)	(110)	-	11	-
	58	58	-	-	-
	77	77	-	-	-
	(13)	(13)	-	-	-
	613	613	-	-	-
	636	625	-	11	-
	\$1,015	\$2,242	(\$219)	\$11	(\$1,019)

Saint Francis Healthcare
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

	Saint Francis Healthcare	Saint Francis Hospital	Saint Francis Foundation	Franciscan ElderCare Corporation	Life at Saint Francis Healthcare
<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>					
Unrestricted net assets					
Excess (deficit) of revenue over expenses	\$1,015	\$2,242	(\$219)	\$11	(\$1,019)
Decrease in pension liability adjustment	(375)	(375)	-	-	-
Net assets released from restrictions for capital expenditures	131	131	-	-	-
Other changes	(493)	(1,393)	-	900	-
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	278	605	(219)	911	(1,019)
Loss from discontinued operations	(4,106)	(2,609)	-	(1,497)	-
Decrease in unrestricted net assets	(3,828)	(2,004)	(219)	(586)	(1,019)
Temporarily restricted net assets					
Contributions	964	1	963	-	-
Net assets released from restrictions	(836)	(5)	(831)	-	-
(Decrease) increase in temporarily restricted net assets	128	(4)	132	-	-
(Decrease) increase in net assets	(3,700)	(2,008)	(87)	(586)	(1,019)
Beginning of year	(39,944)	(39,516)	298	(702)	(24)
End of year	<u>(\$43,644)</u>	<u>(\$41,524)</u>	<u>\$211</u>	<u>(\$1,288)</u>	<u>(\$1,043)</u>

St. Francis Medical Center
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	St. Francis Medical Center	LIFE St. Francis	St. Francis Medical Center Foundation	Central New Jersey Heart Services, Inc	Life Care Physicians	St. Francis Eliminations
Assets						
Current assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$1,440	\$3,417	\$100	\$1,909	\$973	\$ -
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$11,546	12,739	273	-	-	-	-
Other accounts receivable	226	(4,942)	(540)	78	(10,567)	-
Prepaid expenses and inventories	3,188	18	4	225	-	-
Total current assets	17,593	(1,234)	(436)	2,212	(9,594)	-
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited						
Board-designated funds	2,147	-	1,897	-	-	-
Donor-restricted funds	1,269	-	1,269	-	-	-
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	3,416	-	3,166	-	-	-
Property and equipment, net	45,421	2,555	-	1,049	1,132	-
Investments in unconsolidated organizations	1,556	-	-	-	-	(1,030)
Goodwill	1,530	-	-	-	-	-
Other assets	2,482	-	-	-	4	(2,455)
Total assets	\$71,998	\$1,321	\$2,730	\$3,261	(\$8,458)	(\$3,485)
Liabilities and Net Assets						
Current liabilities						
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations	\$998	\$ -	\$ -	\$358	\$ -	\$ -
Portion of variable rate demand obligations classified as current	200	-	-	-	-	-
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	24,020	1,548	3	370	131	-
Estimated third party payor settlements, net	13,687	-	-	-	-	-
Other	3,652	8	104	-	-	567
Total current liabilities	42,557	1,556	107	728	131	567
Long-term debt, net	16,843	-	-	761	25	-
Other liabilities	666	-	-	-	20	-
Pension liabilities	9,598	-	-	-	-	-
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	3,175	94	-	-	-	-
Total liabilities	72,839	1,650	107	1,489	176	567
Net assets						
Unrestricted	(2,111)	(329)	1,353	1,772	(8,634)	(3,016)
Temporarily restricted	655	-	655	-	-	(476)
Permanently restricted	615	-	615	-	-	(560)
Total net assets	(841)	(329)	2,623	1,772	(8,634)	(4,052)
Total liabilities and net assets	\$71,998	\$1,321	\$2,730	\$3,261	(\$8,458)	(\$3,485)

St. Francis Medical Center
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

	St. Francis Medical Center	LIFE St. Francis	St. Francis Medical Center Foundation	Central New Jersey Heart Services, Inc	Life Care Physicians	St. Francis Eliminations
(in thousands of dollars)						
Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support						
Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts of \$4,075	\$144,661	\$19,878	\$ -	\$7,084	\$1,316	(\$7,085)
Other operating revenue, gains and other support	6,283	277	599	998	6	(1,953)
Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support	150,944	20,155	599	8,082	1,322	(9,038)
Expenses						
Salaries, wages and benefits	65,591	5,688	201	449	2,822	-
Medical supplies	23,444	2,148	-	2,534	72	-
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses	50,078	9,501	238	595	993	(7,521)
Depreciation and amortization	5,719	192	-	478	88	-
Interest	585	-	-	100	3	-
Insurance	2,599	127	-	23	92	-
Total operating expenses	148,016	17,656	439	4,179	4,070	(7,521)
Operating income (loss)	2,928	2,499	160	3,903	(2,748)	(1,517)
Non-operating gains (losses)						
Investment returns, net	6	34	-	-	-	-
Equity in gains in earnings from unconsolidated organizations	142	-	-	-	-	-
Impairment losses	(104)	-	-	-	(104)	-
Loss on extinguishment of debt	(12)	-	-	-	-	-
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps	227	-	-	-	-	-
Total non-operating gains (losses)	259	34	-	-	(104)	-
Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses	\$3,187	\$2,533	\$160	\$3,903	(\$2,852)	(\$1,517)

St. Francis Medical Center
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

	St. Francis Medical Center	St. Francis Medical Center Foundation	St. Francis Medical Center Foundation	LIFE St. Francis	Central New Jersey Heart Services, Inc	Life Care Physicians	St. Francis Eliminations
<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>							
Unrestricted net assets							
Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses	\$3,187	\$960	\$2,533	\$160	\$3,903	(\$2,852)	(\$1,517)
Increase in pension liability adjustment	168	168	-	-	-	-	-
Net assets released from restrictions for capital expenditures	14	14	-	-	-	-	-
Other changes	(556)	2,935	-	(252)	(5,246)	-	2,000
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	2,813	4,077	2,533	(92)	(1,343)	(2,852)	490
Temporarily restricted net assets							
Contributions	65	-	-	65	-	-	-
Investment income	3	-	-	3	-	-	-
Change in unrealized gains on investments	3	-	-	3	-	-	-
Other changes	24	-	-	24	-	-	-
Increase in temporarily restricted net assets	95	-	-	95	-	-	-
Permanently restricted net assets							
Contributions	2	-	-	2	-	-	-
Net realized and unrealized gains on investments	3	-	-	3	-	-	-
Other changes	(118)	-	-	(118)	-	-	-
Decrease in permanently restricted net assets	(113)	-	-	(113)	-	-	-
Increase (decrease) in net assets	2,795	4,077	2,533	(110)	(1,343)	(2,852)	490
Beginning of year	(3,636)	3,702	(2,862)	2,733	3,115	(5,782)	(4,542)
End of year	(\$841)	\$7,779	(\$329)	\$2,623	\$1,772	(\$8,634)	(\$4,052)

**Saint Michael's Medical Center
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012**

(in thousands of dollars)

	Saint Michael's Medical Center	Saint Michael's Medical Center- Hospital	Chestnut Risk Offshore Insurance Co.	University Heights Management Company	Saint Michael's Foundation	Saint Michael's Elimination Company	Columbus Care Corp	St. James Care Corp
Assets								
Current assets								
Cash and cash equivalents	\$25,767	\$19,054	\$3	\$526	\$5,691	\$-	\$91	\$402
Marketable securities whose use is limited	5,010	-	5,010	-	-	-	-	-
Assets held for sale	24,029	24,552	6,122	-	29	(6,758)	84	-
Total current assets	54,806	43,606	11,135	526	5,720	(6,758)	175	402
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited								
Board-designated funds	14,845	14,845	-	-	-	-	-	-
Trustee-held funds	8,691	8,691	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investments	-	1,340	-	-	-	(1,340)	-	-
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	23,536	24,876	-	-	-	(1,340)	-	-
Assets held for sale	78,149	73,091	-	5,058	-	-	-	-
Other assets	34,288	34,288	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total assets	\$190,779	\$175,861	\$11,135	\$5,584	\$5,720	(\$8,098)	\$175	\$402
Liabilities and Net Assets								
Current liabilities								
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations	\$1,213	\$1,213	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	118,080	118,080	-	-	-	-	-	-
Liabilities related to assets held for sale	30,312	36,315	85	93	-	(6,758)	175	402
Total current liabilities	149,605	155,608	85	93	-	(6,758)	175	402
Long-term debt, net	11,496	11,496	-	-	-	-	-	-
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	7,363	2,999	4,364	-	-	-	-	-
Liabilities related to assets held for sale	236,668	236,668	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total liabilities	405,132	406,771	4,449	93	-	(6,758)	175	402
Net assets								
Unrestricted	(216,582)	(231,322)	5,886	5,491	3,903	(540)	-	-
Temporarily restricted	2,229	412	-	-	1,817	-	-	-
Permanently restricted	-	-	800	-	-	(800)	-	-
Total net assets	(214,353)	(230,910)	6,686	5,491	5,720	(1,340)	-	-
Total liabilities and net assets	\$190,779	\$175,861	\$11,135	\$5,584	\$5,720	(\$8,098)	\$175	\$402

Saint Michael's Medical Center
Consolidating Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	Saint Michael's Medical Center	Saint Michael's Medical Center- Hospital	Chestnut Risk - Offshore Insurance Co.	University Heights Management Company	Saint Michael's Foundation	Saint Michael's Elimination Company
Unrestricted net assets						
Other changes	(\$1,364)	(\$3,134)	\$ -	\$2,240	(\$470)	\$ -
(Decrease) increase in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	(1,364)	(3,134)	-	2,240	(470)	-
Loss from discontinued operations	(151,454)	(148,054)	746	(4,039)	(107)	-
(Decrease) increase in unrestricted net assets	(152,818)	(151,188)	746	(1,799)	(577)	-
Temporarily restricted net assets						
Net assets released from restrictions	303	-	-	-	303	-
Other changes	769	769	-	-	-	-
Increase in temporarily restricted net assets	1,072	769	-	-	303	-
(Decrease) increase in net assets	(151,746)	(150,419)	746	(1,799)	(274)	-
Beginning of period	(62,607)	(80,491)	5,940	7,290	5,994	(1,340)
End of period	(\$214,353)	(\$230,910)	\$6,686	\$5,491	\$5,720	(\$1,340)

Holy Cross Hospital, Inc.
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents
Marketable securities whose use is limited
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$14,475
Other accounts receivable
Prepaid expenses and inventories
Total current assets

Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited

Board-designated funds
Trustee-held funds
Donor-restricted funds
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited

Property and equipment, net

Investments in unconsolidated organizations
Assets held for sale
Other assets
Total assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations
Portion of variable rate demand obligations classified as current
Accounts payable and accrued expenses
Estimated third-party payor settlements, net
Other
Liabilities related to assets held for sale
Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, net

Other liabilities

Pension liabilities

Insurance liabilities, net of current portion

Total liabilities

Net assets

Unrestricted
Temporarily restricted
Permanently restricted
Total net assets
Total liabilities and net assets

	Holy Cross Hospital, Inc.	Nursing Network, Inc.	Holy Cross Medical Properties, Inc.	Holy Cross Physician Partners	Physicians Outpatient Surgery Center, LLC	Holy Cross Hospital
	\$19,799	\$18	\$83	\$18	\$1,966	\$17,714
	35	-	-	-	-	35
	58,338	-	-	-	695	57,643
	3,484	-	2	-	-	3,482
	13,524	4	-	-	478	13,042
	95,180	22	85	18	3,139	91,916
	62,464	-	-	-	-	62,464
	10,394	-	-	-	-	10,394
	14,426	-	-	-	-	14,426
	87,284	-	-	-	-	87,284
	241,048	179	10,857	-	292	228,720
	2,267	-	-	-	-	2,267
	18,384	-	-	-	-	18,384
	24,706	-	2	-	-	24,704
	\$468,869	\$201	\$10,944	\$18	\$3,431	\$454,275

	\$6,841	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$6,841
	4,620	-	-	-	-	4,620
	30,738	-	33	3	272	30,430
	3,184	-	-	-	-	3,184
	15,484	24	61	-	500	14,899
	18,850	-	-	-	-	18,850
	78,717	24	94	3	772	78,824
	121,080	-	-	-	-	121,080
	11,772	-	-	-	-	11,772
	67,858	-	-	-	-	67,858
	30,882	-	-	-	-	30,882
	311,309	24	94	3	772	310,416
	140,728	177	10,850	15	2,659	127,027
	14,891	-	-	-	-	14,891
	1,941	-	-	-	-	1,941
	157,560	177	10,850	15	2,659	143,859
	\$468,869	\$201	\$10,944	\$18	\$3,431	\$454,275

Holy Cross Hospital, Inc.
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenues, gains and other support
Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts of \$30,498
Other operating revenue, gains and other support

Total unrestricted revenues, gains and other support

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits
Medical supplies
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Interest
Insurance

Total operating expenses

Operating income

Non-operating gains (losses)

Investment returns, net
Equity in gains in earnings of unconsolidated organizations
Gain on sale of assets
Loss on extinguishment of debt
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps

Total non-operating gains (losses)

Excess of revenue over expenses

	Holy Cross Hospital, Inc.	Nursing Network, Inc.	Holy Cross Medical Properties, Inc.	Holy Cross Physician Partners	Physicians Outpatient Surgery Center, LLC	Holy Cross Hospital
	\$434,080	\$ -	\$ -	\$0	\$7,450	\$426,630
	13,901	360	1,324	56	4	12,157
	447,981	360	1,324	56	7,454	438,787
	223,128	-	-	418	-	222,710
	82,578	-	-	-	2,381	80,197
	92,451	256	752	616	3,563	87,264
	19,512	18	498	-	224	18,772
	4,779	-	-	-	1	4,778
	10,581	-	-	-	27	10,554
	433,029	274	1,250	1,034	6,196	424,275
	14,952	86	74	(978)	1,258	14,512
	6,187	-	-	-	-	6,187
	235	-	-	-	-	235
	(35)	-	-	-	-	(35)
	(791)	-	-	-	-	(791)
	1,035	-	-	-	-	1,035
	6,631	-	-	-	-	6,631
	\$21,583	\$86	\$74	(\$978)	\$1,258	\$21,143

Holy Cross Hospital, Inc.
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	Holy Cross Hospital, Inc.	Nursing Network, Inc.	Holy Cross Long Term Care, Inc.	Holy Cross Medical Properties, Inc.	Holy Cross Physician Partners	Physicians Outpatient Surgery Center, LLC	Holy Cross Hospital
Unrestricted net assets							
Excess of revenue over expenses	\$21,583	\$86	\$ -	\$74	(\$978)	\$1,258	\$21,143
Decrease in pension liability adjustment	(6,321)	-	-	-	-	-	(6,321)
Net assets released from restrictions for capital expenditures	4,722	-	-	-	-	-	4,722
Other changes	(2,359)	(101)	(2)	(500)	993	(869)	(1,869)
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	17,625	(15)	(2)	(426)	15	389	17,664
Loss from discontinued operations	(1,610)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,610)
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	16,015	(15)	(2)	(426)	15	389	16,054
Temporarily restricted net assets							
Contributions	4,299	-	-	-	-	-	4,299
Investment income	204	-	-	-	-	-	204
Change in unrealized losses on investments	(40)	-	-	-	-	-	(40)
Net assets released from restrictions	(6,847)	-	-	-	-	-	(6,847)
Other changes	(522)	-	-	-	-	-	(522)
Decrease in temporarily restricted net assets	(2,906)	-	-	-	-	-	(2,906)
Increase (decrease) in net assets	13,109	(15)	(2)	(426)	15	389	13,148
Beginning of year	144,451	192	2	11,276	-	2,270	130,711
End of year	\$157,560	\$177	\$ -	\$10,850	\$15	\$2,659	\$143,859

Saint Joseph's Health System, Inc.
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

	Saint Joseph's Health System, Inc.	Saint Joseph's Health System Corporate	Saint Joseph's Health System Mercy Found., Inc.	Mercy Services Downtown	Mercy Care Svcs, Inc.	Marcy Senior Care, Inc.	SJHS, Adjustments	Saint Joseph's J.O.C.
<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>								
Assets								
Current assets								
Cash and cash equivalents	\$5,772	\$756	\$2,680	\$793	\$1,319	\$224	\$-	\$-
Investments	2,174	-	2,174	-	-	-	-	-
Patent accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$9	72	-	-	-	36	36	-	-
Other accounts receivable	1,750	770	656	-	456	80	(212)	-
Prepaid expenses and inventories	340	126	10	-	201	3	-	-
Total current assets	10,108	1,652	5,520	793	2,012	343	(212)	-
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited								
Board-designated funds	36,214	34,270	1,944	-	-	-	-	-
Investments	201,106	136,801	56,936	-	7,369	-	-	-
Total marketables securities and investments whose use is limited	237,320	171,071	58,880	-	7,369	-	-	-
Property and equipment, net	11,203	101	5	6,465	3,506	1,126	-	-
Investments in unconsolidated organizations	60,519	-	-	-	6,534	-	(6,534)	60,519
Other assets	59,528	-	5,967	-	-	-	(5,778)	59,339
Total assets	\$378,678	\$172,824	\$70,372	\$7,258	\$19,421	\$1,469	(\$12,524)	\$119,858
Liabilities and Net Assets								
Current liabilities								
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$1,886	\$369	\$312	\$-	\$1,096	\$108	\$-	\$-
Estimated third party payor settlements, net	1,554	1,554	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other	2,667	212	1,837	-	781	49	(212)	-
Total current liabilities	6,107	2,135	2,149	-	1,877	158	(212)	-
Long-term debt, net	2,222	-	-	8,000	-	-	(5,778)	-
Other liabilities	1,008	-	1,008	-	-	-	-	-
Pension liabilities	62,995	784	174	-	2,502	186	-	59,339
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	78	-	2	-	61	15	-	-
Total liabilities	72,410	2,919	3,333	8,000	4,440	369	(5,980)	59,339
Net assets								
Unrestricted	286,924	169,895	55,669	(742)	4,984	1,082	-	56,036
Temporarily restricted	15,440	10	10,835	-	6,828	18	(6,534)	4,483
Permanently restricted	3,904	-	535	-	3,369	-	-	-
Total net assets	306,268	169,905	67,039	(742)	14,981	1,100	(6,534)	60,519
Total liabilities and net assets	\$378,678	\$172,824	\$70,372	\$7,258	\$19,421	\$1,469	(\$12,524)	\$119,858

Saint Joseph's Health System, Inc.
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts of \$49
Other operating revenue, gains and other support
Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits
Medical supplies
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Interest
Insurance

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Non-operating (losses) gains

Investment returns, net
Equity in losses of unconsolidated organizations
Loss on sale of assets
Total non-operating (losses) gains
(Deficit) excess of revenues over expenses

Saint Joseph's Health System, Inc.	Saint Joseph's Health System Corporate	Saint Joseph's Mercy Found., Inc.	Saint Joseph's Mercy Services Downtown	Mercy Care Svc's, Inc.	Mercy Senior Care, Inc.	SJHS, Adjustments	Saint Joseph's J.O.C.
\$786	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$683	\$103	\$ -	\$ -
17,155	1,335	2,693	80	12,634	984	(571)	-
17,941	1,335	2,693	80	13,317	1,087	(571)	-
11,107	277	955	-	8,912	963	-	-
453	-	-	-	448	5	-	-
4,630	948	1,827	24	2,107	295	(571)	-
807	190	1	313	274	29	-	-
91	11	-	80	-	-	-	-
203	34	27	8	114	20	-	-
17,291	1,460	2,810	425	11,855	1,312	(571)	-
650	(125)	(117)	(345)	1,462	(225)	-	-
15,444	9,735	4,502	-	1,207	-	-	-
(88,879)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(88,879)
(246)	(246)	-	-	-	-	-	-
(73,681)	9,489	4,502	-	1,207	-	-	(88,879)
(\$73,031)	\$9,364	\$4,385	(\$345)	\$2,669	(\$225)	\$ -	(\$88,879)

Saint Joseph's Health System, Inc.
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

	Saint Joseph's Health System, Inc.	Saint Joseph's at East Georgia	Saint Joseph's Health System Corporate	Mercy Found., Inc.	Mercy Services Downtown	Mercy Care Svcs, Inc.	Mercy Senior Care, Inc.	S.JHS, Adjustments	Saint Joseph's J.O.C.
<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>									
Unrestricted net assets									
(Deficit) excess of revenue over expenses	(\$73,031)	\$-	\$9,364	\$4,385	(\$345)	\$2,669	(\$225)	\$-	(\$88,879)
Decrease in pension liability adjustment	(629)	-	(94)	(21)	-	(478)	(36)	-	-
Net assets released from restrictions for capital expenditures	539	-	-	-	-	36	503	-	-
Other changes	(9,100)	(3,594)	(3,609)	345	5	(1,546)	319	-	(1,020)
(Decrease) increase in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	(82,221)	(3,594)	5,661	4,709	(340)	681	561	-	(89,899)
Loss from discontinued operations	(163)	-	(163)	-	-	-	-	-	-
(Decrease) increase in unrestricted net assets	(82,384)	(3,594)	5,498	4,709	(340)	681	561	-	(89,899)
Temporarily restricted net assets									
Contributions	240	-	-	185	-	45	10	-	-
Investment income	178	-	-	178	-	-	-	-	-
Net assets released from restrictions	(1,323)	-	-	(1,172)	-	(151)	-	-	-
Other changes	1,194	(36)	-	(7,015)	-	(283)	-	4,045	4,483
Increase (decrease) in temporarily restricted net assets	289	(36)	-	(7,824)	-	(389)	10	4,045	4,483
(Decrease) increase in net assets	(82,095)	(3,630)	5,498	(3,115)	(340)	292	571	4,045	(85,416)
Beginning of year	388,363	3,630	164,407	70,154	(402)	14,689	529	(10,579)	145,935
End of year	\$306,268	\$0	\$169,905	\$67,039	(\$742)	\$14,981	\$1,100	(\$6,534)	\$60,519

Mercy Hospital (Miami) & Subs.
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	Mercy Hospital (Miami) & Subsidiaries	Mercy Hospital (Miami)	Mercy Foundation, Inc.	Sister Emmanuel Hospital	Mercy Medical Development, Inc.	Mercy Mission Services
Assets						
Current assets						
Cash and cash equivalents	\$689	\$639	33	\$-	\$-	\$17
Investments	853	-	853	-	-	-
Other accounts receivable	557	562	(21)	-	-	16
Prepaid expenses and inventories	5	2	3	-	-	-
Total current assets	2,104	1,203	868	-	-	33
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited						
Board-designated funds	4,542	4,381	161	-	-	-
Donor-restricted funds	1,619	-	1,619	-	-	-
Investments	4,509	-	4,509	-	-	-
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	10,670	4,381	6,289	-	-	-
Property and equipment, net	3	-	-	-	-	3
Investments in unconsolidated organizations	271	271	-	-	-	-
Other assets	6,588	6,251	337	-	-	-
Total assets	\$19,636	\$12,106	\$7,494	\$0	\$-	\$36
Liabilities and Net Assets						
Current liabilities						
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$12,278	\$12,230	\$27	\$-	\$8	\$13
Estimated third-party payor settlements, net	16,061	11,949	-	(138)	4,250	-
Other	6,434	6,393	-	41	-	-
Total current liabilities	34,773	30,572	27	(97)	4,258	13
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	4,646	4,646	-	-	-	-
Total liabilities	39,419	35,218	27	(97)	4,258	13
Net assets						
Unrestricted	(21,556)	(23,112)	5,694	97	(4,258)	23
Temporarily restricted	1,619	-	1,619	-	-	-
Permanently restricted	154	-	154	-	-	-
Total net assets	(19,783)	(23,112)	7,467	97	(4,258)	23
Total liabilities and net assets	\$19,636	\$12,106	\$7,494	\$0	\$-	\$36

Mercy Hospital (Miami) & Subs.
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support
 Other operating revenue, gains and other support
 Total revenue, gains, and other support

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits
 Medical supplies
 Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses
 Depreciation and amortization
 Insurance

Total operating expenses

Operating loss

Non-operating gains

Investment returns, net
 Equity in losses in earnings from unconsolidated organizations
 Total non-operating gains

Excess (deficit) of revenue over expenses

Mercy Hospital (Miami) & Subsidiaries	Mercy Hospital (Miami)	Mercy Foundation, Inc.	Sister Emmanuel Hospital	Mercy Mission Services	Mercy Eliminations
\$548	\$ -	\$548	\$ -	\$378	(\$378)
548	-	548	-	378	(378)
340	-	33	-	307	-
4	-	-	-	4	-
278	-	582	-	74	(378)
1	-	-	-	1	-
17	-	16	-	1	-
640	-	631	-	387	(378)
(92)	-	(83)	-	(9)	-
1,246	597	649	-	-	-
51	51	-	-	-	-
1,297	648	649	-	-	-
\$1,205	\$648	\$566	\$ -	(\$9)	\$ -

Mercy Hospital (Miami) & Subs.
Consolidating Statement of Changes In Net Assets
December 31, 2012

	Mercy Hospital (Miami) & Subsidiaries	Mercy Hospital (Miami)	Mercy Foundation, Inc.	Sister Emmanuel Hospital	Mercy Medical Development, Inc.	Mercy Mission Services
(in thousands of dollars)						
Unrestricted net assets						
Excess (deficit) of revenue over expenses	\$1,205	\$648	\$566	\$ -	\$ -	(\$9)
Other changes	4	1,540	-	(1,705)	169	-
	<u>1,209</u>	<u>2,188</u>	<u>566</u>	<u>(1,705)</u>	<u>169</u>	<u>(9)</u>
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	(2,103)	(2,592)	-	460	29	-
	<u>(894)</u>	<u>(404)</u>	<u>566</u>	<u>(1,245)</u>	<u>198</u>	<u>(9)</u>
Loss on discontinued operations						
(Decrease) increase in unrestricted net assets						
	(369)	-	(369)	-	-	-
	<u>(369)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(369)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Temporarily restricted net assets						
Net assets released from restrictions						
Decrease in temporarily restricted net assets						
	(1,263)	(404)	197	(1,245)	198	(9)
(Decrease) increase in net assets						
	<u>(18,520)</u>	<u>(22,708)</u>	<u>7,270</u>	<u>1,342</u>	<u>(4,456)</u>	<u>32</u>
Beginning of year						
End of year	<u>(\$19,783)</u>	<u>(\$23,112)</u>	<u>\$7,467</u>	<u>\$97</u>	<u>(\$4,258)</u>	<u>\$23</u>

St. Mary's Health Care System, Inc.
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	St. Mary's Health Care System, Inc.	St. Mary's Hospital Combined	Good Samaritan Hospital	St. Mary's Foundation, Inc.	Georgia Health Enterprise, LLC	GHE Physicians, P.C.	St. Mary's Highland Hills Inc.	St. Mary's Medical Group	Eliminations
Assets									
Current assets									
Cash and cash equivalents	\$30,533	\$28,670	\$26	\$1,826	\$-	\$-	\$24	(\$13)	\$-
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$14,134	22,976	20,987	1,428	-	-	-	46	515	-
Other accounts receivable	4,043	30,514	(1,919)	(1,018)	-	-	(5,867)	(17,689)	22
Prepaid expenses and inventories	4,840	4,336	374	-	-	-	31	89	-
Total current assets	62,382	84,507	(91)	808	-	-	(5,766)	(17,088)	22
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited									
Board-designated funds	12,849	12,849	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Trustee-held funds	3,324	3,324	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Donor-restricted funds	7,327	-	-	7,327	-	-	-	-	-
Investments	15,582	14,907	-	-	-	-	675	-	-
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	39,082	31,080	-	7,327	-	-	675	-	-
Property and equipment, net	83,752	63,827	6,478	12	-	-	10,453	2,982	-
Other assets	4,564	10,440	40	102	6,198	(6,198)	-	152	(6,170)
Total assets	\$189,790	\$188,854	\$6,427	\$8,249	\$6,198	(\$6,198)	\$5,362	(\$13,954)	(\$6,148)
Liabilities and Net Assets									
Current liabilities									
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations	\$1,166	\$1,008	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$-	\$156	\$-	\$-
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	27,491	24,435	1,808	234	-	-	253	739	22
Estimated third party payor settlements, net	3,213	3,213	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other	3,374	2,758	616	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total current liabilities	35,244	31,414	2,424	234	-	-	411	739	22
Long-term debt, net	20,968	17,429	-	-	-	-	3,539	-	-
Other liabilities	165	165	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Pension liabilities	21,558	21,558	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	3,846	3,729	117	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total liabilities	81,781	74,295	2,541	234	-	-	3,950	739	22
Net assets									
Unrestricted	107,583	118,442	3,886	6,706	6,198	(6,198)	1,412	(14,693)	(6,170)
Temporarily restricted	326	(883)	-	1,209	-	-	-	-	-
Permanently restricted	100	-	-	100	-	-	-	-	-
Total net assets	108,009	115,559	3,886	8,015	6,198	(6,198)	1,412	(14,693)	(6,170)
Total liabilities and net assets	\$189,790	\$189,854	\$6,427	\$8,249	\$6,198	(\$6,198)	\$5,362	(\$13,954)	(\$6,148)

St. Mary's Health Care System, Inc.
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts of \$13,112
Other operating revenue, gains and other support
Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits
Medical supplies
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Interest
Insurance

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Non-operating gains (losses)

Investment returns, net
Loss on sale of assets
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps

Total non-operating gains (losses)

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses

St. Mary's Health Care System, Inc.	St. Mary's Hospital Combined	Good Samaritan Hospital	St. Mary's Foundation, Inc.	St. Mary's Highland Hills Inc.	St. Mary's Medical Group
\$185,539	\$162,006	\$12,072	\$ -	\$3,838	\$7,623
5,164	2,836	592	1,643	15	79
190,703	164,842	12,664	1,643	3,853	7,702
90,599	71,881	6,808	245	1,570	10,095
34,934	33,940	873	-	9	112
47,106	40,023	4,312	259	1,009	1,503
9,772	8,419	394	2	589	368
901	659	6	-	236	-
1,690	1,584	8	-	-	98
185,002	156,506	12,401	506	3,413	12,176
5,701	8,336	263	1,137	440	(4,475)
3,207	2,678	-	470	59	-
(62)	(55)	(7)	-	-	-
239	239	-	-	-	-
3,384	2,862	(7)	470	59	-
\$9,085	\$11,198	\$256	\$1,607	\$499	(\$4,475)

St. Mary's Health Care System, Inc.
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

	St. Mary's Health Care System, Inc.	St. Mary's Hospital Combined	Good Samaritan Hospital	St. Mary's Foundation, Inc.	Georgia Health Enterprise, LLC	GHE Physicians, P.C.	St. Mary's Highland Hills Inc.	St. Mary's Medical Group	Eliminations
<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>									
Unrestricted net assets									
Excess (deficit) of revenue over expenses	\$9,085	\$11,198	\$256	\$1,607	\$ -	\$ -	\$499	(\$4,475)	\$ -
Decrease in pension liability adjustment	(2,544)	(2,544)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other changes	(510)	(4,140)	3,630	0	-	-	-	-	-
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets	6,031	4,514	3,886	1,607	-	-	499	(4,475)	-
Temporarily restricted net assets									
Net assets released from restrictions	(230)	(230)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Decrease in temporarily restricted net assets	(230)	(230)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Increase (decrease) in net assets	5,801	4,284	3,886	1,607	-	-	499	(4,475)	-
Beginning of year	102,208	111,275	-	6,408	6,198	(6,198)	913	(10,218)	(6,170)
End of year	\$108,009	\$115,559	\$3,886	\$8,015	\$6,198	(\$6,198)	\$1,412	(\$14,693)	(\$6,170)

Mercy Medical, A Corporation
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

	Mercy Medical, A Corporation	Hospital, OP	Skilled Nursing	Home Care	Residential	Mercy Life of Alabama	Mercy LIFE Birmingham	Other
<i>(in thousands of dollars)</i>								
Assets								
Current assets								
Cash and cash equivalents	\$1,778	\$ -	\$ -	\$907	\$ -	\$871	\$ -	\$ -
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$303	1,221	(225)	-	1,143	-	303	-	-
Other accounts receivable	98	36	-	-	-	62	-	-
Prepaid expenses and inventories	285	90	-	-	-	26	169	-
Total current assets	3,382	(99)	-	2,050	-	1,262	169	-
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited								
Board-designated funds	5,679	4,956	(55)	(1,321)	(117)	(34)	-	2,250
Donor-restricted funds	31	31	-	-	-	-	-	-
Investments	122	122	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	5,832	5,109	(55)	(1,321)	(117)	(34)	-	2,250
Property and equipment, net	3,890	1,255	-	-	-	2,546	89	-
Assets held for sale	220	220	0	-	-	-	-	-
Other assets	2,303	2,393	-	-	-	-	(90)	-
Total assets	\$15,627	\$8,878	(\$55)	\$729	(\$117)	\$3,774	\$168	\$2,250
Liabilities and Net Assets								
Current liabilities								
Portion of variable rate demand obligations classified as current	\$12,685	\$12,685	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	1,665	1,074	-	-	-	525	66	-
Other	219	(10)	-	-	-	228	-	-
Total current liabilities	14,569	13,749	-	-	-	754	66	-
Other liabilities	1,405	(5,819)	-	-	-	6,305	919	-
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	2,334	894	-	1,440	-	-	-	-
Total liabilities	18,308	8,824	-	1,440	-	7,059	985	-
Net assets								
Unrestricted	(2,929)	1,212	-	-	-	(3,308)	(832)	-
Temporarily restricted	248	(1,156)	(55)	(711)	(117)	24	15	2,250
Total net assets	(2,681)	54	(55)	(711)	(117)	(3,285)	(817)	2,250
Total liabilities and net assets	\$15,627	\$8,878	(\$55)	\$729	(\$117)	\$3,774	\$168	\$2,250

Mercy Medical, A Corporation
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support
Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts of (\$7)
Other operating revenue, gains and other support
Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Expenses
Salaries, wages and benefits
Medical supplies
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Interest
Insurance
Total operating expenses
Operating (loss) income

Non-operating gains
Investment returns, net
Impairment gains
Gain on sale of assets
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps
Total non-operating gains
Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses

Mercy Medical, A Corporation	Home Care	Residential	Mercy Life of Alabama	Mercy LIFE Birmingham	Other
\$11,081	\$7,849	(\$253)	\$3,380	\$ -	\$105
1,142	79	847	18	-	198
12,223	7,928	594	3,398	-	303
8,361	3,466	225	1,953	154	2,563
1,131	450	-	676	-	5
5,403	4,327	679	2,412	677	(2,692)
496	4	114	286	-	92
388	-	73	19	1	295
118	-	6	72	-	40
15,897	8,247	1,097	5,418	832	303
(3,674)	(319)	(503)	(2,020)	(832)	0
512	-	302	-	-	210
14	-	-	-	-	14
4,394	-	-	-	-	4,394
406	-	-	-	-	406
5,326	-	302	-	-	5,024
\$1,652	(\$319)	(\$201)	(\$2,020)	(\$832)	\$5,024

Mercy Medical, A Corporation
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

	Mercy Medical, A Corporation	Hospital, OP	Skilled Nursing	Home Care	Residential	Mercy Life of Alabama	Mercy LIFE Birmingham	Other
(in thousands of dollars)								
Unrestricted net assets	\$1,652	\$ -	\$ -	(\$319)	(\$201)	(\$2,020)	(\$832)	\$5,024
Excess (deficit) of revenue over expenses	110	-	-	-	-	110	-	-
Net assets released from restrictions for capital expenditures	1,762	-	-	(319)	(201)	(1,910)	(832)	5,024
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets before discontinued operations	(570)	(32)	(55)	-	(483)	-	-	-
Loss from discontinued operations	1,192	(32)	(55)	(319)	(684)	(1,910)	(832)	5,024
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets								
Temporarily restricted net assets								
Contributions	342	86	-	-	-	241	15	-
Net assets released from restrictions	(290)	-	-	(106)	-	(184)	-	-
Increase (decrease) in temporarily restricted net assets	52	86	-	(106)	-	57	15	-
Increase (decrease) in net assets	1,244	54	(55)	(425)	(684)	(1,853)	(817)	5,024
Beginning of year	(3,925)	-	-	(286)	567	(1,432)	-	(2,774)
End of year	(\$2,681)	\$54	(\$55)	(\$711)	(\$117)	(\$3,285)	(\$817)	\$2,250

Mercy Community Health, Inc.
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Assets

Current assets

Marketable securities whose use is limited
 Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$1,655
 Other accounts receivable
 Prepaid expenses and inventories
Total current assets

Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited

Trustee-held funds
 Donor-restricted funds
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited

Property and equipment, net
 Other assets

Total assets

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses
 Estimated third party payor settlements, net
 Other

Total current liabilities

Long-term debt, net

Other liabilities
 Pension liabilities
 Insurance liabilities, net of current portion
 Deferred revenue from entrance fees
Total liabilities

Net assets

Unrestricted
 Temporarily restricted
 Permanently restricted
Total net assets

Total liabilities and net assets

	Mercy Community Health, Inc.	Saint Mary Home, Inc.	The McAuley Center	Mercy/knoll Inc.	Mercy Community Home Care, Inc.	MCH - Corporate Office
	\$1,402	\$3,826	\$126	(\$3,570)	(\$837)	\$1,857
	3,106	2,959	147	-	-	-
	40	40	-	-	-	-
	624	358	175	-	-	91
	<u>5,172</u>	<u>7,183</u>	<u>448</u>	<u>(3,570)</u>	<u>(837)</u>	<u>1,948</u>
	1,250	187	933	-	-	130
	277	265	12	-	-	-
	<u>1,527</u>	<u>452</u>	<u>945</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>130</u>
	26,143	10,271	15,115	151	-	606
	895	555	613	17	(379)	89
	<u>\$33,737</u>	<u>\$18,461</u>	<u>\$17,121</u>	<u>(\$3,402)</u>	<u>(\$1,216)</u>	<u>\$2,773</u>
	\$1,056	\$664	\$354	\$27	\$7	\$4
	7,349	2,449	1,170	8	2	3,720
	389	389	-	-	-	-
	2,417	1,130	1,226	-	-	61
	<u>11,211</u>	<u>4,632</u>	<u>2,750</u>	<u>35</u>	<u>9</u>	<u>3,785</u>
	24,612	11,264	11,990	982	237	139
	1,383	231	803	-	-	349
	622	206	400	-	-	16
	641	385	96	-	-	160
	15,041	(82)	15,123	-	-	-
	<u>53,510</u>	<u>16,636</u>	<u>31,162</u>	<u>1,017</u>	<u>246</u>	<u>4,449</u>
	(20,175)	1,572	(14,108)	(4,419)	(1,462)	(1,758)
	125	(12)	55	-	-	82
	277	265	12	-	-	-
	<u>(19,773)</u>	<u>1,825</u>	<u>(14,041)</u>	<u>(4,419)</u>	<u>(1,462)</u>	<u>(1,676)</u>
	<u>\$33,737</u>	<u>\$18,461</u>	<u>\$17,121</u>	<u>(\$3,402)</u>	<u>(\$1,216)</u>	<u>\$2,773</u>

Mercy Community Health, Inc.
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts of \$308
Other operating revenue, gains and other support
Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support

Expenses

Salaries, wages and benefits
Medical supplies
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses
Depreciation and amortization
Interest
Insurance

Total operating expenses

Operating income (loss)

Non-operating gains

Investment returns, net
Gain on Sale of Assets
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps
Total non-operating gains

Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses

	Mercy Community Health, Inc.	Saint Mary Home, Inc.	The McAuley Center	Mercyknoll Inc.	Mercy Community Home Care, Inc.	MCH - Corporate Office
	\$29,442	\$31,445	(\$3)	\$ -	\$ -	(\$2,000)
	12,117	232	11,715	-	-	170
	41,559	31,677	11,712	-	-	(1,830)
	24,216	19,091	3,415	-	-	1,710
	488	488	-	-	-	-
	11,594	9,258	5,790	58	-	(3,512)
	2,367	878	1,389	1	-	99
	1,239	734	596	45	12	(148)
	242	140	81	-	-	21
	40,146	30,589	11,271	104	12	(1,830)
	1,413	1,088	441	(104)	(12)	-
	57	37	27	-	-	(7)
	198	197	1	-	-	-
	237	-	-	-	-	237
	492	234	28	-	-	230
	\$1,905	\$1,322	\$469	(\$104)	(\$12)	\$230

Mercy Community Health, Inc.
Consolidating Statement of Changes in Net Assets
December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)

	Mercy Community Health, Inc.	Saint Mary Home, Inc.	The McAuley Center	Mercyknoll Inc.	Mercy Community Home Care, Inc.	MCH - Corporate Office
Unrestricted net assets	\$1,905	\$1,322	\$469	(\$104)	(\$12)	\$230
(Deficit) excess of revenue over expenses	413	413	-	-	-	-
Other changes	2,318	1,735	469	(104)	(12)	230
Increase (decrease) in unrestricted net assets						
Temporarily restricted net assets						
Contributions	35	11	3	-	-	21
Investment (loss) income	(1)	(4)	3	-	-	-
Change in unrealized gains on investments	65	40	25	-	-	-
Net assets released from restrictions	(282)	(282)	-	-	-	-
Other changes	(49)	(15)	(32)	-	-	(2)
(Decrease) increase in temporarily restricted net assets	(232)	(250)	(1)	-	-	19
Increase (decrease) in net assets	2,086	1,485	468	(104)	(12)	249
Beginning of year	(21,859)	340	(14,509)	(4,315)	(1,450)	(1,925)
End of year	(\$19,773)	\$1,825	(\$14,041)	(\$4,419)	(\$1,462)	(\$1,676)

St. Joseph's of the Pines
Consolidating Balance Sheet
December 31, 2012

(In thousands of dollars)

	St. Joseph's of the Pines	Belle Meade	Pine Knoll	Neese Clinic	Coventry	Family Care Homes	PACE Program	Health Center	Home Care at St. Joseph of the Pines	HUD Housing Management
Assets										
Current assets										
Cash and cash equivalents	\$1,972	\$94	\$19	\$1,460	\$10	\$-	\$308	\$81	\$-	\$-
Patient accounts receivable, net of estimated uncollectibles of \$456	1,437	46	27	16	17	1	180	927	223	-
Other accounts receivable	2,565	1,701	264	299	(15)	(5)	235	(97)	(2)	185
Prepaid expenses and inventories	223	76	14	67	3	1	24	35	3	-
Total current assets	6,197	1,917	324	1,842	15	(3)	747	846	224	185
Marketable securities and investments whose use is limited										
Board-designated funds	10,523									
Investments	4,995	1,099	1,466	761	-	-	1,669	-	-	-
Total marketable securities and investments whose use is limited	15,518	11,622	1,466	761	-	-	1,669	-	-	-
Property and equipment, net	69,186	36,845	11,571	2,145	2,668	1,089	2,712	11,889	22	45
Investments in unconsolidated organizations	50	-	-	50	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other assets	1,573	172	(29)	1,379	26	-	-	25	-	-
Total assets	\$92,524	\$50,556	\$13,332	\$6,177	\$2,909	\$1,086	\$5,128	\$12,860	\$246	\$230
Liabilities and Net Assets										
Current liabilities										
Current portion of long-term debt and capital obligations	\$1,285	\$188	\$270	\$91	\$390	\$-	\$-	\$346	\$-	\$-
Portion of variable rate demand obligations classified as current	8,425	8,425	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	2,487	970	163	642	(27)	27	464	154	86	8
Other	911	9	1	24	2	-	819	56	-	-
Total current liabilities	13,108	9,592	434	757	365	27	1,283	556	86	8
Long-term debt, net	46,036	21,530	5,961	2,034	8,745	-	-	7,766	-	-
Other liabilities	7,608	3,457	1,223	(10,261)	(4,078)	1,074	8,582	7,103	190	318
Pension liabilities	77	-	-	77	-	-	-	-	-	-
Insurance liabilities, net of current portion	422	27	7	311	4	-	-	73	-	-
Deferred revenue from entrance fees	27,345	21,284	6,061	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total liabilities	94,596	55,890	13,686	(7,082)	5,036	1,101	9,865	15,498	276	326
Net assets										
Unrestricted	(2,566)	(5,388)	(356)	12,886	(2,137)	(15)	(4,737)	(2,693)	(30)	(86)
Temporarily restricted	336	54	2	215	10	-	-	55	-	-
Permanently restricted	158	-	-	158	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total net assets	(2,072)	(5,334)	(354)	13,259	(2,127)	(15)	(4,737)	(2,638)	(30)	(86)
Total liabilities and net assets	\$92,524	\$50,556	\$13,332	\$6,177	\$2,909	\$1,086	\$5,128	\$12,860	\$246	\$230

St. Joseph's of the Pines
Consolidating Statement of Operations
December 31, 2012

	St. Joseph's of the Pines	Belle Meade	Pine Knoll	Neese Clinic	Coventry	Family Care Homes	PACE Program	Health Center	Home Care at St. Joseph of the Pines	HUD Housing Management	St. Joseph of the Pines Eliminations
(in thousands of dollars)											
Unrestricted revenue, gains and other support	\$20,725	(\$204)	(\$28)	\$ -	\$2	(\$11)	\$6,901	\$14,703	\$2,078	\$ -	(\$2,716)
Net patient service revenue, net of provision for bad debts of \$191	17,776	13,194	3,053	298	2,358	859	3	158	19	123	(2,289)
Other operating revenue, gains and other support	38,501	12,990	3,025	298	2,360	848	6,904	14,861	2,097	123	(5,005)
Total unrestricted revenue, gains and other support											
Expenses											
Salaries, wages and benefits	18,535	2,630	1,042	2,752	692	505	2,005	6,914	1,887	108	-
Medical supplies	1,767	-	-	-	8	3	958	795	3	-	-
Purchased services, professional fees and other expenses	14,380	8,483	1,657	(2,991)	828	196	5,436	5,485	269	22	(5,005)
Depreciation and amortization	4,411	2,264	645	380	189	89	228	594	6	15	-
Interest	1,973	1,058	226	81	321	-	2	285	-	-	-
Insurance	176	50	12	62	6	3	14	20	8	1	-
Total operating expenses	41,242	14,485	3,592	284	2,044	796	8,644	14,093	2,173	146	(5,005)
Operating (loss) income	(2,741)	(1,495)	(557)	14	316	52	(1,740)	768	(76)	(23)	-
Non-operating gains (losses)											
Investment returns, net	1,637	1,302	58	84	10	-	183	-	-	-	-
Loss on extinguishment of debt	(1,176)	(633)	(135)	(45)	(192)	-	-	(171)	-	-	-
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps	743	-	-	743	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total non-operating gains (losses)	1,204	669	(77)	782	(182)	-	183	(171)	-	-	-
(Deficit) excess of revenues over expenses	(\$1,537)	(\$826)	(\$634)	\$796	\$134	\$52	(\$1,557)	\$597	(\$76)	(\$23)	\$ -

St. Joseph's of the Pines

Consolidating State

December 31, 2012

(in thousands of dollars)